. REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER
= AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR [973-74

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
(CIVIL)












TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

Ezmgmp!t Page

Prefatory Remarks il

Chapter [ General 1—12 1—24

Chapter I1 Appropriation Audit and Contrel over Expenditure  13—19 25—35
Chapter III  Civil Departments— i

Agriculture Department 20—24 36—51

Development Department 25—26 e 51—39

Food Department 27 v 59—62

Higher Education Department 28 ¥ 62

Home Department 29| : 62—63

Industries Department 30" 63—69

Local Administration and Social Welfare Department % 31 70—89

Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments X 32 89

33—49 v 90—142

Chapter IV Works Expenditure )
Al v
Chapter V Stores and Stock Accounts éry L Al 50—54  143—152
Chapter VI~ Government Commercial and Trading Activities—
Section I General i 35 153
Section 11 Government Departmental Commercial v
Undertakings b W 56—57  153—158
Scetion 111 Tnvestments and Guarantees by the
State Government - 87 "J 58—61  158—167
¥ ~)
Annexure— Summarised financial results of Govern- o1 .f"
ment Commercial Undertakings -~ 168—169
Chapter VII  Financial Assistance to Local Bodies, Other Bodies
d Individuals 2 S 62—67 70—
o 2nd Individuals t!'l }lg 7 17C 182-
L] .
Chapter VIIT Outstanding Audit Observations and Inspection
, Reports 68—69 182—187
102/9118/MC.
L ]



_Appendix 1

Appendix 11

Appendix IIT

Appendix IV

Appendix V
Appendix VI

Appendix VII

Appendix VIII

Major cases of defaults in recovery of loans and
advances as on 31st March 1974

Grants/appropriations where the unutilised pro-
vision (more than Rs. 2 lakhs in each case) was
20 per cent or more of the total provision

Major Schemes where provision remained
wholly or substantially unutilised

Grants where unsurrendered savings were in
excess of Rs, 20 lakhs in each case

Excess surrender of savings
Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments

Irregularities noticed during audit of institutions
receiving grants/loans from Government

Important types of irregularities noticed in local
audit and inspection during 1973-74

1

Reference to

Paragraph ~ Page

191—192

193

194—196

197
198

199

200









PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the
Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts
for 1973-74 together with other points arising from audit of
financial transactions of the Government of Kerala. It also
includes:—

(i) certain points of interest arising from the IFinance
Accounts for the year 1973-74;

(ii) matters relating to certain bodies and authorites,
the accounts of which are audited by the Indian
Audit and Accounts Department; and

(iii) comments on One Lakh Houses Scheme, Major
Irrigation Projects and Anti-seca Erosion Works.

2. The Report containing the observations of Audit on
Statutory Corporations, Government Companies and the
Kerala State Electricity Board and the Report containing the
observations of Audit on Revenue Receipts are being presented
separately.

3. The cases mentioned in the present Report are those
which came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during
the year 1973-74 as well as those which had come to notice in
carlier vears but could not be dealt with in previous Reports;
matters relating to the period subsequent to 1973-74 have also
been included wherever considered necessary.

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended
to convey or to be understood as conveying any general refle-
ction on the financial administration by the departments/
bodies/atithorities concerned. .












CHAPTER 1
& GENERAL
1. Budget and actuals

(a) Revenue Receipts:
The actuals of revenue receipts for 1973-74 as
with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates
plus additional taxation during the year along with the

corresponding figures for 1971-72 and 1972-73 are shown below:—

compared

Year Budge! Budgel Actuals Variation between
plus columns (4) and (3)
additional -
laxation Amount of  Percentage

increase -/
- decrease—
(1) (2) ) (4) ) (6)
(in croves of rupees)
1971-72 1,65.01 1,67.01 1,79.19  +12.18 7.29
1972-73 1,91.36  1,96.86  1,96.49 —0.39 0.20
1973-74 2,10.92 2,10.92 2,15.82 -4.90 2.32

(b) Expenditure on revenue account:

The expendilure on revenue account as compared with (i) the
budget estimales and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary
granls/appropriation is shown below:—

Actuals

Year Budgel Budgel plus Variation between
supplemeniary columns (4) and (3)
grants|
appropriation Amount of  Percentage

decrease

(1) (2) (3) (4) () (6)

(in crores of rupees) .
- 197172 1,61.27  1,95.37 1,86.51 8.86 4.53 »
1972-73 2,09.97 22063 2,03.38 [7<28 7.82
1978-74 2,45.42  2,58.85  2,35.44 23.41 9.04
192/9118/MC



2

(c) The transactions on revenue account resulted in a deficit of

Rs. 19.62 crores against a deficit of Rs. 6.89 crores in 1972-73.

Taking,

however, into account the transactions outside the revenue account, ~
there was overall surplus of Rs. 1.80 crores in 1973-74 against a
deficit of Rs. 0.63 crore in 1972-73. The details are given below:—

Opening Cash Balance
Part I - Consolidated Fund—

(a) Transactions on Revenue Account—

(1) Revenue receipts
(ii) Revenue expenditure
(iii) Revenue deficit

(b) Transactions outside the Revenue Account—

(i) Capital expenditure
(i) Receipts from borrowings (net)

(1ii) Loans and advances by State Govern-

ment (net)
Part I - Contingency Fund (net)
Part II1 - Public Account (net)
Closing Cash Balance
Overall deficit (—) [surplus(-}-)

2. Revenue Receipts

1972-73  1973-74
(in croves of rupees)
—3.66 —4.29
1,96.49  2,15.82
2,03.38  2,35.44
—6.89 —19.62
—35.80 —39.49
B2 52.55
—16.34 —4.78
1.56 —0.57
19.12 13.71
—4.29 —2.49
—0.63 -+1.80

The revenue receipts during 1973-74 (Rs. 2,15.82 crores) increased

by Rs 19.33 crores over those in 1972-73 (Rs. 1,96.49 crores).

increase was mainly under:—

Major head of Actuals
Account
1971-72  1972-73  1973-74
(in crores of rupees)
XII. Sales Tax 42.37 46.14 53.80
LI. Forest 10.61 10.46 14.54

The

Inerease Reasons for increase
during

1973-74

(over

1972-73)

7.66  Mainly due to normal
growth ol trade and
commerce.

4.08 Mainly due to more

receiply under timber
and other produce
removed from the for-
ests by  Government
Agency®









Major head of Aetuals Ingrease  Reasons for increase
Account —_— . —————— during
1971-72  1972-73  1973-74  1973-74
(over
(in crores of rupees) 1972-73)
LV. States’ share of 20.10 23.99 26.88 2.89 Due to increase in the
Union Excise Duties amount of net proceeds

of Union Excise Duties
assigned to the State.

X. State Excise Duties 9.99 9.42 11.88 2.46 Mainly due to increase
in the collection
of excise duties on

wines and spirits.

XIV. Stamps i 6.65 8.30 1.65 Mainly due to increase
in the sale of stamps.

XXV. Agriculture 1.92 1.46 2.85 1.39 Mainly due to increase
in receipts under the
Administration of the
Kerala Land Reforms
Act 1963 (Rs. 0.97
crore) and under
Fisheries (Rs. 0.30
crore),

XXI1I. Medical 1.49 0.71 1.82 1.11 Mainly due to increase
in receipts of the Em-
ployees” State Insur-

ance Scheme.

The increase under the above heads during 1973-74 was partly
counterbalanced by decrease of Rs 4.68 crores under 'XVL Interest’
(1972-73: Rs. 8.81 crores; 1973-74: Rs. 413 crores). The receipt ot
more interest during 1972-73 was mainly due to adjustment of
Rs 4.85 crores (Rs. 3.45 crores as loan and Rs 1.40 crores as subsidy)
out of the interest due from the Kerala State Eleelricity Board.

3. Taxation measures

No new measures of or changes in taxation were introduced
during the year.

4. Arrears in collection of revenue
[ ]

According to information furnished by the Departmentg the
arrears in the collection of revenue on the 31st March 1974 were



4

Rs. 33.40 crores (15.48 per cent of annual revenue). The Departments
with heavy arrears are indicated below: — =

Department drrears on the 31st March
1972 1973 1974
(1n croves of rupees)

Taxes

Sales Tax 8.74 10.00 12.71

Agricultural Income Tax 2.60 3.06 3.88

State Excise Dutics 1.46 3.47 3.31
Revenue

Land Revenue 2ol 3.43 3.66
Agriculture

Forest 2.13 2.06 4.00

Further details  are given in the separate Report (Revenue
Receipts) of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1973-74, Government of Kerala.

5. Expenditure met from Revenue

In 1973-74 the expenditure on revenue account (Rs. 2,35.44 crores)
increased by Rs. 32.06 crores over that in 1972-73 (Rs. 2,03.38 crores).
The increase was mainly under:—

Major head of Actuals Inerease Reasons for variation
Aeccount e iy
197172 1972-73 197374  1973.74
(over
(in crores of rupees) 1972-73)

28. Education 66.09 71.70 83.64 11.94 Mainly due to increase
in expenditure under
primary education
(Rs. 581 crores), se-
condary  education
(Rs, 2,56 crores) and
grants to non-Govern-
ment  Arts  Colleges
(Rs. 2.06 crores).

16.  Interest on Debt 18.48 19.82 24.13 4.31 Mainly due to payment
and Other Ohli- of more interest to the
gations Government of India

because of increase in
the amount of loans
received,

58. Public Works 10.07 9.31 11.85 2.5¢ Mainly due to increase

. e  in expenditure under
* suspense (Rs. 1.31 cro-
res) and establishment

(Rs. 1.12 crores).









30.

39,

293

65.

2975

Major head of

Account

Famine Reliefl

Public Health

Miscellancous
Social and Deve-
lopmental Orga-
nisations

Police

Pensions and
Other Retirement
Benefits

Medical

Aetuals
1971-72  1972-73  1973-74
(ire croves of rupees)
1.11 0.36 2.83
2.76 2.32 4.53
5.83 6.06 8.03
8.10 9.93 11.39
6.23 6.89 8.35
12.63 13.90 15.10

Inerease
during
1973-74
(over
1972-73)

2.47

1.46

6. Expenditure outside the Revenue Account

Reasons  for varialion

Due to various relief
measures implemented
by the Government to
help the people in the
famine-affected areas of
coastal districts.

Mainly due to increase
in expenditure under
suspense (Rs. 1.32

crores) and establish-
ment (Rs. 0.67 crore).

Mainly due to increase
in expenditure under
welfare of scheduled
tribes/castes and other
backward classes
(Rs. 0.92 crore) and
special wellare schemes
(Rs. 0.90 crore).

Mainly due to increase
in expenditure under
District Executive
Force.

Mainly due to normal
increase in expenditure
under pensions and
gratuities (Rs. 0.76
crore) and grant of
more pensions under
Social Security Scheme
(Rs. 0.53 crore).

Mainly due to increase
in establishment charg-
es and other expendi-
ture on hospitals and
dispensaries (Rs. 0.68
crore) and (\puudltu!‘c
on  Employees’ State
Insurance Scheme
(Rs. 0.23 crore).

The expenditure optside the revenue account ncludes, besides

capital expenditure, the amount disbursed by the Gnvemment as

loans and advances.



6

The capital expenditure during the three years ending 1973-74
as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget esti-
mates plus supplementary grants/appropriation is shown below
(loans and advances are dealt with in paragraph 7 below):—

Year Budgel Budget plus Actuals Variation - between
supplementary columns (4) and (3)
Amount of  Percentage
decrease
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
(in erores of rupees)
1971-72 34.38 37.28 30.97 6.31 16.93
1972-73 30.18 36.70 35.80 0.90 2.45
1973-74 39.90 47 .54 39.49 8.05 16.93

The progressive capital expenditure to the end of March 1974 was
Rs. 3,22 crores. Further details are given in statement nos. 2 and
13 of the Finance Accounts 1973-74.

An analysis of the expenditure outside the revenue account is
given below:—
During  Progressive
1973-74  total to end of
1973-74
(in croves of Tupees)
(i) Capital expenditure on irrigation and

multipurpose schemes 8.45 82.74
(ii) Capital outlay on improvement of public

health 9.48 46.12 (a)
(iii) Capital outlay on public works 12.10 1,09.36
(iv) Capital outlay on industrial and economic

development 9.19 66.15 (b)

(v) Capital outlay on other works (including
Commercial Departments and Contingency

Fund) 0.27 17.63
Total 39.49 3,22.00
(vi) Net expenditure under loans and
advances 4.78 2,13.96 (c)

Grand Total 44 .27 5,35.96

(a) Progressive figure was decreased by Rs. 0.01 crore due to pro
. & Jforma correction of balance. 0
(b) Progressive figure was increased by Rs? 0.69 crore due to pro
JSorma adjustments.
(c) Progressive figure was decreased by Rs. (.64 crore Yue to pro
Jorma adjustments.

. N\ .









2

The sources from which the expenditure outside the revenue
account (including the loans and advances) was met during 1973-74
- are shown below:—

(an croves of rupees)

I. Net additions to—

(1) Permanent Debt 5.80
(if) Floating Debt 23.57
(iii) Loans from the Central Government 22.36
(iv) Unfunded Debt 13.38
(v) Loans from other sources 0.81
[I. Miscellancous (mainly deposits, etc., received by Govern-

ment less the amounts refunded) — 0.21

ITI. Receipts from sale of securities and drawing down of
cash balance — 1.82
IV. Revenue deficit —19.62

- Net amount available for expenditure outside the revenue

account 4405

7. Loans and advances by Government

(a) The actuals of disbursement of loans and advances by the
Government for 1973-74 as compared with (i) the budget estimates
and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary grants along with
the corresponding figures for 1971-72 and 1972-73 are shown

below:—
Year Budget Budgel plus  Actuals Variation between
supplementary columns (4) and (3)
Amount of Percentage
decrease
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3) (6)
i (in croves of rupees)
1971-72 15.68 33.98 3813 0.85 2.57 =
' 197273 1930  23.72  23.13 0.59 2.49°
197374 15.60 17.00 12.16 4.84 28)_47



8

(b) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances

for the three years ending 1973-74 are given below:—

L]

Variation

Year Budgel Actuals —————
Amount of Percentage

decrease

(in crores of rupees)

1971-72 13.84 5.79 8.05 58
1972-73 6.98 6.79 0.19 3
1973-74 8.40 7.38 1.02 12

(¢) The balance of loans and advances by the Government
outstanding on the 31st March 1974 was Rs. 2,13.96 crores as shown
below: —

Classes of loans and advances Balance
outstanding
on the 31st
Mareh 1974

(in crores

of rupees)
Loans to Cochin Port Trust 0.11
Loans to Municipal Corporations and Municipalities 0.60
Loans to Panchayati Raj Institutions 1.06

Loans to Kerala State Housing Board, Ernakulam-Cochin
Town Planning Trust and Calicut Joint Town Planning

Committee 1.00
Loans to Co-operative Institutions and Banks IS5
Loans under Community Development Programme 0.62
Loans to Displaced Persons 0.31
Advances to Cultivators 2.46
Loans to Statutory Corporations, Boards and Government
Companies 125250
Loans to Government Servants, ctc. 3.34
Miscellaneous loans 17.64
Total 2,13.96

[ ]
Purtier details are given in statement nos. 5eand 18 of the Finance
Accounts 1973-74.









Y

(d) The Departmental Officers who maintain the detailed accounts
of loans are required to intimate to Audit by the 15th July each year
the arrears (as on the 31st March) in recovery of principal of and
interest on loans. Out of the five officers menlioned in paragraph
7 (d) of the Report for 1972-73, complele information regarding

o defaults as on the 31st March 1973 is still awaited from the Director of
‘Industries and Commerce and Director of Collegiate Education
(January 1975). The information about arrears in recovery of loans
and advances on the 31st March 1974 has nol been furnished (January
1975) by the following:—

Main category of loans

1. Director of Agriculture Agricultural loans
2. Director of Industries and Loans for handloom schemes, Loans
Commerce for powerloom schemes, Loans under

small scale industries schemes and
Loans under State Aid to Industries Act

3. Director of Collegiate Loans under national loan scholarship
Education scheme.

i According lo the information furnished by the remaining
Departments. the recovery of Rs. 4,39.72lakhs (principal: Rs. 3.30.98
lakhs; interest, including penal interest: Rs. 1,08.74 lakhs) was overdue
on the 31st March 1974, the earliest year from which the recovery
-is overdue being 1954-55. Major cases of defaulls are given in
Appendix L

Rupees 11.98 lakhs were due from the Ceniral Banking Corpora-
tion (Travancore) Limited (Rs 6.94 lakhs) and Kerala Water Transport
Corporation Limited (Rs. 5.04 lakhs) which are under liquidation.
The amounts are outstanding from 1962-63.

In the case of loans given to bodies like municipalilies, panchayats,
ele., the detailed accounts of which are maintained by Audit, the
amount overdue for recovery at the end of March 1974 was Rs. 1.59
lakhs (principal: Rs. 0.38 lakh; interest. including penal interest:
Rs. 1.21 lakhs) in 39 cases.

(e) Interest due [rom Kerala State Electricity Board:

The amount of interest due as on the 31st March 1974 from the
. Kerala State Electricity Board on loans paid by Government was
Rs 44.10 crores. Out of this, Governmenl waived, al the instance
of Government of India, the recovery of Rs 16.07 crores due as at
the end of March 1971 in May 1972 to enable the Board to wipe off *
" its past loss®s and to start on a sound financial footing and to become.
eligible for World Bank aid for ils power transmission projects.
The adjustment in respect of this has not been effected in the
accounls pending receipt of certain clarifications from Government.

102/9118/MC. .

r .



10

(f) The rules require that Departmental Officers who administer
loans should furnish to Audit by the 15th of July every year a

certificate that the aggregate balances shown as recoverable at

end of the preceding March in the registers maintained by them
agree with those communicated to them by the Accouniant General.

In 284 cases the certificates of acceptance of balances have not been e

the -

received from the Departmental Officers (January 1975) as shown~

below:—
Department

Agriculture
Industries
Development
Revenue
Local Administration
Others

Total

The year-wise break up of the certificates due is given below:

Year from which certificate is due

Prior to 1958-59
1958-59

1959-60

1960-61

1961-62

1962-63

1963-64

1964-65

1965-66

1966-67

1967-68

1968-69

1969-70

1970-71

1971-72

< 1972-73
1973-74

Total

Number

100
03
26
28
16

19

284

Number of cases

7
Il
1
6
6
13
9
22
10
16
29
20

22
26

44
264

Balance  of

loans on the

3lst March

1974

(in croves of

rupees)
9.39
22.02
5.99
3.45
7.29
3.98
50.05









[

11

The delay in submission of certificates of balances is mainly due
to failure of Departments to reconcile monthly transactions recorded
in their books with those appearing in the books of the Accountant
General regularly (required under the rules). The reconciliation
work in certain cases has been in arrears from 1957-58 onwards.
Special squads were appointed in November 1967 by the Govern-
ment in each district to clear the arrears in reconciliation work. As
against 244 reconciliation certificates involving Rs 37.72 crores due
in March 1974 (vide paragraph 7 (f) of 1972-73 Report) the outstand-
ing certificates due (January 1975) were 284 involving Rs. 50.05
crores. Although the Government had promised (February 1972) the
Public Accounts Committee that the work of reconciliation of
balances as on the 31st March 1971 would be completed within six
months, the work has not yet been completed (January 1975).

(g) In respect of loans the detailed accounts of which are main-
tained by the Accountant General, the arrears in respect of certifi-
cates of balances at the end of January 1975 were as follows:—

Number of ~ Balance of — The earliest

certificates loans on the year to which

3lst March the outstand-

1974 ing  certifi-

cales pertain

(in lakhs of rupees)
Municipalities 31 6.16 1973-74
Corporations and Boards 57 74.59 1973-74
Panchayats 241 21.76 1973-74
Kerala State Electricity Board 5 1,57,85.14 1972-73
Total 334 1,58,87.65

8. Debt position of Government

At the end of 1973-74, the oulstanding public debt and other
obligations of the Government were Rs. 5,82.82 crores. An analysis
of the debt and other obligations of Government outstanding at the
end of 1973-74 compared with the corresponding figures at the end
of each of the three preceding years is given below:—

1970-71 1971-72  1972-73  1973-74

(in crores of rupees)

Public Debt 396.30 3,80.07 417.79  470.33

Unfund®d Debt 26.79 31.88 41.90 55.28 °

Other Obligations 33.03  35.80  47.63  37.21
Tdtal 386.21 447,75 507.32  582.82



12

The increase in the last three years was Rs 1,96.61 crores:
Rs. 1,72.43 crores under debt and Rs. 24.18 crores under other obli--
gations.

Publie Debt: .

-

The public debt comprises loans from the Government! of India,
permanent debt (market loans), floaling debt and other loans from
autonomous bodies such as the Life Insurance Corporation of
India and National Agricultural Credit (Long Term Opera-
tions) Fund of the Reserve Bank of India. The public debt
increased during 1973-74 by Rs. 52.54 crores: lhe details are given
below:—

Raised Discharged  Inevease  Balance on
during during during the 315t
1973-74 1973-74 1973-74  March 1974

(in croves of rupees)
Loans rom Central Govern-

ment 64 .46 42 .10 22.36 3,66.78 -
Permanent Debt (open
market loans) 5.89 0.09 5.80 63.54
Floating Debt 1,14.24 90.67 93.57 27.04
Other loans 1.50 0.69 0.81 12.97
Total 1.86.09  1,33.55 5Z:54 - 4:70.33

(i) Loans from Central Government:

The loans received from the Government of India and outstand-
ing at the end of 1973-74 (Rs. 3,66.78 crores) formed 78 per cent of
the total public debt.

No amortisation arrangement has been made by the State
Government for the repayment of these loans.

(ii) Permanent Debt:

A loan of Rs. 4.91 crores carrying 5.75 per cent interest was
, raised during 1973-74 at par. The loan is repayable in 1985,
.Further, bonds known as "“4.50 per cent Kerala House Sites and -
Houses for Families of Landless Workers® (Compensation for the
value of Lands) Bonds” were issued at par for Rs 0.55scrors; they
are repayable at the end of two years.









13

The Government has constituted a depreciation fund for
purchasing securities of the loans for cancellation and a general
sinking fund for amortisation of loans. Upto 1966-67 only nominal
amounts {2 per cent of the loans) were being contributed to these
funds. During 1967-68 the rate of contribution was increased to 8
per cent of the outstanding balance of the loans. During 1968-69,
at the suggestion of the Government of India, the rate of contri-
bution to these funds was changed (between 6.2 percent and 9.2 per
cent depending upon the number of years in which the loans are
to be repaid). In 1973-74, Rs. 84.73 lakhs were contribuled to the
Depreciation Fund and Rs. 2,70.15 lakhs to the General Sinking Fund.
The balance in the Depreciation Fund and the General Sinking Fund
at the end of 1973-74 was Rs. 4,22.43 lakhs and Rs. 12,52.64 lakhs
respectively. Out of the total balance of Rs. 16,75.07 lakhs in the
funds, Rs. 87.34 lakhs were invested in the securities of the Govern-
ment of India and Rs. 10 lakhs in Industrial Finance Corporation
bonds. The balance of Rs. 15,77.73 lakhs was not invested and was
utilised to augment general cash balance of the Stale. Rupees 3.38
lakhs were received during the year as interest on the invesiments.

(iti) Floating Debt:

This represents borrowings of a purely temporary nature such
as ways and means advances and overdraft accommodation from
the Reserve Bank of India and "4.25 per cent Kerala House Sites
and Houses for Families of Landless Workers (Compensation for
the value of Lands) Bonds™ issued in pursuance ol the scheme for
the provision of house sites to landless workers in rural areas.

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the
Government has to maintain a minimum cash balance of Rs. 30 lakhs
on all days. If the balance falls below the agreed minimum, the
deficiency is made good either by taking a ways and means advance
from the Reserve Bank, limited to a maximum of Rs. 3.60 lakhs or
by selling treasury bills. Besides this, special accommodation not
exceeding Rs. 3.75 crores is also made available against the securities
held by the State Government. On days when the cash balance falls
shorl of the stipulated minimum balance even after availing these
facilitics up to the maximum limit, the Government takes overdrafts
from the Bank. Whenever Government is running a debit balance
with the Bank continuously for a period of more lhan seven daysg,
the Bank,is at liberty to suspend without any prior notice payments
pertaining to the Gevernment al its offices and agencies and stop
withdrawals from the currency chests at the non-banking treasuries
for purposes of meeting payments on behalf of Government (except
pazyments to be made outside India).

. *



14

How far the Government was able to maintain the minimum
balance with the Bank in 1973-74 is _shown below: —

Number of days on which the minimum balance
was maintained without obtaining any advance 7

Number of days on which the minimum balance
was maintained by taking ordinary ways and means
advance 74

Number of days on which the minimum balance
was maintained by taking special ways and means
advance 82

Number of days on which there was shortfall

from the agreed minimum balance, but not a debit

balance, even after availing the ordinary and

special ways and means advances to the full

extent 21

Number of days on which overdrafts had to be
taken (ie., debit balances with the Bank) 181

There were overdrafts (debit balances with the Bank) continu-
ously for more than seven days in October 1973 {from the 22nd to
30th) and from the 18th December 1973 onwards (which remained
up to the 6th May 1974). The maximum amount of overdraft during
1973-74 was on the 19th March 1974 (Rs. 25.11 crores). There was
no stoppage of payment by the Bank during 1973-74.

The Government took a total overdraft of Rs. 64.23 crores from
the Bank from April 1973 to March 1974. Rupees 45.25 crores were
repaid during the year leaving a balance of Rs. 18.98 crores on the
31st March 1974. The total amount of floating debt outstanding
at the end of the year was Rs 27.04 crores. Rupees 31.25 lakhs were
paid during 1973-74 as interest by the State Governmenl on the
floating debt out of which Rs. 26.71 lakhs related to interest on ways
and means advances (ordinary and special), shortfall from the
a‘lgreed minimum cash balance and overdrafts from the Bank.

Further details are given in statement no. 7 of the , Finance
Accounts 1973-74.









15

(iv) Other loans:

The balance of loans taken from olher sources outstaqding at
the end of March 1974 was Rs. 12.97 crores. Its break-up is given
below:—

Source from which loan was received  Balance of Delails of loans oblained
loans oul- during 1973-74
standing on
the 31si

March 1974
(i lakhs of rupees)

The National Agricultural 4.40.17 Rupees 35.52 lakhs for

Credit (Long Term Operations) subscribing directly or in-

TFund of Reserve Bank of India directly to the share capital
of  co-operative credit
societies.

The Life Insurance Corporation 7,02.96 Rupees 80.00 lakhs for

of India

implementing various social
housing schemes like low
mcome  group  housing
scheme.  middle  income
group  housing  scheme,
rental housing scheme for
State Government emplo-
vees, land acquisition and
development scheme and

the Village Housing
Projects Scheme.
The National Co-operative 1,52.09 Rupees 34.84 lakhs for
Development Corporation various

co-operative  de-
velopment schemes.
The Central Warehousing

Corporation I.62

The Khadi and Village Industries

Clommission 0.26
Total 12.97.10

()ther Obligations:

In addition to public debt, the balances under deposits, ete., to
the extent they have not been separately invesled but are merged
with the general cash balance of the State Government also
constitute the liability of State Government. Such liability on the
51st March 1974 was Rs. 1,12.49 crores comprising uninvested
balances of (i) interest bearing obligations such as depregiatich
reserve funds of cofhmercial undertakings, etc, (Rs. 0.87 crore),
(ii) non-ipterest bearing obligations such as deposils of local funds,
civil deposits, other earmarked funds, etc, (Rs 56.34 crores) and
(iii) unfunded debt, mainly provident fund balances (Rs. 55.28 crores).

c L |



16

Interest on debt and other obligations:

The gross interest paid by Government during Lhe year was
Rs. 23.94 crores on public debt (including expenditure on manage-
ment and unfunded debl) and Rs 0.19 crore on other obligations.
Against this, the Governmen! received Rs. 1.30 crores towards interest
on loans and advances given by it and Rs. 0.25 crore on investment of
cash balances. The net burden of interest charges on debt and other
obligations during the year was Rs 22.58 crores (10.46 per cenl of
the total revenue receipts) as compared to Rs. 13.12 crores (6.68 per
cent of the tolal revenue receipts) in 1972-73 and Rs. 6.53 crores
(3.64 per cent of the total revenue receipts) in 1971-72.

There were, in addition, certain other receipts and adjustments
(Rs. 2.58 crores) such as interest received from Commercial Deparl-
ments, interest on arrears of revenue and interest on ‘Miscellaneous’
account. If these are also taken into account, the net burden of
interest on revenue during 1973-74 would be Rs. 20 crores (9.27 per
cent of the revenue).

The Government also received during the year Rs. 50.24 lakhs
as dividend on investments in commercial undertakings.

9. Guarantees

The Government has given guarantees for repayment of loans,
debentures, bonds. ete., raised by statutory corporations and boards,
Government companies, co-operative institutions, local bodies and
privale firms as also for repayment of the working capital raised by
Kerala Financial Corporation and payment of minimum dividend
of 3.5 per cent thereon. The maximum amounl guaranteed and
sums guaranleed outstanding on the 31st March 1974 were Rs. 1,50.17*
crores and Rs. 1,09.12* crores respectively. Further details are
given in statement no. 6 of the Finance Accounts 1973-74.

The Government paid up to 1973-74 Rs. 17.45 lakhs towards the
guaranteed minimum dividend on the share capital of Kerala
Financial Corporation. Of this, Rs. 0.20 lakh only have so far been
recovered (October 1974).

According lo guidelines issued by the Governmentl in July 1971,
the Departments of Governmenl have to review each case of guarantee
periodically by serutinising published accounts, periodical reports,
ete., and take action to withdraw the guarantee wherever necessary
or justified. To an enquiry (Oclober 1972) by Audit whether such
a review was being conducted, the Government slated (September
1974) that the matter was still engaging the attention of thg Govern-
ment.* .

*  Differ from figures in paragraph 59 of this Report which exclude fighres relating
to Municipalities/Corporations/ Townships and Private firms,
L]

] o









17

In paragraph 9 of the Report for 1972-73 mention was made
of the action taken by Government under Revenue Recovery Act
_against a private firm (Messrs V. O. Vakkan and Sons, Alleppey) which
had failed to repay a loan of Rs. 20 lakhs given to it by the Syndicate
Bank in October 1968 under Government guarantee. When the

. properties furnished by the firm as security were put to auction
-(the 9th July 1973) there were no bidders. No reauction has been held
since then. The entire properties of the firm 'have been brought
under Government control on the 30th January 1975.

In paragraph 9 of the Report for 1972-73, mention was also
made of the adjustment of Rs. 5.78 lakhs by the Kerala State
Industrial Development Corporation Limited from the amount
payable by it to the State Government following the failure of
Cannanore Spinning and Weaving Mills Limited to repay instal-
ments of loans advanced to it by the Corporation under Government
guarantee. Based on subsequent instructions from the Government
no further adjustments were made by the Corporation during 1873-74.
The gharantee commission due to the State Government for the
period from the 1st April 1971 to the 8th November 1972 (Rs 0.21 lakh)
and from the 1st April 1973 to the 31st March 1974 (Rs. 0.13 lakh)
-is pending realisation (January 1975).

The guarantee commission of Rs 0.12 lakh due from a private
firm (the Standard Tile and Clay Works (Private) Limited, Feroke)
for 1973-74 in respect of loan given to it by the Syndicate Bank
under Government guarantee is yet to be realised (January 1975).

10. Investments

The following table shows the extent of Government’s invest-
ments in the shares of Statutory Corporations, Government companies,
other joint-slock companies and co-operative societies and debentures
and bonds of banks and other concerkns and the returns therefrom:—

Investments lo end of Dividend[interest
1973-74 recetved in 1973-74

Number of  Amount — Amount  Percentage

: Concerns (in lakhs of rupees)

(A) Shares of—

Statutory Corporations 3 11,89.86 2.11 0.18
Government Clompanies 41 33,35.62 13.38 0.40
Other Joint-stock Companies 12 2,78.07 15.06 5.42
Co-operative Societies and Banks — # 12,83.31 16.01 125

(B) Debentu.rtfs and bonds 5 33.91 1.58 4.66%
Total . 61,20.77  48.14  *0.78

#  Dethils not avai'able,

182/9118/MC.



18

Mention was made in the Report for 1971-72 about investme_nts
made in the following banking companies from which the banking
undertakings were taken away in 1969:— £

Name of banking company Year of  Number of  Amount
investment  shares  inpested
Rs. .°
1. Central Bank of India Limited 1948 4,080  5,26,599
2. Bank of India Limited _ 1948 639  1,23,429
3. Indian Bank Limited 1947 to 3,737 12,92,314
1968

The present position of these investments is as follows:—

l. Central Bank of India Limited After nationalisation of the banking
undertaking of the company, the
residual Central Bank of India
Limited was amalgamated with the
Tata Engineering and Locomotive
Company Limited in March 1972.
In lieu of 4,080 shares held by Govern-
ment in - the former Central Bank
of Indfa Limited, Tata Engineering
and Locomotive Company Limited
allotted to Government 163 ordinary
shares, 489 preference shares and
2,448 numbers of 7.75 per cent
Convertible debentures (all of face
value of Rs. 100).

Afler nationalisation of the bank-
ing undertaking of the company,
the residual Bank of India Limited
was amalgamated with the Ahmeda-
bad Manufacturing and Calico
Printing  Factory Limited. The
latter company has allotted to
Government, in lieu of the 639
shares of the former Bank of India
Limited. fresh shares as detailed

2. Bank of India Limited

below :—
Number Face value
Rs.
‘A’ Ordinary shares 1 25
Ordinary shares 38 e 125 b
7 Convertible honds 159 100
Redeemable honds 639 - 116









19

In addition, nine ordinary shares
and f[two fractional shares were
received as bonus shares.

3. Indian Bank Limited The company went into ligui-
dation from the 17th April 1972.
The Government received Rs. 6.25
lakhs during 1972-73 towards first
instalment of dividend on liquidation.

Further delails of investments of Government are given in
slatement no. 14 of the Finance Accounts 1973-74 and paragraph 58
of this Report.

Five concerns in which Government had invesled Rs. 22.26 lakhs
are under liquidation. (This is in addition to the Indian Bank
Limited of which mention has been made earlier).

The pro forma accounts for 1973-74 of none of the three State
Trading Schemes (Scheme for processing of paddy seeds, Grain
Supply Scheme and Manure Supply Scheme) have been received
from the Departmental Officers (January 1975).

The pro forma accounts for 1973-74 of only two (Model Coir
Factory, Beypore and State Water Transport Department, Alleppey)
out of the five departmental undertakings were received in Audit
- till January 1975. The loss suffered by the two undertakings
during 1973-74 aggregated Rs. 3.44 lakhs. Further details are given
in paragraph 56 of this Report.

11. Financial results of frrigation works

(#] The irrigation works are broadly classified into two
categories viz., ‘Commercial’ and ‘Non-Commercial’. The pro forma
accounts are at present prepared only in respect of ‘Commercial’
irrigation works. The Government has not laid down any norms
for classifying irrigation works as ‘Commercial’ or Non-Commercial’.
In paragraph 11(a) of the Report for 1971-72 had been listed several
major irrigation projects on which considerable oullays had been
made and which stand classified as ‘Non-Commercial’. If such
projects are not classified as ‘Commercial’ and pro forma accounts
are not prepared, the financial results of the schemes cannol
be ascertained. The question of laying down suitable norms for
the classification of irrigation projects as ‘Commercial’ and ‘Non-
Commercial’ and of recldssifying the existing projects is still (from
April 1971 onwards) under the consideration of the Government <
- (January 1#875).

The capital and revenue accounts are kept in the State for eight
irrigation works. Of these, seven works have been completed and
one work (Cheerakuzhi Project) has been partly completed and
watér from all the eight is.being used for irrigation,



20

The revenue assessed from these works during 1973-74 was
Rs. 15.35 lakhs, while the working expenses were Rs. 47.94 lakhs.
Taking into account the interest (Rs. 1,45.84 lakhs) on capital, the
loss during the year was Rs. 1,78.43 lakhs, which was 7 per cent
of the capital outlay.

Comparalive figures for the eight works for lhe last three years
are given below:—

1971-72 1972-73  1973-74
(amount in lakhs of rupees)

Capital outlay to end of the year 23,16.66 23,68.31 24,11.86
Total revenue assessed during the year 11.90 16. 14 15.35
Working expenses 41.34 46.07 47.94
Net loss excluding interest 29.44 29.93 32.59
Interest on capital 1,39.45 1,43.23 1,45.84
Loss after meeting interest 1,68.89 1,73.16 1,78 .43
Percentage of loss 7.29 731 {408

Some particulars about two of the projects are given below:—

(i) Peechi Reservoir Scheme:

This scheme was sanclioned by the erstwhile Cochin State
Government in 1947. It consists of a masonry dam 213.36 metres
long across Manali river, a tributary of Karuvannur river for
impounding 2,000 m. cft. of water. It is located 23 kilometres away
east of Trichur town. The distribution system includes a main canal
on either bank (total length: 82 kilometres) and branch canals (total
length: 147 kilometres). The cost of the scheme, originally estimated
(1947) at Rs. 30 lakhs had to be revised upwards {o Rs. 1,50 lakhs
(1951) and again to Rs 2,35 lakhs (1973) to cover additional works
like diversion of National Highway, construction of bridges and
formation of additional canals, ete.,, found necessary from time to
time and to augment the dam’s capacity to 3,900 m.cft. Work,
started in February 1948 was completed by the end of 1959, except
a canal 7.3 kilometres long (cost as per the revised estimate of July
1969: Rs. 1.61 lakhs) sanctioned in 1958 and expected lo be completed
2in 1976. The water for irrigalion was first released from the
reservoir in December 1953. The ayacut covered is 17.2.55 hectares
lagainst 17,555 hectares estimated) in the . taluks of Talappilly,
Trichur, Mukundapuram and Chowghat of Trichur District. Water
from the reservoir is also fed into the Trichur Town Drinking Water
Supply System, During 1973-74, 91.21 million cum. of water were

9 o









21

released from the reservoir. The main crop raised in the ayacut
_is paddy.

The following table compares some aspects of the working of
the project during 1973-74 with the estimation made in the revised
* ostimate of Rs. 2,35 lakhs (1973).

Estimate Actuals
(in lakhs of rupees)

Clapital outlay 2,35.00 2.41.51 (to end
of March
1974)
Collection of betterment levy 1,44.00 Nil
Net cost 91.00 2.41.51
Annual revenue 3.80 2589
Annual working expenses 1.00 11.69
Surplus of revenue 2.80 (—)8.70

. Thus, the loss sustained during the year, excluding interest on
capital outlay, was Rs. 8.70 lakhs. If interest of Ks. 14.65 lakhs on
direct capital outlay is also taken into account, the loss during
1973-74 works out to Rs. 23.35 lakhs.

(ii) Mangalam Project:

This project was sanctioned in April 1951 by the Government
of pre-reorganised State of Madras at a cosl of Rs. 44.8 lakhs. The
estimate was revised to Rs. 97.51 lakhs in April 1955. It envisaged
construction of a reservoir of 17.52 million cubic meltres capacity
over Cherukunnupuzha, a tributary of Mangalam river, for irriga-
ting 2,430 hectares in Palghat District and a discharge of 8.4 million
cubic metres of water annually into the Cheerakuzhi Project in
Trichur District. The project is situated 48 kilometres away from
Palghat town. The project consists of two dams—one masonry dam
(162 metres long) and the other earthen dam (901 metres long)
hesides a main canal on either bank (total length: 45.5 kilometres).
The work commenced on the project in October 1953 and was
completed in 1966. In September 1962, the State Government

. canclioned revision of the estimate raising the cost of the project
to Rs. 1,06 lakhs (out of this, Rs 13.74 lakhs are debitable to Cheera-

kuzhi Project) to cover increased outlay on land acquisition.

Waters for irrigation is being released from the project from
September 1956. The*main crop grown in the ayacut benefited
(3,440 hectares in Palghat District and 1,620 hectares in Trichur
Disirict) 1s paddy. The quantity of paddy estimated to be raised
annwally in the ayacut of the project is 1,000 tons. 35.20 million



22

cubic metres of water were released during 1973-74 from
the project. Rupees 95.04 lakhs were spent on the project
till the end of 1973-74 (excluding amount debited to
Cheerakuzhi Project). The annual revenue and working expenses
of the Scheme as anticipated in the Project Report were Rs. 0.39
lakh and Rs. 0.03 lakh respectively.  Against this, the revenue
realised and working expenses during 1973-74 were Rs. 2.80 lakhs
and Rs. 1.78 lakhs respectively, resulting in a surplus of Rs. 1.02 lakhs
excluding interest on capital outlay. If interest on capital outlay
(Rs. 5.86 lakhs) is taken into account, the loss during the year would
be Rs. 4.84 lakhs. '

12. Utilisation certificates

During the year 1973-74, the Government paid Rs. 53.35 crores
as grants and contributions. The beneficiaries were local bodies,
educational and co-operative institutions, other bodies and indivi-
duals. The table below shows the broad purposes for which the
grants were given.

Purpose Amount
(in crores of rupees)

Education

Universities 1.39

Non-Government Arts Colleges 7.34

Non-Government Secondary Schools 11.18

Non-Government Primary Schools 27.92

Non-Government Special Schools 0.39

Private Engineering Colleges, Polvtechnics,

Industrial Schools, etc. 0.62

Other bodies, institutions and individuals (.22
Agriculture (includes grants to the Kerala Agricul-
tural University) 0.77
Rural development 1,33
Clo-operation (27
Medical and public health 0.35
Other pl;\;OSES =57

= The financial rules of the Government require that where grants
axe given for specific purposes, the certificates of utilisation of
grants” should be furnished to Audit by the Deparimental Officers
within twelve months from the date of sanction of grantse On the

1st October 1974, 3,872 certificates (Rs. 3,17.83 lakhs) for grants paid









23

up to the 31st Marech 1973 were due; of these 742 certificates (Rs. 33.48
lakhs) relate to grants paid up to March 1969. The position in respect
- of the grants paid during the period from April 1969 to the 31st
March 1973 was as shown below:

Utilisation certificates

Department Year in Quistanding on  Recetved up to Outstanding on
which 31-3-1974 30-9-1974 1-10-1974
grant No.  Amount  No. Amount — Ne. Amount

was patd (Amount in lakhs of rupess)
Agriculture 1969-70 1 6.33 o 0 1 6.33
1970-71 l 5.96 o 0.49 1 5.47
Total 2512099 s 0.49 2 11.80
Agriculture (Co-operation)  1969-70 26 7.00 19 3.09 7 3.91
1970-71 34 2.99 ) 0.31 26 2.68
1971-72 129 8.89 79 7.86 50 1.03
1972-73 189 23.91 78 15.95 111 7.96
Total 378 42.79 Ied 27521 194 15.58
Developnient 1969-70 QTS 6 14.91 3 0.84
1970-71 4 0.81 8 0.79 0.02
1971-72 3 0.47 i 0.40 3 0.07
1972-73 10 0.91 1 0.03 ) 0.88 -
Total 81 =94 15 16.13 16 1.81
Development (Harijan 1969-70 724 5.76 oo o 724 5.76
Welfare) 1970-71 1,394 11.72 2 0.03 1,392 11.69
1971-72 202 1.31 10 0.16 192 L5
1972-73 179 1.26 7 54 179 1.26
Total 2,499  20.05 12 0.19 2,487 19.86
General Education 1969-70 10 0.38 e o 10 0.38
1970-71 9 1.94 o o 9 1.94
1971-72 19 4.78 1 0.05 18 %.73
1972-73 37  14.82 5 e 37 14.82
Total Tl 1 0.05 74 21.87
Higher Education 1971-72 4+ 36.17 0 s 4 36.17
1972-73 15 60.63 i e 15 60.63
Total 19 96.80 - - 19  96.80
Higher Educftion IQGB-TO 18 17576 s i 13 1.7.76 .
(Technical Education) 1970-71 8 2.05 Ao G 8§ 12.05
Total 21 29.81 or o 21 29.81
L]
s *
4 .



24

Utilisation certificates

Department Year in Ouistanding on  Received up to Quistanding on
which 31-3-1974 30-9-1974 1-10-1974
grant
was paid ~ No.  Amount No.  Amount  No. Amount

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Health 1969-70 20 5.66 o 5 20 5.66
1970-71 10 4.54 1 0.70 9 3.84

1971-72 19 2.80 2 0.26 17 2.54

1972-73 ) 4.20 oA - 9 4,20

T'otal 58 17.20 3 0.96 55 16.24

Home 1969-70 1 0.30 1 0.30
1970-71 1 0.23 o A 1 0.23

1971-72 46 6.61 45 6.27 1 0. 34

1972-73 122 18.48 121 18.38 1 .10

Total 170 25.62 166  24.65 4 0.97

Industries 1971-72 55 6.59 19 5.09 36 1.50
1972-73 160 51.63 34 23.41 126 28.22

Total 215 58.22 53  28.50 162  29.72

Local Administration and 1969-70 6 3.90 4 1.16 2 2.74
Social Welfare 1970-71 22 34.25 14 24,19 8 10.06
1971-72 8 2.27 2 0.47 6 1.80

1972-73 130 72.99 934 01 37 12.88

Total 166 1,13.41 113 85.93 53 27.48

Public (Miscellaneous) 1971-72 26 543 7 0.27 19 5.16
1972-73 24 7.30 55 e 24 7.30

Total 50 NI12573 7 0.27 43 12.46

ToTAL 1969-70 810 62.84 29 19.16 781  43.68

1970-71 1,488  74.49 33 26.51 1,455 47.98

1971-72 511 75.32 165  20.83 346  54.49
1972-73 875 2,56.13 327 1,17.88 548 1,38.25

Granp ToraL 3,684 4,68.78 554 1,84.38 3,130 2,84.40
= The utilisation certificates have not been received, although
.considerable time has passed since the grants were p id. In the _

absénee of these certificates, it is not possibke to stale whether, and
to what extent, the recipients spent the grants for the purposes for
which they were given and that no misappropriation, €raud, etc,

took place.

L ]
* .









Summary

CHAPTER 11
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER

EXPENDITURE

13. (a) The following table compares the total expendilure during
the year with the lotals of grants and charged appropriations:—

VoreDp

Original
Supplementary

CHARGED
Original
Supplementary
Total

Grants|

appropriations

(in crores of rupees)

3,01.76
91.13) 3,22.89

1,86.45
1.33) 187.78

5,10.67

Expenditure

2.84.50

1,63.03
4,47.53

Saving  Percentagé

38.39

24.75
63.14

12

13
12

E The overall saving of Rs 63.14 crores was the result of the
savings of Rs 64.42 crores in 43 grants (Rs 39.65 crores) and
39 appropriations (Rs 24.77 crores) partly offset by the excess of
Re 1.28 crores in 11 grants (Rs 1.26 crores) and 3 appropriations

{Rs. 0.02 crore).

(b) Further details are given below:—

Authorised to be spent
(Grants and appro-
priations)
Original
Supplementary
_ Amount transferred to
the Contingency Fund
Total
- Actual expenditurc
(Grants and appro-
priations)
Saving
10%/9118/MC.

Revenue

9,59.32
13.42

9.72.74

9,52.18
20.56

Capital

(in croves of rupees)

56.25
7.64

63.89

49 .64

14..25

Loans and
advances

17.00

2016

Public
Debt

1,57.04
1,57.04

1,33.55
23.49

Total

4,88.21
22.46

5,10.67

47553
63.14



26

Excess over grants/appropriations

14. (a) Grants:—The excess of Rs. 1.26 crores in the following-
eleven grants requires regularisation under Article 205 of the
Constitution:—

St. no. Number and name Total grant Lxpenditure Lxcess
of grant Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 IT Land Revenue  4,40,44,400 4,51,03,679 10,59,279

The excess occurred mainly under four group heads (amount:
Rs. 24.03 lakhs) which was partly offset by substantial saving
under three other group heads (amount: Rs 12.86 lakhs).

The excess was mainly due to additional expenditure on pay
owing to change of staff and grant of additional dearness
allowance.

) V Stamps 36,18,800 38,74,457 53,657

The excess occurred mainly under twe group heads {amount:
Rs. 497 lakhs) which was partly offset by saving (Rs 4.42 lakhs)~
under another group head.

The excess was mainly due to payment of more commission
to vendors owing to the increase in the sale of stamp papers and -
judicial stamp and grant of enhanced rate of commission to stamp
vendors.

The excess occurred under this grant in 1971-72 (Rs 3.44
lakhs) and 1972-73 (Rs 1.22 lakhs) also.

3 VIII Elections 5,89,200 6,64,804 75,604

The excess occurred under three group heads mainly due
to settlement of pending claims relating to travelling allowance
and contingencies.

4 X District 2,64,76,600 2,66,55,881 1,79,281
Administration
and Miscellaneous

The excess occurred mainly under two group heads (amount: ~
Rs 7.66 lakhs) which was offset by saving under two other group
eeheads (amount: Rs 6.44 lakhs).

« The excess was mainly due to creatign of additnal posts *
for the implementation of Kerala Plantalion Tax (Amendment)
Act 1971, grant of additional dearness allowance and, increased
expenditure on staff for acquisition of land for the Railways.









27

St no. Number and name Total grant Expenditure Fxcess
of gran! Rs. Rs. Rs.
5 X1 Adminis-
tration of Justice 2,27,10,200 2,29,17,160 2.,06,960

The excess occurred mainly under two group heads (amount:
Rs 5.75 lakhs) which was offset by saving (amount: Rs 5.00 lakhs)
under another group head.

The excess was due to grant of additional dearness allowance
and establishment of additional courts.

6 XIT Jails 94.97,400 96,27.927 1,30,527

The excess was due to payment of additional dearness allow-
ance, appointment of additional staff and adjustment of invoices
relating to earlier years.

7 XXI Public

® Health Engincer-

ing 8,82,53,500  8,94,35,922 11,82,422
The excess occurred mainly under three group heads (amount:

Rs 4,54.54 lakhs) which was partly offset by saving under four

- other group heads (amount: Rs. 4.40.19 lakhs).

The reasons for the execess of Rs 4.50.72 lakhs have not been
intimated (March 1975). The excess of Rs 3.82 lakhs was
due to the increase in expenditure on maintenance of water
supply installations of Panchayats owing to the increase in the
cost of materials, labour, ete.

=

The excess occurred under this grant in 1971-72 (Rs 95.05
lakhs) and 1972-73 (Rs. 2.85 crores) also.

8§ XXVII Industries 2,33,58,500 2,39,87,510 6,29,010

The excess occurred mainly under five group heads (amount:
Bs 67.75 lakhs) which was partly offset by saving mainly under
six other group heads (amount: Rs 40.14 lakhs).

The excess was mainly due to (i) payment of subsidy to 177
Industrial Units in the industrially backward Districts of Alleppey,
Malappuram and Cannanore, (ii) implementation of the schemee,
‘Subsidisede Employment of Engineers and Diploma Holders in,
Industrial Units’, (iii) *settlement of pending claims of rebate on
the sale of handloom cloth, (iv) increase in the expenditure on
purchase hnd supply of machinery and training of personnel



28

under the scheme for educated unemployed and (v) adjustment
of subsidy on rent to sheds in Industrial Estates for the period

1969-70 to 1972-73.

Sl. no.  Number and name Total grant Lxpendilure Excess o
of grant Rs. Rs. Rs.
9 XXXVI Famine 2,82,40,600 2,82,57.527 16,727

The excess occurred mainly under two group heads (amount:
Rs. 13.13 lakhs) which was partly offset by saving under two
other group heads (Rs. 12.96 lakhs).

The excess was mainly due to excess expenditure on relief

works.

The excess occurred under this grant in 1971-72 (Rs 12.41
lakhs) and 1972-73 (Rs. 0.35 lakh) also.
10 XLIII Capital Outlay  8,98,94,100  9,48,64,990 49,70,890
on Public Health

The excess occurred mainly under three group heads (amount:-
Rs. 78.05 lakhs) which was offset by saving under five other group

heads (Rs. 31.18 lakhs).

The excess was mainiy due to increase in expenditure towards
matching contribution in consideration of the loan assistance
received from the Life Insurance Corporation of India for the
Water Supply and Sewage Schemes.

The excess ocecurred under this grant in 1971-72 (Rs 22.33
lakhs) and 1972-73 (Rs 46.03 lakhs) also.

11 LIT Commuted Value 75,30,000 1,15,91,511 40,61,511
of Pensions

The excess occurred under one group head and was due to
oPavment of more claims than anticipated and omission to provide

Junds. .

The excess occurred under this grant in 1971-72, (Rs. 9.03
lakhs) and 1972-73 (Rs 11.74 lakhs) also.









29

(b) Appropriations:—The excess of Rs. 2.09 lakhs over the
appropriations in the following three cases also requires regula-
risation:—

SL. no.  Number and name Total appro- Expenditure Lixeess
of appropriation priation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 XI Administration 25,80,400 25,90,397 9,997

of Justice

The excess occurred under one group head and was due lo
payment of additional dearness allowance to the employees of the
High Court. ’

2 XXXVII Pensions 2.83,200 3,64,492 81,292

The excess occurred under one group head.
The reasons for the excess have not been intimated (March
1975).

3 XLVII Capital
Outlay on Public
Works 5,598,100 6,75,782 1,17,682

The excess occurred mainly under two group heads owing
to decretal payments.

Supplementary grants|appropriations

15. Supplementary provision of Rs. 22.46 crores (4.6 per cent of
the total original provision) was obtained under 43 grants (Rs 21.13
crores) and 20 appropriations (Rs 1.33 crores).

The details of more important cases of unnecessary and exces-
sive grants are shown below:—
(i) Unnecessary supplementary grants:

In the following cases supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. &
lakhs each) of Rs 6.65 crores remained wholly unutilised as the
expenditure did nol come even up to the original provision:—

SI. na.  Number and name Original ~ Supplementary Expendilure Saving
of grant grant grant
(in lakhs of rupees) 28

[ ]
1 NXVII General Education 69,20.86 25.06 68,74.66 =71.26
The.saving was mainly due to economy measures.

[ ]
[ ]



30

Sl no. Number and name Original  Supplementary Expenditure  Saving
of grant grant arant
(tn lakhs of rupees)
2 XIX Medical 15,95.42 68.61 15,10.32 1,53.71

The saving was mainly due to economy measures.

3 XXII Agriculture 12,09.00 19.53 8,52.11  3,76.42

The saving was mainly due to non-finalisation of the detailed
procedure for issue of Compensation Bonds in connection with
the administration of lhe Kerala Land Reforms Act 1963 (Rs. 2,25
lakhs), delay in finalising rules for elfecting payment of compen-
sation for lands in excess of the ceiling fixed under the Act (Rs. 1,00
lakhs), non-payment of solatium to smaill holders from the Agri-
culturists Rehabilitation Fund pending enquiry by the District
Collectors (Rs. 25 lakhs), less expenditure than anticipated on
annuity to Religious, Charitable and Educational Instilutions under
the Kerala Land Reforms Act (Rs. 16.94 lakhs) and non-imple-
mentation of ‘Package Programme’ scheme for pepper and areca-
nut for want of approval from the Government of India (Rs 11
lakhs).

4 XXVI Co-operation 1,39.88 9.66 1,39.87 9.67

The saving was mainly due to decision of the Government to
entrust implementation of the scheme for starling Co-operative
Rural Dispensaries to the Kerala Emplovment Promotion Corpora-
tion Limited, a Governmeni Company formed in January 1974
(Rs. 7.95 lakhs) and reduction of assistance from the Government
of India for Consumers’ Co-operatives—Agricultural Credit
Stabilisation  Fund leading to consequent decision of the State
Government to reduce the expenditure correspondingly (Rs. 5.85
lakhs).

5 XXXIII Public Works 15,27 .40 88.98 14,13.17 2.03.21

The saving was mainly due to less expenditure than antici-
pated under ‘suspense’ (Rs 89.93 lakhs), non-operation of and
delay in filling up additional posts (Rs 38.28 lakhs). economy
measures (Rs 31 lakhs), non-starting of works (Rs. 16.38 lakhs),
non-settlement of contracts for wvarious works (Rs 10.10 lakhs)
and less expenditure in a number of works (Rs 7.58 lakhs).

. 6 XL Miscellancous 562,21 1.64.39 441.75¢ 2.85.85
L L]

The reasons for the savings have not been .intimatetl
(November 1974),









31

Sl. no. Number and name of Original ~ Supplementary Expenditure Saving
grant arant grant

(u bakhs of rupees)

7 XLVII Capital Outlay
on Public Works 12,49.61 15.60 12,23.02 42.19

The saving was mainly due to economy measures.

8 LIII Capital Outlay
on Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading 5,67.28 1,53.69 5,20.36 1,80.61

The saving was mainly due to (i) shertfall in the quantity of
paddy procured on account of the wide-spread damages to Crops
caused by pests in Alleppey and Trichur Districts and drought
in Palghat District (Rs 1,36 lakhs), (ii) post-budget decision
to abolish 588 posts of special village assistants, six posts  of
quality inspectors and the Tapioca Marketing Expansion Board
(Bs. 14 lakhs), (iii) purchase of less quantity of milk by the
Trivandrum Central Dairy owing to general drop in production
of milk (Rs 13.82 lakhs). (iv) post-budget decision to meet the
expenditure on a scheme for unemployed engineers from the pro-
vision under another Grant (Rs 10 lakhs), (v) non-commencement
of the work of printing of ralion cards (Rs 7.30 lakhs) and (vi)
part payment in respect of the claims of the wholesalers and
the Food Corporation of India engaged in the work of removing
ergot from wheat (Rs 5.15 lakhs).

9 LV Loans and advances
by the Government 15,60.11 1,39.91 12.15.67 4,84.35

The provision of Rs 2,38 lakhs under loans to local bodies for
Water Supply Schemes was for meeting the share of cost of Water
Supply Schemes to be transferred from “94—Capital Out-
lay on Improvement of Public Health”. The entire amount
remained unutilised as the adjustments were not carried out due
to non-finalisation of the procedure for transfer of expenditure.

The main reasons ascribed for the saving in the utilisation of the
balance provision were shortfall in procurement of paddy
owing to poor response from culiivators for the scheme of volun-
tary sale of paddy in excess of levy, drought in Palghat District

and abolition of agency system of procurement of paddy in"*

Alleppey Bistrict (Rs.,1,01.50 lakhs), economy measures (Rg 63
lakhs) and post-budget decision about the investment pattern
ana quanium of loan assistance to some Government Companies,
Co-operatives, ete. (Rs 63 lakhs).



32

(ii) Supplementary grants which proved excessive:

In the following cases the supplementary grants (exceeding -

Rs. 5 lakhs each) proved excessive; against the supplemenlary pro-
vision of Rs. 7.28 crores, only Rs. 4.30 crores were actually utilised.

Sl no. Number and name of Original  Supplementary Expenditure Saving
grant grant grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
I XIV State Insurance
and Miscellancous 26.85 14.00 31.60 9.25

The saving was mainly due to distribution of less tapioca
than anticipated under the scheme for distribution of tapioca
at subsidised rates to the poor people in 26 coastal taluks during
the monsoon months on account of poor demand from card
holders.

2 XVI University :
Education 11,40.20 1,00.15 11.66.41 73.94

The reasons for saving have not been intimated (March 1975).
3 XXXII Irrigation 8,31.21 1,73.27 9,81.04 2344

The saving was mainly due to excessive provision made for
investigation of flood control and irrigation works.

4 XLV Capital Outlay
on Industrial and
Economic Development 8,24.12 2,67.64 9,43.28 1,48.48

The saving was mainly due to implementation of certain
sechemes under 'Half a Million Jobs Programme’ through a newly
formed Government Company (Kerala Employment Promotion
Corporation Limited) instead of departmentally.

5 XLVIII Capital Outlay

on Other Works 18.99 1,12.75 1,25.26 6.48
6 XLIX Capital Outlay
on Ports 74.70 60.61 98 .41 36.90

The reasons for the saving have not been intimated (January
1975).

(ii1) Supplementary granis which proved inadequale.:

-

“In the following cases the suppl‘ementa.ry grants (exceeding
Rs 5 lakhs each) proved inadequate by more than Rs p lakhs in
each case;—

.
-









33

St. no.  Number and name of Original  Supplementary Expenditure  Excess
_ grant arant grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
I II Land Revenue 3,74 .44 66.00 4,51.04 10.60
' 2 XXI Public Health
Engineering 8,74.17 8.37 8,94.36 11.82
3 XXVII Industries 1755 16.03 2,39.87 6.29
4  XLIII Capital Outlay on
Public Health 8,01.84 97.10 9,48.65 49.71

Unutilised provision

16. (i) Rupees 64.42 crores remained unutilised in 43 grants
(Rs. 39.65 crores) and 39 appropriations (Rs. 24.77 crores).

(ii) In 11 grants and 4 appropriations, savings (more than
JRs. 2 lakhs in each case) were 20 per cent or more of the total
provision. The details of these grants and appropriations are
given in Appendix II.

A (iii) Some of the major schemes where provision remained
wholly/substantially unutilised are given in Appendix IIL

Surrender of savings

17. The rules require that unutilised amounts should be surren-
dered as soon as the possibility of savingk is envisaged. However,
funds are being mostly surrendered only in March every year.
Out of Rs 22.81 crores surrendered in 1973-74, Rs. 22.43 crores
were surrendered in March 1974 of which Rs. 22.31 crores were
surrendered on the last working day of the financial year.

In eleven grants more than Rs 20 lakhs in each case were
not surrendered (total savings not surrendered: Rs. 18,36.68 lakhs)
The details of these cases are given in Appendix IV.

> In eight grants, the amount surrendered was in excess of the
savings available by Rs 3 lakhs or more in each case. The details
of these cases are given in Appendix V.

" Non-receipf of explanations for savings|excesses L.

18. Afterethe close of each financial year. the detailed appro-
priation accounts showing the final grant/appropriations, the

10%/9118/MC. .t



34

actual expenditure and the resultant variation are sent to the
controlling officers, requiring them to explain the variations in
general and those in important group heads in particular. Thé
provision in Budget Manual of the State Government requires the
controlling officers to furnish promptly te the Accountant General
all information required by him in connection with the preparation, ¢
of Appropriation Accounts. It is, however, seen that in regard
to many important group heads every year, the reasons for varia-
tions are not furnished in time to Audit by the controlling
officers with the result that the picture given in the Appropria-
tion Accounts submilted to the Legislature remains incomplete in
certain essential respects.

As regards the Appropriation Accounts 1973-74 the explana-
tions for variations were not received (December 1974) in the case
of 130 out of 427 important group heads despite repeated reminders,

Premature withdrawal of funas
19. The financial rules of Government prohibit drawal of money

until it is required for immediate payment. Two cases of
premature withdrawal of funds are detailed below:—

&
Amount
Sl Drawing Officer —_—— Pusrpose PDate of  Explanation of the Depart-
no. Date of drawal completion of  ment for premature
from lreasury payment drawal

I Deputy Director of Rs. 348,730 For payment The 7th  As the subsidy was san-

Industries and Com- —————— of subsidy to May 1974 ctioned by the Govern-
merce (Promotion), The 29th 46 selected ment only on¥the *15th
Cannanore March 1974 Industrial units March 1974, it was not
in Cannanore possible to spend the
District amount before the 31st

March 1974 due to
difficulties in getting
agreements executed by
beneficiaries scattered
all over the district and
in getting their prior
concurrence for adjus-
ting the subsidy against _
loans given to them
by Government-owned
financial  institutions.
As  such the amount
was withdrawn to avoid =
lapse. of funds.









35

Arnount
Si. Drawing Officer —_— Purpose Date of FExplanation of the
10 Date of drawal completion  Department for pre-
Jrom treasury of payment mature drawal
2 District Industries Rs. 2,31,374 For payment of :

h

(i) stipend to The 11th Octo- Belated allotment
The 30th trainees under ber 1974 of funds
March 1974  ‘Half a Million

Jobs Programme”

and “Special

Employment

Programmes’’,

Officer, Cannanore

(ii) loans to small
scale industria-
lists,

(iil) cost of machinery
supplied and

(iv) grant to a wea-
vers’ co-opera-
tive society, etc.

In both these cases, Treasury Savings Bank accounts were
opened (one on the 29th March 1974 and the other on the 30th March
1974) by the Drawing Officers into which the sums drawn from

, the treasury were deposited even though the rules relating to

Treasury Savings Bank  specifically prohibited  the opening of
accounts to deposit money drawn from the treasury for expendi-
ture on Government account.



CHAPTER 11I
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

20. Scheme for sale of plant protection chemicals

In pursuance of a Central scheme of giving assistance to
State Governments to the extent of 50 per cent of the expendi-
ture on plant protection schemes, the Agriculture Department
operated a scheme for the sale of plant protection chemicals to
the cultivators at subsidised rates till 1969-70. With the with-
drawal of the Central scheme in 1970-71, the sale of plant
protection chemicals by the Department was discontinued from
1st April 1970. In June 1972, following a popular demand for
the revival of the scheme, the Director of Agriculture wrote
to the Government stressing the urgency for resuming the sale
of plant protection chemicals by the Department in view of (i)
the Government’s objective of achieving self-sufliciency in food
by 1975-76, (ii) the increase in acreage under high-yielding
varieties of paddy which were more susceptible to pest attack
(during 1972-73 and 1973-74 it was proposed to bring 4.75 lakh
hectares and 5.50 lakh hectares respectively under the high-
yielding varieties) and (iii) the non-availability  of quality
chemicals at reasonable prices in the market,

It was proposed to sell the chemicals at cost plus 10 per
cent towards incidental expenses. Although the cost of chemi-
cals to cover the acreage under the high-yielding varieties
during 1972-73 was assessed at Rs 3.5 crores, the Director of
Agriculture proposed (June 1972) the immediate purchase of
essential chemicals worth Rs. 35 lakhs for sale to the culti-
vators during 1972-73. However, the proposal of the Director
of Agriculture was sanctioned by Government only on 14th June
1973. Tenders were invited by the Director of Agriculture in
June 1973 (in anticipation of sanction) and aflter processing the
oenders received (tenders were received in July 1973), Govern-
ment in October 1973 approved the purchasge of chemicals costing
Rs. 26.26 lakhs. Based on this, the Director of Agriculture
entered into contracts with the successful tenderers. The Joint/
Deputy Directors of Agriculture/District Agricultural Officers (who



L ]






37

were authorised to operate on the contracts according to require-
ments) placed purchase order with the firms in October-November
1973. The chemicals were received between November 1973 and
March 1974. — '

—

In a review of the scheme by Audit (September 1974) the follow-
ing main points were noticed:—

(i) Though the proposal was to buy chemicals for use during
1972-78 crop season, by the time purchase orders were issued
(October 1973), the first crop season of 1973-74 (commencing in
April/May) was already over and lhe second season (commencing
in August/September was nearly halfway through.

(ii) Till 31st March 1974 chemicals worth Rs. 12.74 lakhs
only were received by the Department. The shortfall in supplies
by the firms was attributed by the Department to shortage of
technical materials required for some of the chemicals.

(iii) While according administrative sanction for the purchase
in June 1973, the Government had directed the Depariment to
ensure that the entire quantity purchased was sold out during
the year of purchase. Details collected from  eight districts
(Trivandrum, Quilon, Alleppey, Trichur, Malappuram, Palghal,
Calicut and Cannanore) indicated that chemicals costing about
Rs. 5 lakhs (40 per cent of the chemicals purchased) remained
unsold at the end of 1973-74. The reduced offtake of the
chemicals was attributed by the Departmont to the late receipt
of chemicals, i- e. after or towards the close ol the crop season.

(iv) The Deputy Director of Agriculture, Trichur purchased
1,995 litres of Endrin 20 per cent E. C. (cost: Rs 0.54 lakh).
The entire quantity which was received during the fourth week
of March 1974 remained in stock at the close of 1973-74. This
chemical was not indented for by the Deputy Director of Agri-
culture in February 1973 when the Director of Agriculture
required the field officers to intimate their requirements.

(v) The sales were effected through the Block Development
_Officers, Junior Agricultural Officers, etc. A test check of the
accounts maintained in five offices (offices of the Joint Directors
of Agricuiture, Alleppey and Palghal, office of the Deputy
Director of  Agriculture, Trichur and offices of the Districtee
-Agricultura¢  Officers, Trivandrum and Kottavam) conducted in.
September 1974 showed that complete sale accounts had not Been
received from the subordinate offices. The Department has also
not prepared any pro forma accounts to ascertain  whether the



38
sale realisation was adequate to cover the cost plus 10 per cent
incidental expenses. )

21. Eradication of pests
operations

diseases in endemic areas by aero-chemical

(a) Scope of the scheme:

With a view to control the outbreak of epidemics of plant
pests and diseases in endemic areas, Government of India formu-
lated (June 1970) a scheme of aerial spraying of insecticides/
pesticides. The scheme which was intended to benefit small
farmers was lto be implemented by the State Governments in
selected areas after properly identifying the endemic pests and
diseases. Under the scheme, the Government of India agreed to
bear the actual cost of the aerial operations subject to a ceiling
of Rs- 7 per acre. The cost of pesticides, air strips and other
related expenditure was to be met by the State Government. The
State Government could also at its discretion recover the whole
or part of the cost from the agriculturists. In March 1972 the
scheme was extended to cover ground spraying as well in areas-
which were not suitable for aerial spraying either for want of
large enough contiguous areas or because of the non-availability
of airecraft.

(b) Implementation in the State:

The scheme was implemented in the paddy growing areas of
Kottayam District during 1972-73 and was extended to Alleppey
and Trichur Districts during 1973-74. The Government ordered
that expenditure on the scheme not reimbursed by the Govern-
ment of India was to be recovered in full from the agriculturists
in advance. Stem borer, gall-fly, rice bug, blast and sheath blight
were identified as the pesis/diseases of endemic nature requiring
prophylactic treatment. Aerial spraying was to be done with
two pesticides—Phosphomidon and Fenithrothion.

(e¢) Targets and achievements (Physical and Financial)
(1) 1972-73. )

Aerial operations were expected to cover 34,500 acres of
paddy lands in Kottayam District at an estimated cost of
Rs 6.90 lakhs. Spraying was, however, done only in 7,725 acres

in Kottayam District and on the basis of a, decision taken by the -

Department in October 1972. spraying in 13,150 acres in Alleppey
District also was done. The cost of these aerial operatipns under-
tuken between November 1972 and January 1975 was Rs. 1.13 lakhs.









39

The shortfall in physical achievement was, according to Govern-
ment (December 1974), largely due to unwillingness on the part
‘of the cultivators to pay their share of expenditure in advance. The
Government of India reimbursed the State Government (March 1973)
a sum of Rs 1.63 lakhs against Rs. 1.46 lakhs due on the basis
©f approved pattern of assistance, namely Rs. 7 per acre. The
excess assistance received (Rs. 0.17 lakh) has not been refunded
(December 1974).

(ii) 1973-74.

The Department formulated in May 1973 proposals for aerial
spraying of one lakh acres of paddy lands in two rounds (50,000
acres in each round)—Phosphomidon in the first round and Feni-
throthion in the second round at an estimated cost of Rs. 25 lakhs
of which Rs 7 idakhs were reimbursable by the Government of
India towards aerial operation expenses and the balance of Rs. 18
lakhs was recoverable from the agriculturists in advance. The
proposals were approved by the Government of India in July 1973
and the scheme was sanctioned by the State Government in
Dectober 1973. Spraying was to be spread over two crop seasons as
indicated below:—

Crop Season  Pests to be protect- Districts to be Targeted area in
ed against covered acres (2 rounds)
Kharif Gall-fly and Alleppey 36,000
Stem borer Kottayam 14,000
Total 50,000
Summer Stem borer Alleppey 12,000
Kottayam 8,000
Trichur 30,000
Total 50,000

Subsequently, in November 1973, on receipt of reports of
severe attack of brown plant hopper and leaf caterpillar pests
in Trichur District from the Director of Agriculture, the State
Government sanctioned aerial spraying, with the same chemicals,
“in 12,000 acres (one round in 4,000 acres and two rounds in another
4,000 acres)of Trichur District during kharif (Mundakan) crop season
at an estimated cost of Rs. 3 lakhs. Though aerial spraying in®®
-Trichur Disirict during ,the kharif season was not covered in thes
scheme approved by the Government of India, specific approval of
the Government of India was not obtained. The usual condition
of advance recovery of cost from agriculturists was also waived on



40

ground of urgency and the charges were ordered to be recovered
after the spraying was completed. i

Thus, the revised target for aerial spraying during 1973-74
was 62,000 acres during the kharif crop season and 38,000 acres
during the summer crop season. e

Achievements
(i) Mundakan crop (August to January)

Target in Achievement
acres in acres
ALLEPPEY
(First round with phosphomidon .
against gall-fly and stem borer) 18,000 7,014
(Second round with fenithrothion
against stem borer) 18,000 7,112
Korrayam
(First round with phosphomidon \ 8
against gall-fly and stem borer) 7,000 3,726
(Second round with fenithrothion
against stem borer) _ 7,000 1,054
TricHUR
(First round with phosphomidon
against gall-fly and stem borer) 4,000 Nil
(Second round with fenithrothion
against stem borer) 8,000 7,846
Total 62,000 26,752

(i) Summer (Puncha) crop (December to April)

Alleppey 12,000 © Nil
Kottayam 8,000 Nil
Trichur 18,000 Nil

Total 38,000 Nil

Government staled (December 1974) that the shortfall in
* achievements was mainly due fo the fact that the cult®vators were
not fully confident of the efficacy of the aerial spraying in control-
ling brown hopper infestation. Aerial spraying in Trichur District
was carried out between the 11th and the 22nd November 1973,









41

Immediately after spraying, reports received by the Joint Direc-
tor of Agriculture, Trichur from various Farmers Associations
revealed that the chemicals used were not at all effective against
the brown hopper which was the major pest in the area and the
pests had actuaily increased notwithstanding the spraying in some
« areas. They urged the Department to discontinue aerial spraying
for the Mundakan crop which was already lost and to take more
effective measures for protection of the next crop. Aerial spray-
ing in the Trichur ‘Kole’ area was accordingly discontinued in
November 1973 after incurring an expendifure of Rs. 3.93 lakhs.

Aerial spraying in Kottayam and Alleppey Districts was also
discontinued after covering 38 per cent of the targeted area as
(according to the Department) cultivators were not prepared to
remit their share of the expenditure in advance. It was, how-
ever, noted from the reports of the departmental officers that the
major pest which ravaged these areas was brown hopper whereas
acrial spraying was carried out with chemicals specifically meant
to control gall-fly and stem borer. According to the report received
from the District Collector, the total area affected by the brown
hopper pest during the Mundakan crop was 48,600 acres in Trichur
District and the resultant loss of paddy was estimated at Rs 1.83
crores. Information regarding the loss suffered in Alleppey and
Kottayam Districts has not been furnished (October 1974). Aerial
spraying during the puncha crop season was also not taken up
because of lack of interest on the part of the cultivators.

The total expenditure incurred during 1973-74 was Rs 9.43
lakhs as reported by the Department (it was Rs. 11.21 lakhs as
per accounts): Rs. 2.51 lakhs on aerial operations and Rs. 6.92 lakhs
on purchases of pesticides. Rupees 1.87 lakhs representing the
maximum admissible assistance at the rate of Rs 7 per acre for
26,752 acres were received from the Government of India in March
1974 and pesticides worth Rs. 3.85 lakhs remained unutilised. The
balance expenditure of Rs 3.71 lakhs was fully recoverable from
the cultivators and of this, Rs. 2.54 lakhs should have been reali-
sed in advance from the cultivators of Alleppey and Kottayam
Districts. Government stated (December 1974) that the culfiva-
.tors’ share had been fully collected in Alleppey District and that
in Kottayam District Rs. 0.69 lakh had been collected. Cultivators
of Trichur District under the terms of agreement executed by them
were to pay the remaining sum of Rs 1.17 lakhs within 60 days from"*®
-the date ofethe completion of the spraying, i. e. the 20th November*

1973, but amount collected so far (December 1974) was only Rs 0.21
lakh. : :

102/01 18/MT,



42
(d) Unutilised stock of pesticides:

3,700 litres of Phosphomidon and 7,600 litres of Fenithrothion
were purchased at a cost of Rs. 6.92 lakhs for spraying by aerial
operations. Of these, 2,625 litres of the former and 2,831 litres
of the latter representing 71 per cent and 37 per cent respectively e
of the total quantity purchased and valued at Rs 3.85 lakhs,
remained unutilised with the Depantment (March 1974). The un-
utilised stock included the entire quantity of 1,500 litres of
Phosphomidon (cost: Rs 1.54 lakhs) in Trichur District. The
quantities remaining in stock in December 1974 were reported by
Government to be 2,116 litres of Phosphomidon and 1,759 litres
of Fenithrothion.

(e) Evaluation of the scheme:

No technical evaluation of the performance and the results
has been done, although Government of India, while conveying
administrative approval to the continuance of the scheme during
1973-74, desired that the State Government should set up an
evaluation machinery consisting of scientlists from the local Agri-
cultural Colleges or Universities, etc., for assessing the realisation
of the objectives of the scheme. In January 1974 the Director of
Agriculture sent proposals to the Government for the constitution
of the committec. An Evaluation Committee was constituted
by Government in December 1974

22. Brown hopper attack on paddy erops during 1973-74

The brown hopper pest was first noticed during 1973—
Virippu crop  (April/May-August/September), in some parts of
Trichur ‘Kole’ area, but the damage to the crops was not reported
to be serious. During the 1973-74 Mundakan crop (August/
September-December/January) the outbreak of the pest in the
Kuttanad and Trichur ‘Kole’ lands was wide-spread.

The pest appearsd again with greater intensity during the
Puncha crop &eason 1973-74 (December/January to March/April)-
and 50,000 acres (20,000 acres in Kuitanad and 30,000 acres in

.« Trichur) were reported to be affected by the pest. At this stage
Jthe Department sought the advice of the experts of the \ducul—
“tural College, Trivandrum and the Central *Rice Res&uc‘h [nsututc
Cuttack who after surveying the areas affected, during the third
and fourth week of January 1974, submitted lheir reports. The









43

factors responsible for the outbreak of brown hopper and grassy
stunt virus epidemics, according to the experts, were:—

(i) improper agricultural practices like continuous cropping
during all the.three cropping seasons which facilitated migration
of the hoppers to the next crop;

(ii) direct sowing of high-yielding varieties, which resulted
in the dense growth of crop;

(iii) failure of aerial spraying during Mundakan crop and
indiscriminate use of insecticides in the past, which resulted in
eliminating predators which feed on the brown hopper and keep
the multiplication of brown hopper under check;

(iv) failure to detect brown hopper in the early stage of the
crop and to take effective control measures; and

(v) limited stock of pesticides with the Department.

The experts also observed that the brown hopper pest could
be controlled only if effective measures were taken when the erop
“was young.

As the crop in the Lower Kuttanad area (10.000 acres) had
already matured by the end of January 1974, the Department
* decided to take measures to control the pest attack only in the
Upper Kuttanad and Trichur ‘Kole’ lands where the crop was
comparatively young. According to the reports from the District
Collector, Alleppey in March 1974, the loss of paddy in the Lower
Kuttanad was around 58,000 tonnes valued at Rs. 5 crores approxi-
mately. Proposals for protecting the crop in the Upper Kuttanad
(10,000 acres) and the Trichur ‘Kole’ lands {30.000 acres) were accord-
ingly sent by the Director of Agriculture to the Government on the
23rd February 1974, inter alia, seeking sanction of the Government for
the purchase and sale (to the cultivators) of 150 tonnes of Furadon
(considered effective in the early stages of the crop) and another
50 tonnes of B.H.C. technical and 20 tonnes of Sevin (technical)
(to be used in fthe later stages). Furadon being a costly chemical
(cost under Department’s rate contract was Rs. 8591 per tonne),
was proposed to be sold to the cultivators at 50 per cent subsidi-
_ sed cost. The other two chemicals, which were cheaper, were
proposed to be sold on no-profit no-loss basis. Considering the
urgency, Government’s permission for effecting the purchases with-
out observing the Store Purchase Rules was also sought. It was,
expected ¢hat by timely application of these pesticides standing
crops could be saved during the summer (puncha) crop of 1971,
These proposals were sanctioned by the Government on the 2nd
March 1974 and orders for the purchase of the chemicals were



44

placed by the Director of Agriculture telegraphically between the
8th and the 14th March 1974. The quantities of the chemicals
ordered, the quantity received, distributed and the balance with.
the Department (at the end of April 1974 when season for the
summer crop was over) were as indicated below:—

Ordered Received Issued Balance at- ¢

Name of chemical the end of

(#n tonnes) April 1974
Furadon 150 26.130 10.514 15.616

@Rs. 8,591 per tonne

B.H.C. 25 25.000 18.400 6.600
10 per cent @Rs, 700 per tonne
Sevin 20 20.000 DT 110728
50 per cent @Rs. 23,700 per tonne

It may be seen from the above that the bulk of the chemicals
purchased remained unsold with the Department at the end of-
April 1974 when the summer (puncha) crop season was over. Even
the chemicals shown as issued were actually found to have been
issued to Block Development Officers, Junior Agricultural Officers,
ete., for sale to agriculturists. Information regarding the sales”
actually effected was, however, not available with the District
level officers.

The low offtake of chemicals from the stock was, according
to Government (December 1974), due to the fact that by the time
the chemicals were received the infestation assumed very serious
proportions in many of the areas in Alleppey and Trichur Districts
rendering it inadvisable to apply the chemicals to the crop which
was almost devastated and hence only such areas where the crop
could be saved by plant protection measures received the benefit
of the application of the chemicals purchased under the scheme.
According to the Director of Agriculture, all plant protection
operations should stop two weeks prior to harvest in order to
eliminate all chances of residual toxieity in the grains. The object
of timely application of these pesticides would not thus appear to
have been achieved.

- According to the report of the Dislrict Collector, Alleppey sent
“to Government on 16th March 1974, very severe incidencg of brown .
Ropper was observed in the Upper Kuttan?d area and the major
portion of the crops was likely to be destroyed and the extent of
damages could be assessed only after some time, Government









45

stated (December 1974) that the crop loss was estimated to be
22,940 tonnes of rice (value:Rs 1,60.58 lakhs) in 1,06,000 acres in
Kuttanad and 13,570 tonnes of rice (value: Rs 94.99 lakhs) in
46,000 acres in Trichur District.

On the ground that the firm with whom orders for supply
* uf 25 tonnes of B, H. C. 10 per cent at Rs. 700 per tonne were first
placed had no further stock and that additional supplies were
urgently required for distribution in all the distrets of the State,
the Director of Agriculture placed orders with another firm
for supply of 200 tonnes of B. H. C. 10 per cent at the rate of
Rs 1,500 per tonne without observing the Store Purchase Rules.
The total quantity received on the basis of this order and issued
to the end of April 1974 was 199.880 tonnes and 14.456 tonnes
respectively.

Several long term measures designed to prevent occurrence of
the epidemic in future were recommended by the experts from the
Central Rice Research Institute. Government stated (December
1974) that a scheme for inlensifying plant prolection services by
establishing 100 Pest and Disease Surveillance units had been
sanctioned by Government in October 1974 on the basis of the
suggestion made by the experts of the Central Rice Research
Institute. A pilot project to develop an integrated approach to
pest control incorporating cultural practices,varietal resistance, etc.,
was also expected to be started in Kuttanad during 1974-75 by the
Indian Council of Agricultural Research. Further developments
are awaited (January 1975).

23. Soil conservation schemes

The soil conservation measures taken by the Government are
governed by the Kerala Land Development Act, 1964, Under the Act
the Government is to prepare and carry out schemes for the
control and prevention of soil erosion, preservation, and improve-
ment of soil, reclamation of saline and water-logged areas, etc.
The soil conservation schemes in the State are executed through
the agency of the Land Development Board and the District Land
Development Committees constituted under the Act.

The Land Development Board considers and approves the
schemes prepared and recommended by the District Committees,
suggests ways and means for the speedy execution of the schemes
and fixes the physical and financial targets for each district. .o
= () .

The schemes sanctioned by the Board are executed by °the
District Sojl Conservalion ‘Officers/District Agricultural Officers who
are the Executing Officers under the Act,



46

The actual execulion of the soil conservation works is generally
entrusted to the beneficiary landowners or their nominees at
‘approved rates’ (worked out by the Department with reference te
the Public Works Department schedule of rates) without ealling
for tenders. The Government, however, has the right to carry
o}ut the works itself, when the owners of the lands fail to execute
them. i

The cost of each work laken up under the scheme is initially
borne by the Government and on completion of the work, 75 per
cent of the expenditure is treated as loan given to the beneficianies
and the balance as a subsidy. On completion of each work, the
Executing Officer has to prepare a statement of rights and liabilities
of the beneficiaries and publish a notice to that effect which is open
to inspection and appeal by the beneficiaries. Interest at 6 per
cent on the loan is payable only from the date of publication of
the notice and is recoverable in 15 equal instalments commencing
one vear after the date of publication of the notice.

Mention was made in paragraph 21 of Audit Report 1969 about
some points noticed in audit of the execution of certain works under
the soil conservation programme. A review of the programme
conducted between July and September 1974 with particular reference
to its implementation in Kottayam, Trichur and Palghat Districts
disclosed the following points:

(i) The Land Development Board has so far (July 1974)
issued directions for the preparation of 714 soil conservation schemes.
Statistical details regarding the works executed under the programme
during the period 1964-65 to 1973-74 are given below:—

Cost Benefited area
Number of schemes Estimate  Actual Estimate Actual
(in lakhs of rupees) (in hectares)
Sanctioned 325 886.46 s 85,690 o
Completed 209 521.90 250.12 64,241 44,907
Incomplete 39 241.82 70.80 15,074 5,038
Abandoned 20 22| * 2,760 A
Net tol be
taken up 57 - 146.10 . 7,348
B e S o il e e : [ &
*Expenditure incurred on investigation of the schemes abandoned
has not been computed by the Department, .

.’f # r . .
0









47

According to the Department, the shortfall in the areca benefited
by the 209 completed schemes and the abandonment of 20 schemes
were due to:

(a) failure to conduct investigation of individual holdings
while preparing the schemes,

(b) reluctance and lack of co-operation on the part of the
beneficiaries to execute/continue the schemes,

(¢) execution of works (in some cases not conforming to the
prescribed standards) by the beneficiaries without
assistance from Government and

(d) closing of some schemes without waiting for the comple-
tion of the entire works envisaged in the scheme.

As regards the 57 schemes sanctioned but not yet taken up for
execulion, the Department stated (December 1974) that lack of funds
was the main reason for not taking them up for execution.

(ii)) No target dates have been fixed for completion of the
schemes sanctioned/taken up under the programme.

(iii) Maintenance and repair of completed works:

Section 21 of the Act contemplates proper maintenance and
repairs of completed works by the beneficiaries to the satisfaction
of the Collectors. If any beneficiary fails to mainlain or repair the
work, the Act empowers the Collector, after giving due notice to
the beneficiary, to arrange for the maintenance or repair of the
works and to recover the cost from the bheneficiary. There was,
however, no machinery or arrangement in the Collectorates for
attending to this work. On this being pointed out by Audit
(November 1974), the Government instrucled (January 1975) the
District Collectors to make suitable arrangemenis to ensure the
maintenance and repairs of completed works, in consultation with
the Director of Agriculture (Soil Conservation Unit).

(iv) Loss of interest:

- As interest (6 per cent per annum) on the amount recoverable
-from the beneficiaries accerues only from the date of publication of
the notice regarding stalement of rights and liabilities, delay in
publication of the notice results in loss of interest. Under the
“existing pwocedure the beneficiaries who execute the works are paic
for each work after it is completed and check-measured. But the
statement «of rights and liabilities is prepared only after the entire
scheme is completed, resulting in delayed recovery of loans and



48

loss of interest to Government. An instance in point is given
below:—

In Kottayam District, soil conservvation works under scheme
No. 195—Vellikulam (estimated cost: Rs. 10.37 lakhs) for protecting
611.29 hectares were commenced in January 1967. Works in
individual holdings were completed between March 1967 and March- »
1973. After covering an area of 374.31 hectares at a cost of Rs. 5.87
lakhs the scheme was closed on 6lh August 1973 and the statements
of rights and liabilities published on 15th September 1973. Had the
Department taken action to prepare the record of rights and liabili-
ties as soon as the work in individual holdings was completed, loss
of interest amounting to Rs. 0.94 lakh could have been avoided.

Government stated (December 1974) that the Department had
suggested (July 1974) amendment of the Act to enable preparation
of the statement of rights and liabilities in respect of each individual
holding scon after completion of work in that holding, and that the
matter was under consideration.

(v) Defaults in repayment of part costs treated as loan:

(a) There is heavy default in the recovery of part costs
(treated as loan) from the beneficiaries. @ The Public Accounts
Committee in its Second Report 1969-70 (paragraph 3.5) had viewed
with concern the heavy accumulation of arrears which then amounted-
fo Rs. 11 lakhs and had suggested that suitable steps might be
evolved for the expeditious collection of the arrears. Since then,
the position has further deteriorated; the amount overdue for recovery
as at the end of March 1974 was Rs. 54.10 lakhs (principal: Rs. 22.82
lakhs; interest: Rs. 31.28 lakhs).

The percentage of the principal amount of loans overdue to
total loans is going up from year to year, as can be seen from the
following table:—

Ouistanding balance Ouverdues under Percentage of (3)
As on 315t March under principal principal on (2)
(1 2) (3) (4)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1970 1,86.41 10.32 5.5
. 1971 2.02.47 13:53 6. 68
.. 1972 2,20.44 15.21 o 0-90 e,
1973 2.44.94 20.59 8.41
1974 2.53.29 22,82 + 9.0l









49

Under Section 27 of the Kerala Land Development Act 1964, the
dues are recoverable in the same manner as arrears of land revenue.

(b) Section 15 of the Act requires that in the event of default
by a beneficiary in paying three consecutive instalments, the entire
, unpaid balance is to be recovered in lump unless otherwise ordered

by Government. Even though there have been heavy defaults, the
Department has not taken action to invoke this provision. The
position in three Districts is given bhelow:—

In 1.152 cases in Trichur District, the default at the end of March
1974 was for more than three years, involving Rs. 2.80 lakhs of which
Rs. 1.16 lakhs related to 628 cases where the default was for more
than five years.

A test check of schemes in Kottayam District (Scheme No. 33
Karukachal and Scheme No. 39—Madappally) disclosed that the
defaults were for more than three years in 66 cases involving
Rs. 0.17 lakh (more than 5 years in 54 cases involving Rs. 0.13 lakh).
The District Soil Conservation Officer stated (July 1974) that in 47
cases the Tahsildars concerned had been requested in October 1973
to take appropriate action but with no result.

In Palghat District defaults were for more than 3 years in 235
cases involving Rs. 2.53 lakhs (more than 5 years: 141 cases involving
Rs 1.14 lakhs) towards principal and Rs 059 lakh (more than
3 years: 141 cases involving Rs. 0.34 lakh) towards interest.

(¢) The scheme ‘Construction of permanent bunds in Manalur
Thazham Padavu’ (Trichur District) intended to cover 618 acres in
Manalur Village was completed (in August 1971) at a cost of Rs. 12.50
lakhs. The Executive Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Trichur (Executing
Officer) prepared the statement of rights and liabilities in November
1871. But most of the beneficiaries appealed to the Collector whose
decision rejecling the appeals was given in June 1974. No amounts
have been realised towards the part cost of Rs 9.37 lakhs (75 per
cent) treated as loan, so far (December 1974).

(vi) Defects in accounting of loans:

) According to rules framed under the Act, Tahsildars are respon-
sible to effect recovery of amounts due from the landowners and
lo submit monthly returns to District Soil Conservation Officers.

But according to information collected from Trichur and Palghat..,

Districts, II"F Tahsildarg in the Districts are not forwarding the

returns in the prescribed form regularly. This has rendered the

proper maintenance of demand, collection and balance statements

and other prescribed records by the District Soil Conservation

Officers difficult. As a result, little control is being exercised over
102/9118/MC. :



50

recoveries. In reply to an enquiry by Audii, the District Soil
Conservation Officer, Palghat stated (September 1974) that the
Tahsildars were not correctly calculating and collecting interest
(6 per cent per annum) while penal interest (2 per cent per annum)
due under the rules was not being collected at all.

The amounts remitted by the beneficiaries are to be adjusted *
first against interest due and the balance against principal. In
Trichur and Palghat Districts, the amounts remitted have been
adjusted first against the principal amount due resulting in loss of
interest to Governmeént. In the case of three schemes in Trichur
District, the loss of interest on this accounlt amounted to Rs. 0.11 lakh.

Government stated (December 1974) that necessary instructions
were under issue to the District Collectors for ensuring that such
delays and defects in accounting of loans were avoided in future.

(vii) Chalady-Pazhankole Scheme:

The Chalady-Pazhankole Scheme (fully aided by Government
of India) to cover 600 acres of ‘kole’ lands (low lands adjacent to
backwaters) in Trichur District, was sanclioned in March 1967 al
an estimated cost of Rs. 10.90 lakhs. It provided for raising the
fieight of the then existing permanent stone walls in the perimeter
of the area and dewatering the fields for facilitating cultivation of
two crops of paddy. The work entrusted to a co-operative society
was commenced in November 1967. It was to be completed by March
1969 but after execution of only a portion of the scheme incurring
an expenditure of Rs. 8.59 lakhs, the work was discontinued by the
society from 1st April 1969.

The spillover works were expected to be completed by the end
of March 1971 but the society resumed work only in February 1972
on account of delay in negotiation with the society and completion
of other formalities and preliminaries required under the Act. The
spillover works estimated in August 1970 to cost Rs 2.57 lakhs are
expected to cost Rs. 6.66 lakhs according to the revised estimate of
March 1972, consequent on revision of schedule of rates (1970). Till
the end of March 1974 Rs 5.50 lakhs were spent on the spillover
works. Government stated (December 1974) that the balance work
was expected to be completed by the end of March 1975.

The staff sanctioned in August 1970 when the work came to a

« standstill was retained till the end of March 1971 involving expendi-

Jure of Rs 0.18 lakh. During this period .the staff was stated by.
Go%ernment to have attended to “preliminary works".

In July 1973, the partly erected bund breached and Rs. 22,792
were spent in closing the breach.









5l
24. Purchase of seeds

¢ In the wake of athreat by the owners of paddy lands (1,700 acres)
in Kuttanad Kayal area to keep the area fallow, Government in
September 1972 sanctioned a scheme for direct deparimental cultiva-
tion of the land, by invoking the provisions of the Defence of India
Rules based on a proposal sent by the Director of Agriculture in
August 1972. With a view to completing the sowing operations
during the then current puncha season, the Agriculture Department
purchased 94.905 tonnes of paddy seeds at a cost of Rs. 1.34 lakhs
during September-November 1972 from cultivators through the
District Agricultural Officer, Kottayam. Out of this, only 37.18
tonnes were found fit for sowing. A shortage of 1.575 tonnes was
noticed in the balance which was attributed by the Department
(November 1973) to storage in godown for about one year. The
remaining 56.15 tonnes which were found to be sub-standard and
hence unfit for sowing were disposed of by sale lo cultivators and
in auction for Rs. 0.57 lakh. The loss resulting from shortage
(Rs. .02 lakh) and purchase of sub-standard seeds {Rs. ©.23 lakh)
amounted to Rs. 0.25 lakh. A report (October 1972) of the Special
Officer, Kuttanad Xayal Cultivation Scheme, indicated that the
suitability of the seeds for cultivation was tested only after the
purchase. k

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

25. Housing and Colonisation of Fishermen

Kerala has nearly 40,000 families of fisher-folk who live in
huts in congested parts of the coastline. The State Government
sanctioned in November 1961 a scheme for developing housing
colonies for fishermen along the coastal area. The object of
the scheme was to improve the living conditions of fishermen in
general by providing them with cheap houses and basic amenities
like pathways, wells, common latrines, bathrooms, ete. The scheme
is still continuing.

Under the scheme the Director of Fisheries was declared as
_the authority to implement the scheme. He was to select the
places for implementing the scheme, having regard to provision
in the budget, availability of land, etc. The selection of bene-
ficiaries under the scheme was to be made by a committee consists
-ing of departmental qfficers and non-officials including members
of the Sta{e Fishery A('Ivi'sory Board/Block Development Commidtee,
etc. Each beneficiary was to be allotted three cents of developed
house site. In the case of acquired land, the cost per site including



52

cost of development was not to exceed Rs 500. In the case of
poramboke land, cost of development was not to exceed Rs 300
per site.  Houses were to be constructed according to the typé
and design approved by the Director of Fisheries after getting the
technical estimates prepared and sanctioned by the Public Works
Department, Each house constructed under the scheme till July o
1967 was to cost not less than Rs. 1,000 of which a maximum of
Rs. 900 was to be given by Government as grant to be disbursed in
3 equal instalments of Rs 300 each. The balance (not less than
Rs. 100) was to be raised by the beneficiary as his contribution in
cash or by way ol labour. The construction was to be done
either through co-operative societies of beneficiaries or by the
Fisheries Department. In July 1967, the ceiling for cost of each
house and for payment of grant was raised to Rs 1,500 and the
condition regarding contribution by beneficiaries was dropped. The
construction work was to be undertaken departmentally by the
Fisheries Department. In November 1967, the construction cost
per house was enhanced to Rs 3,000. It was also ordered. that the
houses would be constructed by the Junior Engineers attached to
Community Development Blocks under the supervision of the Public
Works engineers.  In places not covered by the Community Blocks
the works were entrusted to the Public Works Department for
execution. In all cases the beneficiaries were to execute agree-
ments in the prescribed form, the terms of which included. inter
alia, that the beneficiaries would nol acquire an alienable right
over the houses, the occupancy right would vest with the bene-
ficiaries only so long as at least one member of the family continued
to be a fisherman and the Government would have the right te
resume the land and building in case of infringement of rules and
regulations of the scheme.

In the colonies to be set up under the scheme, welfare amenities,
viz. roads, wells. latrines, community halis, fish landing centres,
water supply, etc., were to be provided. The responsibility for
provision of such amenities was entrusted to the Director of
Fisheries who was to get the works executed through the Block
Development Offices or, where these did not exist. through the
Public Works Department. Water supply schemes were to be
cxecuted by the Public Health Engineering Department. Funds
required for the purpose were to be made available by the Director-
of I'isheries,

(i)Preliminary investigation and survey: .

«No detailed survey preceded or Tfollowed the® launching
of the scheme, to ascertain the number of . homeless
and landless fishermen eligible for assistance under the scheme.









53

the areas where the assistance was most needed, the number

of colonies to be established, the land to be acquired
and number of houses to be constructed and the overall financial
commitment involved in implementing the scheme. Government,

however, stated (October 1974) that although no general survey
was conducted, the location of the houses was decided based on
the reports received from departmental officers who made recom-
mendations after necessary enquiries on the representationg submit-
ted by fishermen,

(il) Targets and achievements:

The targets and achievements during the period from 1961-62
to 1973-74 were as follows:—

Physical Financial
Targets  Achievements Total Budgel  Expendi-
Plan allotment  ture
outlay
(in number) (in lakhs of rupees)
1961-62 0.30 1..21
1962-63 | 1000 260 20 1.50 0.87
1963-64 (vearwise details not available) 1.00 .45
1964-65 | 2.00 0.39
1965-66 ) 1.00 1.32
= Total 5.80 5.24
1966-67 Scheme held in abeyance ‘s o
1967-68 No target 30 No target 10..00 2. 54
1968-69 do. 189 do. 14-.50 5.87
1969-74 1051% 1012 50 68.50 45.26
Grand total 1491 T 98.80 58.91

(iii) Non-provision of essential amenities:
One of the objects of the scheme was to provide basie
amenities like wells, latrines. bathrooms. ete., in the colonies.
Such amenities have, however, not been sanctioned and provided
by the Fisheries Department in the 31 (out of 5i) colonies, in which
903 houses were constructed and allotted teo fishermen between
March 1967 and May 1974, It was stated (October 1974) by Govern-
ment that provision for amenities could not be made in these
< colonies for want of adequate funds,

(iv) Delay in execution of works:

" Long delay was noticed in the execution of works in several ®
cases. The Department attributed this to delays in selectioy of
sites. preparation of estimates and settlement of contracts, the

*A crash programme for the construction of 1051 houses was sanctioned
during 1971-72. Only ten houses were completed during 1971-72. Later,
879 more houses were complefed during 1972-73 and 1973-74.



54
adoption of a uniform estimate for the construction of houses
in all the places alike, lack ol adequate supervision by the Public
Works Department, irregularities in the execution of work by théa
agencies and change in the agency for execution of works. A
few instances are mentioned below:—

(a) Bheemapally Colony (Trivandrum District): =

The construction of 25 single houses at Bheemapally at a cost
not exceeding Rs 3,000 per house was administratively sanctioned
by the Director of Fisheries in June 1971. The proposal was
modified in October 1971 and sanction was accorded for the con-
s‘yction of 12 duplex houses at a cost not exceeding Rs. 6,000 per
duplex house. The approval of the Trivandrum Corporation for
the construction was obtained in February 1972,  Necessary land
for the purpose was got transferred from the Revenue Department
in December 1972, Even before these preliminaries were completed,
the Executive Engineer, Buildings and Roads, Trivandrum invited
tenders for the work in December 1971. There was no response
lo this enquiry.  After negotiation, a quotation to undertake the
work at 40 per cent above the estimate rates was obtained by
the Executive Engineer (September 1972). When it was forward-
ed for acceptance, the Chief Engineer directed (November 1973)
the Executive Engineer to retender the work as it was considered.
by him that sufficient publicity and time were not given in the
tenders invited for the work in December 1971. The work was.
accordingly retendered in December 1973 and again in January_
1974, but there was no response. The estimate was thereafter
revised by the Executive Engineer to Rs. 1,02,600 with reference
to current schedule of rates and revised administrative sanction
sought (November 1974) from the Director of Fisheries is awaited
(February 1975).

(b) Thankassery Fishermen Colony (Quilon District):

Two acres and twenty cents of land were acquired at Thankassery
in 1963 lor establishing a colony for fishermen. (The Department
had not then decided about the total number of houses to be con-
structed in this colony). Forty houses were constructed in 1965,
The Director of Fisheries requested the Public Works Department in
July 1970 to prepare an estimate for the construction of another ten
to fifteen houses in this colony. Accordingly, the Public Works
Department prepared in November 1970 an estimate of Rs 52.350
for the construction of ten houses which was revised to
Rs. 38400 in March 1971. The estimate was again revised
by the Public Works Department to Rs. 59,710 in October
1971 increasing the number of houses to he constructed from -
ten fo twenty., The work was arranged  through %he Public
Works Department and completed in May 1973. Proposals for
construction of another 45 houses in the remaining area were
submitted in July 1972. Sanction has not been accorded so far
(January 1975) due to paucity of funds. :









55

(¢) Thevarvattom Colony (Alleppey District):

- In 1969, 1.22 acres of land were acquired for construction of
houses at Thevarvattom without fixing the number of houses to be
built in this colony. The Block Development Officer, Thycattussery
was requested in June 1969 to prepare an estimate for construction

o of 10 duplex houses although under the rules framed by Govern-
ment the estimate was to be prepared by the Public Works Depart-
ment, An estimate for Rs. 1,25.000 prepared by the Block Develop-
ment Officer in July 1970 exceeded the ceiling cost of Rs. 60,000 for
20 houses and had fo be revised. It took another year for the
Block Development Officer to revise the estimate. A revised estimate
for R& 59500 prepared in July 1971, was technically approved by
the Executive Engineer, Public Works Department in November
1971. Sanction for construction of the houses was issued by the
Director of Fisheries in December 1971. Asthe only offer received in
response to the tender called for in December 1971 was 25 per cent
above the estimate rates, a fresh quotation obtained after negotia-
tion at 13 percentabove the estimate rates was accepted with the
sanction of the Government and work was arranged in October
1972 through the Block Development OCfficer. The construetion of
the twenty houses was commenced in March 1973 and eventually
completed in December 1974 at a total cost of Re 0.91 lakh (includ-
ing Rs. 0.37 lakh spent on land acquisition). The houses are yel
{January 1975) to be allotted.

Id) Quilandy (Panthalayani) Colony (Kozhikode District):

In order to establish a colony for fishermen in Kozhikode
District, the Fisheries Department sent a  requisition to the
District Collector in September 1961 for acquisition of 9.58 acres
of land at Quilandy. In July 1963, the Department revised the
requirement to 5.28 acres without deciding the number of hcuses
to be constructed in the colony. The land was acquired in
September 1964 at a cost of Rs. 0.25 lakh. Construction of 15 duplex
houses at an estimated cost of Rs 0.90 lakh was sanctioned by the
Fisheries Department in November 1967. The work was entrusted
(January 1968) to the concerned Block Development Officer. The
work was commenced and completed during 1968-69 and the build-
ings were handed over to, the Fisheries Department by the Bloek
Development Officer in July 1969.  Proposals initiated in September
1961 thus materialised only after the lapse of nearly 8 years.

() Azhikode Colony (Cannanore Districl):

4 Seventy-three cents of lands at Azhikode was acquired ine
November 1963 at a cost of Rs. 7,731 for the construction® of
five duplex houses. The Public Works Department prepared
in August 1964 an estimate of Rs. 31,780 for the construction of



56

these five duplex houses. At that time the ceiling cost per
house in force was Rs. 1.000. Subsequently, in November 1967,
after revision of the ceiling cost of construction of each
house from Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 3,000, the Director of Fisheries
accorded sanction for taking up the construction of these
houses which were completed in May 1968 at a cost of
Rs. 0.38 lakh. Construction of the houses in this case was
commenced after a delay of nearly five years after acquisition
of land.

(f) Construction of seventy houses in three colonies
(Marianad in Trivandrum District; Poonjavi in Cannanore District
and Kadapuram in Trichur District) started during 1971-72 and
1972-73 has not yet been completed (July 1974). The Department
attributed the delay to scarcity of cement. difficulties in transport
of materials due to dismantling of a bridge, etc. The expenditure
on these works till the end of March 1974 was Rs. 1.41 lakhs.

(v) Defects in construction: .

The construction of 15 duplex houses at Padnekadappuram®
was arranged through the Community Development Block, Nileswar.
The houses were completed in January 1974. In July 1973, when-
the construction work was still going on, the Deputv Director of-
Fisheries received complaints that the construction was defective
on account of short usage of cement for flooring and plastering works,
and use of wood, tiles, ete.. of poor quality. A Sub-Inspector of Fish-
eries who was directed to enquire into the allegation reported in
October 1973 that the allegation was true. But no action was
found to have been taken on this report.

(vi) Non-utilisation of land:

(a) No houses have been constructed yet (July 1974) on
1.78 acres of land acquired in January 1965 for Kadapuram colony
in Trichur District and one acre of land acquired in November
1965 for Neerkunnam colony in ‘Alleppey District, although
twenty houses in the former colony and ten duplex houses in _
the latter were proposed to be constructed. !

s (b) Land acquired or got transferred from Revenue Depart- .
ment for 2 colenies (Pallithottam and Thankassery)%n Quilon *
District. one colony (Munambam) in Ernakulam District and one
colony (Padnekadappuram) in Cannanore District aggregated 8.55









3

57

acres (397 acres in 1963 and 4.58 acres in 1972). Only 145
houses have been constructed in these colonies so far (July 1974).
At the rate of three cents per house the land required in the
four colonies was only 4.35 acres. The cost of one acre of land
acquired in excess in Pallithottam colony was Rs. 40,000 while
information about the cost of 5.20 acres of land remaining
anutilised in the other three colonies called for from the Depart-
ment is awaited (February 1975).

(vii| Construction of houses on wrong site:

After 80 cents of land had been obtained in Neyyattinkara
taluk as gift, the Director of Fisheries sanctioned the construe-
tion of 20 houses for a colony there. The work was entrusted
to the Block Development Officer, Athiyannur for execution. The
work was completed (March 1969) at a cost of Rs. 0.58 lakh and
the houses taken over bv the Department in May 1969. In
February 1974, it was found that the houses had been constructed
on a wrong site and that except for one cent. the construction
was not on the land received as gift. The land on which the
houses were actually constructed belonged to three different
parties and has not yet been got ftransferred to the Fisheries
‘Department or acquired (July 1974).

(viii) Delay in allotment of houses:

There has been delay in the allotment of houses after com-
pletion in many cases due to various reasons like delay in consti-
tution of selection committee, non-receipt of sufficient applica-
tions from eligible fishermen, delay in the approval of selection
list by the Director of Fisheries, ete. Such delays noticed in 123
cases ranged from § months to 48 months.

(ix) Vacant houses and houses under unuuthorised occupalion:

(a) In the case of 35 houses constructed (at South Kollen-
gode and Paruthivoor in Trivandrum District) the allotment made
in June and July 1973 baseds on the recommendations of a selec-
tion committee was cancelled in August 1973. A fresh committee
constituted for making the selection [lound (November 1973)
that the houses were under unauthorised occupation, I’onriing‘
decision on a writ petition filed by one of the encroachers againsf
eviction, fhe houses (‘c:ntinue to be under unauthorised occtipa-
tion (July 1974).

102/9118/MC.



58

(b) Twentytwo houses constructed in six colonies between
1966 and 1972 (10 in Edakazhiyoor colony, 5 in Nattika colony,
4 in Kalnadu colony and one each in Puthenkadappuram, Pala-
petty and Tanur colonies) remain vacant (July 1974) for want of
eligible applicants.

(c) In Pallikara colony in Cannanore District,  two benefi= e
~ ciaries to whom two houses were allotted in October 1963 did
not occupy the houses. The Department came to know of it only
in May 1965 when a petition was received from two persons for
allotment of the houses to them. As the agreements executed by
the original allottees were reported to have been lost by the
Department, no action could be taken. The houses were subse-
quently reported (October 1971) to be under unauthorised occu-
pation of two others from October 1970.

(x) Allotment of houses lo ineligible persons:

The rules require that the Dbeneficiary selected should not
have any house or landed properfy either in his name or in the
name of any member of his family. But in 10 cases (Malappuram
District: 9; Quilon District: 1) houses had been allotted in March
1973 and June 1973 to persons who, according to enquiry reports-
of the concerned Inspectors of Fisheries, already possessed their
own houses. =

(xi) Departmmental inspection of houses:

In terms of the agreements required lo be executed al the
time of allotment beneficiaries are to keep the houses well-
maintained. They are also not allowed to alienate the houses or
use them for non-residential purposes,

There was, however, no system in the Department for perio-
dical inspection of the houses to ascertain whether these condi-
tions were being observed.

26. Cranes at Alleppey Port

Four cranes (two operated by electricity and the other two
by steam power) were installed at Alleppey Port for use by
steamer agents for lifting import/export cargo at the Port. .

The Port authorities do not maintain any log book for watch-
ing the extent of utilisation of the cranes or the tonnage lifted..
However, based on the figures of import/ekport cargo ®mandled at -
the Port, the tonnage lifted using the four cranes during the
seven years from 1967-68 to 1973-74 comes to 2,00,562 tonnes.









59

Even though the services of these cranes are being utilised by
steamer agents for lifting import/export cargo, no cranage fee is
Being levied on the ground that no rules authorising the levy
have been framed so far (December 1974). Computed at the
lowest rate of cranage fee (34 paise per tonne) prescribed for
~ Gther ports, the amount that could have been levied for the ton-
nage lifted during the period 1967-68 to 1973-74 at Alleppey Port
amounted to Rs 0.68 lakh. The Department stated (August 1974)
that necessary action would be taken to presceribe the cranage
fee for the Port.

Expenditure incurred on operating the cranes during the
seven years from 1967-68 to 1973-74 was Rs 1.34 lakhs (pay and
allowances of the crane crew: Rs 0.97 lakh; cost of repairs and
spare parts, ete., Rs. 0.06 lakh;: electricity charges: Rs. 0.06 lakh
and other contingencies: Rs 0.25 lakh).

FOOD DEPARTMENT

%Y. Purchase of wheat from open market

- In pursuance of the discussion a representative of a private
firm had with the officials of the Government of Kerala on 10th
June 1974, the firm made an offer to supply within one month
5 to 10 thousand tonnes of Punjab/Haryana wheat at Rs 185 per
quintal F. O. R. any broad gauge railway station in Kerala. Accept-
ing the offer, Government authorised the Kerala State Co-opera-
tive Consumers’ Federation (on 12th June 1974) o purchase
within one month 5,000—10,000 tonnes of wheat from the firm
or its agents at the rate stipulated by it. The agreement
entered into by the Federation with the firm on 22nd June 1974
stipulated that deliveries were to be completed by 12th July 1974
and in respect of deliveries effected after that date, price was
to be refixed through negotiation. The agreement also provided
that 98 per cent of the price of each consienment was to be paid
on presentation of the despatch documents by a letter of credit
to be opened in favour of the firm, the balance 2 per cent being
» payable when the delivery was completed. In case the opening
of letter of credit was delayed, an advance of Rs 25 lakhs was
to be paid to the firm.

Till 12th July 1974 the firm despatched 2.103.63 tonnes of *
wheat (v8lue: Rs. 38.92 lakhs) and was paid advances aggregating
Rs 50 lakhs by the Federation (letter of credit was not opened
by the Federation). On the firm’s representation (6th July 1974)



60

that it had not been able to complete the deliveries as the Fede-
ration had not provided it with necessary funds in time Gover-
ment extended the date of eompletion of delivery to 15th August
1974. The firm despatched another 3,658.12 tonnes of wheat
(value: Rs 66.03 lakhs) by the extended date and was paid further
advances totalling Rs 50 _lakhs. Against 5,761.75 tonnes of wheat
despatched in all by the firm (till 15th August 1974) the Federa-
tion received 5,730.31 tonnes (7.56 tonnes were received short).
The Federation also incurred Rs 4.30 lakhs on railway freight,
demurrage and wharfage charges which were recoverable from
the firm,

On 9th  August 1974  the Kerala State Civil  Supplies
Corporation entered into an agreement with the same firm for
the purchase of the balance quantity of wheat remaining to be
delivered to the Federation at the rate stipulated in the agree-
ment of the Federation. No specific delivery date for comple-
tion of supplies was, however. indicated in the agreement of the
Corporation. 1In addition, the Corporation paid (on 9th August)
an advance of Rs. 25 lakhs for delivery of wheat within one week
of the payment of the advance viz., the 15th August
1974, On the 19th August 1974, Government authorised the
purchase of the balance of the quantity of wheat by the
Corporation instead of by the Federation stipulating that
the purchase of wheat was to be completed by the
Corporation by 3lst August 1974, No wheat was actually
supplied by 15th August 1974; the firm, however. handed over to
the Corporation by that date railway receipts for 1.578.77 tonnes
of wheat reported to have been despatched bv it. Till the end
of October 1974 the Corporation had received 3,335.08 tonnes of
wheat. The Corporation paid further advances amounting to
Rs 34.80 lakhs (on 19th and 23rd August and 7th September 1974).

The following points were noticed in this connection:—

(i) In accordance with the Wheat (Price Control) Order.
1974 issued by the Government of India on 5th June 1974. 4 ceiling
price of Rs. 150 per quintal F. O. R despatching station was
fixed for inter-State tranmsactions in wheat. This rate was inclu-
sive of cost of gunnies, sales tax and all incidental charges
upto the stage of loading into wagons. The freight charge for
transportation of wheat from stations in Punjab and Harvana to

Kerala ranged from Rs 6.12 to Rs 6.68 per quintal. In view of °

this® the rate of Rs 185 per quintal . O. R. any railw‘ay station
in Kerala paid to the firm was excessive. According to the
records relating to export permits issued to the licensed
dealers for exporting wheat in favowr of this firm from Punfab

s









61

and Haryana, during June and July 1974, the firm had pur-
chased 84,075 quintals of wheat in the Punjab and 5.990 quintals
of wheat in the Harvana mandiess at prices ranging from.
Rs. 135-150 per quintal.

. (ii) According to the information furnished by the Punjab
Government to the Accountant General sof that State, the ruling
market rates of wheat in the mandies during June 1974 varied
from Rs 105-138 per quintal (exclusive of the cost of gunnies,
sales tax and incidentals). The price of wheat in the Punjab
mandies recorded a downward trend during July and August 1974
and varied from Rs 111-126 per quintal (Rs111-125 per quintal in
July and Rs. 117-126 per quintal in August). The Federation had
also come to the conclusion in July-—August that further pur-
chases should not be made from the dealer “since the market had
gone down”. Despite this, the contract with the firm was not
determined nor was the price re-negotiated in terms of the agree-
ment even though the firm [lailed to despatch the agreed quanti-
ties by the stipulated date of 12th July 1974 or the extended date
ef 15th August 1974.

During July—October 1974 the Federation and Kerala Civil
Supplies Corporation had also purchased another 22,817 tonnes of
wheat against allotments made by the Punjab Stale Co-operative
Supply and Marketing Federation and Punjab Stale Civil Supplies
Corporation at the rate of Rs. 150 per quintal F. 0. R. despatching
station (inclusive of cost of gunnies, sales tax and incidentals). The
price of this supply F. O. R. any broad gauge railway station in
Kerala (including freight at Rs. 6.60 per quintal) would work oul
to Rs. 156.60 per quintal as against Rs. 185 per quintal paid to the
firm. With reference to the price viz., Rs. 156.60 per quintal at
which wheat was imported by the Federation and the Corporation
from Punjab, the extra expenditure incurred in purchasing 90,968
quintals of wheat through the private firm viz., Rs. 185 per
quintal works out to Rs. 18.71 lakhs.

(iii] The first extension of delivery pericd to 15th August 1974
was granted by Government on the firm’s plea that the Federation
fiad not provided necessary funds to it in time. The Federation,
however. informed the Government on 12th August 1974 thatthere was
no delay in providing funds to the firm. The Federation had actually
sadvanced Rs. 50 lakhs to the firm till 12th July 1974, against which
lhe firm had supplied wheat valued at Rs. 38.92 lakhs.

(iv) The provision for advance payments made in the agree-
_ments executed with the firm by the Federation and the Kerala

* Civil Supplies Corpordtion was not in accordaice with the offer

made by the firm or the Government Order accepling the firm’s

offer. In the case of the Civil Supplies Corporation, a consideration

for an advance of Rs. 25 lakhs was to obtain supplies within one

week of the. date of the aggeement viz., 16th August 1974. This,
L]



62

however. remained unlulfilled. The advance payments of Rs. 1,00
lakhs and Rs. 59.80 lakhs made by the Federation and the Kerala
Civil Supplies Corporation respectively conferred an unintended
benefit on the firm. The Federation and Corporation incurred an
expenditure of Re 0.29 lakh on account of interest charges to provide
the advances. =

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
28. Performance allowance to Government Press employees

In March 1974, Government sanctioned payment of an allowance
called ‘performance allowance’ to the employees of the Government
Presses, for satisfactory performance of their duties during 1973-74.
Between March 1974 and September 1974, Rs. 2.82 lakhs were paid
on this account to 1912 employees (gazetted officers: 18; non-gazetted
officers: 1,894). The amount paid to each employee was 5 per cent
ot the total pay and allowance drawn by him during the year 1973-74.

Il was pointed out to Government by Audit in June 1974 that
satistactory performance of duties was an implied condition of Govern-
ment service and so the payment of a lump sum allowance to i
section of the employees in addition to their regular pay and
allowances was nol proper. Government clarified (August 1974) that
the staff in the presses applied themselves to their work in spite of
many provocalions which would have induced them to neglect their
duties and that grant of performance allowance was in recognition
of the special efforts made by them in performing their duties.
Governmen! also admitted that the payment was “in the nature of
an ex-gratic payment not within the purview of the rules”.

HOME DEPARTMENT

29. Purchase of cattle feed

The Central Jail, Viyyur maintains forty-two heads of catile
for farm operations and milk production. They used to be fed on
a diet scale (fixed by Government in December 1969) consisting of
cil cakes, wheat flour, rice bran, salt, tapioca chips, gram bran, etc.-
These materials were purchased from private suppliers on the basis
of contracts settled annually. A feed compounding factory al
Malampuzha (run by the Animal Husbandry Department) had_
stasted manufacture of a balanced but cheaper variety ofgcattle fged .
in September 1970. The financial rules of the Government require
that articles which could be manufactured and supplied by Govern-
ment Departrhents should be obtained from these sources by all












a



65

(a) Targets and achievements:

© Year-wise details of units sanctioned, amount allotted, expendi-
ture incurred and units completed and handed over are given below:

! YVear

1966-67
1967-66
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
N 1973-74

Total

No. of unils
sanctioned

18
18

4
20
16
20

96

The table above shows that:

Amount
allotted

(in lakhs of rupees)

9.00
9.00
15.00
2.00
4.00
10.00
6.00
7.00

60 .00

Expenditure No. of units

incurred  completed

o

.83
R
wol

G e @
~I
ro

~1 ©°
N
(o3

36.83

and handed

over

G

L =~ = O

(i) against 96 units sanctioned during the eighl years from
1966-67 to 1973-74, only 22 unils could be completed and
fhanded over to the entrepreneurs till the end of March

1974;

(ii) progress in the implementation of

(March 1974) has been very slow;

(iii) out of Rs. 29 lakhs allotted during the Fourth Five Year
period a sum of Rs 26 lakhs was
completion of 34 out of the 36 units sanctioned during

Plan

the three previous Annual Plan periods.

the scheme so far

required for

A sum of Rs. 3

lakhs only was thus available for the 60 units sanctioned

during the Fourth Plan period; and

g (iv) even the amount alloited was not fully utilised by the

of the

scheme,

Department in five out of eight years since the inception

: Delails reccived from the Department (January 1974) indicated
that out of 74 sanctioned units which remained to be complefed;
work on 33 units was in progress (in 6 cases only iand had been

acquired: in 18 cases buildings had been consiructed and in the

102/9118/MC.



66

remaining 9 cases machinery had been purchased). In another
20 cases although allotment of units to individuals/institutions had
been made nothing tangible had been done so far (February 1974).
In 6 other cases allolment made had to be cancelled consequent on
the beneficiaries backing out. In the remaining 15 cases even the
selection of the allottees had not been done. At the rate of rupeés
one lakh per unit, the additional amount required for completion

of the remaining units (74) so far sanctioned comes to about Rs. 59
lakhs.

(b) Non-inspection of units:

The hire-purchase agreemenls empower the officers of the
Indusiries Department to inspect the units to ensure that there is
no misutilisation of the assistance given by Government. Such
inspection is not being conducted. In the absence of this, it cannot
be ensured that the units completed and handed over to beneficiaries
are functioning satisfactorily and are producing the goods for which
they were started.

() Arrears in collection of dues:

Out of Rs. 3.98 lakhs (principal: Rs 2.45 lakhs; interest: Rs 1.53
lakhs) which feli due for repayment till December 1973, in respect
of 17 completed units handed over lo beneficiaries upto December
1972, Rs. 3.32 lakhs (principal: Rs. 2.12 lakhs; interest: Rs. 1.20 lakhs)
were pending recovery (January 1974). The overdues work out te
83 per cent of the demand. In terms of the agreements executed
by the hirers, sums due are recoverable under lhe provisions of
Revenue Recovery Act,

Some instances of default are mentioned below:—

(i) Small Scale Production Centre No. I, Quilon (a foundry
and engineering works) was handed over to an entrepreneur in
August 1969. On the hirer’s failure to pay the instalments amount-
ing to Rs. 25,133 (principal: Rs. 15,836; interest: Rs. 9,297) due in
August 1970, 1971 and 1972, the Department took possession of the
unit in March 1973. On instructions from Government, issued on
the basis of a representation from the hirer, the unil was restored
to him in September 1973 after his making a part payment of
Rs. 5,000 and executing a fresh agreement providing for a revised
schedule of payments. No further payment has been made by the
hirer so far (March 1974). Total amount overdue (March 1974)
was Rs. 33,887 (principal: Rs. 23,153; interest: Rs. 10,734).

o (ii) Small Scale Production Centre No. IV, Trickur (an ice
plant) was handed over in November 1970 to an ent.re.p_reneur after
accepting Rs. 5,772 against Rs 17,315 due towards initial payment









63

Government offices and institutions irrespective of the cost of any
single order. In response to an enquiry (March 1972) from the
Superintendent of the Jail, the Factory offered in March 1972 lo
supply the entire caltle feed required by the Jail at Rs. 650 per
tonne, free of transportation charges. The per head cost of this
feed was cheaper than the cost of feed purchased from contractors
according to the then existing diet scale. But the proposal for
substituting the new feed for the feed purchased from contractors
was sent by the Superintendent of the Jail to the Inspector General
of Prisons only in February 1973, ie., about one year after the
factory had made the cheaper offer. The Inspector General’s
approval to the proposal was communicated only in August 1973 and
Government’s orders modifying the diet scale (prescribed in 1969)
for live stock of the Jail Department were issued in October 1973
From the fourth week of November 1973 onwards, the animals of
the Jail's farm are being fed on the new feed.

Computed on the basis of the difference in cost of feed purchased
on the old diet scale from private suppliers and the cost of feed of
Malampuzha factory, the delay of nineteen months (irom April 1972
to third week of November 1973) in switching over lo the balanced
It_)ut cheaper feed resulted in an extra expenditure of about Rs 0.35
lakh.

Government stated (November 1974) that the delay in processing
the proposal by the Superintendent of the Jail was mainly due to
the delay of seven months from May 1972 in filling up the post of
Agricultural Demonstrator of the Central Jail and the strike by a
section of the employees from 10th January 1973 io 4th March 1973.

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
30. Small Scale Production Centres

Under the Community Development Progranune, a scheme for
establishing workshops in rural areas and giving them on hire
purchase basis to entrepreneurs or co-operative societies of agri-
culturists was taken up and implemented by Government during
the Third Five Year Plan, spending Rs. 4.72 lakhs. The ready
response to this scheme prompted Government to launch in October
1966 a new scheme for the establishment of ‘small scale production
centres’.

This $®heme envisaged setting up of small scale production
centres in N, E. S. Blocks on the same lines as the rural workshops.
Each production centre was estimated to cost about rupees one lakh



(5] 11,

(land: Rs. 0.08 lakh; buildingtRs. 0.20 lakh; machinery: Rs. 0.70 lakh:
eleetrification and erection: Rs. 0.02 lakh). The Industries Depart-
ment was to arrange for acquisition of land, construction of building
and installation of machines. Hirers could surrender the land
owned by them if they had clear title to the land and preference
was to be given in allotmenl of the production centres to such
hirers. The site for locating each centre was to be selected with
due regard to the potentialities for development of the area. The
allotment of units was to be made on the basis of applications from
individuals or institutions after considering the technical feasibi-
lity of the proposals made by each applicant, his financial ability,
industrial aptitude, etc. On allotment, the hirers were to remil
Rs. 5,000 as earnest money deposit, adjustable against the first
payment due on taking over of the unit. Prelerence was lo be
given to induslries manufacturing defence-oriented or export-oriented
items or those utilising locally available raw materials and resources.
An agreement was to be executed by the beneficiary before the unit
was handed over to him.

Twenly per cent of the cost of the unit (excluding cost of land
and building) was to be paid by the hirer while taking over the
unit. The balance eighty per cent was payable in nine equal
instalments, the first instalment falling due on completion of two
vears from the date of takeover. The cost of land and building
was lo be paid by the hirer in twenty equal annual instalments, the
first instalment being payvable on the date of takeover. llirers
holding a degree in any branch of technology, were to pay only
five per cent of the cost of the unit (including cost of land, building
and machinery) as initial payment at the time of taking over the
unit, the balance being payable in nineteen equal instalments. The
hirers were lo pay interest at 5.5 per cent per annum on the annual
instalments and penal interest at two per cent per annum over and
above the normal rate on defaulted instalments.

Mention about non-completion of some units sanctioned under
the scheme during 1966-67 and 1967-68 was made in paragraph
34(2) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1969-70. The Public Accounts Committee (1971-72) was
informed by the Department that revision of the rules was under
consideration to avoid the procedural delays in the implementation
of the scheme. The Committee in paragraph 2.36 of its Ninth,
Report had urged that the proposed revision of (he rules should be
taken up without delay and that vigorous steps should be taken
to expedite the implementation of the scheme. Aclion taken by
*Goyernment thereon has not been intimaledeso far (November 1974)-
On a further review of the scheme conducted by Audit the follow-
ing points were noticed:









67

under orders of Government. Three months’ time was allowed for
payment of the balance amount (Rs. 11,543). But neither the balance
due towards initial payment nor the further annual instalments had
been paid by the hirer (November 1973). Revenue Recovery Pro-
ceedings initiated by the Department in July 1972 were stayed by
Gévernment in November 1972, pending disposal of a pelition
submitted by the hirer. The amount defaulted till November 1973
was Rs 41,718 (principal: Rs. 28,824; interest: Rs. 12,894). In July
1974 Government wvacated the stay order and Revenue Recovery
Proceedings for the realisation of the dues from him are reported
to be in progress (November 1974).

(iii) Small Scale Production Centre No. I, Alieppey intended
for lhe manufacture of automobile spares was completed in March
1970 at a cost of Rs. 73,724, Though it was handed over to an
entrepreneur in August 1971, it is yet to start production (March
1974). On the hirer’s failure to pay instalments due (principal:
Rs. 6,914; interest: Rs. 6,813) the District Industries Officer initiated
(November 1972) action to resume possession of the unit, but this
was stayed (November 1972) by the Director of Industries and
Commerce. In November 1974 Government stated that, in view of
fnancial difficulties, the party had entered into a partnership deed
which was under scrutiny and that the unit was expected to go into
production immediately.

(iv) Small Scale Production Centre No. 1V, Kottayam District
(for the manufacture of coconut-shell products) was allotted to an
entrepreneur in October 1969. After spending Rs. 0,532 on the unit
(cost of land: Rs 8,000; preliminary expenses in connection with
purchase of machinery: Rs. 1,532) the Department in September 1972
cancelled the allotment as the hirer backed out of the scheme.
Government ordered (February 1974) the forfeiture of the earnest
money deposit of Rs. 5,000 furnished by the entrepreneur and
recovery in lump of the balance dues with interest. The balance
amount (Rs 4,532) and interest due (Rs. 2,234) have nol been remitted
by the parly so far (October 1974). The District Industries Officer,
Kottayam staled (October 1974) that the unit had been allotted
to another party for the manufacture of modern woodcraft, and the
party had remitted the earnest money deposit of Rs. 5,000.

(v) Machines worth Rs. 85,492 were handed over to the hirer
@f a production centre (Small Scale Production Centre No. I) in
Malappuram District in January 1969, on his paying 20 per cent of
the cost as initial instalment. Further instalments were not gaid
hy him. On a representation from him (expressing ﬁnanc_1a1 diffi-
culties, non-availability ©f raw material, market competition ete.) «
Governmen!, in August 1972, agreed to reschedule the repaymeht.
In January 1973 the hirer sent another petition to Government
requesting for exemption from payment of interest (Rs 15.046) which



68

had accrued upto January 1973. Government instructed the Depart-
ment in February 1973, that no action need be taken for recovery
of the dues till the disposal of the petition. In January 1974 Govern-
ment permitted the party to remit the defaulted interest in four
quarterly instalments. Subsequently in September 1974 Govern-
ment, however, permitted him to remit Rs 500 before the 30th
September 1974 and the balance in annual instalments.  Further
developments are awaited (November 1974).

(d) Machines not used:

(i) Machines (cost: Rs. 20,709) purchased in October 1969 and
April 1971 for a cattle feed unit in Trichur District remain unused
(November 1974) for want of certain additional machinery even-
though the unit was handed over to the hirer in August 1972. In
March 1974 Government sanctioned Rs. 25,000 to the hirer for
purchase of additional machinery. Further developments are awaited
{(November 1974).

(ii) Machines (cost: Rs. 42,250) purchased for Small Scale
Productlion Unit No. 4 in Cannanore District between June 1971 and May
1972 remain unused (Mareh 1974) as the construction of the building
in which they were to be installed had not been completed by the
entreprencur so far. In May 1974 the Department cancelled the
allotment of the unit in favour of the party and ordered forfeiture
of lthe earnest money deposit. On a representation from the party,
Government, however, stayed (July 1974) the execulion of the orders
issued by the Department till December 1974.

(e) Exira expenditure, losses etc.:

(i) Machines costing Rs. 16,685 purchased for Small Scale
Production Centre No. 1, Edakode (Trivandrum District), whiéh
reached the railway station on 7th February 1973, were cleared only
on 11th June 1973 necessitating payment of Rs 11,867 as demurrage
and wharfage charges. Out of this, Rs. 6,566 were met by the
suppliers as delay till 14th March 1973 was duc to non-receipt of
despatch documents from them. The balance was met by the Depart-
ment. In November 1974 Government stated thal as per the legal
opinion obtained, the responsibility for delay in clearing the con-
sisnment was with the suppliers and that the District Industries
Officer had been directed to file a civil suit against the suppliess
for recovery of the balance also.

By the time the machines were cleared (11th June 1973), their
parts got rusted as packing cases had been completely damaged
during transit. According to Government (Novembd 1974), an
amount of Rs. 1,500 would be required for the repairs hefore the
machinery could be put to use.



69

(ii) Four Hand Screw Presses (cost: Rs 15,000) were ordered
for a centre in Trivandrum District. Rupees 13,500 were paid
towards 90 per cent cost in March 1971 against despalch documents
produced by the supplier. The packages received in May 1971 were
iaken delivery of by the hirer on behalf of the Department. As
there were some complaints about the supplier, the Department
wanted to open the packages in his presence. Bul he did not respond
to notices sent to him; finally when the packages were opened on
27th November 1971, it was found that the crates contained only
the bottom blocks and top blocks of the screw presses and that the
presses proper were missing. After obtaining legal advice, the
Department served (September 1973) notice on the supplier to refund
the amount paid to him. In November 1974 Government stated

. that the matfler was under investigation by the Vigilance Department.

(iii) A unit for manufacture of electronic capacitors situated
in Shoranur Industrial Estate, (Small Seale Production Cenire No. T)
*in Palghat District, for which machines worth Rs 76,587 had been
-purchased, though completed in July 1969, was taken over by the
hirer only in September 1971. The delay was ascribed by the
-Department to reallotment of the unit in June 1971 to one of the
. - partners after dissolution of the partnership. As interest was
payable by the hirer only from the date of taking over the unit,
the delay has resuited in loss of interest amounting to Rs. 9,000 for
the period July 1969 to September 1971.

. (iv) In caonnection with the establishment of a unit in Canna-
nore District for the produclion of dehydrated fruits and vegetables
the Department permitted (April 1970) an entrepreneur to construct
a building on the land proposed to be acquired for the unit. Rupees
8.000 were paid to the entreprencur for the building in May 1970
when the construction reached basement level and Rs 10,000 in
September 1970 when the construction reached wall plate level.
Possession of the land was taken by the Department on 13th Augusl
1970. According te land acquisition award passec in June 1971,
Rs 10,767 were paid to the landowner as compensation for the land
and improvements thereon. The improvements paid for includeds
laterite .stone masonry upto basement level’ valued at Rs. 5,56.0 put
up by the entrepreneur with funds advanced by Government and
for which no amount was payable to the landowner. Q



e,

70

LOCAL ADMINISTRATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE
DEPARTMENT y

31. One Lakh Houses Scheme

(1) Formulation of the Scheme:

The Government of India formulated in October 1971 a

Central Sector Scheme for providing developed house sites of 100 sq.

yvards each (2 cents) free of cost to the landless workers in the
@ rural arcas who had not been benefited from the Land Reforms
| Legislation conferring homestead rights in respect of sites on
which their houses’huts stood. The scheme was to be implemen-
ted through the State Governments. The object of the scheme was
to enable the landless workers to build houses/huts with their own »
resources so that they might live there without being constantly
faced with the threat of eviction. The scheme envisaged assistance .
tc the State Governments, equal to the [ull cost of acquisition of
the land for the house sites and cost of development of the land-"
subject to a maximum of Rs. 150 per house site (in the case of _
Kerala the assistance for development was limited to 50 per cent
of the cost subject to a maximum of Rs. 75 per house site). The
administrative expenses were, however, to be met by the State "
Governments from their own resources. The State projects were - &
to be undertaken for implementation in one district at a time, only
after approval by the Government of India.

2)

The State Government decided in December 1971 to implement
the scheme and to combine it with a massive housing
project of its own for provision of houses to the landless workers
p.e-7in rural arcas in the State who had not been benefited by the
L various housing schemes sponsored in the past. The scheme, as
P Zamplified by the State Government, contemplated allotment of

96,000 house sites (of 4 cents each) with a small house constructed
7 lon each site to the landless workers at the rate of 100 houses in
' each of the 960 Panchavats. Fifty per cent of the houses to be
constructed in each Panchavat were to be earmarked for allotment
to the landless workers belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled

Tribes. The market value of each house was estimated to be

between Rs 2,000 and Rs. 2,500 (with material component of Rs. 500

do Rs 600). The labour for the construction of houses and develop-

ment of land was expected to be obtained through voluntary efforts

of betheficiaries. students, unemployed people and voluntar$ organi- |
; sations. The scheme was approved by the Government of India in

April 1972, o

©

) P-\ o T . = ‘E'/ ‘.'. ; J‘(r B AVAT A"
- ‘: -_: K iy Hie ;; 21 22X { %{a":: '-J,f:~\i.

T



: | -
m. . 119 \wﬂm @.
-z -9 i
w ﬂ\_,._& ?f%,ﬁagdb&ﬁ Q«.a& \*6 O(T.CG% L\md .
m " 179 _w .@ .En__
k1 i/ e
P &@ t
i ﬂh..e. ol _o.Jo_L Cao Yoy  0rPg m ,_.Cc,cc.&,om\ .

w: W d. /e QMSG—U T_LG m. L@.ﬂoom‘\_ ol P @..p

T 42X A
m:a - o[ 2TN 2§ Qr_ﬁicwbq‘

Bigorif ey 1w af oo

-



®© P. |2g @mﬁ-'j
& P.2s é £k T, ond Swjh WP‘\/ (fﬁn/va')a-"_}’_%{

@ ffm‘s#’d Laod. . . - Qo; 6. 06 Crovan @RJIS'D.._..:.E.
J)e\r t aslo @ 9,
"5/ po%?.zm----‘Pza&z&g@K
r"‘@ kwg Qalc‘mﬁﬂ*‘{’ @Wfd 61 9) ﬁ SLaJenW)% é\}’ C'?
Cil
@ 960%5000 = Ag’oo’oeb = 0. 4% Cy '
(‘aj %600 x |00 = (96"0(‘9’ Oae s O qG o a
7 et ‘Paagﬂ
Do 1 (erfg) g Govtondy (k) S 230

@Pﬁh‘c"a lc,ﬂ gou'l',.@u!‘( (I.'-h/—;_q) PS? 55 nma\’,a«f ’:?._

'
’,
E —> Ulvugjc uonirlf ,@ud s ,uw-l }« fﬁrﬁ
wrp Gxu = kBY xz, o
; U:clc‘l
o A\'S{ ;&‘Rb o 1.5 x 44000 xBoo - &, 2.06Cx
— 0 |
P4 ‘Dﬂ = Qf)z t‘-r.' W%Qg/
@. P23 fpy, 1 S



71
\ Although the scheme as approved by the Government of India
| was intended to be implemented from disfrict to district, the State
| Government decided to launch the scheme simultaneously in all
the districts of the State.

12) Sources of funds:

1 The scheme envisaged creation of assets worth about Rs. 30
crores (land: 'Rs 6,06 lakns; development: Rs 2,00 lakhs and
houses: Rs 21,94 lakhs). The Project Report did not, however,

‘\" indicate the estimated cost of construction of the houses. The
| resources required for implementation of the scheme were expected
|to be raised from the following sources:—

Source Amount
(wn crores of rupees)

(i)  Government of India
(Cost of land and!50 per cent of thefexpendi- _
ture on development of land) 6.78 ()
(ii) State Government
(Supply of timber, transport and sawing :
= charges) 2.00 )
(iti) Contribution by Panchayats
(Rs. 5.000 to be contributed by each Pan-
chayat at the rate of Rs. 50 per house -
site) 0.48 ()
(iv) Contribution by allottecs
(Rs. 100 to be paid by cach allotice in 10
monthly instalments) 0.96

(v)  Contribution expected from the public

* to be routed through the Kerala Chief
Minister’s Housing Fund constituted in May <
1972 3.00 /
(vi) Public contribution to be raised by Pancha-
vats, in cash and voluntary labour 2.00 (%)
Total 15.22
¢ The total resources thus anticipated by Government for im-

plementation of the scheme which was expected to create assets
worth Rs. 30 crores were only Rs. 15.22 crores.

S (3) TaTge'ts: J 6
The land to be acquired/developed was 4.680.49 acres (exclud-|

ing 11951 acres already in the possession of the Government/ (>



12

Panchayats). The target date fixed by the Government (as per
Project Report) for the“completion of acquisition and development
t‘\ of the land and allotment of house siles was lst May 1972. The
| construction of 96,000 houses was to be completed within a period
‘of six months thereafter i. e., by the end of October 1972 so that
completed houses could be handed over to the aliottees on the 1si
November 1972, the anniversary of the birth of the Kerala State.
The target date for the completion of the houses was subsequently
revised to end ol March 1973 and again to the end of March 1974
as seensirom the press . yeleases issued by the Government in
‘August“'1972 and January 1974. Government, however, stated in
July 1974 in reply to an audit enquiry that it was nol possible
£ [to fix a target date for completion of the scheme and the inten-
J‘ lion was to complete the scheme as a whole as early as possible.

(4) Administralive and financial arrangements:
(i) Agency for implementation:

The implementation of the scheme was entrusted to the
Panchayats by framing rules under the Kerala Panchayats Act.
The Panchayats were made responsible for the selection, purchase
and development of the land, the allotment of house sites, the
purchase of materials other than those supplied by Government,
the construction of houses, the mobilisation of voluntary labour
and the collection of the coniributions at the Panchayat level. For
this purpose. three committees were constituted in each Panchayat:
the house site committee for selection and allotment of house
|sites, the house construction committee for arranging and supervi-
sing the development of land and the construction of houses, and
the technical committee for providing technical guidance andl
supervision. The technical committee was to be assisted by the
officials of the Public Works Department and the Public Health
Fngineering Department.

The Panchayats were to purchase the house siles through
negotiation after the suitability of the sites and the reasonable-
ness of the agreed rates were certified by the authorised Revenue

/) Officers not below the rank of Tahsildars. Under the rules
issued by Government in April 1972 the Panchayats were required
'to publish a list of lands offered for sale and price demanded

e |hefore arranging the purchase. One third of the price was payable
«in cash (to be paid by the Tahsildars) after getting the sale deeds
ex@uted (which were exempt from Stamp Duty and Registration
charges) and the balance by the issue of compensation bonds
encashable after one year/two years.

i



ol |
,.ru...H| : H.\m.\,.-i..u.
5 5 T L
40 ¢=5=3 ¢ 1@ F a9 LS ] .
@sﬂxsﬂww S.;dv.m,%z © 1/

0 (9% S vy S @

/5 @
.\_\\_TMU ?,_3& (9
& mb\.?ﬂu @ |

B/ s o @ 8 1% T@
e [ g e T e

a2y I (QH PER AR
ﬁs%ﬁa ST kol oo 0 09 ) 1738 mﬂ& @



¥

© Tty Bt S wmvi i
% & v.wu;{n;w_ 3

-
-

- ‘ .

L]
e -

@ Pba|vrtD B b2oby.

-
b.

&) w._...r.wf ...Ml..r

-
@ {12z v e-L
© 187 \wteld (fus)

o

s
\_fm ﬂu dﬁwc.&n—r.rﬂ vllrc,\n‘-m

(@) §np o BINEL we VD

L8 o

wt



. 73

The development of the land was to be in accordance with
the layouts prepared by technical personnel and was to comprise
levelling of land, laying of streets and construction of drains and
wells. The assistance for this purpose received from the Central
Government was to be passed on to the Panchayats by the State
Government by making a provision in the Budget. The grant was
lo be released to the Panchayats after getting details ol the
expenditure incurred and the monetary value of the voluntary
labour,

The rules issued by Government in  August 1972 for the
functioning of the commiltees envisaged opening of Deposit
Accounts in the name of the committees in the nearest nationalised
or scheduled bank or in a co-operative institution. All amounts
received by the committee from the Government, the Kerala Chief
Minister’s Housing Fund, the Panchayat and by way of contribu-
tion from the public were to be credited to this account and all
expenditure on the development of house sites and on the con-
struction of houses was to be debited to this account. The
detailed accounts of the Deposit Account were to be maintained
by the Executive Officer of the Panchayat, who was tesbe the
convener of the committee; the accounts were subject to inspeciion
by the officers of the Panchayat Department and audit by the
Examiner ol Local Fund Accounts. Government, however. |
instructed the Panchayat Department in Mav 1973 “not to inter-
fere indiseriminately or without good reasons with the actions of
the Panchayats in respect ol this scheme” as this might adversely
affect its implementation. In replyv to an audit enquiry, the
Examiner of Local Fund Accounts stated in May 1974 that the
audit of the accounts of the scheme had not been taken up by him
for want of information regarding the finalisation of the accounts.
rovernment stated (December 1974) that the intention was
that the audit would be arranged after the scheme was [ully
completed and: accounts settled in each  Panchayat. However,
according to the instructions issued by Government (1972) the
accounts were subject to audit by the Examiner of Local Fund
Accounts after the close of each year.

(i) Co-ordination at the Block level:

- In every Community Development Bloek, a Block level
advisory committee with the Block Development Officer as the
convener was formed to co-ordinate the activities of the Pancha-
vats falling within the_ jurisdiction of the Block and to arrangg
“for distripution of buhding materials among the Panchavats in
accordance with the directions of the Government and the District
Collectors.

102/9118/MC.



74

(iii) Co-ordination at the District level: -

The District Colleetors were to be in overall charge (within
their districts) of the implementation of the scheme. A technical
commitlee at the district-level was also constituted to advise
the District Collector on technical matters relating to the scheme.
The District Collectors were also to be in charge of the arrange-
ments for the procurement and distribution of cement. tiles ete.,
required for the Panchayats in each district and also to help the
Panchayats lo procure other materials, the responsibility for the
collection of which was on the Panchayats.

A deposit  account was opened in each district in the name
of the District Collector in the State Bank of Travancore or the
Svndicate Bank or the Union Bank of India, for meeting expendi-
ture to be incurred by the District Collectors for the implementa-
tion of the scheme in the districts. All amounts allotted from the
Kerala Chief Minister’s Housing Fund and received by way of
contribution from public were to be credited to this deposit account.
Detailed accounts for the receipt/expenditure in the deposit account
were to be rendered by the District Collectors to the Finance
Secretary to the Government and were subject to audit by tie
latter and his staff, -

'

(iv) Co-ordinalion al the Government level:

Instructions connected with the implemenlation of the schente
were being issued from time to time by the Government in the
Local Administration and Social Welfare (Housing) Department.
An assessment of the achievements under the scheme was to be
done at the State level by the Government on the basis of the
lortnightly progress reports to be received from the Executive
Cflicers of the Panchayats. v

(v) Progress Reports:

The Executive Officers of the Panchayals were to report
lortnightly the progress of construction work to Government. The
Llock Development Officers and the District Collectors were to
watch the progress closely and were to arrange  the supply of
materials in time. The Officers of the Panchayat Department
were also to inspect and supervise the functioning of the Pancha-
vats regularly with particular reference to the maintenance of
accounts.

(5) Review of implementation: ~ %
® The implementation of the scheme was reviewed® by Audit
with reference to the records maintained in the State Secretariat,









75

the District Collectorates and the District Panchayat Offices and in
two selected Districtls—Trivandrum and Kottayam—in the Commu-
nity Development Blocks and Panchayats as well. The points
noticed by Audit are given below:—

e a(i) Achievements:
(A) Physical:

The target date fixed lor the completion of the acquisition of
the entire 4680.49 acres of land required for the scheme was 1st
May 1972. Rules for the acquisition of land were, however, issued
by the Govérnment only on the 6th April 1972 and the Notifica-
tion regarding the various Revenue Authorilies who were to certify
the suilability of the sites and reasonableness of their prices was
issued by the Government on the 3rd May 1972, The terms and
conditions for the issue of Compensation bonds for part value of the
land acquired were nolified by the Government on the 26th May
1572, Action for the acquisition of the land could therefore be
initiated only after the expiry of the original target date. Till the
emd of December 1972 (two months after the expiry of the target
fixed for the completion of all the 96,000 houses) only 3840.56 acres
of land *had been acquired. The construction of houses under the
scheme commenced only in Oclober 1972.

The details of land purchased and developed, the houses com-
pleted and handed over and the houses under construction as at
lhe end of July 1974 were as follows:—

(a) Land purchased A . 4482 .64 acres
(b) Land developed 3501.79 acres
% (70035 house sites)
(c) Houses completed 25933
(d) Houses handed over 17128

(¢) Houses under construction:

(i) Uptogplinth level and)
(ii) Upto rool level J 19458

S (iii) Completed except plastering 3120

Government informed Audit in July 1974 that as the scheme | o
was being implemented by the Panchayvats by raising local resources s
ete., ils completion in each Panchayat depended on local enthusi-' '
asm, initiative and ~ other local conditions. The  District-wise
details showing the target ol houses to be compleled, the number



76

of houses constructed and the number of houses under construction
as at the end of March 1974 are given below:

St District { Targel Houses Houses
no. constructed  under con-
i \ struction -
1. Trivandrum 7900 1868 Q74 .. Jwm
; Quilon 10100 2068 4506 - - 2=
3. Alleppey 9400 616 81704
4.  Kottayam 6900 1368 2048 . . 53—
3. Idukki 4600 672 867 . |
6. Ernakulam 8600 3895 1169 -- =
7 T'richur 9400 3478 HapIN -
0. Palghat 8900 1364 4697 ..
9. Malappuram 9100 688 2700 = <
10. Kozhikode 8900 3632 _ 1875 - -
1. Cannanore 12200 1220 2898 - -
Total 96000 20899 * 27501
Although as per the original target date, the houses were to [J(E
completed by October 1972 the percentage of houses completed
by the end of March 1974 varied between 7 per cent in Alleppey
District and 45 per cent in Ernakulam District. The details
furnished by the Collectorates, (Trivandrum, Quilon, Alleppey,
Kottayam, Idukki and Cannanore) indicated that in 35 Panchayats
not even a single house had been completed, By the end ol March,
1974 only 55 out of 960 Panchayats had completed the target of
100 houses while in 51 other Panchavals the construction of 50
houses or more had becn completed.
£ 3
The slow progress in achieving the target, was atiributed by
the I:Txucuti\‘c Officers of certain Panchayvats in Trivandrum
District to (i) want of sufficient funds, (ii) difficulty in getting
the required stock of sawn timber and tiles and (iii) lack of
enthusiasm and whole-hearted co-operation of the members of the .
House Conslruction Committee, ete. ¢
(B) Expenditure incurred:
* (@) Acquisition of land: S L

[}
The expenditure incurred to the end of July 1974 on cost of
acquisition ol 4482.64 acres of land (as could be gathered by



B s B saoment Bm i 2
SN S ke TR
i 4 3 = ; . Ju
§\s¢ i
o iy : e
o oy A yd Laped- .’ Jaﬁil_w.r .,n.iw :WT
n Eim_ VI 3 3\ }%.,%&_x U ows wa
! : .
R Y IR T S
- ?a.&& L U : «y =
_) n\- = ...a..v....»..\_Q. . * - »
| 9 ; n‘o’ R ) = D,
- Tlews + o4 T gon [ Ly
! . 3_, \.J_-m .._ = B
....n...__.lk \mwu - ﬂﬂx%o\.ﬂq . w " - -
Bt oy A 0 $1 e 1, .,h.,i
e 30 34 99 * Sh A ~L ' -—
jirve .Ib B uq\._:.le. SE. R y wa\r /“J.u
. . .. ..n & .t
. U AN
b : » / E 01 i
‘ _ ik i ..
-‘.*-
a5 » vt
* _ "
| ¢,
. = ofv 2 RN prwtl@
{ : LA ;
| o, (1 e e e Jred G-



? o Sl A

@ £ 7/ F0

- . % » g
" &



T

Audil) - was Rs. 4,57.41 lakhs (including Rs. 1,62.89 lakhs in the
shape of bonds awailing discharge).

(b) Development of land:

:  Separate accounts of the expenditure incurred on the develop-
ment of land ouf of the deposit accounts opened in their names and of
the voluntary labour mobilised by them for the purpose were not
maintained by the Panchayats. The total expenditure incurred
by the Panchayals on the development of the house-sites includ-
ing the voluntary labour as on 31st March 1974 was not thus
available.

(c) Construction of houses:

According to delails furnished by 13 out of 15 Forest Divisions
in the State 26,937 cubic metires of timber (value: Rs 64.02 lakhs)
was supplied up lo March 1974 free of cost by Government for the
construction of houses. From the data gathered from the Collec-
torates a total guantity of 32,662 ®ubic melres appears fo have been
supplied by the Forest Department to the Collectorales up to the end
of March, 1974. An expendilure of Rs. 5.85 lakhs was incurred on
account of sawing charges by & Collectorates (Delails in respect of
the remaining 3 Districls were not available).

Expenditure on transport of timber from the Forest Divisions
to the sawmills was met by Government and that on the transport
of sawn timber. from the mills to the Panchayals from the deposit
accounts opened in the name of the District Collectors. ~As per
details furnished by 13 out of 15 Forest Divisions the total expendi-
ture incurred from Government Funds on the transport of timber
*from these Divisions to the sawmills was Rs. 6.98 lakhs,

An expenditure of Rs. 58.53 lakhs was | incurred on purchase
and supply. of cement and tiles by the Collectorates (as per the
data collected from the Collectorates) to end of March 1974.

The outlay on other materials required for the construction
of the houses was met by the Panchayats from the deposit account
-opened in their names and the actual amount spent by them lo
the end of March 1974, though called for, was, not made available.

; As sueh, the total expenditure incurred on the construction
“of houses to the endsof March 1974 could not be worked out. This
informati®n was not available with the Government also. Govern-
ment, however, stated (December 1974) that a correct assessment



L

78

of the expenditure at the Panchayat level could be made only after
the accounts were settled after completing the sc¢heme, %

(ii) Assistance from the Government of India:

The enlire cost of the land acquired under the scheme was tc
he met by the Government of India as a grant. Fifty per cent of
the expenditure on the development of land acquired under: the
scheme was also to be reimbursed by the Government of India. To
the end of August 1974 the Government of India sanctioned grants
amounting to Rs 3,44.76 lakhs towards cost of land oul of which
fhe State Government had received Rs. 2,94.28 lakhs (inclusive of
5. 14283 lakhs towards redemption of negotiahle bonds issuec
towards part cost of land). Out of Rs 72 lakhs sanclioned towards
cost of development of land to end ol the same period the State
Government had received Rs, 54 lakhs. The Government of India
had also paid gwants aggregating Rs. 12.30 lakhs towards interest
charges paid on the bonds issued to owners of land.

The State Government was te furnish quarlerly statements of
expenditure incurred to the Government of India and also audited~
statements of accounts at the end of each financial year. No
quarterly statements or annual audited statements for 1972-73 and
1973-74 were" sent by the State Governmenlt to the Government
of India till the end of September 1974.

(iii) Assistance to Panchayats by the State Government:
(a) Grant for the development of land:
%

Assistance amounting o Rs. 41.24 lakhs out of Rs. 54.00 lakhs -
received [rom the Government of India was passed on lo end ol ,
March 1974 to the Panchayals for the development of sitds.

According to lhe instructions issued by the Government
(November 1972) the assistance to the Panchayals for the dewvelop-
ment of sites al the rate not exceeding Rs. 75 per site was to be
released by the District Panchayat Officers only afler scrutiny of
the details of expenditure incurred by the Panchayats including the
value of the volunlary labour mobilised by them. As no separate
accounts of development expendilure incurred or voluntary labour
mobilised by them were maintained, the basis on which the Distriet *
Panchayat Officers satisfied themselves about the correctness of the
expenditure staled to have been incurred by the Panchayats and
teleased the grants totalling Rs. 41.24 lakhs cmlld not be ascertained. .

Im relaxalion of Lheir earlier orders (November 1972) the €overn-
wenl sanclioned in January 1973 advance payment of grants for
® the development of land to the Panchayals in order to provide them






SRR ST S e PR S

. @«V..wixmwu
*v. nn.J’ W AN

[

i

L

&
* =

@m _V.fcqm.mm ﬁ.ﬂmat.

- nm. ‘r). (=5 , il Lo - u
aect T O | Bty T o
» -

L .m...:..
‘ - “'.-. 1,..

% - .
i = S
- ‘ : .‘M..n

*’{ ' .y

bz

O

P)ﬂﬂi _+9¥A<qn,’.
GRIECTETT, YL S
@ﬂdﬁuix&_: n_ :

: o ™
© wﬁf&. C-v% Lu.«....__
- oo
. L] ( -.1‘
‘ ' v qf_l
s S
& 4 __.-!..&.._




79

with funds for speedy implementation of the seheme, . On this basis
Rs. 19.88 lakhs were disbursed to 300 Panchayats lo the end of
March 1974. The advances were, however, to be paid only after
the layouls of the sites in the concerned Panchayat's were prepared
and development work commenced and on geliing the estimates
of the works involved. Detailed reports regarding the expenditure
incurred duly approved by the Panchayat Consituction Committees
were also required lo be submilted to the District Panchayat Officers.
During scrutiny of the records of the District Panchayat Officers, it
was found that in none of lhe offices checked, there was evidence
the grants had been released after the District Panchayat Officer
had verified thal the layout and the estimales were ready and
that no wateh had been kepl over the receipt of the detailed expen-
diture stalements from the Panchayats and the consequential adjust-
ment of the advances.

(b) Advances to cover conlributions to be realised from the allottees:

Under the conditions of allotment of sites lo lhe beneficiaries,
each allottee was réquired to conlribute a total amount of Rs 100
in ten monthly instalments commencing from the month following
the dale of exccution of the agreement. To expedite
the construction of houses the scheme envisaged that Panchayats
which were financially sound could advance from their own funds
the full amount of contribulions due from the allottées, and on
recovery from the allotiees, credit them to the Panchayat account.
In cases where the Panchayats were not in a position
o advance the amount from their own resources, @ the
District Panchayat Officers were authorised to advance the funds
required for this purpose afler verifying the number of houses to
be construcled and the agreements execuled by the allottees. In
view: of the stringent financial position, the Government, in September
4972, specially instructed the District Panchayat Officers to pay the
advances only according to actual necessilty. To the end of August
1974 a sum of Rs. 75.40 lakhs was paid on this account to 923
Panchayals in respect of approximately 76,000 house-sites. Thirteen
of the Panchayats which had received advances aggregating Rs. 80,500
to the end of March 1974 had not started the consiruction at all.
Another 81 Panchayats in Alleppey and Cannanore_Districts were
found to have been paid advances aggregating Rs 1.18 lakhs in excess,
computed with reference to the houses constructed/under construc-
lion by them. The adyances paid by the District Panchayat Officers
do not' thus appear to have been strictly related to the urgent require-
ments of the Panchayals for construction of houses. In August 1974,
Government ordered thal amounts unutilised by the Panchayats
Should be refunded to €Government account immediately. et

Accorling to the conditions laid down by Government for the
payment of these advances the responsibility for coliecling the
monthly instalments from allottees and remitting them to Govern-
ment rested with the Panchayats and the District Panchayat Officers

X
L3



80

had to watch recovery of the amounis from time to time. Even
though under the terms of the agreements executed by the benefi-
ciaries the entire amount (Rs. 75.40 lakhs) should have been paid
by them before the end of March 1974, Rs 5.39 lakhs only were
remitted by the Panchayats to the Government to the end of July
1074. The Panchayat Departiment was not in possession of the fuil
data regarding the amounts realised by the Panchayats from the
beneficiaries, amounts remitted to Government and whether any
action was taken by the Panchayats where the recoveries were
overdue. In view of  the slow progress in the collection of the
amounts due from the allottees, Government in March 1973, issued
instructions to cancel the allotment in respect of those allottees who
did not remit the monthly instalments of Rs 10 towards their contri-
bution. No aclion was seen in audit to have been taken in pursuance
of these instructions. Government stated (December 1974) that
arrangements were being made to inspect the District Panchayat
Offices to ascertain the correct position and issue stringent instrue-
tions to the officers concerned to effect recovery, of the amounts and
remit them to Government promptly.

(c) Loans to meet the Panchayats’ share of contribution: .

Under the rules for the implementation of the scheme each
Panchayat %as lo contribute from its funds a sum of Rs. 5,000 for
the consiruction of 100 houses falling within its area. On the ground
that the Panchayats were nol in a position financially to make this
¢ontribution, Government paid a sum of Rs. 17.80 lakhs as interest
bearing loans between March 1973 and July 1974 to 345 Panchayals.
The loans weresto be repaid on completion of one year from the
dates ‘of disbursement and were to be utilised by the Panchayats
only for the construction of houses under the scheme. At the end
of March 1974 five of these Panchayats which had received loang
aggregating Rs 25,000 had not started construclion ol evem'a single
house under the scheme, and another 28 Panchayals in Alleppey
and .Cannanore Districts had received loans aggregating Rs. 95,500
in excess, computed with reference to;the number of ‘houses
constructed and under construction by them,

(iv) Mobilisation of voluntary labour:

(a) The Project Report envisaged that the labour for the
development of sites and construction of houses would be voluntarily
forthcoming from the unemployed people, beneficiaries, students and
voluntary organisations. The. voluntary labour so mobilised was
%o pe accounted for in a separate register ®and ils monetary valué !
computed at the local rates of wages of such workers @0 that the
amount of voluntary labour mobilised for the implementation of
the scheme as a whole would be available. Most of the Fanchayats



_ .J%..w y,.,:J

A..ﬂub\/u

e B R
.
L
»

L
-

_T - -

o _SJ %

W R AN T..ﬁ& @
0o A Y v %@.

- . 4

N~ wal by @

M..,..av,.) _mod k &)

-

3

a' ',.:_..r.x “&H A_ eo.

A

3ll



: ;
* . © P Ral vt e )
_ . ® Ow GA | vt xv  *
e
_ @w;wr;u,ixf: :
- ; . ¥ wlo’,ciﬂ =
| - . . . -
&£ 1 4 : B
’ o
” @ banf T S
’ " s ] ]
_ | o
. & ] @JQ 245 /z:i n-._.r&. .
Y L *
. = g * v r‘_v
. - - to) hﬂu;
2o ik - FI e Rese R U b1
. ’ @ TR T SR - 3Ny :N...;A_u
m bl ¥ - . g
b . 32" o ° +
“ ¢ . i ¢ @ . mvu.h\ bﬁi‘l_\ - | - p
LN ) L :
5 : » g 4
- ot ¥
F L4 ‘ ...» .. ; F ..W...
ﬂ P 220, el s
@ 0 .wwd,@w%r % P 5
,f\. o " -
. B ..._.. " : ._,,,
.y W R S T




81

did not appear to haver mobilised voluntary labour to the extent
envisaged in the Project Report, as the construclion work was got
done through contractors after invitation of quotations. Even in
cases where voluntary labour was mobilised, ithe Panchayats (51
out of 70 Panchayats in Kottayam District and 66 out' of 79 Panchayats
if Trivandrum District) did not maintain the preseribed records.

(b) The implementation of the scheme was seen lo have been
___hampered in some places due io non-co-operation of the beneficiaries
~ who were expected to provide voluntary labour for construction of

“their houses. In March 1973 Government ordered that a review
of allotment of house siles already made should be done and that
the allotments to the landless” labourers who failed to provide
voluntary labour should be cancelled. In the twor Districts of
Kottayam and Trivandrum selected for detailed review there was
no evidence to indicate if such a review had beén conducted in any
of the Panchayats. Government stated (December 1974) that “a
general review of all the allottees in every Panchayat was neither

_, .envisaged nor necessary”.

(v) Loan from the Life Insurance Corporation of India:

In order to make up the shortfalls in the mobilisation of the
\ resourees anlicipated for the scheme, Government obtained
(August 1974) a loan of Rs 1,50 lakhs from the Life Insurance
Corporation  of India for exclusive utilisation on the seheme.
The loan was to be released by the Life Insurance Corporation in
two equal instalments and was lo carry interest ai 7 per cent. It
was repayable in 20 equal annual instalments, ihe first instalment
ts commence after drawal of the second instalment of the loan.
~ The first instalment of Rs 75 lakhs was received by Government in
October 1974 and was kept in a separate account opened in the
District Treasury, Trivandrum.

¥
(vi) Kerala Chief Minister's Housing Fund: .

m May 1972 Government constituted the Kerala Chief Minister’s
Housing Fund. for the accountal of the confributions to this scheme
from the public and other sources and for purposes of giving assis-
tance for construction of houses under the scheme. The accounts
relating to lthe Fund are maintained by the Finance Secretary to
Lovernment as the Treasuter of the Committee constituted by the
Covernmen! for administering the Fund. The lolal collections in
the Fund to the end of August 1974 swere understood to
“be Rs. 62.71 lakhs out of which amount advanced from the

4 “Fund to the Distri®t Collectors/Panchayats for conslruction
purposes #was Rs 61.85 lakhs. These amounts, did" not inchude
_collections - for the Fund made by the District Collectors/
Panchayats and credited direct to the deposit accounts opened for

102/9118/MC. Sl P e o et Do



82

construction purposes in their names. The collections so utilised
directly for the scheme in the Colleclorates other than Trivandrum
and Quilon to end of March 1974 were stated to amount to Rs. 1003
lakhs. The extent of such collections directly utilised for the
expenditure on the scheme without routing them through the Fund
by the remaining two Ccllectorates and ail the Panchayals was not

available.

As the contributions from public were l';iol adequate and for
meeting urgent expendituré on the cost of materials to be purchased '
for the scheme Governmenl sanctioned in June 1975 and April 1974 !
advances upto Rs. 25 lakhs and Rs. 1,00 lakhs respectively to be
drawn from State funds for transfer to the Kerala Chief Minister’s
Housing Fund. The amount actually advanced to the Fund to the
end of August 1974 was Rs 41 lakhs (Rs. 16 lakhs in 1973-74 and -
Rs. 25 lakhs in April 1974). As per the sanctions for these advances,
Rs. 16 lakhs paid during 1973-74 were due for repayment before
end of March 1974. This date was, however, extended by Govern-

ment (July 1974) to end of August 1974 on the ground that ithe i»
balance in the Fund was not adequate. Government stated (December

1974) that steps had been taken to repay these advances from the
first instalment of the loan of Rs 1,50 lakhs sanctioned in August
1974 to the State Government by the Life Insurance Corporation of
India for the scheme.

(vil) Acquisition of land:
(a) Unutilised land: P

As.at the end of " March 1974, out of 4,438.40 acres of land/ -
purchased at a cost of Rs 4,51.59 lakhs, 936.61 acres remained
undeveloped and construction had not commenced on 882.5 out of
3,501.79 acres of developed land. The value of 1,819.11 acres of land
purchased but not put to use for this scheme by the end of March
1874 was Rs. 2,01.70 lakhs.

(b) Valuation of lands purchased:

. A test check of the sale deeds registered by private parties, i
Subt»Registry Offices in the State indicated that the pricg paid for
land purchased for the scheme in some Panchayats was significantly
different from the price of land paid by private parties in the same



- . : ’
e T
. T
To E\ST%.,,@M
[ g 2 &w?
T-0 pn et v
, . Al i E>_m,.ﬂa hﬁsi
f. [ 4 e 0 DA f.,:q d m..i
- T oA JLe ) D
- v % 7
f
+ ¢ % i
F -t
j & ~ o/ e 4L






83

or adjacenl survey areas in about the same period. Some instances

noticed by Audit are furnished below:—

Name of District|Panchayat] — Rate paid per

5 Village acre of land
purchased for
this scheme

Rs.
Trivandrum District :

Chirayinkil—Sarkara Village 30,000

Azhoor Village 20,000

Aryanad *+ 16,000

Katta@da——A:uwkkan ! ;
Panchayat « [,_ ¥ 5"17\(;' o~/ 15,400

Qnilon District: Wil ,'\"ﬂ""'.
- Manrothuruthu Panchayat 22,500
Oachira—Thazhava Village ./ 31,000
: Karunagappally Panchayat 17,500
Do. 25,000

Trichur District:

Mullassery ,i"\,';, 1-« L andIAL ) 27,000

Cannanore District:

Puzhathy Panchayat. 18,500

Rate per acre  Difference in
of land sold  rale per acre

to private
parties in the
nearby plots
Rs. Rs.
1,100 28,900
7,700 12,300
500 15,500
2,800 12,600
1,666 20,834
3,000 28,000 «
5,230 12,270
5,200 19,800
6,000 21,000
5,410 13,090

(=

Government stated (December 1974) that the purchase of land
by the Panchayats was made after observing the deiailed procedure

prescribed in the rules.

tc) Purchase of unsuitable land:

During test check by Audit instances were noticed where the
land acquired (13.57 acres—value Rs. 2.15 lakhs) for the scheme *°

could not pe used for the purpose for which it was acquired.

Reasons

for non-utilisation as gathered from the records made available to

Audit are noled against each.



Details gf Panchayat/
Block}District

Trichur District:

Pazhayannur Block

Malappuram District:
Manjeri Block

Cannanore District:
Cannanore Block
Baliyyzpattem Panchayat

Kanjangad Block
Maloth Panchayat

Trivandrum District:
Nemom Block

Balaramapuram Panchayat -

Pallichal Panchayat

Athiyannur Panchayat

Kottukal Panchayat

Kazhakuttam Block
Attipra Panchayat

Area:

Total Cost:

Government stated (December 1974) thgt the Panchayats had
beens instructed to go ahead with the construction in the first three
cases,

-

84

Area with cost

(‘acres|rupees)
1.05

Rs. 7,350
1.00

Rs. 3,000
293

Rs. 58,600
2.00

Rs. 3,000
2.50

Rs. 62,500
0.90

Rs. 18,000
1.64

Rs. 41,000
0.55

Rs. 11,550
1.00

Rs. 10,000

13.57 acres

Rs. 2.15 lakhs

Reasons for non-ubilisa-

tion =
4

Narrow steep strip in a
rocky hillside. ’

Unsuitable for housing
accommodation. Propos-
ed to be used as a
trenching ground by the
Panchayat.

Liand under use for culti-
vation purposes.

As the Panchayats had not
started the construction of
houses, sites are proposed
to be distributed to eligi-
ble persons free of cost.
The actual area available
as per report of Junior
Engineer was 2.09 acres
only. Dispute in area
yet to be resolved.

Injunction order from
Government regarding
title.

L
Surveyed for utilisation
for National Highway 47.

do.

Injunction order from
court regarding title.

o



S (Y /__\_”_nm.c .Jm,u w Q.

5
* TS Y @
-h L 1 :
» Yo Tk | 9 4D
- \_

U € ..w.x,x./ém.n_@ *

,. .,l
: .
e € % | ey @
v e
" Sy @
we ki -
- L .
Zlad @




?....IL__%. ey m..kaﬂH L

v @ RS T

»
>
Hi

@ P82 a

fmm; T #Ki.:. | :

GRALIR)

E ¥ | .
D pio)Vil

o




85

(viii) Construction of houses:
. (a) Free supply of timber by Government:

Timber required for the construction of houses under the scheme
was supplied free of cost by the Forest Depots. The timber was
sawn at mills selected by the Collectors and supplied (o the Pancha-
vats on the basis of the directions of the District Colleclors. The
Collectors nominated Charge'Officers in each mill to watch the receipt
of the logs from the Forest Department, and fo maintain details of
the limber received from the Forest Divisions, the timber sawn and
issued to the Panchayats, wastage in sawing and the stocks of sawn
timber as well as timber yet to be sawn. The Panchayats were also
required to maintain details of sawn timber received, utilised, and
the balance in stock. A test check of the records of the Collectorates |
and the Block Development Offices revealed that the stock accounts
maintained by many Charge Officers were incomplete.

In the instructlions issued by the Government in September 1972
it was indicated that the saw mills could produce an outturn even
beyond 75 per cent in the sawing process bul it was noticed that
different percentages were fixed for different districts, by the District
Collectors and in 7 out of 11 districts this percentage was lower than
that envisaged by Government—65 per cent (Ernakulam, Trichur
and Idukki), 67 per cent (Trivandrum) and 70 per cent (Alleppey,
Malappuram and Kozhikode). Consequently, Government had to
issue 3,433 cu.m. (approximate value: Rs 8.2 lakhs) of timber in
excess for implementation of the scheme in these seven districts.
Government stated (December 1974) that the quality of timber
differed from depot to depot and hence a uniform outturn could
not be fixed throughout the State.

- In August 1972 Government had ordered ihat the offcuttings
and scantlings in sawing should be promptly auctioned by the Block
Development Officers after giving publicity. Neither the. records
of the Block Development Offices nor those of the Collectorates
could indicate whether offcuttings and scantlings obfained tallied
with the quantity computed according to the outturn fixed. Con-
siderable delay was also noliced in auctioning the wastage in some
mills.

In a test check of the accounts of the Block Development Offices
“in Trivandrum Distriet it was seen that out of 1,426.942 cu.m. of
timber supplied to five saw mills for conversion into planks,
scantlings and reepers the quantity of wastage laken over and
auctioned was 60.5 tonnes (approximately). Compuled with reference
lo the oyjturn of 67 per cent for 4 mills and 78 per ceni for 1 *mill
fixed by the District Collector, Trivandrum and wastage at 2 per
cent for saw dust, the saw mills should have accounted for 214 tonnés.



86

The value of shortage of 153.5 tonnes of waste timber was approxi-
mately Rs. 7,824 calculated at the average rate obLilained in auctions;,

The records examined by Audit in the Collectorates/Block
Development Offices indicated—

(1) that there were complaints (between January 1973 and July
1973) from the saw mills that the timber supplied by the Forest
Divisions was defective and of inferior qualitly;

(2) that the sawn limber issued by the mills fo the Panchayats
was not that obtained from the lots received by them from the Forest
Divisions (January 1973). Government issued directions (August
1973) to the District Colleclors that proper check and vigilance should
be maintained regularly over the sawing of timber by surprise
inspections.

Security committees were constituted for each saw mill by the
District Collectors, consisting of Presidents and Executive Officers
of Panchayats, Tahsildars, Junior Engineers of Blocks and Forest
Rangers, to look into the receipt of timber, sawing in the mill and-
transport to the Panchayats. From a report sentl by the District
Collector, Cannanore in November 1973 to Government it was noticed
that this security committee was not functioning properly.

(b) Purchase of materials other than timber:

The Government had envisaged in the Project Report that cement
and tiles would be procured by the District Collectors in lump, stocked
in the Block Offices (cement only) and supplied through the Block
Development Offices to Panchayats according to needs. Informa- e
tion regarding the value of these malerials supplied to the Pancha-
vats together with the transport charges incurred thereon by debit
to deposit accounts with the Collectors was not readily available
with the Collectorates.

A lotal quantity of 8,381 tonnes of cement (value: Rs 17.46 lakhs)
was purchased for the scheme in the 11 districts till the end of
March 1974, as could be gathered from the records maintained at
the Collectorates. In Kollayam _ District which was selected for -
detailed audit 46 tonnes of cement (value: Rs. 11,968) were diverted
for utilisation in ofher Government schemes. in Trivandrum
*District it was noticed that cement supplied to Panchayats in some .
cases was not in accordance with actual redquirements. Approxi- -
mately 10 tonnes of cement (value: Rs. 2,459) out of 779 tonngs issued

. to _Panchayats in Trivandrum District upto September 1973 were
found damaged due to long storage (August 1974).



—
’. 1

kel
AWK yun'd &
e =2 iy @
i T S
sy 0% |suy @
L T T
Bkl 7 fermig



. e
© ¢ _E,,im
s O ﬁ_ov,, mum.lm,_.
-
& P 1ts] vt e
e V40 o
¢
P
@ T _,Fi el
(S T vig fe ..

»

..1 (N ,J _r; ‘&1
PJ f. Jn; il nlf
v ¥

%
*a

-

% Pl %w‘.ﬁpwﬁ_
3 4 Ay I T
X 1.u . Ve




87

(ix) Damage to constructed houses:

3 On the basis of the complainis regarding collapse of some houses
constructed under the scheme, Government appointed in June 1973
a high level Technical Commillee to investigale into the causes
thereof. The report of the Committee indicated that of the houses
constructed till June 1973, 42 houses had completely collapsed and
65 houses were partially damaged in five districts. These damages
were the heaviest in the Cannanore District (41 completely damaged
and 23 partially damaged).

According to the Commitliee the main reasons for the damage
were (i) defective quality of work, (ii) lapses in the execution of the
work by the contracting agencies in not using the full quantity of
cement issued, use of inferior cement mortar, omission of certain
items of masonry works involving cement morlai, (iii) absence of
technical supervision, (iv) lack of earnesiness on the part of the
Panchayats and (v) structural defects like complete or partial omission
of brick masonry pillars, omission of buttresses for lhe front gable
walls and omission to provide sufficieni bondage between walls and
wall plates. The Committee had also brought cul thal the House
Construction Committees enltrusted with the execution of the
construction work were not adequalely briefed aboul the lechnical
specification of the works. The Committee recomimended that the
allottees themselves should be allowed io parlicipale in the construc-
Hon work from the very beginning, that the Technical Committees
contemplated in the Project Report should be formed and surprise
inspections conducted by Junior Engineers of the Public Works
Department and that stern aclion should be taken against the officers
at fault for short usage of malerials like cement, ete. The Com-
miltee also recommended cerfain technical improvements involving
an additional cost of Rs 200 per house. In September 1973, the
Government accepted the recommendations of = the Cemmittee
including those on structural improvements. Government stated
(December 1974) that wherever damages had oecurred due to sub-
slandard work, the defeets would be rectified Ly the concerned

Panchayat authorities.

(x) Selection of beneficiaries:

:  The benefits of the scheme were admissible to the landless
workers in rural areas not already benefited by lhe State Land
Relorms Act or other schemes regarding free assignment of Govern-
ment poramboke lands. The selection of the beneficiarics was further
subject to the following® conditions: e

(1) ng.ither the head of t'nq fémily nor any of the other member.s
owned any land in the village/ rural areas;



88

(2) the family depended for its livelihood mainly on the unskilled

labour of its members; and 3

(3) the members of the family resided in the village/rural area
for the major part of the year. .

In Trivandrum District which was selected ior delailed audit,
it was noticed that in 75 cases the ‘applicants did not satisfy the
prescribed conditions.. 49 workers were ‘Kudikidappukar’ (persons
who own neither homesteads nor any land on which they could
erect homesteads and who have been permitted by persons in lawful
possession of any land, to have the use and occupation
of a portion of such land for the purpose ol erecting homesteads)
and consequently had already been benefited under the Land Reforms
Act, two were Government employees not coming under the cate-
gory of landless workers, 6 were goldsmiths (skilled labourers) and
18 others owned lands already in their or in the names of other
members of their families.

In Varkala Panchayat (Trivandrum District) where expendituye
of Rs. 1.65 lakhs had already been incurred (March 1974) for the acqui-
sition and development of land and construction of houses, the selet-
tion of bheneficiaries was not completed (July 1974) on the ground that
the finalisation of alloiment of poramboke land under another state
scheme to some of them was pending. .-

Although according to rules framed by Government 50 per cent
of the house sites in each Panchayat were to be earmarked for
allotment to the landless workers belonging lo the scheduled castes
and ‘scheduled (ribes. ete., the application forms to be filled by the
intending beneficiaries did not provide for columns fo indicafg
whether they belonged to scheduled castes or tribes. As such the
manner in which the proposed reservation of sites for beneficiaries
in these categories was implemented cannot be asceriained.

Applications from eligible persons were to be called for by the
Panchayats and the selection of the persons for allolments of the
house sites made by the House Sites Committee. The selection was
to be made by drawing lots when the number oi applicants was
more than 100, In Trivandrum District this procedure of drawing
lots was not followed by 20 out of 79 Panchayats although the
number of eligible applicants in each case was more than 100. '

* . In Kallikadu Panchayat in Trivandruth Disirict although land
for 88 house sites only had been acquired, 100 beneficigries were
selected (November 1972) and agreement also goi execuied without
indicating the specific house sites allotted to them.



w ol
ry

e : A eTU AE
| - .ﬁn AN | m
. ‘ " b*l(ll.. : ., ﬂ..||||
» 3 . N.«
oo 1 i
:W » ‘L\Mp el

\5\

bobqu v

v \

£

35w b ﬁsﬁﬁ

TE ey &

LA
- o. ...w. ._
. L3
-J_.ua... Qﬂ h\ M :“-
7 jo T %
o - . g




IJJH!_. i -Iallllll I-—I,_QI\II'JI‘ Ilrlltllll-lj

. « *
. 4 L

@ A _mm\sﬁﬁ

]
-



89

Under the rules, agreemenls were to be execuled by beneficiaries
after the allotment of house sites to them. Although the beneficiaries
were being selected in advance by the House Site Commillees and
agreements executed, the particular house site allotied tc them was
not specified till construction of houses was completed. In August
1973 Government for the first time issued instructions that allot-
rment of specific sites should be done simultancously with the selec-
tion of the beneficiaries so that the beneficiaries concerned could
participate in the construction of the houses on the sites allotted
to them.

-

(xi) General appraisal:

The overall physical achicvements to end of July 1974 were

B

a= indicated below: »
Targel Achievement
Land to be acquired 4680.49 4482 .64 -
acres acres
Land to be developed - 3501.79 -
- acres
" Houses to be constructed 96000 25933 completed
J 22578 under con-
. struction
. Houses allotted and handed over 17128

Multiplicity of accounts and agencies, inter-account transfers and
incomplete nature of records have handicapped Audit from ascerlain-
ing the {otal amount spent by Government on the scheme either in
cash or in kind. The cost of construction of the houses under the
*scheme is not thus known.

32. Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments

Certain cases of writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments are
given in Appendix VI

102/9118/MC.



CHAPTER IV

WORKS EXPENDITURE
33. Major Irrvigation Projects

(i) Kerala has forty-four rivers, big and small, spanning the State with
an annual estimated run-off of 74,200 M. Cum. of which the utilisable yield
is reckoned as 46,600 M. Cum. In spite of the vast water resources of the
State, only 3,200 M. Cum. of water is at present utilised for irrigation in
about 2.29 lakh acres (mostly double crop) out of a total area of about 12.97 lakh
acres under paddy cultivation. Cultivation of paddy, the principal crop in
the State, is mainly dependent on the vagaries of the monsocon and is
confined to a single crop in the major portion of the cultivable areas. As
against the estimated annual requirement of the State of 22.50 lakh tonnes
of foodgrains, the production.in 1973-74 was about 13.50 lakh tonnes, i €.,
60 per cent only of the total requirement.

(ii) According to a Master Plan for exploitation of water resources
prepared in 1958 by the State Public Works Department it was anticipated
that a total production of 27 lakh tonnes of paddy could be achieved by

1991 by providing irrigation facilities to an additional area of 8,96,300 acr es.
The Master Plan accordingly umsngcd a phased programme for taking up
46 irrigation projects during the next 33 years at an estimated cost of
Rs. 79,44 lakhs.

(iii) Tn 1956 when Kerala State was formed the State had seven major
irrigation projects—Neyyar, Chalakudy, Peechi and Vazhani Irrigatior®
projects constructed by the erstwhile Travancore-Cochin State, and Malam-
puzha, Walayar and Mangalam projects taken over from the former Madras
State. During the Second Plan period, four projects were undertaken—
Periyar Valley, Meenkara, Cheerakuzhi and Pothundi, of which the Periyar
Valley project is still to be completed. During the Third Plan period,
another six projects (Pamba, Kuttiadi, Chitturpuzha, Kanhirapuzha,
Pazhassi and Kallada) were taken up, all of which are yet to be completed.
No new project was taken up during the Fourth Plan period. The ten projects
completed to the end of March 1974 irrigate, according to the Department;*
229,340 acres while the seven projects under construction are expected to
irrigate another 4,00,000 acres on completion. The total investment on the
awc.ntt,m irrigation projects to the end of March 1974 amounted to Rs. 63,43
fakhs. An outlay of Rs. 84,28 lakhs (based on the fatest estimates) is 1cquu‘cd
for completion of the projects under construction, against whichsthe outlay
envisaged in the Fifth Five Year Plan was Rs. 74, 20 lakhs.









91

Targets and achievements:

(iv) The targets envisaged in the FFive Year Plans and the achievements
were as indioated below:—

= Plan period No. of  Plan outlay Expenditure  Cumulalive arca Awnial food produc-
i new prajects  (in lakhs of rupees) irrigated . tion in last year of
taken up Plan period

Targets  Actuals Targels  Acluals
(in lakhs of acres)  (in lakhs of tonnes)

(A) (B)
II Five Year Plan 4 7,44.98 7,86.35 2.74 ~1.83 12.45 10.51
III Five Year Plan G 15,36.60  9.80.60 323 2.04 14,61 10.60
Annual Plans:
1966-67 52 2.71.50, 3,09:977
1967-68 i 3.95.43 3.13.66 » (%) (*)
1968-69 393.27 4,43.71) 2851 12.51
IV Five Year Plan
(1969-70 to 1973-74) . 26,25.00 26,39.76 5:39 2.79 17.50 13.50
Total 59,66.78 54.74.05

It may be seen from the above that while the total investment during the
above periods was about 92 per cent of the proposed outlay, the area actually
irrigated at the end of the Fourth Plan period was only about 52 per cent of the
target fixed.

Delay in execution of projects:
) (v) Delays ranging from 4 to 13 years werc noticed in respect of ten
irrigation projects taken up during the IT and ITI Plan periods as given below :-

Cost per acre

Dateof  Proposed i-mr

Name of scheme  commencement of compleNion Actual year of completion  Estimated  Actuals
(in rupees)
®1. Meenkara 1956 1960-61 1970 1.209 2,398
2. Pothundy 1962 1966-67 1971 964+ 3,375
3. Cheerakuzhi 1957 1960-61 1973 1.183 3,069
4.  Periyar Valley 1956-57 1960-61 Not completed after 17 550 i
years*
5. Pamba 1961-62 < 1967-68  Not completed after 12 years 873
6. Kanhirapuzha 1961-62 ©  1966-67  Not completed after 12 years 1,521
7. Kuttiadi 1062-63 © 1969-70  Not completed after 11 1,380
years@
8. Chitturpuzha 1963-64  1969-70 Not completed after 12 380
earst
£9. Pazhassi 1961-62 = 1967-66 .\Inﬁ completed after 12 years 1,106
10. Kallada 1961-62  1975-76 1,022

(*) No targets fixed.

JA)and (B) Source:— Five Wear Plans, Reviews of TFive VYear Plans by State
Planning Department and  information furnished bye the
(] Department.

Partially commissioned in 1960
@ Partially commissioned in 1973
t+ Partially commissioned in 1972-73

*



92

(vi) Paucity of funds, delay in land acquisition, delay in finalising
designs and in obtaining plant and machinery and administrative bottlenecks
were some of the factors which contributed to the slow progress of work. The
Public Accounts Committee had on various occasions urged Covernment to
take effective steps to overcome the financial and administrative problems
affecting execution of the projects and to ensure that they are completed as
scheduled.

Taking up a large number of schemes simultaneously and taking up of
new schemes when many schemes already taken up remained unfinished was
one of the main factors which contributed to the general delay in completion
of the projects. During the Third Plan period, in addition to 11 spillover
schemes (estimated requirement of funds for completion of the projects:
Rs. 12,0238 lakhs), 6new schemes (estimated requirement of funds during
the Third Plan period: Rs. 13,27.73 lakhs) weretaken up. Expenditure
incurred during the Plan period on the spillover schemes was Rs. 7,90.19 lakhs
only and as a result, five out of eleven spillover schemes remained to be
completed at the end of the Third Five Year Plan. One of these (Periyar
Valley) svhich was taken up in 1956 and was scheduled to be completed by the
end of the Second Five Year Plan has remained incomplete even at the end of
the Fourth Five Year Plan. Very little progress was made on the new projects
taken up; expenditure incurred during the Third Plan period being Rs.1,88.96
lakhs only. None of the five new schemes taken up during the Third Five
Year Plan (one of which was to have been completed by 1966-67, two hy
1967-68 and the other two by 1969-70) was completed till the end of the Fourth
Five Year Plan.

(vii) The details of the total expenditure incurred till the end of
March 1974 on the seven irrigation projects still under execution and the
percentages of establishment expenditure to works expenditure were as
indicated below:—

[ ]
Name of the project Lxpenditure Percentage
of establish-
Works — Establishment Total menl expend-
tture to works
expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. Periyar 6.,43.55 94,89 7,38 44 14,74
2. Pamba 5,47.31 1,08.03  6,55.34 19.74 *
3. Kanhirapuzha 2,50.00 55.92 3.05.92 22.37
- 4. Kuttiadi 9,09.53 1,99.88 11,09.41 2595 S
° & Chitturpuzha 1,98.12 43.94 ° 2.41.36 21.8% °
6. Pazhassi 3,90.29 87.09  4,77.38 % 22.3]
® 7. Kallada 3,69.89 84.17 4,54, 06 22.76









93

(viii) The revenue from irrigation accrues from water cess and
herterment levy leviable as per the Acts governing such taxation. Water cess
is collected in the State under the provisions of the different Acts and Rules
in force in different areas. Collection of cess on lands benefited by one
of the projects in Malabar area (Chitturpuzha Irrigation Project in Palghat
District) stands stayed on the basis of court decisions for the reason that the
Travancore-Cochin Irrigation Act was not applicable to lands in Malabar
area. Amendments to the Travancore-Cochin Irrigation Act proposed by the
Board of Revenue in March 1970 to overcome this disability and preseribe a
unified rate for the entire State are still under consideration of Government
(February 1975).

During the six years from 1968-69 to 1973-74 orders for remission or
write off of irrigation revenue involving Rs. 18.47 lakhs were issued by Govern-
ment and the various authorities in the Revenue Department. (Details for
the earlier years were not readily available with the Board of Revenue).
The arrears of water cess pending collection at the end of 1973-74 werve
Rs. 31.89 lakhs of which Rs. 5.87 lakhs related to periods over ten years.
One of the main reasons for the arrears pending collection and remission
ol irrigation revenuc was that demands had been raised in respect of lands
not actually benefited.

. Betterment contribution is leviable at rates specified in the Acts on the
difference between the increase in the capital value of each class ofland and the
cost of making such land fit for advantageous cultivation. The assessment of
betterment levy could not be finalised in respect of any of the completed projects
due to procedural and legal difficulties involved in the determination of the
capital value of the lands as also the value of the produce from the lands. The
question of prescribing a new procedure for assessment of betterment levy is
stated to be under consideration of Government ( January 1975). ;

The revenue receipts from 7 out of 8 completed projects which have been
declared as commercial did not cover even the normal working expenses
in any of the years, after the commissioning of the projects. The financial
results of the eighth project (Mangalam) showed a surplus of revenue over
expenditure during 1972-73 and 1973-74 (1972-73: Rs. 2.93 lakhs; 1973-74:
Rs. 1.02 lakhs) but a net loss of Rs.2.93 lakhs and Rs. 4.84 lakhs in the two
years respectively after providing for interest charges on the capital outlay.
The excess of expenditure over revenue in respect of the eight completed
projects amounted to Rs. 1,55.94 lakhs to the end of March 1974. The net
loss after including interest charges on capital invested in these eight projects
smounted to Rs. 18,22.99 lakhs. The delay in completion of the projects,
which directly increases the construction costs and the time lag in the utilisation
of the irrigation potential created have largely confributed to the poor financial
returns for the projects completed.

(ix) Reviews on three out of the seven continuing irrigation progects,
viz., Pazh#ssi, Kuttiadi and Pamba, were included in the Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the years 1970-71 (paragraph
39), 1971-72 (paragraph 27) and 1972-73 (Civil) (paragraph 30) respectively.



94

Results of the review of four irrigation projects are given in paragraphs 34-37
of this Report. Certain aspects regarding water management in one of the
completed projects (Neyyar) are also mentioned in paragraph 38.

L]

34. Periyar Valley Irrigation Project .

Mention was made in paragraph 21 of the Audit Report 1966 and again
in paragraph 55 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1969-70 about the delay in completion and the increase in
the estimated cost of this Project. The original cost of the Project (Rs. 3,48
lakhs) was revised to Rs. 6,40 lakhs in August 1965. The work on the Project
started in June 1956 was to be completed by the end of 1960-61 according to
the original Project Report of 1955 and by the end of 1973-74 according to
the revised Project Report 1965. The Project was partially commissioned in
1966. As against an ayacut of 63,300 acres intended to be served by the
Project,the ayacut fed was 35,000 acres only at the end of March 1974, Even
though 18 years have passed after the work on the Project commenced, the
Project has not been completed so far (December 1974).

While giving evidence before the Public Accounts Committee in 1972-73,
Government had explained that, apart from the paucity of funds, the dcla.y
in completion of the Project was partly attributable to the necessity of fixing
alternate alignments for branch canals and distributaries which passed through
developed areas. The Committee in its Eleventh Report (September 1972)
had observed that the Government should examine the abnormal delay in
this case and ensure the speedy completion of the Project.

The physical progress of the work till April 1974 was as under:

Worl: Targel as Achievement
per Project

Report 1955 =
Barrage and Head works ol Completed by 1966-67
Head Regulator o Do.
Main canal 29 kms. Completed by 1962.
Major and minor Distributaries 502 kms. 299 kms,
Field channels 97 kms. 37 kms,

The total expenditure incurred on the Project till the end of March 1975?
was Rs. 7,38.44 lakhs.

On a further review the following points were noticed: 3

® (i) The main canal completed in 1962 at a cost of Rs. 87.13 lakhs was
constructed with a designed capacity of 20.00 cumecs based on M assumed
dtity of 90 acres per cusec, as per the Project Report of 1955. In 1961 itself,
even hefore the work on the main canal was completed, the Department found









95

that the capacity of the canal, as designed, was totally inadequate for rrigat-
ing the anticipated ayacut of 63,300 acres. In order to augment the canal
capacity, the revised estimate of August 1965 envisaged remodelling of the
first reach of the canal to increase its capacity to 24.27 cumececs which
was expected to give a more rational duty of 75 acres per cusec.
It was found during discussion with the Central Water and Power
Commission in May 1971, that the main canal capacity of 24.27 cumecs
would be sufficient to irrigate only an area of 40,000 acres out of the proposed
ayacut of 63,300 acres. Further augmentation of the capacity of the canal
as well as the water supply for feeding the full avacut was thercfore considered
necessary.

The project estimate was, accordingly. revised in 1972 co-ordinating
the same with the new multipurpose Edamalayar Project, which was cleared
by the Planning Commission in September 1973 and taken up by the Kerala
State Electricity Board. The revised project envisaged utilisation of the water
to be released from the Ennakkal dam (to be constructed by the Kerala State
Llectricity Board) and the tail race waters of the hydel scheme in the Muthira-
puzha tributary of Periyar. In order to augment the storage capacity
of the reservoir as well as the capacity of the canal the revised project report
1972 envisaged: (a) improvement of the main canal up to 8th Km. by raising
the height of the canal bank to have a top level of +35.95 M.,
(b) construction of a new high level canal taking off from the main canal
at the 8th Kilometre and intended to serve an ayacut of 40,000 acres in the
upper reaches and {c) modification of the existing Periyar barrage raising
the height of the barrage from F.R.L. of 32,20 M. to +34.95 M., s0 as to
cnable irrigation in the upper reaches to be served by the high level canal.
The Project ayacut was also proposed to be increased to 81.050 acres and an
additional production of 1,24,275 tonnes of paddy (valued at Rs. 7.24.32
lakhs) was anticipated. As per the revised estimate, the cost of the project
is Rs. 16,50 lakhs including share of the cost of Ennakkal dam (Rs. 2.35.29
lakhs) payable to Kerala State Electricity Board.  The works under the
fevised estimate were to be taken up in two stages: the frst stage costing
Rs. 5,67.50 lakhs (excluding Rs. 2,35.29 lakhs to be paid to the Kerala State
Electricity Board as part cost of the Ennakkal dam) to benefit 70,038 acres and
to be completed in five years’ time and the second stage costing Rs. 1,84.21
lakhs to be completed in another three vears’ time extending irrigation facili-
ties to the entire ayacut of 81.050 acres. The revised estimate of Rs.16,50
lakhs was submitted to the Central Water and Power Commission in April
1973 and on the basis of the Commission’s observations. the estimate has been
further revised (November 1974) to Rs. 17,95 lakhs.

With reference to the revised estimate of Rs. 16,50 lakhs, the Ministry of
Agriculture in January 1974 emphasised the necessity for conducting soil
survey of the command area in order to develop a suitable cropping pattern  ®
#nd to plan irrigation on escientific basis.  However, on the basis of ans
assurance given by the Department that soil survey would be taken up edrly,
the Minisi®y cleared the scheme in September 1974.  Approval of the Com-

L]



96

mission to the revised estimate of Rs. 17,95 lakhs is. however, awaited
(December 1974). It would thus be seen that the project estimate has been
increased from Rs. 3.48 crores (o Rs. 17.95 crores while the avacut has
increased from 63,300 acres to 81,050 acres only.

(ii) According to the Project Report of 1965, the Ki%hakkambalam
branch canal which takes off from the main canal at 17.5 miles was intended
to irrigate an ayacut of 12,000 acres (based on a duty of 90 acres per

cusec). The = Kolencherry branch is one of the branches of the
Kizhakkambalam branch canal. In the original Project Report (1955) the
Kolencherry canal was intended to serve an ayvacut of 4,000 acres. The

revised Project Report of August 1965 envisaged enlargement of the
scope of this canal to feed an additional ayacut of 7,000 acres in Kanayannur
taluk (which was not originally included in the project) and a provision of
Rs. 40 lakhs was included in the revised estimate of 1965.

In September 1968 the Superintending Engineer, Ilrrigation Central
Cirele, Trichur reported that the water available in the Periyar Valley Project
would not be suflicient to feed this canal.  Subsequently, in December 1968,

he Chiel Engineer reported to Government that the construction of this
branch canal could be taken up anticipating water for this canal from the
Edamalayar scheme approved by the working group of the Planning Comumi-
ssion for inclusion in the Fourth Five Year Plan. Sanction for taking up this
canal to feed an ayacut of 11,000 acres was accorded by Government in Decem-
ber 1968, The design of the canal for the first seven reaches (out of the total
nine) was then approved by the Chief Engineer in May 1969. The total
cost of construction of the canal, including 25 kms., of minor distributaries,
according to rough cost calculations was estimated to be Rs. 64 lakhs. Work
on the two reaches of the canal was started in August 1969.

In November 1971 the Executive Engineer pointed out that the designed
capacity ol the main canal and the Kizhakkambalam canal was inadequate.
The designed capacity of the Kizhakkambalam canal was 130 cusecs and
this could feed an ayacut of 7,000 acres only (based on the duty of 60
acres per cusec which was considered practical), whereas the ayacut ef
Kolencherry branch canal alone had been increased to 11,000 acres.

Accordingly in December 1971 the Department decided to stop the work
on this canal pending further investigation and consideration of the proposals
for co-ordinating the project with the Edamalayar scheme. Work on two reaches
of the canal up to a length of 3.5 kms. which had been taken up was accordingly
stopped after incurring expenditure of Rs. 5.95 lakhs. In December 1972,
consequent on the decision to construct a new high level canal at the cighth
kilometre of the main canal contemplated in the Revised Project Report
of 1972, the Chief Engincer proposed to Government that the Kolencherry
branch canal could be fed by the high level canal which was to join the branch
canal at the 3rd kilometre. It was also proposed that the Kolencherry branch
,canal beyond the meeting point of the new High level canal might be taken
*at hxghu levels so as to command new arcas and that the portion of the
canal where excavation had been completed might be regraded gnd utilised
for feeding the Kizhakkambalam branch canal for mcc—:ling the water
required for the ayacut below and also for supply to The Fertilisers and
Chemicals (Tragancore) Limited, Cochin Division. The proposals









07

of the Chiel Engincer were agreed to by Government in July 1973. For
regrading the portions of the canal already excavated deep cutting would be
necessary and, this would entail further expenditure (no separate estimate
for this work had been prepared up to August 1974). According to the Execu-
tive Engineer no benefit is now accruing (December 1974) from the portion of
the canal already completed at a cost of Rs. 5.95 lakhs. Work on this canal
would thus appear to have been taken up without a firm idea of the availa-
bility of water in the branch canal which was expected to feed it.

(i) Financial returns expected on completion of this project, as
indicated in the revised Project Report of Rs. 16,50 lakhs (1972) include water
cess of Rs. 17.06 lakhs per year and a betterment levy of Rs. 4,02.45 lakhs in
addition to recovery of Rs. 16.57 lakhs per year for supply of water to the
Fertilisers and Chemicals (Travancore) Limited, Cochin Division. Though
the scheme was partially commissioned in 1966 and an ayacut of 35,000 acres
is actually being benefited no betterment levy has been levied so far (March
1975). According to the revised estimate of Rs. 6,40 lakhs (August 1965), the
annual gross revenue anticipated by way of water cess was Rs. 6.76 lakhs,
The total amount of water cess realisable for the ayacut reported to have been
benefited by the Public Works Department during the years 1966-67
to 1973-74 at the minimum rate of Rs. 10 per acre anticipated in the revised
estimate (August 1965) would be about Rs. 20.53 lakhs. But the Revenue
Department had raised demands during these years for Rs. 8.31 lakhs only in
respect of 15,000 acres for which field verification and preparation of ayacut
registers had been completed till the end of March 1974. Out of the total
demand of Rs. 8.31 lakhs so raised, a sum of Rs. 4.77 lakhs was pending collec-
tion at the end of July 1974. The District Collector stated (February 1975)
that due to paucity of stafl’ the field verification of the remaining ayacut
could not be conducted and demands raised.

*35. Chitturpuzha' Irrigation Project

The Chitturpuzha irrigation system located in Chittur taluk (Palghat
District) had been providing irrigation facilities for the past hundred yearsor
so to about 20,300 acres of land through four anicuts in Moolathara,
Kunnamkattupathy, Thembaramadakku and Nurnee constructed across
Chitturpuzha (a tributary of Bharathapuzha) and a canal system taking
off from these anicuts. With the completion of a dam in Tamil Nadu in
1962-63 across Aliyar, a tributary of Chitturpuzha, as partof the Parambi-
‘kulam-Aliyar Project, the flow of water into Chitturpuzha hecame controlled.

(2) In 1958 Kerala was assured by Tamil Nadu, supply at the Kerala
border, of 7,250 M. cft. of water from the Parambikulam-Aliyar system to be
‘let down into Chitturpuzha for irrigating the existing ayacut. Thg tw8
States also come to an understanding for additional release' of
up to 2, JBO M. cft. of surplus water, if any, over and above 16,500 M. cft.

102/9105|MC.



98

to be exploited by Tamil Nadu from the Parambikulam group of rivers. A
formal inter-State agreement on sharing of the waters (which had retrospective
effect from 9th November 1958) was signed by the Governments of Tamil
Nadu and Kerala in June 1970. The Chitturpuzha irrigation project was
proposed (1962) for utilising the above anticipated supply of 9,750 M.cft.
of water for irrigating the existing ayacut of 20,300 acres and an additional
7,500 acres by extending the canal system, thus increasing the total ayacut
to 27,800 acres. The existing irrigation system had also fallen into disrepair
by passage ol time and large scale remodelling, with reconstruction wherever
required, was also considered necessary to bring it up to present day standards.

(3) Sanction for taking up preliminary works on the project (estimated
cost: Rs. 15 lakhs) was accorded by Government in November 1962 and work
was started in May 1963. The estimate for Rs. 1,05.63 lakhs for the project
was prepared in two parts, one for remodelling two (Moolathara Regulator
and Thembaramadakku weir) out of four existing regulators and canals—
Rs. 66.85 lakhs and the other for extension of canals—Rs. 38.78 lakhs.
This was sanctioned by Government in August 1965 and November 1969
respectively and was technically approved by the Chiel Engineer in October
1965 and January 1970. The estimate was, however, revised to Rs. 5,36.70
lakhs in August 1970 providing infer alia, for additional land acquisition
(Rs. 42.94 lakhs), reconstruction of Moolathara Regulator and Thembara-
madakku weir (Rs. 37 lakhs), extension of canals and distributaries (Rs. 65.48
lakhs), lining of canals to minimise seepage losses (Rs. 1,09.10 lakhs)
and construction of additional bridges, regulators and cross drainage works
(Rs. 1,04.20 lakhs) to irrigate a total ayacut of 42,700 acres. Steep rise in the
cost of materials and labour had also contributed to the increase in cost. The
increased ayacut in the revised estimate was considered possible by the
Department in view of the reduction in the transmission loss from 20 per cent
to 124 per cent as a result of lining of the canals. The additional annual
yield anticipated from the project was 30,520 tonnes of rice valued at Rs. 2.44
crores (at Rs. 800 per tonne). The revised estimate of Rs. 5,36.70 lakhs wase
forwarded to the Central Water and Power Commission in October 1971.
The estimate of the project was further revised to Rs. 6,24.14 lakhs (increase
in cost was mainly due to acceptance of comments of the Central Water and
Power Commission) and sent to the Central Water and Power Commission
in August 1973 and is awaiting clearance from them (December 1974).

(4) There is disagreement between the State Government and the
Central Water and Power Commission about whether enough water would
be available in the Project. The additional 2,500 M.cft. of water from the=
Parambikulam system under the inter-State agreement would be available
only from the surplus, if any, over the 16,500 M.cft. to be exploited by
Tamil Nadu. This was to be determined by gaugings for a period of ten years_
from_July 1970 under the supervision of a Joint Water Regulation Board. *
The average of the gaugings for the year 1970-71 was to be used.as an interim
measure, for the first year of operation. The actual vield in the
Parambikulam-Aliyar system during the four years from 1970-71 based









99

on the gaugings carried out jointly by the technical officers of the Kerala and
Tamil Nadu Governments was as [ollows:—

o Lear: Yield

- 1970-71 11,684 M. cft.
1971-72 12,596 ,,
1972-73 8,248
1973-74 8,963

The Central Water and Power Commission had observed even in 1964
(with reference to the original estimate) that the availability of the additional
9,500 M.cft. of water could not be depended upon and that the inclusion of
works in the estimate for (extension of existing canals) was not justified.
The Department, however, held the view (September 1964) that even if it
was found in an exceptionally dry year that the entire additional 2,500
M.cft. were not available, the shortfall could be made good from the quantity
earmarked under the inter-State agreement effective from 9th November
1958 for the Sholayar Hydro Electric Scheme at the expense of power. In
August 1972 the Central Water and Power Commission had again observed
(with reference to the revised estimate) that, in view of the higher water re-
quirement of crops, the duty calculations, according to it would work out to
23.4 acres per cusec as against duty of 60 assumed in the project report and
henece it would not be possible with the available supply of water to cater to
the full requirement of the entire command area of 42,700 acres and suggested
revision of the Project. In reply to the observations of the Commission, the
Department stated (March 1973) that in case the additional 2,500 M.cft.
of water is not available, the Government proposed to augment the supply by
construction of a dam across the Kuriarkutty river which was under investi-
gation. Subsequently, in August 1973 the Department revised the water
requirement calculations, eflecting changes both in crop calendar and rate
&f percolation, based on which it was held that 7,250 M.cft. by itself would be
suflicient for irrigating the proposed ayacut ol 42,700 acres. The revised
calculations of water requirements have not, however, been confirmed by the
Commission which considered (March 1974) that the scheme was  prima facte
incapable of meeting the irrigation demands of the project area and the
shortage would be even more than 2,500 M.clt. The Department has, however,
reiterated (5th April 1974) the position stated inits earlier letter of August 1973.
Further comments of the Commission arc awaited (December 1974).

The Commission had also observed (May 1972) that the Department
had not conducted the soil survey of the command area which was necessary
to determine the rate of percolation, crop calendar, ete. The Chief Engineer
(Projects) stated (March _1975) that a report on the soil survey of a
representative portion of the command area only had been sent to, thes
Clentral Water and Power Commission in August 1973, but a complete soil
survey of the Project was yet to be undertaken by the soil conservation unjt
of the Agriculture Department.



100

(3) The project was expected tobe completed by 1969-70 as per the
original estimate and by 1975-76 as per the revised estimate. All works on
remodelling of the two anicuts in the system (Moolathara Regulator dnd
Thembaramadakku weir) have been completed except some minor works
(hoisting arrangements to a few shutters, provision of M.S. plates over the
deck bridge, electrical wiring, etc.) in the case of the Moolathara Regulator.
Remodelling of 19 kms. (out of 24 kms.) of the Moolathara left bank caral
has been completed and 27 kms. (out of 66 kms.) of the left bank canal
extension has also been completed. Remodelling of the existing Thembara-
madakku Canal is yet to be taken up though all works of extension of this
canal have been completed. The Department now (June 1974) expects
to bring the full ayacut under irrigation in 1979-80.

(6) Partial commissioning by giving irrigation water to a fresh ayacut
of 2,000 acres was achieved in 1972-73 and another 3,000 acres have been
brought under irrigation during 1973-74. A list of benefited ayacuts has,
however, not béen forwarded to the Revenue authorities so far (August 1974).
Collection of water cess in the existing Chittur irrigation system had been
stayed by Government earlier in December 1968 on the basis of a court decision
that the Travancore-Cochin Irrigation Act was not applicable to the lands
in Malabar area. Amendments to the Act proposed by the Board of
Revenue to overcome this difficulty are still under consideration of the Gov-
ernment and hence no irrigation cess is being collected at present (December
1974) from the beneficiaries under this project.

(7)_ Rupees 2,41.36 lakhs were spent on the project till the end of
March 1974.  The outlay envisaged in the revised estimate, the funds allotted
and expenditure incurred during the three years from 1971-72 to 1973-74
were as given below:—

Year Outlay envisa- Amount Actual expenditure
ged in revised allotted
estimate on works on establi-  Tolal
shment .
(in lakhs of rupees)

1971-72 60.00 19.06 20.20 5.65 25.85
1972-73 1,00.00 40.12 43,400 1205601 55,96G
1973-74 1,00.00 31.49 34.07 9.20 43.27

A sumof Rs. 3,82.78 lakhs would be required to complete the project on
the basis of the revised estimate of Rs. 6,24.14 lakhs against which an outlay
of Rs. 3,00 lakhs only has been provided in the State’s Fifth Five Year Plan.

(8) 'The percentage of establishment expenditure to works expenditure
envisaged in the revised estimate of August 1970 was 8 to 10 per cent. In
actual execution of the work the percentages were 27, 28, 29 and 27 respec-
tively during each ofthe years from 1970-71 #o 1973-74. Governmenp
stated (December 1974) that this was due to the fact that the alloca-
tion of funds was insuflicient. )









101

(9) Mention of some irregularities in the execution of works connected
with the Regulator at Moolathara was made in paragraph 48 of Audit Report
1969 and paragraph 47 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for llle vear 1970-71.

; (10) A case where the extra expenditure to Government due to
réarrangement of the balance works still remaining unrecovered from the
original contractor is mentioned below:

The work of earthwork excavation for Reach II (chainage 1,700 M. to
2,500 M.) of the Moolathara High level canal was entrusted to the only tenderer
for probable amount of contract of Rs. 1.43 lakhs in January 1964 with the
time of completion fixed as the end of September 1964. As progress of work
wasnotsatistactory despite several extensions of time, the contract was cancelled
in October 1966 at the risk and cost of the contractor. Works costing Rs. 0.30
lakh only had Been completed by the contractor till then. Though the
balance work was tendered in February 1967 the contract could not be settled
as acceptance of the only offer (Rs. 1.74 lakhs) received was communicated
by the Department in January 1968, i.e. 8 months after the expiry of the
validity period of the tender. The tenderer then expressed (February 1969)
his inability to take up the work at his quoted rates. There was no response
to fresh tenders invited in July 1969. Tenders were again invited in June
1971 for the balance work on the basis of a revised estimate of Rs. 2.86 lakhs
for the work sanctioned by Government in April 1971 (including cost of work
already done). As the only tender received was 48 per cent above the estimate
rate, fresh tenders were Invited in January 1972 and the lowest offer (for
Rs. 3.28 lakhs) was accepted by Government in July 1973. Works costing
Rs. 1.62 lakhs have heen completed by the contractor so far (July 1974).
The loss to Government due to rearrangement of the balance work was assessed
by the Chief Engineer to be Rs. 2 lakhs. Efforts made by the Department to
recover the dues from the contractor by direct correspondence with him
(October 1973)and under Revenue Recovery Act through the District Collector,

oimbatore in Tamil Nadu (January 1974) did not evoke any response.
The matter was therefore reported to Government by the Chief Engineer in
March 1974. Government stated (December 1974) that some further details
called for from the Chiel Engineer had heen received and the question was
being further examined by the Government.

36. Kallada Irrigation Project
(:! ) The Kallada irrigation project, the largest taken up in Kerala so far,

estimated to cost Rs. 13,28 lakhs and expected to benefit 1,30,000 acres (net)
of paddy lands was sanctioned in 1966. It comprises mainly a masonry dam

across Kallada river at Parappar, a pick-up weir and sluices at Ottakkal 4 e

kilometres downstream and a canal system 153 kilometres long. Prelimillary-

work on the project commenced in 1961-62. The project report envisaged

partial commissioning by 1971-72 and full commissioning by 1975-76. An
L ]

/



102

additional annual production of 79,540 tons of rice and a net annual revenue
of Rs. 16.21 lakhs at the then existing water rates were anticipated from
the project. -

Mention was made in paragraph 54 of the Report of the C(’)mpttoﬂu and
Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70 about the delay in execution of
this project and the reasons the refor. The partial commissioning expected bv
1971-72 was not achieved and the progress of execution continues to be slow.

The estimate for the project was revised to Rs. 44,91 lakhs and sent to the
Central Water and Power Commission (August 1970). The increase in cost
was attributed mainly to increase in cost of labour (Rs. 5,34 lakhs) and
materials (Rs. 2,06 lakhs); inerease in land value and cost of addditional land
required (602 hectares: Rs. 8,64 lakhs); increase in length of aqueducts (from
2,846 M. to 7,269 M: Rs. 6,66 lakhs); increase in cost due to change in classifi-
cation ol soil on detailed geological study (Rs. 4,25 lakhs) and increase in cost
of establishment, audit and tools and plant (Rs. 6,00 lakhs). Fhe estimate is
again proposed (’\'0\ ember 1974) to be revised based on the 1974 schedule of
rates. The cost per acre of area benefited which had already increased from
Rs. 1,022 (as per original estimate) to Rs. 3,435 (as per the revised estimate)
would also as a result go up further. The observations of the Central Water
and Power Commission, on the revised estimate. received in December 1972
still remain to be answered (November 1974). The commission had inter alia
commented on: (i) the absence of details regarding the salient features of
the revised project, (ii) non-submission of plans showing the alignment, cross
sections and L sections of main and branch canals and distributaries, (iii)
failure to furnish crop-pattern, delta, duty, etc., in support of the proposed
intensity of irrigation, (iv) considerable increase in cost of the project due
to incomplete investigation of soil, low assessment of land requirements,
(v) heavy establishment expenditure working to 16.2 per cent of the cost of
works, (vi) high cost of distributary works and water courses (Rs. 515 and
Rs. 113 per acre respectively) and (vii) low cost-benefit ratio. The estimate
of the project has increased from Rs. 13.28 crores to Rs. 44.91 crores. It
would appear that the project was undertaken on the basis of very inade-
quate studies.

Construction of five out of twelve blocks of the dam at Parappar has been
completed and estimates of the remaining seven blocks are under scrutiny
(March 1974) . Six out of seven spans of the weir at Ottakkal have been
completed. Work on some reaches of the Right Bank Canal is in progress
(March 1974). Office buildings and stall' quarters at Thenmala, Punalur,
Kalanjoor and Kottarakkara have been completed. Of the total 1,090 hectares”
of land required, 461 hectares had been requisitioned by the Department and
269.56 hectares acquired and handed over to the Department till March 1974.

. {d . . L
&'he Department ascribed the slow progress to the allocation of funds far
below the expenditure targets indicated in the project report. f\gainsl an
outlay of Rs. 12,43.75 lakhs envisaged in the project report till the end of









103

March 1974, the amount actually provided was only Rs. 5,44.21 lakhs and
the total expenditure till the end of March 1974 was Rs. 4,54.06 lakhs as
detailed below:—

L}
Outlay as Actual Actual
Year per Project  provision  expenditure
Report
(in lakhs of rupees)
1961-62 15,98 205 1.33
1962-63 5.13 1.68 5.23
1963-64 2.08 2.62 3.46
1964-65 1.67 2.76 Gl
1965-66 8.70 2.00 2.64
1966-67 98.81 10.00 11582
1967-68 165412 53.36 2444
1968-69 1,77.41 40.00 46.59
1969-70 19127 51.22 58.48
* 1970-71 1,93, 14 60.00 79.03
= 1971-72 1,57.16 1,10.00 38.54
1972-73 1,49.47 1,10.00 64.02
© 1973-74 1,02.84 98.00 1,15.66
Total 12,4375 5344 21 4,54.06

The Committee on Public Accounts for 1972-73 in its Eleventh Report
desired that Government should overcome the difficulties in finance and ensure
commissioning of the project as per schedule.

Thepercentages of establishment expenditure to works expenditure envisa-
ged in the original and revised estimates were 7.8 and 12 respectively. The
actual establishment expenditure at the end of March 1974 (Rs. 84.17 lakhs)
came to 22.76 per cent of the work expenditure (Rs. 3,69.89 lakhs). Appa-
rently the establishment entertained is dlspr()p(ntlmwtely quh as compar ed
with the annual quantum of works executed. |

Government of India had considered (September 1970) that the revised
estimate of Rs. 44,91 lakhs was excessive and suggested thorough investigation
_of the entire canal system in order to reduce the cost of the project. Subse-
qgently, it was decided (December 1971) that the alignment of the branch
canals and the distributaries should be fixed after an aerial photographic
survey of the project. Accordingly, based on the recommendations (January
1972) of the Chief Engincer, the Government sanctioned an aerial 5u1\cx' at
a cost of Rs, 13 lakhs (with a foreign exchange component of Rs. 4 lakhs)
to be entrusted to the Survey of India. The work, which commcnced inie

A



104 J
February 1972, is reported (November 1974) to be nearing completion. The
expenditure incurred on the acrial survey up to August 1974 was Rs. 13, 13—
lakhs.
*
¥ Some other points noticed in the execution of the project are mentioped—
below i— '

(i) Deviation of Quilon-Shenkottah road from Urukunnu to Ottakkal

The work {estimated cost: Rs. 9.40 lakhs) was awarded to the lowest
tenderer in November 1968 at his quoted rate of Rs. 6.26 lakhs. As the
land required was not acquired and handed over to him in time, the contractor
withdrew (February 1969) from the contract. It was observed that even’
as carly as October 1968 the District Collector had accorded sanction to invoke
the urgency provisions of the Kerala Land Acquisition Act, but action under
these provisions was not taken and acquisition in the normal way only
“was attempted. After acquisition of land in March 1971, the estimate was re-
vised (Rs. 13.43 lakhs) and work was retendered (December 1971) and award-
ed to another contractor (February 1972) for an amount of Rs. 8.92 lakhs
resulting in an estimated extra expenditure of Rs. 2.66 lakhs. The amount
actually paid to the contractor till August 1973 amounted to Rs. 8.12 lalhs.

(i) Spare parls remaining unused

Spare parts worth Rs. 0.67 lakh procured during 1969 and 1970 for a
Claterpillar-D6 Tractor and a Bull Dozer (bought by the Department.in
1951 and transferred to this project in November 1967 after being used in
other projects) remain unused as sanction of Government for taking up the
repairs, sought in February 1972 has not been obtained (November 1974).
The Bull Dozer had been dismantled in June 1971 and remains in that condition
since then. Expenditure on the pay and allowaces of three operators attached
to the Bull Dozer for the period June 1971 to the dates of their transfer to othgr
projects in March 1972, June 1972 and July 1973 was Rs. 0.21 lakh.

37. Kanhirapuzha Project

1. The Kanhirapuzha project is intended to provide irrigation facilities
to an area of 9,720 hectares (24,000 acres) in Mannarghat, Ottappalam and
Palghat taluks of the Palghat District. The work on the project (original
sanctioned estimate: Rs. 3,65 lakhs) commenced in October 1961.  The project
was originally proposed to be completed in five years. A revised estimate for
Rs. 9.26. 15 lakhs prepared and forwarded to the Central Water and Power
Commission in 1970 was revised further in June 1974 in the light of their
comments to Rs. 10,52.20 lakhs and is awaiting final clearance of the Central
Water and Power Commission and sanction by the Government (January
1975). 'The upward revision of the estimates in 1970 was attributed by the
Department to (i) steep increase in cost of material (Rs. 1,008 lakhs) and
labour (Rs. 2,75 lakhs), (ii) increase in value of land and improvements
(Rs. 55.35 lakhs) and (iii) increased provision for works found

)









105

necessary on detailed investigation (Rs. 96 lakhs). The project is
expected to be completed by 1978-79 as per the revisedfestimate. A sum of
Ks. 3,05.92 lakhs has been spent on the project up to March 1974,

2. Som® aspects of the project relating to the revision of the estimate,
delay in completion of the project and high cost of establishment were men-
tioned in paragraph 46 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1970-71.

3. In a further review of the project in 1974, the following points were
noticed :—

(i) Physical progress achieved to the end of August 1974 in the major
components of the project was as indicated below:—

Target Actual
(in cubic metres)
I. Construction of masonry dam 1,30,000 8,700
2. Earth formation for the earth dam 10,81,500 3,84,000
. 3. Earth work in left bank canal in 11 kms. '
out of the total length of 56 kms. © 37,331,000 6,25,000
4. Earth work in right bank canal 9.36 kms.
long 1,63,000 1,40,000
5. Major and minor distributaries g
(27 numbers) work not taken up

The revised estimate of 1970 envisaged that establishment expenditure
should not exceed 10 per cent of works expenditure. Due to the slow progress
of work and periodical revisions of pay, dearness allowance, etc. the percentage
of establishment expenditure to works expenditure roseto 27.86 per cent

ein 1971-72, 27.46 per cent in 1972-73 and 26.99 per cent in 1973-74.

(ii) The works “Forming filter for earthen dam on the right bank

from chainage 895.6 M to 1185 M* (probable amount of contract: Rs. 15

lakhs) and “Construction of masonry dam on the right bulkhead portion

up to level 74 M” (probable amount of contract: Rs. 22 lakhs) were awarded

to a contractor during March-April 1970. The former was due for completion

by March 1972 and the latter by April 1972. The right bulkhead of the mason-

ry dam consisted of four blocks T to IV (each approximately 25 M. long)

rand a core wall 14 M. long at the top and 21 M. at bottom going fully into the
earth dam. Before work on the masonry dam could commence, the work of

excavation of foundation had to be completed. 'This work had been entrusted

_to another contractor earlier in March 1969 and was due for completion in
*March 1970. The excavhtion work was not, however, completed by the
stipulated date and as the contractor to whom this work was awarded expired

in July 1970, after executing part of the work, the balance work of

102/9118/MC



106

excavation of blocks II to IV was arranged through fresh contracts. The
excavated sites for blocks 11 and III of the masonry dam were handed over
to the contractor in December 1970 and April 1971+ .

_In July 1972 the Department decided to defer the work ofexcavation of
foundation for block I to enable diversion of the river during construction of
spillway. The work has not been awarded so far (January 1975) and conse-
quently the work on the masonry dam in block I has not been taken up.

The site for block IV could not be handed over as during the excavation
it was found that good rock was not met with even up to depth of 60 M. In
view of these difficulties in carrying out work on foundations and considering
the consequential increase in cost of the work the Department decided in April
1972 to delete block IV of the masonry dam altogether and construct the core
wall from end of block I11 instead of from end of block IV with a corresponding
increase in the length of the earth dam by 23 M. In April 1972 and again in
September 1972, the contractor put in claims for enhancement of his rates by
40 per cent for the works (emaining to be executed after the period stipulated
in the two contracts, compensation for the deletion of the masonry dam work
in block IV, and compensation for overhead charges and loss incurred by him
on account of delay in handing over sites. 'The Department, however, rejected
(May 1973) all his claims and terminated his contract for both the works
at his risk and cost. The contractor moved for arbitration in May 1973 and the
Arbitrator awarded (September 1973) payments aggregating Rs. 1.10 lakhs
(forming filter for earthen dam: Rs. 0.40 lakh; construction of masonry dam,
etc.: Rs. 0.70 lakh) as compensation for loss of profit to the contractor due tg
delay caused by the Department in making available the sites and due to the
termination of the contract. The payments were made to the contractor in
November 1973 as the Law Department of the Government advised that there
was no scope for challenging the award.

The Department stated (January 1975) that the balance work of forming
filter for earthen dam (except in the portion covered by the deleted portion
of the masonry dam in block 1V), the work of core wall in this portion and
the balance work of the masonry dam in blocks ITand 111 had been arranged.

(iii) The work of excavation of foundation of blocks 11, III and IV
of the left bulkhead portion of the masonry dam (estimated cost: Rs. 1.80
lakhs) was entrusted to a contractor (on the basis of tenders) in July 1967 for
Rs. 1.34 lakhs. The work started in December 1967 was to be completed
by April 1968. The contractor was fined Rs. 500 in April 1968 for non-com-
pletion of the work by the due date, and extension of time was granted up to
the end of April 1969, subject to the condition that additional expenditure, if
any, on account of dewatering/clearance of silt due to rain or occurrence of
floods subsequent to 20th April 1968 would be bosne by the contractor. Im,
May®1969, the contractor stopped the work on the ground that wide cracks
were noticed on three sides of the site due fo tremors caused by blasting opeta-
tiens and were fraught with danger to the lives of labourers engaged on the









107

work and the work would be resumed only if this position was improved by
the Department. The Department on the other hand held the view that the
tracks developed due o the failure of the contractor to complete the excavation
of the foundation within the contractual period of four months. Twenty-
eight months after the stoppage gf work, the Department in September 1971
ferminated the contract at the contractor’s risk and cost. The balance works
were rearranged (after inviting fresh tenders) and completed in January 1974
at an extra cost of Rs. 0.35 lakh.

In the meantime on a petition by the contractor the Arbitrator in his
award (October 1972) absolved him of the responsibility for the suspension of
the work and the consequential extra cost for the execution of balance work.
The amount could not, therefore, be recovered from the original contractor.
The arbitrator observed that the contractor was made to work in a manner
entirely different from the approved plan and estimate and the berms as conten-
plated in the estimate were not provided by the Department to help the stabi-
lity of the cut. Berms were, however, proyided by the Department while
getting the balance work executed through retender.

The Department filed a petition in the court in November 1972 to get the
Arbitrator’s award set aside. The final outcome of the case is awaited
{January 1975).

(iv) The work of excavation of foundation of block I of the left bulk-
head portion of the masonry dam (estimated cost: Rs. 1.53 lakhs) was awarded
{on the basis of tenders) to a contractor in October 1968 for Rs. 1.20 lakhs
.and was due to be completed within nine months from the date the site was
handed over. While a portion of the site was handed over to the contractor
in November 1968, the balance land was handed over only in March 1970.
Extension of time was, therefore, granted upto July 1970. The contractor,
however, failed to complete the work and finally stopped it (September 1970)
and requested (March 1971) for final payment as he was unable to proceed
with the work due to delay in handing over the site, ill health, and as rock
blasting required was in excess (more than 25 per cent of the agreed quantity).
In December 1971 the Départment terminated the contract at the risk and
cost of the contracter, On a petition by the contractor in October 1971 and ano-
ther in September 1973, Government upheld (16th October 1973) the orders
issued by the Executive Engincer (December 1971) terminating the contract
at the risk and cost of the original contractor. The orders of the Government
were reported io have reached the Division office in December 1973. But in
the meantime the Executive Engineer (there had been change of incumbent)
on 23rd October 1973, reversed the earlier orders (December 1971) and
absolved the original contractor from all liabilities for the extra cost in_the
execution of the balance work, cven though the Executive Engineer was fully
aware that the petition of the contractor was under consideration of the Govern- |
" ment. In December 19%4, the Chief Engineer stated that the explanation of

the Executive Engineer concerned for the lapse was under scrutiny. The work
left undgne by the original contractor (value: Rs. 15,607 at his 1ates)
* was got completed through another contractor at a cost of Rs. 45,006, «

L

.



108
38. Water management-Neyyar Dam Irrigation Project

(a) General

L]

Neyyar Dam Irrigation Project consisting of a straight gravity mason
dam across Neyyar river and an extensive canal system with main canals
taking off from both the banks was expected to provide irrigation facilities
for two crops in about 38,000 acres of wet and dry lands (17,000 acres of
existing wet lands and 21,000 acres of dry lands after development) in Trivand -
rum, Nedumangad, Neyvattinkara and Vilavenkode taluks of the erstwhile
Travancore-Cochin State. In addition, the sanctioned project report also
envisaged raising of third paddy crop in 9,500 acres of wet lands. Consequent -
on the reorganisation of States with effect from 1st November 1956, a part of
the command area measuring approximately 9,000 acres stood transferred to
the erstwhile Madras State (Tamil Nadu); the balance of 29,000 acres of
command area (consisting of 8,000 acres of wet and 21,000 acres of dry lands)
is in Kerala State. -

The project, construction of which was taken up in two stages—work on
head works and right bank canal system started in 1952 and that on left bank
canal system in 1961—was commissioned in May 1964. Expenditure to
the end of March 1974 amounted to Rs. 4.27 crores. A decade later (in
December 1974) the position was that neither the irrigation potential of the
project was fully developed nor the developed potential utilised fully; potential
developed and that utilised till then constituted 83 per cent and 38 per ceni
respectively of the physical target envisaged in the sanctioned project report.”

(b)  Development of irrigation potential

The ayacut of 29,000 acres (in Kerala) expected to be henefited by the
project, included 2,000 acres of homesteads, poromboke lands, etc., which were
not capable of being benefited by the project. Of the balance of 27,000 acres, ,
the ayacut actually irrigated (as reported by the Assistant Engineer, Canal
Sub Division to the Executive Engineer, Trrigation Division, Trivandrum
in March 1974) was about 24,000 acres (16,000 acres in 1964, 3,700 acres in
1967, 2,000 acres in 1968, 300 acres in 1970 and 2,000 acres in January 1974);
the shortfall of 3,000 acres was attributed by him to non-construction of field
bothies up to 25 acres limit. According to Government orders of October
1958, the Irrigation Department would bear in full the cost of field bothies up to
100 acres ayacut limit and cost of construction of field bothies in respect of
ayacut between 100 and 25 acres was to be shared equally between Govern- -
ment and beneficiaries. In view of the unwillingness of land-holders to share
the cost of construction of field bothies between 100 and 25 acres, the Project

eAdvisory Committee (a standing committee set up by Government in October
1968) in its report on ayacut development reconmmended (January 1970) -
that fi®ld bothies and channels upto an ayacut limit of 25 acres might be
constructed at Government cost and that construction be completeg within
® twa years, but Government orders to this effect were seen issued in December *









109

1972 only. Work on the construction of field bothies was reported to have
betn taken up in 1973 and to the end of 1974, 10 kms. of field bothies benefiting
854 acres were constructed. The Department has not, however, estimated
the total lengtl of bothies to be completed under the orders of December 1972.

*  Field verification of areas claimed to have been benefited was undertaken
in January 1974 by the Tahsildar (Betterment Levy), Neyyattinkara at the
instance of the Board of Revenue, in connection with the preparation of ayacut
register and Demand, Collection and Balance register of water ccss. The
verification revealed that facilities for irrigation were available in respect of
16,260 acres only (against 22,000 acres reported by the Irrigation Department)
and that the remaining areas could not be considered to have been benefited
since either the land was lying above water level (1,480 acres) or the Irrigation
Department had not provided outlets and sluices for taking water from the
field bothies (4,260 acres). There were also arithmetical inaccuracies in the
computation made by the Irrigation Department. The Executive Engineer,
Irrigation Division, Trivandrum stated (January 1975) that additional sluices
would be provided after ascertaining the necessity thereof as and when requests
were received from land-owners.

Out of 16,260 acres benefited by the project (as reported by the Tahsildar,
Betterment Levy) the area that reccived irrigation was 9,300 acres only consi-
sting of 7,200 acres of wet lands and 2,100 acres of dry lands. The balance
of land (6,960 acres) consisted of dry lands which would not be irrigated as
levelling and bunding have not heen done, and as such were not fit for culti-
vation.

(c) Conversion of dry lands

Though the sanctioned project report envisaged introduction of paddy
cultivation in 21,000 acres of dry lands to the end 1973-74 only 2,100
acres of dry lands were converted into paddy lands which constituted
10 per cent of all the dry lands in the command of the project (21,000 acres)
For the conversion of dry lands into paddy lands, levelling and contour bunding
were required and these weré to be undertaken by the land-holders. In July
1969 the Assistant Engineer, Cianal Sub Division wrote to the Executive
Engineer, Irrigation Division, Trivandrum stressing the need for extending
financial assistance to land-holders for undertaking conversion; he pointed out
that all wet lands in the ayacut were receiving irrigation and unless dry lands
were converted expeditiously, full utilisation of irrigation potential already
developed might not be possible. In January 1970, the Project Advisory =~
Committee, while noting that land-holdings in the ayacut were generally
small and lack of capital was retarding conversion of dry lands, recommended
that requisite finances might be made available to land-owners through Kerala
Co-operative Central Land® Mortgage Bank or other similar agencies ands
commercial banks and that the development programme might be completed
?irhin fivegyears commencing from 1970-71.  Although no decision has beg}l

aken by Government on this recommendation (December 1974), the Central



110

Land Mortgage Bank is exploring the economics of a scheme involving conver-
sion of 2,000 acres of dry lands at a cost of Rs. 56 lakhs prepared by if in—
January 1970 and to be undertaken with refinance facilities from the Agricul-

tural Refinance Corporation. o

In the meantime, the Project Officer-cum-Deputy Director of Agriculture,
Pilot project for soil and water management in Neyyar command area, appoin-
ted in March 1973, for the implementation of soil and water management
programme, development of cropping paiterns. management of group irrigation,
drainage and water control facilitics for the efficient use of irrigation in the
ayacut area reported to the Director of Agriculture (in July 1974) that paddy
cultivation in converted dry lands might not be economical in view of the high
cost of development of dry lands (ranging from Rs. 1,120 to Rs. 3,810 per acre
depending on the slope of the terrain) and heavy investment necessary to
minimise percolation losses which are usually heavy in terraced paddy fields.
According to him, conversion of dry lands in the ayacut into paddy lands
was not a sound policy to be adopted from the point of view of water economy
and the untapped irrigation potential should be utilised by raising a third
crop in the wet lands, growing other subsidiary food crops like vegetables,
tapioca, sweet potato, banana, etc., which would require léss water compared
to paddy in the dry lands already converted into paddy lands and for increasing
yield of cash crops like coconut. It was noticed that though the Project was
intended to increase paddy cultivation, neither chemical analysis to test the
suitability of soil for paddy cultivation was undertaken nor was the relative
cost of raising paddy crop in the converted dry lands gone into in detail when
the project was investigated.

(d) Raising of third crop

The project envisaged raising of a third crop in 9,500 acres of the ayacut
(over and above 29,000 acres). But water was not released in any year for
raising third crop in wet lands. According to the technical officers of the
Irrigation Department (October 1968) svater available in the project was
“just sufficient for the two crop cultivation” in 29,000 acres and the question
of raising third crop could be considered after the ayacut was fully developed
and proper crop survey conducted. The avacut has not been developed
fully nor the cropping pattern fixed (December 1974).  With a view to
improving the present low utilisation of available irrigation potential the
Agriculture Department took up with the Irrigation Department (in July 1974)
the question of raising third crop in the existing wet lands by reducing the canal
closure period for annual maintenance from three months to one month.
But the suggestion was not accepted as according to the Chief Engineer, Irriga-
tion, one month was not sufficient for satisfactory maintenance of the channels.

(e) Arrears of water cess

L] : =

*Demands on account of water cess were seen raised by the Tahsildar
(Betterment Levy) against land-holders from the dates of notiﬁcatiOS specifying
she dates of provision of irrigation facilities issued under section 2 (2) of the






2272y



1ii

Travancore-Cochin Trrigation Act, 1956 even though field bothies and
channels were not constructed in the entire area by then. Rupees 2.78 lakhs
(about 43 per cent of the total demand of Rs. 6.52 lakhs) were shown awaiting
collection as on lst March 1974 in the Demand, Collection and Balance register
of the Tahsildar (Betterment Levy). According to Government (August 1974)
buik of the outstanding dues (amount not assessed by the Department) was
liable to be remitted or written off as the dues related to arcas assumed to have
been benefited from the dates of notification, but not irrigated owing to non-
construction of field bothies and channels. =

39, Anti-sea erosion works

(1) Introduction

A distinctive feAture of the sea coast of Kerala, extending 560 kms.
in length, is a barrier strip of low-lying land sandwiched between the Arabian
sea and a chain of backwaters with openings to the sea at various points. The
arterial lines of communication such as National Highway, Railway lines
and inland navigation system pass very close to the coast at certain points.
About 320 kms. of this coast between Kovalam (Trivandrum District) in
the south and Bekal (Cannanore District) in the north is subject to erosion,
resulting in continuous recession of the shore line, loss of property and threat
to the communication system.

- (2) History of coastal proleciion works

* | "The earliest coastal protection works date back to 1890, when 18 groynes
were constructed near Varkala. Till 1953, however, construction of the
sea-wall on a limited scale and at isolated points only was taken up. The
need for effective anti-sea erosion measures was [elt in 1953, when the erosion
caused serious damage, particularly near Cochin. Experimental
works taken up till 1959, however, failed. Systematic protective
works in the form of sea-wall interspersed with groynes at intervals were
recommended by the Central Water and Power Rescarch Station, Poona, and
between 1959 and 1963 nearly 40 kms. of the worst aflected reaches were
protected by this method.  But this system also did not prove to be
effective, as the groynes were damaged and sea-walls sunk in several places.
I'rom 1963, such protective works were, therefore, discontinued.

At the instance of the Government of India, an American expert visited
Kerala during October-November 1963 to study the problem. In his report
(January 1964) the expert stressed the necessity for an overall plan for stabilis-
ing the State’s shore line and the need for initiating a long range data collec-
tion programme. In the interim stage, he recommended discontinuance of
groynes and construction of rubble sea—walls in  critical areas utilising an
appropriate design of structure height, slopes and armour stones of appro- *
priate sizes. Ile Lad also observed that as conditions in Kerala coast were

7 U .



M\ ) In 1964 the Department, however, evolved a design of sea-wall which

112

significantly different at each problem area no standard design could be
employed. Where economical borrow areas of sand could be located near
critical erosion areas a programme to provide beach fill and nourishment
should also be undertaken. For this purpose he suggested collection of field
data for locating suitable inland sources of sand. ks

was uniformly applied in most cases. From 1964 to 1969 sea-walls were
constructed in different reachesdor a length of about 35 kilometres according
to this design. This system also did not work satisfactorily but was more
effective than the groynes and sea-walls conforming to the earlier design.
WV Artificial nourishment for one mile reach at Purakkad was tried in 1964
as an experimental measure under the guidance of another American expert.
However, with limited equipment available and labour problems in the locality,
only 1,000 cubic yards could be replaced in a day against the estimated
average daily erosion loss of 3,300 cubic yards. This experiment was thus
only a partial success.

V' 7 A Beach Erosion Board constituted by the Government of India in 1966

“approved (1968) another design for sea-walls with heavier armour stopes

(175 to 225 dm3), higher crest elevation (3.35 m.) and back fill. Between
1968-69 and 1975-74, 39 kms. of sea-wall were constructed according to this
design. A committee constituted by the Chief Engineer (General and Projects)
in 1971 for eflecting economy in the cost of construction submitted (March
1972) a new design for sea-walls (estimated cost: Rs. 13 lakhs per km.) which
is still (September 1974) awaiting clearance from the Beach Erosion Board.
In July 1972, the Board while reviewing anti-sea erosion measures adopted,
observed that the construction of walls had generally resulted in deepening
of the beach in front of the walls and as such the wultimate solution would
perhaps be a continuation of protective sea-walls and artificial nourishment to
fill the beach in front of the wall. Accordingly, a programme for conducting
investigations and studies on inland sources and characteristics of sand
suggested by the American expert as early as 1964 was included in the coastal
studies undertaken from August 1973.

(3) Research and Planming

Based on the recommendations of the expert a scheme (cost: Rs. 39.05
lakhs) for long range data collection was formulated by the State Govern-
ment in 1964 and was approved by the Planning Commission in 1965. How-
ever, the scheme was not implemented as the Department subsequently félt
that the amount was inadequate for setting up a proper organisation with
modern equipment, etc. A revised scheme for Rs. 48.62 lakhs was admini-
stratively sanctioned by the Government in Octpber 1972 after approval by
thesPlanning Commission. A research wing in the Irrigation Department,
sanctioned in October 1972, started functioning from April 1973. 1In the
sneantime the Government in 1971, formulated a ten year programme N









113

protecting 240 kms. of shore subject to severe sea erosion, at a cost of Rs. 40
¢rores. This programme was approved by the Government of India
and an outlay of Rs. 20 crores for construction of 100 kms. of sea—wall has
been included in the State’s Fifth Five Year Plan.

(4) Targets and achievements

Eventhough no overall State-wide programme of anti-sea erosion works
had been developed till 1971, provision for urgent protective works at certain
critical areas had been included in the successive Five Year Plans. Plan-
wise targets and achievements were as follows:—

Financial Physical
. Targels  Achievements — Targets  Achievements

(rupees in lakhs) (length of sea-wall in kms.)

I'irst Plan

(1951-56) 10.00 12.50 i 1.5
Second Plan
(1956-61) 1,85.00 1,89.35 32 25.0
3 Third Plan
(1961-66) 3,60.00  4,45.85 38 31.0
) and 545
groynes
E Annual Plans No target
(1966-67 to 1968-69) 2,00.00 1,54:.98 fixed 22.0
Fourth Plan 9,25.37 10,16.98 40 34.2
(1969-74) (Budget
estimates)

Up to the end of Fourth Five Year Plan, Rs.18.20 crores have been spent
*or protection of 113.7 kms. of sea shore. Though the financial achievement
has been generally satistactory with reference to targets fixed, physical
achievement has fallen short of the target.

(5) Financial assistance from the Government of India

To the end of 1973-74, a sum of Rs. 10,86.69 lakhs hagg been received
as loan assistance from the Government of India for flood control and anti-
sea erosion works. In respect of loans received to end of 1968-69, a subsidy
xqual to the amount of interest payable during the first five years, was paid
by the Government of India. The subsidy received on this account amounted
to Rs. 85.19 lakhs.

7 (6) Performance of sed-walls o

No evaluation of the performance of the ecrosion works and damages
Austained § being conducted by the Department. However, some field studias ~ *
were conducted from time to time by the Kerala Engineering Research

102/9118/MC.



114

Institute, Peechi to ascertain the reasons for the failure of sea-walls in some
reaches constructed up to 1969. The observations of the Institute contained
in their reports submitted from time to time revealed that failures were generally
caused duc to (i) construction of sea-walls close to the water line thus
exposing them to direct wave action, (ii) inadequacy of the height of the sca-
walls, (iii) inadequate filter system, and (iv) back flow of water from high
ground behind the sea-wall.

According to a report submitted to Government by the Chief Engineer,
damages to the sca-walls during 1973-74 have been assessed as Rs. 71 lakhs.

A review of the performance of the sea-walls was conducted by a membe r
of the Beach Erosion Board in July 1971. He observed that the entire 80 kms.
length of sea-wall(costing Rs. 8 crores) constructed up to 1968-69 had suffered '
extensive damages and required reconstruction. He attributed the
following reasons for failure of sea-walls:—

(i) inadequate weight of armour layer stones and toe;
(ii) absence of adequate filter bed;

(i) low crest elevation of sea-walls;

(iv) lack of drainage facilities for overtopped water; and

(v) construction of sea-walls too close to the water line.

He was also of the view that the sea-walls constructed as per the 1968
design were more effective in checking erosion. The same opinion has also
been expressed by the Chief Engineer in July 1974.

(7) Certain aspects of anti-sea erosion works were mentioned in para-
graph 46 of Audit Report 1965 and paragraph 46 of Audit Report 1970.
In the course of a further review by Audit during February-August 1974
the following points were noticed. .

(8) Execution of works

(i) Deviation from the approved design

As per the design approved by the Beach Erosion Board in 1968, the
inner core of the sea-wall was to be constructed with 20 to 45 dm?® size stones,
and armour stones were to be of the size 175 to 225 dm® as against 20 to 40
dm® stones and 110 to 170 dm" stones respectively in the design adopted
prior to 1968. It was seen that in one work in Tellicherry Division (estimate:
Rs. 16.20 lakhs) which was taken up in May 1971 after the new design was
approved, stones of 20 to 40 dm? size were used for inner core and 110 to 170

* dm®esize for armour. The agreement with the cohtractor was found to have
been finalised on the basis of an estimate sanctioned in 1966. Damages
. were caused to the work during June 1973 amounting to Rs. 8.'%6 lakhs.\









NS

According to the Research Institute, Peechi, an inadequate filter system
is. one of the causes for the failure of sea-walls. It was noticed that in respect
of four works a filter bed was not provided during execution and in one work
ordinary gravel was used instead of quarry run. The damages amounting
to Rs. 21.40 Pakhs were caused during June 1972 to October 1973 to these
five works (estimated cost: Rs. 1,05.49 lakhs).

(ii) Damages during construction

Extensive damages and sinkage occurred during the course of construc-
tion of sea-walls in certain areas.

The rectification of damages was in all cases entrusted to the same con-
tractor who was executing the work and payments made based on the quantity
of stones supplied and dumped. As the Department did not record detailed
measurements regarding the progress of each work during construction,
it was not possible to assess correctly the extent o’ damages occurring during
the course of construction. The estimates for damages caused to the sea-walls
were prepared on the basis of visual observations during field inspections
of sea-walls damaged. A review of some works in three divisions revealed
that in respect of 4 works already completed (estimated cost: Rs. 34.82 lakhs
and Probable Amount of Coontract: Rs. 23.69 lakhs) a sum of Rs. 13.75 lakhs
was estimated for repairs (till December 1973). The actual expenditure
till December 1973, however, amounted to Rs. 33.45 lakhs. In respect of
another 37 works in progress (estimated cost : Rs. 5,66.26 lakhs and Probable
Amount of Contract: Rs. 4,57.58 lakhs) a sum of Rs. 88.94 lakhs was estimated
for repairing damages till December 1973 (actual expenditure on the works
till December 1973: Rs. 3.00.15 lakhs). Out of these, in respect of 16 works
(estimate: Rs. 2,17.34 lakhs and Probable Amount of Contract: Rs. 1.58.38
lakhs) the damages assessed (Rs. 62.20 lakhs) were more than 80 per cent
of the expenditure incurred (Rs. 1,27.59 lakhs) in each case. It would appear
that the following factors contribute to the occurrence of extensive damages
sduring construction.

(a) Defective programming

The monsoon rains in Kerala commence in April and continue till
September. The working season for the exccution of anti-sea erosion works is
therefore very short (i.e. from October to March) as the sea is wvery
rough during the monsoon period. The execution of works should
therefore be started well ahead of the onset of the monsoon and phased in
such a manner that the construction of cach segment of the work is completed
or reaches a safe stage during the working scason. While emphasising this
aspect, a member of the Beach Frosion Board observed in July 1971 that
preliminary preparations such as the financial sanction, calling of tenders,
Zselection of contractors, s#ring of materials near the construction site, etc.,
should be completed far ahead of time. A test-check by Audit revkaled

1at in respect of nine works (one undertaken in 1968, five in 1971, two in
972 and one in 1973) costing Rs. 51.11 lakhs the works were commenced



16 ke

during June-July when the monsoon was at its peak. In one of these works,
the agreed date of completion itself was fixed as June-July. In these cases,
damages assessed at Rs. 17.13 lakhs by the Department occurred during
construction. .

(b)  Partial execution of work : g

Considering  the proximity of the work-spots to the sea and
the special nature of anti-sea erosion works, it is necessary that
the construction of sea-walls is taken up in full segments and each seg-
ment is constructed at a stretch in complete shape before proceeding further.
While observing that this procedure had not been followed in respect of a
number of works, the Chief Engineer in January 1974, issued directions to
the departmental officers that protection works in reaches once taken up
should be completed in all respects before the outbreak of monsoon. Inst-
ances were noticed where contractors were allowed to dump the core stones
for long distances without even collecting armour stones with the result
that the entire work remained incomplete for long periods. In five cases
(estimate: Rs. 25.35 lakhs) which were started during January 1971 to Decemb-
er 1971 damages to the extent of Rs. 5.06 lakhs had occurred during construc-
tion between April 1971 and June 1973.

(iti)  Quality of rubble used: The presence of certain minerals in large-
sized rubble stones renders them unsuitable for use in anti-sea erosion works,
as the rubble which is subjected to severe wave action and force is reduced to
the size of pebbles in course of time. Tt was noticed that in the anti-sea
crosion works undertaken in Thottappally during August 1971, the 4 cft.
armour stones were rounded and diminished in size considerably. The
Beach Erosion Board, which considered this aspect in July 1972, opined that
durability and other mechanical tests should be conducted and that the selec-
tion of quarry should be made after consulting geologists. The Department,
stated (January 1975) that as rubble was being conveyed from different
quarries, it was not possible for the geologists to inspect every quarry.

(9) Maintenance of Sea-wall

No systematic maintenance of protective works is al present carried out
by the Department. Only repairs to large scale damages are arranged. Em-
phasising the necessity for regular maintenance of sea-walls, the member of
the Beach Erosion Board in his report of July 1971 had stated that, if the
revetment was not maintained properly and armour stones, toe protection
and the filter beds were damaged, the revetment would become more vulners,
able ®and cease to be an eflective protection against the waves. He further
stated that annual maintenance expenditure of atleast 10 per cent &l’ m'igin*
cost of works was considered necessary.









117

It appears from the following that this aspect has not been given due
Importance :—

Year™ o Capital ex- 10 per cent of  Maintenance  Percentage of
penditure as capital expendilure actual
. at the end of expenditure incurred expenditure
previous year lo the capital
expenditure

(in lakhs of rupecs)

1969-70 8,02.68 80.27 2.04 0.25
1970-71 8,48.44 84.84 3.08 0.36
1971-72 9,01.51 90.15 18.36 2.04
1972-73 10,30.46 1,03.05 7.84 0.76
1973-74 13,75.16 1,317,952 12.04 0.87

(10)  Recording of Measurements

As it was not considered feasible to record measurements of sea-wall con-
structed in the sea, the quantity of work done is generally determined on the
basis of measurement of stones stacked by the contractor before dumping.
The procedure does not, however, provide a check to ensure that stones stacked
are actually dumped and are not measured again.

Although the Department had preseribed certain procedures to check
against the possibility of malpractices, the Chiel Engincer stated (February
1974) that no uniform procedure was being followed in the collection and
dumping of stones and a number of complaints had been received that stack-
ing and dumping were done simultancously at the same spot and thus facili-
tated commission of malpractices.

*

On the basis of inspection of certain works between Thottappally and
Purakkad in November 1973, the Chief Technical Examiner also observed
that stacking and dumping of same size stones were being done at the same
spot simultaneously in disregard of the procedure prescribed. On his sug-
gestion, the Department prescribed (February 1974) a register to be main-
tained by the field officers giving complete details of collection and dumping
of each category of stones at each location. During the review by Audit
it was observed that even in respect of sea-walls which were constructed well
{vithin the coast, the formation of the sea-walls was not measured and recorded
in the measurement book and the procedure of measurement of stones stacked
only was being followed. In the case of armour stones, contractors are required
to supply armour stones of varying sizes ranging from 175 dm® to 225 dm?’
‘provided the average size is 200 dm®. The Department has also not evelved®
a method of checking the size of the stones supplied to ensure that the average
‘V'f)lumc oi the stones is 200 dm®. %



118

(LL)  Irregularities in execution of works

(i) Nugatory expenditure: A design for the construction of an
automatic sinking shutter wall (a sea-wall with R. C. C. Pile and slab) was
submitted by a non-technical person to the Chief Engineer ®Irrigation) in
April 1966, with a request to try it as an experimental measure for a small
length. The feasibility of the scheme was examined by the Beach Erosion
Board in July 1967 and September 1968 and they rcjected it as not being
technically feasible. In spite of this, the scheme was sanctioned by the State
Government (August 1970) at an estimated cost of Rs. 82,500 on the ground
that the anti-sea erosion works so far taken up were themselves purely experi-
mental in nature and there would be no harm if the new design which was
comparatively cheaper, was also tried for a small length of 50 metres. The
work was entrusted to the sponsor of the idea in December 1970 without in-
viting tenders, at the schedule rate plus 5 per cent. The work was commenced
by him in  April 1971. During construction, it was noticed in July 1973
that the shutters constructed by him had tilted, cracked and been damaged
instead of sinking. In July 1974 only remnants of the works were found on
the spot. An expenditure of Rs. 83,500 was incurred on this scheme till
December 1973. The balance dueg to the contractor on the basis of the work
done still to be paid amounted to Rs. 27,000 and the final payment for the
work has not so far (September 1974) been made to the contractor. y

(i1)  Unintended benefit allowed to contractors

(@) The work of construction of the sea-wall at Chaliyam beach
(1,200 metres) including transport of materials from the quarry to the work
site, estimated to cost Rs. 19.66 lakhs was awarded to the lowest tenderer in
November 1972 for a probable amount of contract of Rs. 17.55 lakhs. The
transport of materials involved crossing of the railway track at a point where
there was no level crossing and hence a sum of Rs. 1.80 lakhs had been pro-
vided in the estimate for unloading and reloading charges at the crossing.
Subsequent to the award of the work, a manned level crossing was constructed,
at the point by the Railway authorities and commissioned in January 1973.
The work of construction of sea-wall was taken up by the contractor only
after the crossing had been laid and the necessity for unloading and reloading
at the level crossing as contemplated in the estimates for the work did not
therefore actually arise. No attempt was, however, made by the Department
to get the rates for the work reduced by the contractor. On the quantity
conveyed upto January 1974 the contractor thus derived an unintended
benefit of Rs. 81,518 representing the loading and unloading charges at the
level crossing. The Department stated (March 1974) that no negotiatiom
with the contractor was considered necessary as there was no condition in
the agreement that the contractor would convey the materials by head load
at the railway crossing.

{b) The construction of a sea-wall (1,500 m.) at Valiazheckal North

was sanctioned by Government in July 1971 at an estimated cost of Rs. 29. 9
1dkhs. A fish farm is located on the lake side in the vicinity of the .vork site.w









119

A provision of Rs. 5.10 lakhs was included in the estimate towards charges
for conveyance of materials by headload over a distance of 700 m. alongside
the fish farm. On the basis of tenders for the work invited in May 1971 the
work was awarded to the lowest tenderer in July 1971 at a probable amount
of contract of Rs. 29.63 lakhs. The work was started by the selected con\-
tractor in November 1971. According to the terms of the agreement, the
work was to be completed by August 1973. In July 1972, on account of
urgent nature of the work, the Department sought the permission of the
Fisheries Department to allow the contractor to use country boats to carry
" granite boulders and other materials through the fish farm.” The Fisheries
Department declined the request (July 1972) on the ground that as the anti-
sea erosion work might take several years for completion it would adversely
affect the revenues of the Department as the farm could not be leased out
during this period.

The Department then obtained the permission of the District Collector
(July 1972) for conveyance of the materials through the fish farm stating that
sea erosion had endangered the very existence of the fish farm itself and that
the anti-sea erosion work should be completed expeditiously to protect the
fish farm. The contractor was accordingly allowed to carry the material
by his own _boats through the fish farm.

- The benefit derived by the contractor till December 1973 by the trans-
port of the materials by boat instead of b;!,' headload amounted to Rs. 4.70
lakhs. The work has not yet been completed by the contractor, even though
more than one year has elapsed since the agreed date of completion of work
(August 1974).

The proceeds of the lease of the fish farm, which were Rs. 50,315 during
1972-73, dropped to Rs. 4,641 during 1973-74. [Further loss is also antici-
pated during 1974-75, as according to the Director of Fisheries (July 1972),
the fish farm cannot be leased out till the anti-sea erosion work is completed.

(iii) The work of reforming the sea-wall at Trikkunnapuzha for
a length of 975 metres from Ch. 62.100 to 63.075 kilometres was awarded to
a contractor in December 1972 for Rs. 3.88 lakhs. The contractor, however,
refused to accept the work as the chainage was wrongly noted as 61 to 62
kilometres in the tender notification. This necessitated invitation of fresh
tenders in July 1973 and allotment of work to another contractor in October
1973 for Rs. 4.15 lakhs, resulting in an estimated excess cost of Rs. 0.27 lakh.
The work has not been completed so far (January 1975); an expenditure of
Rs. 0.47 lakh has been incurred.

(iv) The work of construction of a sea-wall (1 mile in length) with
12 groynes north of Puthenpadom was sanctioned by Government in January
k964 at an estimated cost of Rs. 10.93 lakhs. Tenders for the work were in-
vited in December 1963. 1In February 1964 it was decided by the Depart-
ment to take up all future works according to the new design ol the sea-wall
evolved ir‘ 1964 which did not require construction of groynes. .



120

However, as it was considered that the process of inviting fresh tenders
according to new design would take time resulting in loss of a working season,
the Department decided (March 1964) to award the work to the lowest tend-
erer for execution under the old design and the selection notice was accordingly
issued in March 1964. The contractor executed the agreemeflt in June 1964,
The Department, then decided in March 1965 to execute the work as per the
new design and the contractor agreed to carry out the work as per the
modified design. The work was commenced in March 1965.

The new design for the work did not envisage use of stones of 3 to 5 cft.
in size. But the contractor was allowed to supply 5,966 m3 of 3 to 5 cft.
stones which were proposed to be used in place of 4 to 6 cft. stones for the inner
layer of the sea-wall. The guantity of stones as per agreement, the quantity
required under the new design and the quantity supplied by the contractor
were as lollows:—

Quantity Quantily Quantity
Item Rate as per required supplied
agreement under
new design
(in cubic metres)

3 to 17 cft. Rs. 15/cum. 29,606 23,100 7,845.
3 to 5 cft. Rs. 30/cum. 6,056 o 5,966
4 to 6 cft. Rs. 30/cum. 2,569 15,699 9,162,

In March 1967, the contractor demanded “reasonable excess” rate for
4 to 6 clt. stones for the quantity supplied in excess of the agreed quantity.
Government rejected this claim in October 1967 on the ground that as per
the agreement the contractor was bound to supply excess quantity at the rate
specified in the agreement. The contractor stopped the work in October
1968 and the dispute was referred to arbitration in April 1970. The Arbi-
trator awarded an amount of Rs. 91,962 (an increase of Rs. 13 per m3 for the
excess supply of 7,074 m3) in December 1970. On appeal by the Department,
the sub-court (March 1972) and High Court (June 1973) upheld the arbi-
trator’s award and also allowed Rs. 7,709.50 towards interest and Rs. 111 as
costs. The excess quantity (over the agreed quantity of 2,569 m3 plus 10 per
cent not normally considered eligible for separate rates) actually supplied by
the contractor was 6,336 m® only, whereas the arbitrator took it as
7,074 m®. Of the total quantity of all categories of stones supplied, 10,260 m?
costing Rs. 2.96 lakhs, remained unutilised (October 1974). 1

The Department stated in October 1974 that this excess quantity would
be utilised in the construction of the remaining portion of the sea-wall.

s S

oA revised estimate of Rs. 27.50 lakhs (151 per cent increase over the

original estimate) has been sanctioned for this work in January 1973. The
work has not been resumed so far (August 1974). ‘ S

L]









121

40, Kuttanad Development Scheme
EQ') To control the floods and ingress of salt water in the fertile paddy fields

1 the low lying areas in Kuttanad in Alleppey District, the Government for-
mulated the ‘®uttanad Development Scheme’ in 1951 as part of the First
" Five Year Plan.

Ly Y The Scheme comprised:—

=" (i) construction of a spillway 365.7 metres long at Thottappally,
15 miles south of Alleppey town, to drain out the flood waters to the
Arabian Sea, instead of through the circuitous route wvia Cochin
Harbour;
(ii) construction of a road 14 miles long from Alleppey to Changana-
cherry across Kuttanad; and

(iii) construction of a salt water barrier at Thanneermukkom across
the narrowest portion of the lake, about 28 miles south of Cochin
Harbour, to relieve Kuttanad from the intrusion of salt water.

'The sub-schemes (i) and (ii) were completed in 1954 and 1957 at a cost
of Rs. 57.93 lakhs and Rs. 38.15 lakhs respectively. From a report prepared
by the Public Works Department (Irrigation Branch) in 1963 it was seen
that the spillway at Thottappally (sub-scheme (i)) commissioned in 1954
had not maintained the designed discharge of 64,000 cusecs of flood water
on account of insufficient capacity of the channel leading to the spillway and
consequential reduction in the flow in the spillway. Proposals for widening
the leading channel from its present width of 72 metres to 365.7 metres
(which is the bed width of the spillway) and increasing its length by 1 km.
at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,69 lakhs are under consideration of the Depart-

ment,

4 Ly / The third sub-scheme, viz. construction of the salt water barrier at Than-
“neermukkom, sanctioned by Government in February 1954, was estimated
o cosc Rs. 43.58 lakhs and scheduled to be completed in 1958. The scheme,
however, could not be taken up for execution till February 1958, as the
barrier as designed would, in the opinion of the Cochin Port authorities, lead
to excessive silting of the harbour approaches. It was eventually decided
(1957) to construct a regulator (estimated to cost Rs. 1,50 lakhs) according
to the revised design approved by a committee of technical experts appointed

by the Government of India.

' © ) The scheme for the construction of barrage, as approved, envisages,

&) construction of a regulator 4,208 feet long across the lake between Thanne-
ermukkom (Alleppey District) and Vechoor (Kottayam District) to
prevent ingress of salt water during high tides (to be undertaken in three
stages, so that free flow of water to the Cochin Harbour is not affected),
fii) provision of a twin lock at the Thanncermukkom side and a single lock o
at the Vechoor side to allow navigation through the lake across the bartier,
arel (iii) construction of a 22 feet wide roadway across the lake to facilitate
road trangport. .

102/9118/MC.



122

l‘b The original estimate of the regulator sanctioned in 1957 was subse-
quently revised twice in August 1970 and July 1973 for Rs. 4,41.34 lakhs
and Rs. 4,58.50 lakhs respectively. The revised estimate is yet (November
1974) to be cleared by the Central Water and Power Commission and sanct-
ioned by the Government. Increase in the cost of labour and materials and
the revision of design were attributed by the Department as reasons for the
revisions of the estimate. Upto the end of 1973-74, Rs. 2.97.38 lakhs had
been spent on the work.

< The following table shows the physical progress of the work:—

‘ (i) First one-third portion-Regulator and Started in 1958 and
twin lock on the Thanneermukkom completed in  1966.
side

(ii) Second stage one-third portion— Started in 1963. Still
Regulator and single lock on the . in progress (November

Vechoor side 1974).
(ii) Third stage (Regulator) middle por- Work on the coffer dam
tion (1,496 feet) started in

January 1974; 328 feet
completed by Decemb-
er 1974.

& The Department stated (July 1974) that the second stage rcgulat(;r
would be completed by the end of December 1974 and the scheme as a whole
during 1978, .

‘" Based on representations received from the ryots for protecting the
standing crops in the Kuttanad area which were threatened by the ingress
of salinity due to failure of the North-East Monsoon, Government,
in January 1975, decided to complete the construction of the coffer dam
(Third stage Regulator) on an emergent basis, within twenty days from
21st January 1975. As the Department, with the facilities available was in
a position to complete the work only by April 1975, Government sanctioned
the construction of 984 feet of the coffer dam (remaining 184 feet was expected
10 be completed by the Department in twenty days time) through the nominee
of a Commiitee representing the ryots constituted with the District Collector,
Alleppey as Convener, at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.92 lakhs. Standing crops
in about 85,000 acres in Kuttanad (expected to produce about 42,500 tonnes
of rice valued at Rs. 4,25 lakhs at levy price) were expected to be saved by
this arrangement, in addition to the possibility of raising another crop
immediately after the harvest. According to a report of the District Agriz
cultural Officer, Alleppey sent to the Director of Agriculture on 13th January
1975, standing crops in about 13,655 acres in Kuttanad had already been
affected by the ingress of salinity and the loss was estimated to be 4,208 tonnes
(value: Rs. 42 lakhs at levy price). . A

I ¥ 8ome of the points noticed in the execution of this work were mentioned
in paragraph 20 of the Audit Report 1966, Appendix III of the Audit Report
1969 and paragraph 45 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditc‘* Generale»






b



123

of India for the year 1970-71. The Central Public Accounts Committee
1966-67 which examined the Audit Report 1966 had wanted in its 67th
Reeport that a detailed enquiry into the causes for the enormous increase in
the estimated cost should be held.  Government stated (December 1974)
that action on Phe recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee was yet
te be finalised for want of certain information from the Chief Engineer.
Points which have since come to notice during a further review by Audit
are mentioned below:—

(1) The foundation for the barrage (Regulator) was to rest on piles driven
in the water bed. In the first stage, the foundation area was dewatered,
after construction ol a cofler dam, and cast-in-silu-piles were driven in the
dry bed. For the second stage, however, on the advice of the Central Water
and Power Research Station, Poona, it was decided to use pre-cast piles for.
the foundation with a view to save two years of construction time by driving
the piles in water without waiting for the coffer dam to be constructed. Ac-
cordingly, tenders for the work of moulding and driving of piles for the foundat-
ion of the second stage regulator were invited in November 1962 and the work
entrusted to a contractor in January 1963 (Probable amount of contract:
Rs. 11.08 lakhs).

As per the special conditions and schedule to the tender notification,
contractors were to quote rates for driving piles making use of their own equip-
ment or departmental equipment on hire (to be given if available). The
rates quoted by the selected contractor were based on supply of pile driving
equipment by the Department. The piles (originally estimated at 474 numbers
—61,938 cft.. subsequently increased on further investigation in 1964 to
681 numbers—96.711 cft.) were to be driven in water to minus 14 feet and
the work was to be completed by end of May 1963. The Universal Pile
Driving Plant obtained from Cochin Port was made available to the contractor
for the period from September 1963 to June 1964. The contractor should
normally have driven the piles upto bed level at one stretch. Instead of
®loing this, he drove all the piles at first only upto water level on the plea that
driving piles below water level could be done more expeditiously with a
Delmag Pile Driver. This pile driver was subsequently made available in
February 1964; but the contractor drove, by June 1964, only 67 out of 681
piles, to bed level and, thereafter, abandoned the work on grounds of delays
and difficulties in procuring the departmental pile driver and also the sub-
stantial increase in the number of piles to be driven. The contract was ter-
minated in February 1966 at the risk and cost of the contractor. In view
of the difficulties in making available suitable pile drivers, the Department
&ecided in July 1964 to continue the pile driving work in dry bed after com-
pleting the coffer dam. Accordingly, the work on the coffer dam was taken
up only in November 1965 and complcied in November 1968, In the mean-
time, tenders were called for in September 1966 and October 1966 for ex-
ccution of the balance pile driving work, but there was no response. ¢The
balance works were, therefore, regrouped as three separate works in May
1970.  One work (repairs to damaged piles) was done departmentally and



124

the other two (driving of piles in bays 1 to 9 and 10 to 33) were awarded to
two different contractors and got completed by October 1970 and January
1971 respectively. The actual cost of the balance works amounted to Rs. 2.03
lakhs including Rs. 19,020 spent on repairs to piles, resulting in extra
expenditure of Rs. 1.27 lakhs. According to the Department,®if the original
contractor had driven the piles upto bed level at one stretch, the difficulties
in driving the piles below water level would not have arisen.

The Department’s expectation of saving two years of construction time,
by completing the pile foundation work without the coffer dam, did not also
materialise.  The extra expenditure of Rs. 1.27 lakhs caused to Government
could not be made good from the contractor as the Arbitrator, before whom
the question came up for consideration (April 1972) absolved the contractor
from such liability (January 1973) for the following reasons:—

(i) the Department had failed to discharge its contractual obligation
of supply of the pile driving plants in that the two pile driving plants
provided were, as reported by the Executive Engineer himself in November
1968, ‘unsuitable for driving of heavy piles under water’; and

(i1) the Department having decided in July 1964 to continue the
pile driving work only after putting up a coffer dam and dewatering,
msistence on the contractor in November 1965 to continue the work with-
out the construction of the coffer dam was enforcement of a void agreement
to do an act impossible in itself (Section 56 of the Indian Contract Act).

L)

On an execution petition filed by the contractor, the Court decreed

(June 1974) in terms of the award of the Arbitrator. Government stated

(December 1974) that the question of preferring an appeal against the decision

of the Coourt was under consideration in consultation with the Government
pleader.

=

dam for the second stage completed in November 1968 was to be maintained®
for four years. As the work on the second stage of the barrage remains
incomplete, mainly because of the delay in the pile driving work, the coffer
dam was to be maintained till December 1974 by which time the work on
the second stage is expected to be completed. The expenditure on the main-
tenance of the coffer dam beyond the period of 4 years, viz. from November

1972 to March 1974 was Rs. 35,881.

(2) According to the revised estimate (1970) for the work, the coffer

(3) It was pointed out in Audit Report 1966 that no action had been
taken by the Department to assess and realise the cess recoverable from the'
beneficiaries, though the spillway at Thottappally was completed at a cost

. of Rs. 57.93 lakhs in 1954. Government had ordered in December 1957
the assessment and collection of cess from 1957-58 in respect of areas.
fnanifestly benefited by the spillway. On the ground that the areas
benefited by the spillway could not be demarcated, Government in July 1969,

» cgncelled its 1957 order for collection of cess and decided to collect cess onf¥






6, o
{

Yoty P
R, sy
L .

a o
=
r oo
W ¥,
e o
%
U/
-

4
.



125

after the completion of the Thanneermukkom Regulator. The delay in the
completion of the barrage has resulted in loss of revenue by way of cess
estimated at Rs. 7.26 lakhs per annum.

41. Scheme for providing employment opportunities to unemployed
- engineers

With a view to creating additional employment opportunities for the
engineers, the Government ol India sanctioned in November 1969 a scheme
of extending financial assistance to the State Governments for intensilying
investigation of irrigation, power and flood control projects. The assistance
under the scheme during 1969-70 to 1971-72 was in the form of non-plan loans
(carrying interest at 5 per cent per annum and repayable in 15 annual equal
instalments) and during 1972-73 and 1973-74 in the form of grants under
plan schemes. The conditions laid down by the Government of India for the
utilisation of the assistance by the State Governments included, inter alia, the
following:—

(i) only such schemes were to be sclected for investigation which had
a good chance of being taken up in the Fourth or Fifth Five Year Plans;

(ii) specific projects for investigation were to be selected In consultation
-with the Central Water and Power Commission which would also be
_responsible for supervising the implementation of the programme;

(i) the additional engineers employed under the scheme would even-
.tually be absorbed by the States for construction of the projects investi-
. gated;

(iv) the additional assistance was to be released on the basis of actual
expenditure incurred from 1972-73; filty per cent of approved outlay
was to be released at the time of sanction and the balance after verifying the
actual expenditure incurred subject to final adjustment on the basis of the
audited expenditure.

The scheme was continued till the end of 1973-74.

The details of the assistance sanctioned by the Government of India, the
amounts actually reccived and the expenditure incurred from year to year
were as indicated below:—

Assistance sanctioned Assistance received — Expenditure
Year Loan Grant Loan Grant
> f (in lakhs of rupees)
1969-70 12.00 - s o -
1970-71 10.00 - 10.00 o 9.36
: 1971-72 12.00 S5 12.00 5 10.21
1972-73 i 60.00 . 50.54 14407 *
e 1973-74 N 35.16 5 35.16 TG
: Total 34.00  95.16  22.00  85.70  40.97
[ ]



126

Though the scheme proposed by the Government of India provided for
assistance for the investigation of power projects also, the proposals for taking
up such investigations were for the first time sent to the Central Water and
Power Commission by the State Government only in September 1972.

°

The State Government advised the Government of India in September
1972 that the anticipated outlay on implementing the scheme during 1972-73
and 1973-74 would be Rs. 60 lakhs (investigation of irrigation projects:
Rs. 16 lakhs; flood control: Rs, 4 lakhs; power projects: Rs. 40 lakhs)
and Rs. 60 lakhs (irrigation projects: Rs. 20 lakhs; power projects: Rs. 40
lakhs) respectively. The sanctions accorded by the Government of India
did not, however, indicate the assistance granted for the investigation of the
irrigation and power projects separately. No portion of the grant received
by the State Government for the investigation of the power projects has been
released to the State Electricity Board so far (October 1974).

A review of the scheme conducted by Audit during August-September
1974 revealed the following:

(a) Public Works (Irrigation Wing)

(i) The sanction for implementing the scheme was accorded by the
State Government in February 1970. One new Division with four Sub-
Divisions was sanctioned at Alwaye and six new Sub-Divisions were sarr-
ctioned for the three existing Divisions at Trichur, Palghat and Cannanore.
These were to investigate, the major irrigation projects. Each Sub-Division
was to  employ sixteen Engineering Graduate trainees (on a consolidated
allowance of Rs. 250 per mensem per trainee) and ten Engineering Diploma
holders (on a consolidated allowance of Rs. 150 per mensem per trainee).
The Government also sanctioned the purchase of drills and other equipments
required for investigation purposes at a cost of Rs. 5 lakhs. The Division
and the Sub-Divisions started functioning from May 1970.

(i1) The full complement of 160 Graduate Engineers and 100 Engineer-,
ing Diploma holders were in position only during 1970-71. In subsequent
vears the number varied between 129 and 156 in the case of Graduate
Lngineers and between 75 and 95 in the case of Diploma holders. Information
regarding the number of persons finally absorbed in the State cadres (as
envisaged in the scheme formulated by the Government of India) and dates
from which they were so absorbed called for (September 1974) from the Chief
Engineer is awaited (Mavch 1975).

(iif) Though investigation of twelve irrigation projects was taken up,
under the scheme, project reports were reported to have been prepared and
forwarded to the Central Water and Power Commission only in eight cases
(two in 1970-71, four in 1971-72, one in 1972-73 and one in 1974-75).
Information as to whether any of these projects has been cleared by thes,
€omyission, called for from the Department in September 1974 has mot
been furnished so far (March 1975). None of the projects was includegd
iry the State’s Fourth Five Year Plan.

]









127

(b) Power Projects

The proposals sent by the Kerala State Electricity Board to the State
Government and forwarded by the latter to the Government of India in
September 197% contemplated taking up investigation of two new power
projects during 1972-73 and another three in 1973-74. The Board assessed
the number of technical personnel required for investigation of these projects
as Chief Engineer (one), Superintending Engineer (one), Executive Engineers
(four) and Assistant Engineers and below (one hundred). Investigation
already taken up in respect of eight other projects and preparation of project
reports of six of these was also expected to be completed during these years.

The Board reported that Rs. 77.26 lakhs had been spent by it on investi-
gation of power projects during the years 1972-73 (Rs. 35.21 lakhs) and
1973-74 (Rs. 42.05 lakhs). Of this Rs. 0.41 lakh related to two new schemes
earmarked for investigation during 1972-73 and the balance to schemes the
investigation of which was in progress prior to 1972-73.

These investigations were undertaken by the existing engineers of the
investigation wing of the Board and no special recruitment of unemployed
enginecrs was undertaken by the Board for this purpose. The sanctioned
strength of the investigation branch during these years was as below:—

E Chief Superin- Executive Assistant  Junior First  Total
Engineer tending  FEngineer Engineer Engineer Grade

- Engmeer overseers

-March 1972 o 1 3 12 38 49 103
March 1973 5 1 3 12 43 58 117
March 1974 i 1 3 11 38 54 108

The objective of creating additional employment opportunities for
engineers was thus not achieved in the field of investigation of power projects.

42. Aqueduct across Kurudamannil Kadavu

The Kuruddmannil aqueduct i1s an important cross drainage work com-
ing under the Pamba Irrigation Project (some points relating to the Project
were mentioned in paragraph .30 of the Report for the year 1972-73).
According to the revised estimate (February 1972) of the Project, the
aqueduct is estimated to cost Rs. 39.40 lakhs. = The main items of work
involved in construction of the aqueduct are: (i) well foundation (Rs. 8.70
lakhs), (ii) piers and abutments (Rs. 6.60 lakhs), (iii) barrels and transitions
(Rs. 22 lakhs) and (iv) bearings (Rs. 2.10 lakhs). Some further points
noticed relating to the work are mentioned below:

Construction of barrels and transitions

- This work (original estitnate: Rs 20.35 lakhs) was tendered in July 1968. ,
In a schedule attached to the tender notice indicating the hire rate of defart-

mgntal machinery and tools and plant, the rate of hire charges of R. S. Girders

*The ¢post was created on 4th March 1974.



128

was specified as Re. 0.80 per tonne per day of eight working hours andwm
Re. 0.10 per hour for overtime work. It was also indicated in the schcd_ule

that the monthly rate would be based on 20 working days.

Three tenders were received. The lowest offer was for .Rs. 17.31 lakhs
and the second lowest for Rs. 18.75 lakhs. In the tender, the lowest tenderer
had added a footnote to the effect that his rates were on the assumption that
recovery of hire charges for R.S. Girders would be at Rs. 16 per tonne per
month. In terms of the tender notice, the tenders were to be valid upto 50th
November 1968. To a request made by the Superintending Lngineer on
19th November 1968, the tenderers agreed to extend the validity period upto
31st December 1968, the lowest conditionally demanding enhanced rates
(without specifying the quantum) for R.C.C. works involving the use of R.S.
Girders and the second lowest unconditionally.

While the tenders were still under consideration by the Superintending
Engineer, the sccond lowest tenderer sent a petition to Government stating
that the lowest tender, being conditional, should be treated as invalid.
Thereupon, Government stayed further proceedings in the matter of proces-
sing of the tenders and called for (September 1968) a report from the Superin-
tending Engincer. In the meantime, the lowest tenderer also represented to
Government explaining that his footnote was only clarificatory in nature.
The Superintending Engineer in his report to the Government (October 1968)
recommended the acceptance of the lowest tender, stating that the footnote
added to the tender by the lowest tenderer only sought to clarify some ambi-
guity in the tender and did not amount to an alteration of the conditions bf
tender so as to warrant its rejection. Recommending the acceptance of
the lowest tender, the Chief Engineer also reported (November 1968) to

Government that—

(1) in accordance with conditions stipulated in the tender form such
clarification could be sought by tenderers and did not vitiate the

tender;

(i) the Department was under no obligation to supply tools and
plants on hire basis as their supply was left entirely to the discretion
of the Department;

(iii) it was not usual nor necessary to compare such conditions for
purposes of tabulation of tenders.

The Government did not, however, accept this view and directed the
Superintending Engineer to indicate the full financial implications of the
footnote added in his tender by the lowest tenderer. In his reply (December
.1968) the Superintending Engineer pointed out that the stipulation contained,
in the footnote, being clarificatory in nature, did not have any financial
implication as the hire charges of girders did not materially aflect the rates for
concrete and even after excluding the hire charges computed at Rs. 16 per
L
.






&&
E’l!\b
LD _
i)
5]

i



129

tonne per month the cost difference between the lowest and the second lowest
tenders would be Rs. 1,43,488. In the meantime, the lowest tenderer
withdrew (December 1968) the condition attached to his original tender
and requested an enhancement (without specifying the quantum of increase)
for R.C.C. wonk involving the use of R.S. Girders. The Government directed
(December 1968) the Chiel Engineer to arrange for negotiation with the first
and the second lowest tenderers. Accordingly, the Superintending Engineer,
alter fixing the rate of hire charges for girders as Rs. 72 (at 10 paise for 720
hours in a month) per tonne per month in order to avoid ambiguity in this
respect, conducted negotiations with the two tenderers.  During negotiations
the lowest tenderer raised his offer to Rs. 18.74 lakhs and the second lowest
reduced his offer to Rs. 18.72 lakhs. The work was thereafter awarded
(February 1969 for Rs. 18.72 lakhs to the tenderer who was originally the
second lowest. The work was completed in December 1970 at a cost of
Rs. 18.38 lakhs. The failure of the Department to accept the lowest tender
on the basis of the original tender resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.31

lakhs.
In this connection, it is observed that—

(i) Government intervention in the matter even when the tenders
s were under consideration, by the Superintending Engineer, who
was competent to accept the tender, was unusual;

(ii) the amount of hire charges of girders had no material bearing on
the issue as proved by the fact that the amount finally recovered
was only Rs. 8,717 even at the enhanced rate of Rs. 72 per
month; and

(iii) in the original tender notice, there was ambiguity in the provision
regarding recovery of hire charges and as the clarification given by
the lowest tenderer did not amount to alteration of the conditions
of tender or to imposition of new conditions, the tender could have

. been finalised without further negotiations.

43. Defective estimate

The construction of a sea-wall for a length of 8,000 feet (2,438.4 metres)
at Mattool (Irrigation Division, Tellicherry) together with a new road from
Palacode to the South of Mattool to facilitate conveyance of rubble for cons-
tructing the sea-wall was sanctioned by Government in April 1966 at an
estimated cost of Rs. 19.65 lakhs. 'The road portion of the work (estimated
eost: Rs. 2.57 lakhs) put to tender in February 1970 was entrusted by the
Superintending Engineer in March 1970 to a contractor whose tender
(Rs. 1.61 lakhs) was the lowest of six tenders received when computed with
reference to the estimated quantities. The work was started in July 1970,
During the execution of th® work it was observed that the formation soil was,
soft sand. When lorries loaded with red earth required for forming the sub
grade of the road were driven along the road, they sank in the sand to depths

L

# 102/9118/MC.



L ]

130

varying from 15 centimetres to 25 centimetres, indicating that the 10 centi-
metres thick sub grade of hard red earth provided for in the estimate was
inadequate for heavy traffic. A proposal (November 1970) made by the
Executive Engineer to increase the thickness of the sub grade of hard red earth
from 10 centimetres to 30 centimetres was approved by the Supcnmendmg
Engineer in December 1970. As a result of this change, the quantity of
earth work excavation in hard red earth increased by 222 per cent. In
certain reaches of the road, laterite pitching envisaged in the contract was
executed by another Division through another agency (1585 cubic metres
for Rs. 0.18 lakh), thereby reducing quantitics to be executed by the Trrigation
Division. When the work was completed in March 1972 at a cost of Rs. 2.16
lakhs, it was found that the guantities executed under four out of eight items
included in the work varied widely from those estimated. The extent of
variation relating to those items is indicated below:—

Item of work Quantity  Quantity Rate per cubic metre
estimated  executed  Estimate Lowest  Fourth
j tender lowest
tender
(in cubic metres) Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Earth work excavation in

ordinary soil 52,525 16,284 0.91 0.50 0.40-
2. LEarth work excavation in

hard red carth 4,360 14,055 12.03 10.00 6.00-
3. Providing gravel backing ;

for revetment 1,110 139 13.66 10.00 12.00
4. Laterite rough stone dry

packing for revetment 8:815 424  16.13 5.00 16.00

Had the Department prepared the estimate realistically the work woulds
have been awarded to the tenderer who was originally considered the fourth
lowest as he would have become the lowest tenderer and expenditure on the
work would have been less by Rs. 0.52 lakh,

44, Mopla Bay Fishing Harbour Project

Mention was made in paragraph 52(a) of the Report of the
Comptroller and Audito: General of India for the year 1970-7{
about the commencement in Lebruary 1963 of the work of construct-
ing a 305 metre breakwater in Mopla Bay under a fishing harbour project
dnd the stoppage of the work in May 1969 to study the silting problem in the
o bay after forming the breakwater’ for a length of*243.84 metres. The work
has hot yet been resumed (January 1975). The Public Accounts Committee
has in paragraph 1.26 of its Nineteenth Report (March 1974) urged Govesn-

fhent to resume the work and complete it soon. -



lcF'r'J'a



v

=

4



131

On a further review of the works under the harbour project, the follow-
ijig points were noticed—

(i) No ]arojcct report was prepared before taking up the project for
execution. Proposals for the various works relating to the project were sent
by the Department piece-meal and consequently each component was sanc-
tioned by Government separately. At the instance of the Government of
India, a project report was prepared by the Chief Engineer, Irrigation, in
April 1974 which was forwarded by the State Government to the Govern-
ment of India in May 1974 and is awaiting approval of the latter (December
1974). - According to the project report, the estimated cost of the project is
Rs. 88 lakhs (works completed: Rs. 18.32 lakhs; works taken up but not
completed: Rs. 51.60 lakhs; works not yet started: Rs. 17.87 lakhs).
Expenditure incurred on the project to the end of December 1974 was
Rs. 50.42 lakhs. The Indo-Norwegian Project which provided technical
assistance to the project was wound up on lIst April 1973.

(i) Quay berth

For providing landing and berthing facilities for fishing crafts
construction of a quay berth (estimated cost: Rs. 5.95 lakhs) was
sanctioned by Guvernment in March 1969. The work was commenced
in January 1969. Despite the suspension of the breakwater work in
May 1969, the work on the quay berth was continued by the Department
with the expectation that the former work could be resumed and completed
soon. The quay berth was completed in July 1971 at a cost of Rs. 4. 61 lakhs.
On account of formation of sand banks in the bay due to rapid silting, the
quay has been rendered inaccessible to fishing cralts and as a result, remains
unutilised (December 1974).

(iii) Dredging and prevention of silting

In order to deepen the bay to facilitate the entry of fishing vessels and
enable them to utilise the quay berth, dredging of sand is necessary. Dredg-
ing operations which were commenced in the bay in December 1970 were
stopped in May 1971 when the dredger had to be sent for repairs. The
work was resumed in December 19715 it was stopped again in February 1972
when the only dredger available went out of commission. Dredging has not
been resumed so far (October 1974). Rupees 0.55 lakh were spent on dredg-
ing till February 1972.

: A survey conducted by the Junior Fngineer in December 1971 revealed
that the quantity of sand to be dredged was about 3.60 lakh cubic metres.
In view of the fact that silting is continuing, 1no detailed estimates of the
extent of silting has yet been prepared. However, in the project report now

2 awaiting approval, a lumep sum provision of Rs. 5 lakhs has been made for
dredging. As and when the dredger becomes available, dredging is proposed
0 be resumed after conducting a further survey and preparation of a detailed

estimate.
' [ )



132
(iv)  Gonstruction of groynes and other protective works

As the construction of the breakwater progressed, sea erosion of the coast
was noticed endangering the hinterland near the breakwater side of the bay.
This necessitated protective works. Accordingly, constructiof of two groynes
(20 metres and 50 metres in length) estimated to cost Rs. 5. 10 lakhs was taken
up in February 1971. The 20 metre groyne was completed in October 1972,
In April 1972 when the rubble core of the 50 metre groyne was completed
for a length of 45 metres, part of the groyne was washed away by the waves.
Only 14 metres of the groyne are left intact now (Scptember 1974). In
order to protect the land in between the two groynes, a granite revetment had
also been constructed during 1973-74.  Total expenditure on the protective
works' to end of September 1974 was Rs. 3.54 lakhs.

(v) Stipway

In order to facilitate launching of fishing boats into the sea from the boat
building yard and also for hauling up smaller boats to the boat building yard
for repairs, construction of a slipway was sanctioned by Government in March
1969 at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.1 lakhs., The work entrusted to a contractor
in December 1970 for Rs. 0.70 lakh was scheduled to be completed in July
1971.  According to the agreement, major items of work to be done were
formation of a rubble profile (54 metres in length) over fascine mattress lajd
to a thickness of 30 centimetres, fixing of rails over reinforced cement concrete
sleepers and provision of an electrically operated winch to operate the cradle
and the carriage. The work commenced in January 1971 was stopped by the
contractor in October 1971, after forming the rubble profile for the entire
length.  Government stated in May 1974 that failure of the contractor to
complete the work within the stipulated period was due to heavy monsoon
and rough sea and that stoppage of work during the course of construction
was due to non-availability of dredger. On account of rapid silting, sand
deposits have accumulated over the profile formed and the sand (quantity
estimated 1o have accumulated till October 1973: 1,250 cubic metres) is tg
be removed before the work is resumed. The work has not been  resumed S0
far (January 1975). Rupees 0.63 lakh spent on the work upto December
1971 remain unfruitful.

(vi) Shore establishments

Soon after the commencement of the work on the breakwater. the Depart-
ment started construction of shore establishments. A hoat building yard-
cum-workshop constructed (February 1967) at a cost of Rs. 2.97 lakhs was
managed departmentally till September 1969 when it was handed over té
the Kerala Tisheries Corporation Limited formed in April 1966. Similarly,
an ice-cum-freezing plant (cost: Rs. 4.22 lakhs) established (October 1968)
was transferred to the Corporation in January 1970.

*An auction hall construcied in March 1972 (cost: Rs. 0.44 lakh) was not
put to use till it was handed over to the Corporation in January 1974 for being

wsed as a pl‘e-pmccssing centre, o






Ay [ D=1=5p



133

As the work on the breakwater has not been completed so far, the shore
eslablishments have not started yielding the benefits expected of thcm

(vii) [nnw‘m’ in establishment expenditure

Details of works (\])(.IldlLUlC and establishment expenditure incurred by

the Indo- Norwegian Project sub-division from 1969-70 onwards are given
below:—

Works — Establish-  Percentage of  establish-

expenditure ment ment expendilure to works
expendilure expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1969-70 3.08 0.38 12
1970-71 2202 0.45 15
1971-72 239 0.56 23
1972-73 115 0.56 49
1973-74 206 0.57 21

45, Regulator at Iilickal

< As part of flood control works in the Karuvannur basin, Government
in Scptembm 1961 sanctioned the construction of a lcgulatcr at Illickal
(Trichur District), across Karuvannur river, at an estimated cost of Rs. 9.7
]akhs The object of the scheme is to obviate the need for temporary earthen
Dunds which were being put up annually at a cost of Rs. 3,000 approximately
in order to (a) protect the area from flood and (b) irrigate 675 acres of paddy
fields in the adjoining area. Technical sanction to the work was issued
by the Chief Engineer in November 1961 for Rs. 10.24 lakhs (civil works
consisting of a regulator of 15 spans, each of 15 feet, with a navigation lock of
20 feet, watchman’s quarters, etc.: Rs. 8. 74lakhs; mechanical works includ-
eing fabrication and erection of shutters, lockgates and hoisting equipmen t:
Rs. 1.50 lakhs).

Civil works commenced in March 1962 were completed in April 1966,
spending Rs. 8.18 lakhs. In paragraph 44 of Audit Report 1970, mention
was made of the delay and certain items of extra expenditure noticed in the
exccution of the work. The remaining works (mainly erection of shutters,
supply and erection of hoisting equipment, etc.) have not been completed
so far (January 1975).

Supply of 15 shutters (cost: Rs. 5.78 lakhs) for the regulator, order for
which was placed with Public Works Department Lngineering Workshop
in November 1962 (date of f supply nots tipulated) was completed only in August

“1974. The reasons ascribed (September 1974) by the workshop for the  delay
were (i) delay in finalisation of design by the Chief Engincer and (ii) *delay
11? obtaining steel sections and other materials. The shutters have not been
pcrected pending the supply and erection of hoisting equipment.



.T—

134

Tenders for supply of hoisting equipment received in August 1971 were
considered by a stores purchase committee of the Department in August 1973
and it was decided to award the work to the lowest tenderer for Rs. 4.91
lakhs. ~ After the supply order was placed in August 1973, the lowest tenderer
demanded (November 1973) enhanced rates. 'Thereupon the Department
negotiated with the second lowest tenderer who agreed to execute the wdrk
at the rates criginally quoted by the lowest tenderer and entrusted the work
to that firm in February 1974. Though the firm executed the necessary
agreement in October 1974, it has not commenced the work so far (December
1974).

A revised estimate for Rs. 26.80 lakhs (civil works: Rs, 12.63 lakhs;
mechanical works: Rs* 13.38 lakhs; contingencies: Rs. 0.79 lakh) proposed
by the Executive Engineer in February 1975 is awaiting sanction of Govern-
ment (March 1975). The increase in cost (over 160 per cent) has been
attributed mainly to increase in cost of labour and materials and additional
works (cost: Rs. 1.19 lakhs) necessitated due to defective estimate of width
of the river and depth of the river bed. Owing to delay in completion of the
mechanical works, Rs. 1.30 lakhs had also to be spent between 1967-68 and
1973-74 on putting up temporary bunds and preventive maintenance of the
shutters supplied. The total amount spent on the work so far comes “to
Rs. 9.02 lakhs (February 1975). .

46. Road near Narakkal fish farm =

As partof a scheme to provide community amenities to fisherimen, Govern-
ment sanctioned in December 1965 the construction of a road from Narakkal
hospital junction to the sea-shore near Narakkal fish farm (Ernakulam District)
at an estimated cost of Rs. 2 lakhs. The estimate was revised to Rs. 3.22
lakhs in September 1966 on the basis of the actual quantities of work to be
done. The work comprised (i) formation of a road 1,300 metres long, (115
construction of one bridge of 7.5 m. span and two bridges of 5 m. span, an
(iil) provision of protective works to the road. The work entrusted to a
contractor (lowest tenderer) in February 1967 for Rs. 2.41 lakhs was to be
completed in 10 months. Although the work was commenced in March 1967,
the Department did not acquire the entire land required for the work nor
did it finalise the design of the bridges. The contractor proceeded with the
work to the extent land was made available and by December 1970 formed
the road for a length of 820 metres. Between 20th June and 14th December
1967, piles for the foundation of two bridges of span 7.5 m. and 5 m. wexe
also cast and driven, hesides casting piles [or the other 5 m. span bridge. On
test-loading ( July 1968) the piles driven, it was found that they were not safe
enough to take the designed load. As no further progress was possible without
finalising the design of the bridge foundation aftd acquisition of additional
lanc®, the contract was terminatcd in March 1971. The amount spent on the
work till then was Rs. 1.56 lakhs. The Executive Engincer reported to she
Superintending Engineer in August 1971 “‘this work was started in 1968 ﬁnCL



z






135

three unfinished bridges are standing on this road as monuments to the work-
ing of the Public Works Department. It is highly necessary that urgent
steps are taken to complete thiswork”. The work on the road suspended
in December 1970 has not been resumed so far (February 1975). According
to a revised cst"mate prepared by the Department in May 1973 and awaiting
sanction of Government, the cost of the work is likely to go up to Rs.5.51
lakhs.

47. Approach road to pier at Badagara

Mention was made in paragraph 67 of the Report for the year 1969-70
of a R.C. pier at Badagara, work on which was discontinued in December 1965
after incurring expenditure of Rs. 4.03 lakhs. The work has not been resumed
yet ( January 1975). In view of the changes in the pattern of traffic and trade
during the last fifteen years, the Director of Bureau of Economics
and Statistics was directed in December 1971 to conduct a traflic survey to
study whether a pier was at all necessary at Badagara. The result of the survey
is still awaited (November 1974). The Public Accounts Committee 1972-73
which considered the case had in its tenth Report (paragraph 4.25) urged
Government to expedit: a decision regarding the continuance or otherwise
of- the work on the pier. But a final decision in this regard has not yet been
taken ( January 1975).

In June 1965, when the work on the picer was still in progress, Government
sanctioned formation of a 680 metres long road connecting the proposed pier
t6 the nearest main road, atan estimated cost of Rs. 1.51 lakhs. Part
of the road work (earth work and metalling excluding cross drainage works)
was entrusted to a co-operative society in March 1967 for Rs. 0.58 lakh (9.6per
cent below estimate). The work was to be completed by December 1967.
The land required for forming the road for a length of 350 metres only was
made available to the society in April 1967.The balance portion of the land
o except for 24 cents) was made available in January 1968 on account of dedy
in land acquisition. After completing work on 350 metres of the road on the
land which was initially made available in April 1967, the society expressed
(May 1969) its inability to execute the remaining work at its quoted rate in
view of the rise in cost of materials and labour. Accordingly, the society’s
demand for higher rates based on the then prevailing schedule of rates (1967
schedule) less 9.6 per cent (its original tender deduction) was accepted by
Government in May 1971 and the remaining work (estimated cost : Rs. 0.55
lakh at the then prevailing schedule of rate) was entrusted to the society for
Rs. 049 lakh. Work was resumed in August 1971.  But as a small portion of
land (24 cents ) required for the work still remained to be acquired, the work
could not be completed and at the society’s request the contract was terminated
by the Executive Engineer jn December 1972, The extra amount paid to the *®
Society for the portion of work executed by it between August 1971 o ande
December 1972 by way of enhanced rate was Rs. 0.22 lakh. The remaining
24 cents were acquired in October 1973. The remaining work estimated tp

’

L]



136

cost Rs. 0.20 lakh has, however, not yet been arranged (November 1974).
Rupees 2.22 lakhs (including Rs. 1.52 lakhs on land acquisition) have been
spent on the road so far (December 1974). According to a revised estimate
prepared in October 1972 and awaiting sanction, the cost of the work may go
up to Rs. 2.74 lakhs. .

Clarifying the circumstances in which the work on the approach road whs
continued when no decision had been taken for resumption of work on the
pler itself which was stopped in December 1965, Government stated (January
1975) that the proposal to drop the work on the pier came up for consideration
only in December 1971 but a final decision in the matter had not been taken
so far.

48. Construction of buildings for the Ayarveda College, Trippuni-
thura

lonstruction of buildings to house the College, ladies’ hostel, pharmacy,
etc. of the Ayurveda College, Trippunithura was sanctioned (December
1967 and March 1968) by Government at an estimated cost of Rs. 14 lakhs.

Before the work was technically sanctioned, tenders for part of the work
estimated to cost Rs. 7.48 lakhs were invited by the Superintending Engineer
in July 1968 with a view to avoiding delay in execution.  The tender was based
on an estimate prepared by the Department on the basis of an architectural
plan drawn by the Chief Town Planner. The estimate provided for 30 centi-
metre thick brick walls and 30 square centimetre reinforced cement concrete
columns. No design or sketch drawings were given to the tenderers although
according to the rules, a complete set of drawings are to be given to the tender-
ers. Nine tenders were received. After negotiation the work was awarded
by the Superintending Engineer to the lowest tenderer in September 1968
(probable amount of contract: Rs. 7.01 lakhs) at 6.39 per cent below the
estimate with stipulation that it would be completed within 24 months from
the date of handing over of sitc. The contractor executed necessary agreemem’
on 23rd September 1968. On 13th November 1968, with a view to reducing
the cost of the work, the Superintending Engineer suggested a revised design
with walls of lesser thickness (22.86 Sq. cm.) and smaller R.C.C. columns
(22.86 Sq. cm.) and consequential changes in foundation. A saving of Rs. 43,200
was anticipated by adopting the revised design. The contractor, however,
refused to carry out the work according to the changed design on the
ground that there were substantial changes in the nature of the structure and
foundation [rom those originally envisaged and that execution of work as
per the revised design would cause him heavy loss. At a conference convened
by Government on 10th February 1969, a compromise was reached with the
contractor to the effect that the work would be carried out as per changed

.design but with foundation work as proposed in the original tender. But ok
12tk February 1969 the contractor represented to Government that he should
be given a 10 per cent increase over the agreed rates or permission to withdrmw
L]

b






al



137

rom the contract. In July 1969, i.e., after a lapse of five months, Govern-
nent decided that ““as a special case™ the original design itsellf might be adopted
zven if'it involved excessive foundation and thicker walls than necessary.

==[Jowever, the technical sanction for the work was accorded by the Superin-
tending Engineer only in June 1971. The work was completed in February
1973. Expendit®re on the work would have beenless by Rs. 0.43 lakh, had
the cheaper design prepared by the Superintending Engineer in November
1968 been finalised before inviting tenders.

The contractor demanded (May 1972) compensation for the increased
cost of materials and labour due to the delay by the Department in handing
over site, in finalising the design and issue of departmental materials. The
claim was referred (March 1973) to arbitration. According to the Arbitrator’s
award (June 1973) which was confirmed by Sub-Court, Ernakulam, in
October 1973, Rs. 66,741 were paid to the contractor in October 1973—
Rs. 65,250 towards compensation for increase in cost of materials and labour
and the balance towards interest.

The college is functioning in the new building from April 1973. The
construction of pharmacy block, hostel and canteen, etc., has not been taken
up for want of revised administrative sanction (January 1975).

49, General review of Works Expenditure

© Mention was made in paragraph 37 of the Report for 1970-71 about:—
(a) expenditure incuwrred without sanctioned estimates,
1 (b) expenditure incurred in excess of the estimates, and

(c) works provided in the budget but not executed.

The following points were noticed during review of the works expenditure
ificurred by the Public Works, Public Health Engineering and Forest Depart-
ments during 1973-74.

A. Expenditure incurred in excess of sanctioned estimafe

The rules require that if the expenditure on a work is likely to exceed the
sanctioned estimate, a revised estimate should be prepared and got sanctioned
by the competent authority. The submission of revised estimate is not to
be kept pending till the work is completed or reaches an advanced stage of
cempletion. The divisional officers are competent to regularise excess over
estimates upto certain limits (10 per cent in Public Works and Public Health
Engineering Departments and 5 per cent in Forest Department); excesses
beyond this limit are to bg sanctioned by higher authorities. Details of
unregularised excesses over sanctioned estimates which have come to othe *
notice of Audit are given below:—

102/9118/MC.



138

The expenditure exceeded the estimate by 5 per cent or more in the case
of 364 works and the total of the excesses requiring regularisation at the end
of March 1974 amounted to Rs. 2,48.80 lakhs. The department—wise details
are given below:—

Numbey of  Amount

Department works (in lakhs.of
rupees)

Buildings and Roads 84 33.83
Irrigation 180 1,07.06
Public Health 37 67.77
National Highways 23 38.02
Forest 40 2.12

Total 364 2,48.80

Among these works, the following seven works have exceeded the
estimates by over 100 per cent:—

Actual ex-
penditure to
Sl Work Stage of work ~ Sanctioned theend of  Excess  Percentage of
no. estimate  March 1974 excess
(in lakhs of rupees) >
1. Construction of a bridge o

at Koovattichal in Neeles-

‘b Yﬂ-’ war Parappa Road (Build-

ings and Roads Division, Completed in .

Cannanore) December 1973 1.20 2,58 1.38 115
2. Improvements to Puli-

yampatta thodu (and cons-

3',“)\/ * tructing a regulator in

Mala Amsom, Ottappalam

Taluk) (Minor Irrigation

Division, Palghat) In progress 2.08 4.66 2.58 124
3. Land acquisition for Right
+ . bank canal from 10/0 to

3}N 12/0 km. (Kuttiadi Irriga- . °

tion Division, Badagara) Completed 3.21 6.76 3.55 110
4. Constructinga Salt Water
exclusion anicut across

3 )..Jv" Kavai River at Thalachal

6.
N* *. Highway 47-Land acquisi-

(]

(Minor Irrigation Division,

Cannanore) do. 3.15 6.75 3.60 114
5. Rural water supply scheme

to Ranny Aythala (Public

Health Division, Quilon) In progress 0.94 2.06 1,12 119

Construction of deviation

near Koratty National 2

tion (National Highway
Division, Trichur) Completed 2.06 10.42 8.36 406
7. Forming main canal from . o
o , 6024.36 to 7383.36 metres
- (Pazhassi Irrigation Divisi-

P Al In progress 556 15.99  10.43 188+









139

B.. Works provided in the budget but not executed

A total provision of Rs. 1,17.54 lakhs made for 405 works (costing more
than rupees two lakhs each) in the budget for 1973-74 was surrendered either
it full or in part as the works were not executed for various reasons. The
main reasons attributed for the non-execution were delay in getting adminis-
trative/technical sanction, non-finalisation of designs, non-completion of land
acquisition and in some cases retendering. Department-wise break-up of the
unutilised provision is given below:—

Department|Branch ~ Number of works the provi-  Number of  Provision Reasons
sion, for which was surrendered  works for  surrendered
which the (in lakhs

New  Continuing Total  provision  of rupees)

works works was surr-
endered in
Sull
Biildings and ISt 49 204 173 80.02 Want of administrative/tech-
-Roads nical sanction (130 works),

delay in land acquisition (22

works), non-finalisation  of
y design (13 works), belated
' issue of sanction (2 works),

retender (4 works),

other reasons/reasons not re-

ceived (33 works).

Irrigation 170 29 199 180 33.02 Want of administrative/ tech-
nical sanction (90 works),
delay in land acquisition
(7 works), non-finalisation of
design (1 work), re-tender
(1 work), economy measure
due to financial constraints
(53 works), other reasons/
reasons not received (47works).

Public Health

Engineering 1 7 1 i 2.00 Want of administrative sanc-
tion.
Forest 1 = 1 e 2.50 Want of administrative sanc-
: tion.
5 327 78 405 353 1,17.5¢4

® 405 works mentioned above included 210 works (Buildings and Roads: 96; Irrigation:
0 114) for which only token provision had been made in the budget.



140

C, Arbitration cases

Details furnished by thirty-one divisions in the Public Works and Public
Health Engineering Departments indicated the following position in regard=—
to disputes with contractors, referred for arbitration :— o .

No. of cases pending on Ist April 1973 2
No. of cases referred during 1973-74 62

Total 84
No. of cases decided during 1973-74 45
No, of cases decided against Government during 1973-74 39
No. of cases where the Department preferred appeal 15
No. of cases pending on 31st March 1974 39

Information gathered in respect of 35 out of the 39 cases decided during
1973-74 against the Department showed that the amount awarded to the
contractors in excess of the agreed rates was about Rs. 16.88 lakhs. This
does not include the amount involved in seven cases/items where percentage
excesses over agreed rates were awarded by the arbitrator as the additional
amount on this account could not be quantified either because the works
concerned had not been completed or the works executed had not been fully
paid for. An analysis of the cases showed that the grounds on which the
additional amounts were granted were:— -

(i)  delay in making land available for commencing construction;
(i)  delay in supply of departmental materials, etc.;
(iii)  delay on account of change in alignment;
) changes in design/delay in finalisation of design;
) large scale variation between agreed and executed quantities;
(vi)  departmental delay in arranging power supply; and
i)  variation between the recovery rate for departmental materials

supplied to contractors shown in the tender and that shown in
the agreement, etc,

Brief particulars about a few cases decided against Government are
given below:—

s

(a) The work of ‘driving third and fourth tunnels (Kallar and Kochar
tunnels)” in Pamba Irrigation Project was awarded to a contractor on 8th

* October 1970. 1In order to start the work, powen supply was to be given.«
Althqugh the contractor while submitting the tender (August 1970) had stipu-
lated that electric supply should be made available at cach face within %

* ntonth from the date of award of contract, he had withdrawn this condition 5









141

on 4th September 1970, following a clarification given by the Superintending
Engineer to the eflect that power would be supplied for the work as in the
case of other tunnels. Power connection was given at the inlet face on 8th
June 1971. Phe agreement was exccuted by the contractor on 11th June
I971. At the exit face, power connection was given only on 2nd November
1971. Driving was completed in April 1972. The contractor contended that
owing to delay in giving power supply, he had to keep his machines and staff
idle for about nine months and that labour charges had gone up in the mean-
time. On the contractor’s claim being referred to arbitration, the Arbitrator
awarded (August 1973) that the Department should pay the contractor
Rs. 35,000 as compensation for keeping his machines and staff idle till the
commencement of the work and Rs. 16,500 towards loss incurred by him due
to higher labour charges.

(b) The work of driving second tunnel in Pamba Irrigation Project was
awarded to a contractor in May 1966. LEven though power was available
at the inlet face at the time of execution of agreement, power connection at the
cXit face was given only in December 1966. In terms of the agreement, the
Bepartment was to supply electric detonators. Alleging that there were
interruptions of work due to non-supply of clectric detonators, the contractor
claimed compensation for periods during which stalf, labour, machines, etc.,
remained idle.

The dispute was referred to arbitration. In his award, the
Arbitrator directed (February 1974) the Department to pay the contractor
a compensation of Rs. 1.16 lakhs because of idle stafl, machines, labour, etc.

(c¢) In the estimate prepared by the Department (Irrigation Division,
Quilon) for protecting the side of Pamba river from Mayali to Athimoodu by
constructing groynes, the rubble required for the work was proposed to be
extracted from a nearby quarry at Malakkara. The contract for the work was
awarded to a contractor in March 1971. The Department did not issue any
direction to the contractor about the source from which rubble was to be
quarried. Contending that the rubble required for the work was extracted
from far off places and that conveyance of rubble involved lifting operation,
the contractor claimed extra rates. The Department was of the view that the
rate in the contract was for the supply of first class granite rubble at work site
and that it was not concerned with the source [rom which the contractor e
extracted it. When the Jispute was referred to arbitration (August 1973),.
the Arbitrator awarded (November 1973) Rs. 0.25 lakh to the contractor
towards additional expenditure incurred by him due to change in quarry ane o

g'for the “lilt” involved in transporting the rubble.



142

D, Comparison of establishment expenditure with works expenditure: )

The following table compares the expenditure on establishment (including
expenditure on direction and Superintendence Offices) and the works expendi-
ture in the Public Works and Public Health Engineering ljepartments for

the last three years:—
Pergentage  of

Number of  Establishment  Works expen- establishment
Divisions expenditure diture expenditure  on
works  expendi-
(in lakhs of rupecs) ture
(a) Buildings and Roads:
(i) National Highways:
1971-72 6 22.86 1,46.94 16
1972-73 9 59.09 4,08, 32 14
1973-74 10 88.24 2,98.64 30
(ii) Others:
1971-72 20 2,81.93 16,69.90 17
1972-73 22 3,49.99 16,67.10 21
1973-74 28 4,12.65 17,47.05 24
(b) Irrigation and Projects:
1971-72 45 2,27.39 8,70.41 26 .
1972-73 48 2,10.28 9,31.27 23
1973-74 56 2,05.41 9,73.80 21 -
(¢) Public Health Engineering :
1971-72 20 1,06.00 7,82.67 14
1972-73 21 1,01.62 7,90.86 [3RE
1973-74 24 1,34.03 8,91.93 150

The Divisions where the expenditure on staff was 30 per cent of works
outlay or more during 1973-74 are given below :—

Percenlage  of
Establishment Works Expen-  establishment

Name of Division expenditure diture expendilure on
works expendi- o
(in lakhs of rupees) lure
National Highway Division, Quilon 12.00 30.88 39
Additional Buildings Division, Trivandrum 9.35 28.66 33
Minor Irrigation Division, Kozhikode 4.39 8.43 52
Minor Irrigation Division. Quilon 12.20 32.28 38
Minor Irrigation Division, Palghat 7.61 22.83 33 5

Vizhinjam Fishing Harbour Project Division
No. I, Vizhinjam 2303 3.02 84

Vizhinjam Fishing Harbour Project Division
Ne. II, Vizhinjam 4.72 10.20 46

Lublic Health Division, Trivandrum 23.90 78.064 30°









CHAPTER V
* STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNTS
50.A. A synopsis of the Stores and Stock accounts of the principal

Departments (other than those relating to commercial and quasi-commercial
Departments, undertakings, etc.) for 1973-74 is given below:—

Opening Closing
balance on balance on
Department Stores Ist April  Receipits Issues 315t March
1973 1974
(in lakhs of rupees)

Heartn DEPARTMENT

Indigenous Medicines  Dietary articles, medi-

(including Ayurveda cines, fuel, linen, uni-

Clolleges at Trippuni- forms, ete. 9.49* 39.63 37.03 12.09
thura and Trivandrum)

HéME DEPARTMENT

Police Uniforms, fire-arms, 64.87 1,23.45 1,29.20 59.12
ammunitions, etc.

Jails
-Maintenance Section Dietary articles, garden
produce, clothing and
bedding, medicines,
surgical instruments, ete. 1.18  23.17 20.49 3.86

Manufactory Section ~ Raw materials, finished
goods, tools and plant, etc, 5.74 12.33 12.93 5, 14

dLOCAL ADMINISTRATION
AND Social, WELFARE

DEPARTMENT
Public Health Engine- Pipesand other sanitary
ering Stores fittings, building materi-
als, etc. (—)1,28.121 7,03.82 6,67.42 (—)91.72

*  The'difference between the closing balance for the previous year and the opening balance
for this year is due to the inclusion of the stock relating to Ayurveda Colleges at Trippuni-
thura and Trivandrum under the Department of Indigenous Medicines and due
to inclusion of certain items like linen, beds and uniforms, hospital appliances, etc.,
which were not included in the stock accounts for 1972-73.

L]

1t The balances do not include the opening balances relating to the Divisions in the arcas
transferred from the former Madras State on reorganisation of States due to non finalisa-

tion of their allocation between the successor States, .



jida

(i) Minus balances occurred in the stock accounts of Public Health
Division, Kottayam, Water Supply Project Division No. I, Trivandrum and
Public Health Central Stores Division, Cochin. The earliest year to which
the minus balance pertained was 1970-71 in the case of the first two Divisions
and 1971-72 in the case of the third Division. The minus balance was due to
non-adjustment/delay in adjustment of debit advices for s®pplies already
received. =

(ii) Twelve Divisions were operating on stock. Physical verification
of stock had not been conducted during 1973-74 in three Divisions (Public
Health Construction Division No. IV, Alwaye, Public Health Division, Palghat
and Public Health Central Stores Division, ochin). In two of those
Divisions, verification was last done during 1971-72.

(iii) Arrears in closing half-yearly registers of stock were noticed in
four Divisions (Public Health Division, Kottayam from October 1970, Water
Supply Project Division No. I, Trivandrum from April 1972 and Public
Health Central Stores Division, Cochin and Public Health Division,
Cannanore from October 1972).

(iv) In four Divisions (Public Health Construction Division No. TV,
Alwaye and Public Health Divisions, Alleppey, Calicut and Cannanore) the
stock held (Rs. 50 lakhs) on the 31st March 1974 exceeded the reserve limit
(Rs. 17 lakhs) ; the excess ranged from Rs. 3.17 lakhs to Rs. 15.05 lakhs. s

(v) The rules require that the stores at the end of each financial year
should be valued with reference to market rates and the profits/losses adjusted:,
In five Divisions (Public Health Divisions, Alleppey, Kottayam, Calicut and
Cannanore and Water Supply Project Division No. T , Trivandrum) this was
not done during 1973-74.

(vi) In two Divisions (Public Health Divisions, Calicut and Trichur)
value of materials which remained as non-moving for over five years was

Rs. 1.48 lakhs (March 1974)

Department Stores Opening balance  Receipts  Issues  Closing balance
on Ist April on 3lst
1975 March 1974

(in lakhs of rupees)

Pusric Works
DeEpARTMENT

(Buildings and Building (—)2,33.57* 1,72.17 72.98 (—)1.33.68-
Roads and materials
District Stores)

* The balances do not include the opening balances relatifig to the Divisions in the arcas ®
trgusterrved from the former Madras State on reorganisation of States due to none
finalisation of their allocation between the successor States,






||



4

.®

145

(i) Minus balances were noticed in four Divisions (Buildings and Roads
Divisions, Ernakulam and Cannanore, West Coast Roads Division, Tellicherry
and District Stores, Alwaye). The earliest year to which the minus
balance related was 1969-70 in the case of Buildings and Roads Division,
Cannanore, 1940-71 in the case of West Coast Roads Division, Tellicherry and
1979-73 in the case of the other two Divisions. This was mainly due to
(a) non-adjustment of the cost of supplies and (b) credit exceeding debits due
to fixation of issue rates at higher rates than the purchase price in previous
years.

(ii) Arrears in closing the half-yearly registers of stock persisted in
five Divisions (Buildings and Roads Divisions, Calicut, Palghat and Kottayam
and Buildings Divisions, Trivandrum and Trichur). Arrears in Buildings
Division, Trivandrum were for more than five years; in the other four Divisions

-1t was for more than two years.

(iii) T'wenty-one Divisions were operating on stock. Annual physical
verification of stock was not conducted during 1973-74 in seven Divisions
(Buildings and Roads Divisions, Ernakulam, Calient, Palghat, Trichur
and Kottayam and District Stores, Cannanore and Trichur). In two Divisions
(Buildings and Roads Divisions, Ernakulam and Irichur) physical verification
was last conducted in 1971-72.

(iv) Tn Buildings and Roads Division, Kottayam, the stock held on
the 31st March 1974 cxceeded the sanctioned reserve limit (Rs. 3.5 lakhs)
by Rs. 6.12 lakhs; the Executive Engineer attributed the excess to non-issue
of materials to works for want of funds. In Buildings and Roads Division,
Calicut while the value account showed an excess of Rs. 2.77 lakhs over the

reserve limit (Rs. 3 lakhs), there was no ground balance at the end of 1973-74.
(v) Inseven out of twenty-one Divisions valuation of stores at the end
of the financial year with reference to market rates and adjustment of profits/
losses as required under the rules was not done.
(vi) In two Divisions (Medical College Division, Kottayam and West
o Coast Roads Division, Tellicherry) the value of materials which remained as
non-moving for over five years was over Rs. 0.96 lakh.

Department Stores Opening Recerpts Issues Closing
balance balance
on Ist on 31st

April 1973 March 1974

(in lakhs of rupees)
WATER AND POWER

DEPARTMENT
Irrigation and Building (—) 7.12% 1,67.05 1,46.12 13.81
Projects materials

* The balances do mnot include the opening balances relating to the Division®in the
e uareas transferred from the former Madras State on reorganisation of States due to
nou-finalisation of their allocation between the successor States. -~

102/9118/MC.




146

(1) The preparation of the half-yearly registers of stock was in arrears
in two Divisions (Chitturpuzha Project Division, Chittur from April 1971
and Irrigation Division, Trichur from October 1971).

(i1) Sixteen Divisions were operating on stock. Annual physical
verification of stock was not conducted during 1973-74 in three Divisions
(Irrigation Divisions, Malampuzha and Trichur and Minor Irrigation
Division, Cannanore).

(iii) In six Divisions (Kanhirapuzha Irrigation Project, Kanhira-
puzha, Kuttiadi Irrigation Division No. 2, Badagara, Pazhassi Project Division,
Mattanur, Pamba Irrigation Project Divisions, Chengannur and Pathanam-
thitta and Periyar Valley Irrigation Division, Perumbavoor) the stock held
on the 31st March 1974 exceeded the sanctioned reserve limit (Rs. 25.5 lakhs)
by Rs. 24.33 lakhs. In two Divisions the excess was more than Rs. 6 lakhs.

(iv) In three Divisions (Irrigation Division, Malampuzha, Kallada
Irrigation Division No. I, Thenmala and Kuttiadi Irrigation Project Division
No. I, Perambra) the stock accounts showed minus balances mainly due to
non-adjustment of the cost of supplies.

(v) In ten out of sixteen Divisions valuation of stores at the end of
the financial year with reference to market rates and adjustment ol profiis/
losses as required in the rules were not done.

(vi) In two Divisions (Irrigation Division, Malampuzha and Chittur -
puzha Project Division, Chittur) the value of stores (electrical fittings, spare
parts of machines, etc.) which remained as non-moving for more than five
years was Rs. 1.69 lakhs; in another Division (Irrigation Division, Trichur)
the balance included clodded cement worth Rs. 0.09 lakh.

Department Stores Opening ~ Receipls Issues  Closing o
balance balance
on Isi on 31st

April 1973 March 1974

(in lakhs of rupees)
TAXES DEPARTMENT

Central Stamp
Depot, Trivandrum Stamps 8,37.10 5,46.09  6,11.14 7,72.05

(1) Closing balance does not include value of stamps, judicial paper,
cle., held in treasuries.  Eight out of 11 treasuries have not furnished stock
accounts (November 1974). . -

(i1) The issues include Rs. 0.07 lakh representing value of uncurrent
stamps written off.









147

] (iii) A consignment of non-postal stamps worth Rs. 3.20 lakhs sent
in December 1972 from the Clentral Stamp Stores, Nasik was not received by
the Central Stamp Depot, Trivandrum and the case was reported to be
under police investigation (November 1974).

% Opening Receipls Issues  Closing
Department Stores  balance balance
on Ist on 31st
April 1975 March 1974
(in kilogrammes)
Board of Revenue Opium  127.81 60.53 63.64 124.70
(Excise), Ganja 86.36 : 24.59 61.77

Trivandrum

Issues under Ganja include 24.38 kilogrammes destroyed under orders
of the Board of Revenue.

B. Audit of the stock accounts for 1973-74 pertaining to Government
Medical Stores, Trivandrum and District Medical Stores and those relating
to the Departments of Agriculture, Forest and Animal Husbandry received
in December 1974/January 1975 is not yet over (January 1975). The position
in regard to other Departments is indicated below:—

i Department Remarks
HEALTH
Transport Wing of the De- The stock account for 1973-74 received
partment of Health Services in November 1974 from the Director
of Health Services was incomplete and
. incorrect. Revised stock account

is awaited (January 1973).

The stock account for 1973-74 received
in December 1974 from the Director of
Homoeopathy could not be certified
as there were no initial records ofstock
receipts and issues in the Directorate.
Revised stock account is awaited

IHomoeopathy

: (January 1975).
AGRICULTURE
Department of Dairy Deve- Stock account for 1973-74 received from
. lopment y the Director in October 1974 was
- found defective. Revised stock account
is awaited (January 1975). .
L
INDUSTRIES
Industries

Stock account for 1973-74 awaited from
the Director of Industries and Commerce
L (December 1974).



148
DEVELOPMENT

Fisheries The stock account for 1973-74 received i
December 1974 from the Director of
I'isheries could not he certified as the
accounts of certain subo®dinate offices
had not been incorporated. Revised stock
account is awaited (January 1973).

Ports Stock account for 1973-74 awaited from
the State Port Officer (December 1974).
HIGHER EDUCATION

Stationery Stores, Trivan- The stock account for 1973-74 received
drum, Ernakulam, Shoranur in August 1974 from the Controller of
and Kozhikode Stationery could not be certified as

certain items of stores held in Ernakulam
Stationery Office were undervalued by
Rs. 0.23 lakh. Revised account is
awaited (December 1974).

Government Presses Discrepancies in receipts, sales and clos-
(Government Central Press, ing stock noticed during the audit of
Trivandrum, Government stock account for 1973-74 received from
Presses, Ernakulam, Shoranur  the Director of Printing and Stationery
and Central Prison Press, (Printing) in August 1974 were not re-
Trivandrum) conciled by the Department. Revised-

account is awaited (December 1974).
C.  Stock accounts in Public Works Divisions:

The rules governing maintenance of stock accounts in Public Works
Divisions were revised by Government in 1972. The r=vised rules envisage
(i) introduction of a priced vocabulary of Stores with permanent identifying
numbers, (ii) maintenance of “Goods Received Sheets” for recording the
detailed count or measurement of goods received and bin cards for keeping a
record of receipts, issues and running balance of each article at places where the
goods are actually received and stored, (iii) maintenance of a Priced
Stores Ledger in Divisional Offices for recording day to day transactions and
(iv)  discontinuance of the system of maintaining half-#early registers. None
of the Public Works Divisions in the State has switched'over to the new system
of accounts so far (January 1975).

Agriculture Department
Al. Purchase of stores

o _ Mention was made in paragraph 23 of the R;:porl (Civil) for the ycar-“
1972-73 about certain features in the working of ‘Livestock and Poultry Feed

Compounding Factory’ at Malampuzha. Some instances in which the
[} L






A,
-




149

m=i’actory has made purchascs without observing the Store Purchase Rules are
mentioned below:—

(i) The raw materials required for the factory arc usually purchased
in bulk on the basis of formal contracts after inviting tenders.  On 15th July
1972, the Direct®r of Animal Husbandry issued a tender enquiry for the supply
of Various feed ingredients such as tapioca chips, deoiled ground-nut cake,
coconut 0il cake, etc., for one year from Ist October 1972. Tenders were to
be opened on 18th August 1972. The period of validity of the tenders was not
specified in the tender notice eventhough this was Fequired d€cording to finan-
cidl rules of Government. The tenders received (opened on 18th August 1972)
were examined by the Technical Advisory Committee of the Department on
27th August 1972. The Committee’s recommendations were forwarded to
Government by the Director on 22nd September 1972.  The proposals were
considered by the Departmental Purchase Committee’on 29th November 1972
and orders fixing the contracts for deoiled ground-nut cake, coconut oil cake
and tapioca chips were issued by Government on 19th December 1972. 'The
purchases were effected as follows:—

(a) Deoiled groundnul cake:

The quantity to be supplied was specified in the tender enquiry as 5,000
tonnes. While the tenders were still under consideration, the Assistant
Project Officer on I1th October 1972 placed an order for the supply of 200
tonnes with the lowest tenderer whose rate was Rs. 690 per tonne. But the
firm declined to effect the supply on the ground that the acceptance of its
offer had not been received. However, without waiting for the Government’s
dacision regarding the acceptance of tender, the Assistant Project Officer placed
an order for the supply of 248 tonnes (November 1972) with the next lowest
tenderer (rate: Rs. 747 per tonne) but the firm did not respond.  Government
in December 1972 rejected the lowest tender on the ground that the firm had
not furnished the earnest money in full and accorded sanction to accept the
second lowest tender (rate: Rs. 747 per tonne). Intimation of acceptance of
the offer was sent to the firm on 2nd February 1973 (The firm had not indica-
%ted the validity period in its tender). Since there was no response from the firm,
a limited tender for the supply of 400 tonnes (the estimated requirement for
three months) was invited in February 1973. Tenders were opened on 13th
March 1973 and were valid till 12th June 1973. The lowest rate quoted was
Rs. 1,615 per tonne. But as tenders were not processed within the validity
period, the Departmental Purchase Committee which met on 30th July 1973
recommended that the Dircctor be authorised to make local purchase. Mean-
while the Department made local purchase of 950.88 tonnes between October
1972 and September 1973 at rates ranging from Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 1,975 per
tonne (total value of purchase: Rs. 13.30 lakhs). The tender conditions
stipulated that in the event of tenderers backing out after acceptance of the
offer, the additional expenditure on account of alternate purchase would be
vecovered from the default®r. Accordingly, the Department in August 1974
forfeited Rs. 52,500 due to the firm (towards carnest money deposit and ether*
pending bills) available with the Department and advised it to remit Rs. 5.67
lakhs towards the balance of the loss sustained by Government due to tle e
alternate purchase. Further developments are awaited (January 1975).



150

(b) Coconut oil cake:

The quantity to be supplied was specified in the tender as 150 tonnes.
In September 1972 the Director of Animal Husbandry recommended the
acceptance of the lowest tender (rate: Rs. 850 per tonne). However, on the
basis of a later report made by him (November 1972) thmt there was a
decline in the market rate, Government directed (December 1972) the
Director to retender the item. Retender (March 1973) failed to fetch
favourable offers (lowest rate on retender was Rs. 1,375 per tonne). Govern-
ment, however, degided (August 1973) not to consider the offers received on
retender as tenders for supplies for 1973-74 (received in July 1973) were
already under consideration. Pending finalisation of the contract for 1973-74,
Goyernment authorised (September 1973) the Assistant Project Officer to
make local purchases. Meanwhile between October 1972 and September
1973, the Factory made local purchase of 230.79 tonnes at rates varying from
Rs. 845 to Rs. 1,525 per tonne (total value of purchase: Rs. 2.93 lakhs).
Had the original tender been accepted and supplies arranged accordingly, the
expenditure would have been less by Rs. 0.97 lakh.

(c) Dried tapioca chips:

The quantity to be supplied as specified in the tender notice was 2,000
tonnes. The contract for the supply of tapioca chips was awarded in
December 1972 to the lowest tenderer (rate: Rs. 492,40 per tonne) but the
contractor neither executed a formal agreement nor remitted the security
deposit. The Assistant Project Officer stated (June 1973) that despite his
repeated requests, the contractor did not execute the agreement on the plea
that he did not find means to furnish the security deposit (which was to precede
execution of agreement) and that supply at the tendered rate was causing him
loss. The contractor supplicd 504.48 tonnes upto the end of March 1973
and stopped supplies thercafter. The requirement of the factory for the
balance period of the contract was met by local purchase at higher rates.
616 tonnes (cost: Rs. 4.62 lakhs) were thus purchased between April 1973 and
September 1973. Compared to the rates of the contractor, the local purchase |
resulted in an additional expenditure of Rs. 1.58 lakhs. It was stipulated in the
tender that (i) communication of acceptance of tender constituted a concluded
contract and (ii) if the contractor after having made partial supplies, failed
to fulfil the contract in full, the materials not supplied would be purchased at
the risk and cost of the defaulter. Despite this provision, the loss to Govern-
ment has not yet been recovered from the contractor (December 1974).
The Department stated ( January 1975) that Rs. 0.55 lakh due to the contractor
(by way of earnest money deposit and other pending bills) were available with
Government and that action was heing taken to recover the loss from the
defaulter. '

(i) Tn response to a tender enquiry (June 1973) for the supply of
tapioca chips for one year from October 1973 (estimated quantity: 3,800
stonngs), two tenders were received in July 1973.  In terms of the tender notice;
the tenderers were to keep their oflfers valid upto 23rd January 1974. In
Recember 1973 when order for supplies for one year from Ist December 1973
was placed with the lower tenderer (rate: Rs. 633 per tonne) he backed out.









151

This necessitated local purchase at higher rates ranging from Rs. 726 (o
Rs.- 1,015 per tonne. Compared to the rates of the lower tenderer, the
additional expenditure on local purchase ol 465.6 tonnes (cost: Rs. 4.17 lakhs)
during the period from December 1973 to November 1974 was Rs. 1.22 lakhs.
The tender condition provided that if the successful tenderer backed out after
acceptance of his offer, the contract would be arranged elsewheve at the defaul-
ter’s risk and cost. The Assistant Project Olficer stated (January 1975) that
action was in progress to recover the loss from the defaulter.

Health Department
52. Use of machines, equipment, stores, etc.

Six sterilisers and seven water-stills (total cost: Rs. 1.12 lakhs) to be
used for sterilising linen and surgica] equipment and for preparing distilled
water, purchased in November 1971 were distributed between March 1972
and August 1973 to eleven hospitals in the State, Out of these, four sterili-
sers and three water-stills (cost: Rs. 67,719) were brought into use, after
delays ranging [rom 3 to 28 months, in live hospitals, The remaining two
sterilisers and four water-stills (cost: Rs. 44,423) allotted to six hospitals have
not been broughtinto use till the end of November 1974 for want of electric
power and/or water supplyv. It was disclosed that onc steriliser and three
water-stills had been allotted to four of these hospitals without any specific
requisition for them from the medical officers in charge of those hospitals.

Agriculture Department

53. Use of machines

(i) Three ice plants of hall’ ton capacity (cost: Rs. 15,720 each) re-
quired for bulk processing and storage ol dressed chicken were purchased in
March 1966 and installed in an Intensive Poultry Development Block and in
two poultry farms under the Animal Husbandry Department between Sep-
tember 1966 and December 1966. One of the plants was transferred in
February 1972 to the Agricultural Univerity along with transfer of control
ol the farm to which it had been supplied. The other two ice plants worked
only for very short periods and remained out of commission from February
1967 and June 1969 respectively. In a report sent to Government in March
1972, the Director of Animal Husbandry stated that the plants supplied by
the firm were of very poor quality. Tn reply to an enquiry by Audit the
Department stated (IunL 1974) that these plants would not be useful even
if they were repaired. The loss to Government on this account was assessed
by Department ( June 1974) as Rs. 0.46 lakh representing 75 per cent cost and
installation and other charges paid to the firm against which only a security
deposit of Rs. 0.02 lakh was available with the Government.

(il) Three walk-in-coolers needed [or preservation of eggs purchased
by the Animal Husbandry Department in May 1963, August 1967 and
Augu,st 1968 (cost: Rs. 11,750 each) and supplied to a duck farm and_ twoe
pqultry farms remained unutilised from December 1967, August 1967 and
September 1968 as they were found to be defective, uubuvu,cablc and beyongl
repairs. In two of these cases, proposals were sent in May 1973 and June



152

1973 to Government for their disposal in public auction and orders of Govern-
ment thereon are awaited (October 1974). In the third case, the Director ol
Animal Husbandry stated (September 1971) that the matter was under corkes-
pondence with the firm.  No decision has so far (October 1974) been taken
regarding its disposal.

.

(iii) One generator (estimated cost: Rs. 9,500) supplied by UNIGEF
under the applied nutrition programme and another Kirloskar generator
purchased at a cost of Rs. 9,855 and installed in June 1965 and March 1966
respectively in two poultry farms remained out of commission from May
1971 and September 1969 for want of spares. 'The Department stated (May
1974) that procurement ol spare parts had to be arranged by the Govern-
ment in onc case and sanction for the estimate of repairs was awaited in the
other.

Public Health Engineering Department
54. Two mobile cranes

Two “Coles” model, diesel electric mobile cranes were purchased in March-
April 1971 by the Chiel Engincer, Public Health Engincering Department, for
the expeditious execution of water supply schemes in the urban arcasol the
State. One of the cranes (cost: Rs. 3.43 lakhs) was allotted to Public Health
Division, Calicut, where it was assembled in May 1971. Tt took more than
one year (June 1972) to get the crane registered with the Motor Vehieles
Department. Between May 1971 and March 1973 it was operated just for
one day (I1th June 1972) in the Division. The Superintending Engineer,
Clalicut, stated (December 1972) that the crane was expected to be utilised
for laying large size pipes in the Calicut Water Supply Scheme and the crane
could be utilised advantageously when the laying of bigger size pipes was
taken up. This expectation did not materialise due to non-receipt of larger
diameter pipes ordered for and the crane was sold in March 1973 to Harbour
Engineering Wing, Calicut for Rs. 3.57 lakhs. This would indicate that the
cranc was purchased without proper assessment of requirements.

The other crane (cost: Rs. 3.43 lakhs) was allotted to Public Health
Clonstruction Division, Cochin, in March 1971 and Rs. 9,591 were spent on its
maintenance till the end of November 1974. During the same period, it was
used departmentally for six days, hired out to contractors for twenty-seven
days (hive charges realised : Rs. 13,572) and lent to other Divisions for eighty-
three days (hirc charges realisable: Rs. 36,935). The crane was used for
thirty-five days in 1971-72, seventy days in 1972-73, four days in 1973-74 and
seven days in 1974-75 (up to November 1974). Tn reply to an audit enquiry,
the Executive Engineer, Public Health Construction Division, Cochin,
attributed (September 1973) the under-utilisation of this crane to lack of
demand from private hirers (at the hourly rates of hire charges fixed by
Government in April 1973) and to the suspengion of departmental works
(where the cranc could be used) during the rainy season. It was further stated
(May 1974) by the Executive Engineer that the crane was not of much use
o the Division and that action was aloot to dispose ol the crane; further
developments are awaited (January 1975).









CHAPTLER VI

? GOVERNTV!ENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES
> SECTTION 1
GENERAL

55. This chapter deals with the results of audit of—

(i) Departmentally managed Government commercial undertakings:
and

(ii) Investments and guarantees by the State Government.

!
SECTION II

GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTAL COMMERCIAL
UNDERTAKINGS

56. On 31st March 1974, there were five departmental commercial
undertakings in the State.  Pro_forma accounts for the year 1973-74 have
been received only from two of these undertakings so far (January 1975) ;
a synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of these under-
takings is given in the Annexure (pages 168-169).

Pro forma accounts of the remaining threc undertakings are awatted
(January 1975) for various periods from 1967-68 to 1973-74as detailed below:—

Name of underiaking Years for
which
accounts are

® due

Bleaching and Calendering Plant, Pappanamcode* 1967-68 to
1973-74

Text Books Office, Trivandrum 1973-74
Public Works Department Engineering Workshops, Chackai 1973-74

57. Public Works Department Engineering Workshops, Chackai

The Workshop (established more than seventy years ago) was a division
under the Public Works Department up to March 1969 when it was declared
as a commercial undertaking. Commercial system of accounts was intro-

. duced in the Workshop with effect from st April 1971,

« *This undertaking has since been transferred to Kerala State Textile
Corporation Limited with effect from Ist May 1974. .

. 102/9118/MC.




154

The Workshop comprises seven shops, viz. (i) foundry shop, (ii) machine
shop, (iii) fabrication shop, (iv) carpentry shop, (v) sawmill shop, (vi) paint-
ing shop and (vii) body building and auto shop. The main items of work
attended to are (i) manufacture of wooden and steel furniture, bodies for buses
and vans, and engineering goods, such as boxes, iron safes, irgn boxes, roller
wheels, manhole covers, cast iron pipes, ctc ., (i) fabrication of trusses, gates,
etc., and (iii) repairing and testing of departmental automobiles, machines,
etc.

The working of the Workshop awas reviewed in paragraph 130 of the
Report for the year 1969-70. The Committee on Public Accounts (1971-72)
in its ninth report observed (March 1972) that even though the working of
the Workshop had been far from satisfactory, no sincere efforts had been
made by the Department to study the problems facing the Workshop and
to improve matters.

As a result of test check conducted in September 1974, the following points
were noticed:—
(i)  Working resulis :

The Workshop suffered losses during all the years exceptin 1971-72.  The
accumulated losses at the end of 1972-73 were Rs. 62.13 lakhs.

The working results of the Workshop for the three years ended 1972-73
are shown below:—
1970-71  1971-72  1972-7%

{(In lakhs of Rupees)
{a) Value of production

Sales including jobs done forinternal use 11.92 16.48 23523
Closing stock of finished goods and

works-in-progress 4.64 3.27 2.44
Opening stock of finished goods and

works-in-progress 4.70 4.64 327
Value of production 11.86 15.11 22.40
Cost of production 19.66 25557 24,90

(b) Cost trends
Sales of products including jobs

done for internal use P92 16.48 23023

Add loss/deduct profit 6.19 1.48 0.69°

Cost of sales 18.11 15.00 23.92
> Percentage of cost of sales to sales 452 9] 103

L3
The uneconomic working of the Workshop was attributed by the Managg-
« ment (December 1974) mainly to poor outturn of labour.









135

(i)  Delay in preparation of pro forma accounts:
There was considerable delay in finalising the annual pro forma accounts
as indicated below:—

- Year * Date of finalisation and presentation of Lime taken (in
pro forma accounts to Audit months) after the

close of the
Jinancial year

1968-69 4th October 1971 30

1969-70 28th December 1971 21

1970-71 14th September 1972 17

1971-72 21st May 1973 13

1972-73 5th August 1974 16

Pro_forma accounts for 1973-74 are yet to be finalised ( January 1975).
(i)  Pricing policy :

Prices of articles manufactured are fixed on the basis of cost of production,
without any profit margin in the case of supply to Government Departments,
“and at cost of production plus 10 per cent margin in the case of supply to
private parties. In determining the cost of production, overheads in respect
of diflerent shops are added at rates varying from 50 per cent to 400 per cent of
.direct labour costs. However, no reconciliation of overheads absorbed with
that incurred as per financial accounts is done.

(iv)  Order position:

The activities of the Workshop mainly relate to job orders from Govern-
ment Departments. Action for sales promotion, with a view to widening its
customer base is yet to be taken.

Orders valued at Rs. 12.87 lakhs (including Rs. 0.87 lakh for wooden
furniture) were rejected by the Workshop during 1969-70 and 1970-71 on the
ground that they were for non-standard items. The orders rejected in subse-
quent years have not been cvaluated. The Management stated (November
1974) that work orders for non-standard items were not usually undertaken due
to practical difficulties in reorienting the established set-up and that no
separate records were being kept in respect of such orders rejected.

(v) Machine utilisation:

(a) Log sheets wepe not maintained and hence the extent of utilisation e
- of the machines could not be ascertained.

. (b) Three heavy machines (blasting cabinet, power press and case
hardening furnace) purchased in 1953 for Rs. 0.23 lakh have not been puteto e



156

use so far (December 1974). Attempts to transfer these to other Departments
were not successful, The Management stated (December 1974) that the
labour unions of the Workshop opposed their transfer on the plea that it would
affect the expansion of the institution.

(vi) Manpower utilisation: o =

The Kerala State Productivity Council was appointed in May 1970 to .

conduct a work study of the Workshop for fixing work-load of the employees.
The study was conducted between August 1970 and October 1971 at a cost
of Rs. 66,600. The report furnished by the Council in November 1971 is
still under consideration of Government (March 1975).

Based on the performance of workers employed in different sections during
1969-70, the effective utilisation of manpower was assessed by the Council as
34.3 per cent. According to the study, the Workshop was expected to
break-even at 62 per cent labour utilisation with sales to the extent of Rs. 23.6
lakhs (1969-70 basis) and marginal profit was expected when utilisation of
labour was 80 per cent and above.

Based on the effective utilisation of labour, as assessed by the Council, the
under-utilisation of manpower resulted in payment of idle wages to the tune of
Rs. 3.16 lakhs per annum. -

(vil) Consumption of energy:

In terms of the tariff structure prescribed by the Kerala State Electricity -
Board, minimum charges amounting to Rs. 28,243 per annum have to be paid
by the Workshop for the connected load of the power meter, which entitled
the Workshop for consumption of 1.76 lakh units of energy annually without
additional charges. Against this, the consumption was 0.47 lakh units, 0.65
lakh units and 0.20 lakh units during 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively.
The utilisation was 27 per cent during 1971-72, 37 per cent during 1972-73 and
11 per cent during 1973-74. The extra expenditure on account of lower
consumption cf encrgy than the minimum permissible, worked out to about
Rs. 0.64 lakh.

(viii) Inwentory control:

(a) The table below indicates the position of inventory at the close of
the three vears up to 1972-73:—

1970-71 1971-72  1972-73
(In lakhs of Rupees)

General stores 70 7.66 7.92

. . Limber 1.98 0.41 0.31
Works-in-progress 3.83 2.18 1.860

e Finished goods 0.81 1.09 0.65









1557

The stock of general stores and timber was equivalent to 25 months’
requirements in 1970-71, 16 months’ in 1971-72 and 14 months’ in 1972-73.
Maximum and minimum levels of inventory have not been fixed so far { Janu-
ary 1975).

» (b) Shoiages of general stores valued at Rs. 90,468 and of tools
and plant valued at Rs. 10,355, noticed during physical verification of stores
«conducted in 1960-61, have not been regularised so far (January 1975).
The value of these shortages continues to be included in the balances of general
stores and tools and plant exhibited on the asset side of the balance sheet.
The tools keeper responsible for the loss of tools and plant valued at Rs. 10,355
and four other items (cost of which has not been determined) had retired
from service in February 1964

Physical verification was last conducted between October 1973 and
June 1974. The Management stated (December 1974) that as the reconciliat-
ion of quantity accounts with value accounts was yet to be completed, the
excess or deficiency could not be finalised.

Non-moving stores as on 30th September 1974 included more than 1,000
items valued at Rs. 1.22 lakhs.

(ix) Book debis:

At the end of March 1971, the amount pending recovery irom other
Departments, autonomous bodies, Government Companies, cte., towards
supplies made and services rendered was Rs. 37.42 lakhs. Out ol this, the
amount collected during 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 was Rs. 5.08 lakhs,
Rs. 0.39 lakh and Rs. 0.23 lakh respectively leaving a balance of Rs. 31.72
lakhs at the end of March 1974, This amount (which continues to be shown
as outstanding under Miscellaneous Public Works Advance) included
Rs.14.55 lakhs due from Government Departments relating to periods prior to
1959-60. As the possibility of recovering this amount was considered by the

eManagement as remote for want of issue notes, invoices and difficulty in
tracing out the connected records due to lapse of time, a proposal to write off
this amount was submitted by the Management in May 1971 and this is still
under consideration of Government (January 1975).

The book debts at the end of 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 (whiclh mainly
represented the balances pending recovery in respect of supplies made and
services rendered from Ist April 1971) were Rs. 10.51 lakhs, Rs. 13.77 lakhs
and Rs. 8.11 lakhs respectively. These included Rs. 1.31 lakhs relating to
dead-stock of timber (not physically available since 1967) for which liability
remains (January 1975) to be fixed.

(x) Boat basin:

L]

A boat basin constructed at a cost of Rs. 2.25 lakhs in 1952 with a yiew
toenabling the Workshop to transport goods by boat, was transferred to the
Irrigation Division, Trivandrum, in January 1966 as it was found to be of ne



158

use to the Workbop. Owing to closure of the entries to the basin from the canal
and construction of a pipe culvert at the inlet by the Public Works Depart-
ment, the basin could not be used by the Irrigation Division and so it was
transferred back to the Workshopin October 1968. The Management stated
(September 1974) that as the boat basin was not in use, prop.osais were afoot

to surrender it. :
(i) Lx gratia payment: *
Since 1951-52, the Wm!ghop has been paying an annual bonus to its workers

at 7 per cent of their earnings. As the bonus was ncither related to profit
nor to production, Government informed the Public Accounts Committee
1960-61 that it was to be treated as an ex gratia payment. The Public Accounts
Committee 1960-61, in its Third Report (March 1961) stressed the de-
sirability of laying down general principles to govern payment of bonus.
Consequent on the promulgation of the “Payment of Bonus Ordinance”
in 1965 and subsequent enactments on the subject, Government considered
it unnecessary to frame any separate general rules in this regard. However,
7 per cent of the wages for each year continued to be paid as ex gratia. After the
Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 was amended in 1972 to raise the minimum bonus
to 8% per cent, the rate payable as ex gratia was also enhanced to 8} per
cent from 1972-73 onwards. The amount paid as ex gratia to the workers
as well as other non-gazetted staff’ during the last three vears up to 1973-74
was as [ollows:—

Amount paid as ex gratia
Year To workers To other  Total”
non-gazetied
staff
(In lakhs of Rupees)

197172 0.49 0.14 0.63
1972-73 0.60 0.17 0.77°
1973-74 0.70 0.19 0.89

SECTION I11

INVESTMENTS AND GUARANTEES BY THE STATE
GOVERNMENT -

58. Investments of Government

The following table shows Government inve$tments in Statutory Cor- .
*poragions, Government Companies, other Joint Stock Companics, Co-operative
Societies, banks and other concerns as on 31st March 1974 and returns these-
e Item received during 1973-74.









159
_ Sector of Investments Dividend|interest  Percentage
investment received of return
_ on total
Number of  Amount Number of Amount — investment
. o CONcerns (In lakhs  concerns (In lakhs
of Rupees) of Rupees)
(a) Investments in shares
Statutory
Corporations 3 11,89.86 1 2.11 0.18
Government
Companies 41 33,35.62 6 13.38 0.40
(A) (B)
Other Joint
Stock Clompanies 42 2,78.07 21 15.06 5.42
Co-operative
~  Societies and
Banks (X) 12,83.31 (X) 16.01 1.25
. (b) Investments in
bonds and debentures
Statutory
Corporation 1 31.87 1 1.50 4.70
Other Statutory Bodies 1 1.96 ] 0.08 1.08
Co-operative Bank 1 0.08 I (C) 3.75
Total 61,20.77 48.14 0.78

(A) This includes three State Government Companies newly formed
during the year and five Central Government Companies.

(B) This includes investment (Rs. 2,73.79 lakhs) in the five Central
Government Companies.

(X) Details not available with the Department.
o(C) Rupees 300 only.



160

The following concerns, in which Rs. 35.18 lakhs have been invested,
are under liquidation (March 1975). ‘

Name of concern Amount
. invested

(In lakhs of
Rupees)
Kerala Water Transport Corporation Limited 18.61
West Cloast Fisheries (Travancore) Limited 0.50
Travancore Enamel Industries Limited 0.20
Indian Bank Limited (Under Members’ Voluntary Liquidation) 12.92
The Cochin Malleables (Private) Limited 1.70
Clentral Banking Corporation of Travancore Limited 1.25
Total 35.18

Out of 42 Joint Stock Companies in which Government had made in-
vestments, dividends amounting to Rs. 15.06 lakhs were received from 21
Companies * (investment: Rs. 1,65.16 lakhs). No dividend was received
during the year in respect of the remaining 21 Companies in which Govern-
ment had invested Rs. 1,12.91 lakhs. -

Details of investments of Government are given in statement 14 of the
Finance Accounts 1973-74.

59. Guarantees given by the State Government

Government have given guarantees for repayment of loans and interest
thereon, share capital, etc., raised by Statutory Corporations, Government
Companies and Co-operative Institutions as detailed below:—

Maximum Sums ~ ®
amouni  guaranteed
guaranteed  outstanding
on 31st
March 1974

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Statutory Corporations 67,62.50 59,47.03
Government Companies 12,76.65 9,16.32
Clo-operative Societies and Banks 52,7312 23,51.34
b Total 1,33,12.97 92,14.69

e In terms ol section 6(i) of the State Financial Corporations Act,
1951, payment of annual dividend at the minimum rate of 3.50 per cent on
* c*the share capital of the Kerala Financial Corporation has heen guaranteed






. F




161
by the State Government. The total subvention paid by the State Govern-
ment on account of dividend during 1953-54 to 1968-69 amounted to Rs. 17.45

lakhs, out of which Rs. 0.20 lakh were repaid by the Corporation in April
1974; no amount has been paid by Government since 1968-69.

. Further details of the guarantees are given in statement 6 of the Finance
Accounts 1973-74.

60. Wholesale Consumer Co-operatives

With a view to ensuring equitable distribution of consumer goods at
fair prices, Government of India sponsored in November 1962, a scheme for
the organisation of consumer co-operatives. The scheme was transferred to
the State Sector in 1968-69.

Under the scheme, the State Government organised ten wholesale
stores in the State—nine during 1962-63 and 1963-64 and one during 1970-71.
These stores opened a number of branches for widening the distribution net-
work. A Federation of consumer co-operatives was also set up in 1965 with
the objects of (i) co-ordinating the activities of wholesale consumer stores, (ii)
arranging bulk purchase of consumer goods required by them and (iii) disse-
mination of price and market intelligence. The consumer co-operative net-
_work in the State at the end of June 1973 consisted of ten wholesale stores
(one in each district except Idukki), 211 branches, 11 department stores (two
in Cannanore district and one each in all other districts, except Idukki), 29
multi-room shops and the State Consumers’ Federation. The total assist-

-ance paid to the stores by the Government upto June 1973 was Rs. 1,43.19
lakhs (share capital: Rs. 56.18 lakhs; long term loans: Rs. 56.90 lakhs;
other loans: Rs. 24.22 lakhs and subsidy: Rs. 5.89 lakhs).

The State Government had also given guarantees to various banks in
connection with long term loans and cash credit accommodation given by
the banks to the wholesale stores and the Federation. As on 31st March

e 1974 the maximum amount so guaranteed was Rs. 7,89.82 lakhs and the bal-
ance of sums guaranteed outstanding on that date was Rs. 94.71 lakhs.

Government investment in the share capital of the wholesale stores and
the Federation (Rs. 56.18 lakhs) worked out to 76.18 per cent of their total
paid-up capital (Rs. 73.75 lakhs). The outstanding amount of loans from
Government at the end of June 1973 was Rs. 66.94 lakhs, of which Rs. 56.90
lakhs represented long term interest-frec loans.

" Some points noticed in the working of the co-operatives organised under
the scheme were mentioned in paragraph 118 of Audit Report 1969, para-
graph 133 (ix) of the Report for 1969-70 and paragraph 153 of the Report
for 1970-71. Expressing concern over the loss sustained by these societies,

- despite the huge financial®assistance given to them by Government, the Public
Accounts Committee, 1972-73 had in its Twelfth Report (September «1972}
itrged Government to take effective steps to put the working of the societies
on sound footing. e

102/8118/MC.

L]
L]



162

On a further review by Audit of the working results of the stores and the
Federation as revealed in their published annual accounts, the following points
were noticed:— .

() Default in repayment of loans:

The Co-operatives are in default in repayment of Government loans and
the amount overdue as on 30th June 1973 was Rs. 3.16 lakhs. The entire
share capital contribution was to be retired within a period of 15 years from
the date of payment in 10 equal annual instalments, the first instalment
commencing from sixth anniversary of the grant of the contribution. The
amount overdue in respect of retirement of share capital contribution on 30th
June 1973 was Rs. 5.07 lakhs.

(i) Cash credit accommodationy s

To enable the stores to make bulk purchases from producing/manufac-
turing centres or terminal markets, cash credit facilities have been provided
to the stores and the Federation by the District Co-operative Banks. The
amount outstanding on 30th June 1973 under cash credit accommodation from
banks was Rs. 1.82.29 lakhs. As a measure of rehabilitation and revitalisa-
tion of these stores, the State Government sanctioned, in December 1971,
interest-free long-term loans aggregating Rs. 56.90 lakhs (repayable in annual
instalments spread over a period of five to ten years) to the Federation and
seven district wholesale stores (except Kottayam, Malappuram and Calicut)
so as to reduce the outstandings in the cash credit from bankstoa level that
could be supported by the prescribed stock margin of 10 per cent. 5

The interest-free loans were sanctioned by Government on the condition
that the stores should (i) re-vitalise the uneconomic branches within one year,
(ii) bring down the cost of management to three per cent before availing of
the loan and (iii) generally adhere to the norms fixed by the Government of
India with regard to overheads. The loans were released to the stores in
April and August 1972. While releasing (August 1972) the loans to the®
Trivandrum store which had not satisfied by then the condition regarding
reduction in the cost of management, Government directed it to bring down
the cost of establishment to 3 per cent by the end of the co-operative year
then running, i.e. 1972-73. The condition has, however, not been fulfilled
by the store and the percentage of cost of establishment during 1972-73 and
1973-74 was 4.4 and 3.74 respectively.

In respect of the Kottayam store, the balance of Rs. 25.02 lakhs outstand-
ing in cash credit accounts was reduced to Rs. 6.66 lakhs in July 1973 by
converting Rs. 18.36 lakhs as a long-term loan (o the store by the District
Co-operative Bank, Kottayam. Government, in July 1973 agreed to stand
guarantee for this loan as also for the remaining tash credit accommodation_
of Bs."6.66 lakhs and also agreed to subsidise interest at 6 per cent on the
loan for the first five years subject o the condition that (i) the store shosld
edhere to the norms fixed by Government of India mth regard to



.






L

163

over: heads and (ii) the cash credit should be on hypothecation of goods
with coverage of stock with 10 per cent margin. On similar terms, Govern-
mént had agreed in November 1973, to stand guarantee to the Malabar
Clentral Co-operative Bank on behalf of the Calicut store for converting
Rs. 15 lakhs in the cash credit account as a long-term loan and for a fur-
ther cash credie accommodation of Rs. 19.80 lakhs to be granted by the

Bank.

Even thereafter, the required stock coverage could ‘not be maintained
by seven stores during 1972-73, and four stores and the Federation during
1973-74. The table below indicates the deficit in stock coverage in respect
of these stores as at the end of June 1973/June 1974, as the case may be.

WStore Position at the end of June 1973 Position at the end of June 1974*

Cash credit  Stock Actual  Deficit(—) Cashoredit Stock  Actual  Deftcit(—)
outstanding coverage  stock  Surplus (+) oulstanding coverage stock  Surplus(+)
required required
) (In lakhs of Rupees)

Trivandrum 12.58 13.84 8.07 (—)5.77 14.76 16.24 11.00 (—)o.24

Quilon 12.48 13.73 7.30 (—)6.43 12.40 13.64 12.85  (—)0.79
Kottayam 20.67 92.74 8.92 (-)13.82 6.05 6.66 12.40  (+)5.74
Alleppey 5.33 5.8 4.83 (—)1.03 5.58 6.14  8.82  (4)2.68
Trichur 16.91 18.60 15.91 (—)2.69 17.88 19.67 19.26  (—)0.4l
Palghat 10.80 11.88 -~ 10.56 (—)1.32 12.80 14.08  10.26  (—)3.82
Calicut 96.82 29.50 21.73 (—)7.77 19.47 21.42 3178 (+)10.36

Federation 15,09 16.60 22.06 (+)5.46 28.87 31.76 20.72  (—)11.04

The failure of certain stores to maintain the prescribed stock coverage
shows that their working capital has been depleted by credit sales, losses,
shortage in stock, etc.

(111) Working results:

*  The following table indicates the overall performance of the wholesale

stores during the years 1969-70 to 1973-74:—
Number Number Number Aeccumulated

Year of stores worked in  worked in  loss lo the
profit loss end of the
year

(In lakhs

= of Rupees)

1969-70 9 o 9 79.13

1970-71 9 9 1,05.53

1971-72 1@ 1 9 1,34.03

- 1972-73 10 2 8 1,51.59
1973-74 10 6 4 1,49.67+

*Figures are based on tentative accounts subject to audif,



164

The working results of the ten wholesale stores and the Federation for
the year 1973-74 are summarised below:— -

Working results of the wholesale co-operative

Name of stores Paid-up Loans from  Balance of Saleg Gross profit
(and year of establishiment ) share capital Government  cash credit

(As on 30th fune 1973)

(J) Trivandrum (1915) 6.37 12.63 12.58 1,54.81 9.16
Quilon (1963) 7.93 10.89 12.48 91.98 6.60
J) Alleppey (1960) 5.78 6.30 7.70 84.95 5.67
(J) Kottayam (1961) 6.58 1.10 20.67 1,33.79 7.69
Ernakulam (1963) 11.52 10.28 2471 2.41.34 18.36
Trichur (1963) 5.03 9.20 16.91 1.20.60 7.08
Palghat (1963) 559 8.61 11.45 1.24.26 5.18
Malappuram (1971) 1.87 0.40 T 31.65 2.10
(J) Calicut (1938) 9.69 0.10 26.82 2,54.38 17.88
Cannanore (1963) 6.88 5.89 13.10 1.56.96 7.69
Federation (1965) 6.51 1755 35.87 3,50.60 11.36

The wholesale stores at Trivandrum, Trichur, Palghat and Calicut
continue to work at loss. The cumulative losses have far exceeded the paid-
up share capital in the case of eight stores.

(J) These were existing stores converted as stores under the scheme in 1963.









165

consumer stores and the Federation for 1973-74

Miscellaneous  Exfgnses Net profit  Previous Total Remarks
income or loss  profitfloss accumulated
carried profit|loss
. Jorward
(In lakhs of Rupees)

§.22 9.95 (—)0.57 (—)27.67 (—)28.24 Working at  loss from
1966-67.

0.44 6.54 (+)0.50 (—)20.52  (—)20.02 Worked at loss from
1966-67 to 1972-73.

0.81 6.09 (+)0.39 (—)11.38 (—)10.99 Worked at loss from
1967-68 to 1972-73.

1.16 7.42 (+)1.43 (—)23.64 (—)22.21 Worked at loss from

1962-63 to 1972-73.

0.18 15.83 (+)2.71 (—)9.43 (—)6.72 Worked at loss from
1967-68 to 1971-72.

0.39 8.62 (—)1.15 (—)14.45 (—)15.60 Working at loss from
: 1966-67.

. 0.08 7.05 (—)1.79 (—)18.39 (—)15.18 Working at loss from
1965-66.

0.11 1.64 (+)0.57 (<+)0.20 (4)0.77 Working at profit from
inception.

- 0.26 19.83 (—)1.69 (—)20.13 (—)21.82 Working at loss from
1967-68.

0.41 7.92 (+)0.18 (—)9.84 (—)9.66 Worked at loss from

1968-69 to 1972-73.

0.06 13.26 (+)1.61 (—)0.66 (4+)0.95 V\-’mékialg at profit from
1970-71.




166

(iv)  Deficiency in stock:

Shortage of stock revealed during physical verification from 1964-65
onwards, awaiting regularisation in all the stores at the end of June 1973
aggregated Rs. 30.35 lakhs. The store-wise details are given below:—

Naine of store Value of Remarks : E
stock deficit
(In lakhs of
Rupees)
Trivandrum 3.64 Rs. 1.84 lakhs relate to 1964-65
Quilon 2.76
Kottayam 7.60 Rs. 1.49 lakhs, Rs. 2.01 lakhs and

Rs. 2.26 lakhs relate to 1968-69, 1969-70
and 1970-71 respectively.

Alleppey 1.26
Ernakulam 6.24 Rs. 1.06 lakhs and Rs. 1.03 lakhs relate
to 1968-69 and 1970-71 respectively.
Trichur 0.59
Palghat 3.25
Calicut 3.50
Cannanore 1085
Federation 0.26
Total 30.35

~ (v) Some points noticed in the working of a few individual stores are
mentioned below:—

A.  Trivandrum Stores:

Slow-moving/damaged/unsaleable articles valued at Rs. 89,953
were held (June 1973) in the inventory. Bulk of the items relate to 1968-69.
The latest position in this regard called for during November 1974 has not
been furnished so far (January 1975) by the Stores.

B. Cannanore Stores:

A scheme for establishment of a ‘pulses processing unit’ and a ‘spices

* powdering unit’ by the Stores was approved by she Government of India
im March 1969 and financial assistance of Rs.1.34 lakhs towards block capital
for the two units was released in March 1969 through the State Governmens,









167

In March 1970, the Storef purchased 50 cents of land in a residential area for
Rs. 37,851 for constructing a factory building for the pulses processing unit.
In November 1971, it was found that the scheme would result in huge loss
as there was no scope for marketing the finished product. In March 1973,
the land alreggly acquired was disposed of for Rs. 38,750 and Rs. 40,000 were
refunded in October 1973 to Government. The remaining Rs. 93,500 are
lying unutilised (November 1974) with the Stores for over five years.

61. Unfruitful outlay

In January and March 1958, Government sanctioned establishment of
three production-cum-training centres, one each in carpentry, blacksmithy
and metal products in the Community Development Block, Muvattupuzha,
at a total estimated cost of Rs. 0.88 lakh. In September 1958, these were
converted as production centres under an industrial co-operative society
tormed for the purpose and all the assets were transferred to the society.  After
about three years of working, the society became dormant, and in 1969 it
was eventually wound up.

Between January 1961 and March 1962, Rs. 86,039 (loan: Ks. 44,435 and
grant: Rs. 41,604) were paid by Government to the society towards the cost of
construction of building, purchase of machinery, pay of staff, etc., of which the

-society repaid only Rs. 3,000 (February 1963) towards first instalment of the
loan, and paid Rs. 4,925 towards interest (February and November 1963).
The remaining amount to _be recovered from the society was Rs. 68,698

.(loan: Rs. 41,435; interest: Rs. 25,263 ; unutilised grant: Rs. 2,000). The assets
of the society were sold in auction (June 1974) by the official liquidator for
Rs. 35,709. Out of the aggregate of the sale proceeds and the cash balance
(Rs. 2,004) in the bank, viz. Rs. 37.713, Rs. 3,772 were adjusted towards
liquidation costs (Rs.3,572) and Building Tax due to the Municipality
(Rs. 200). The balance of Rs. 33,941 was credited to Government (July
1974: Rs. 19,800; October 1974: Rs. 14,141), leaving an irrecoverable

e balance of Rs. 34,757.



ANNE
Summarised financial results of i

(Figures in columns 4 to 11 are

S!. no. Name of concern Year of Goue?nmcm capital
comi ent
. 1st Aprit  31st March  ©
1973 1974
(1 (2) (3) ) (5)
1 Model Coir Factory, Beyporc 1963 9.78 11.34
1968 20.45 23.61

2 State Water Transport Department, Alleppey

Figures are as per tentative firo forma accounts.









169

XURLE

Government commercial undertakings

lakhs of Rupees)

" Mean Black Depre- Net Interest Total Percentage of
capital asseis ciation Loss(-—) charged (columns relurn on mean
added back 9+ 10) capital
(6) (7) (8) 9) (10) (11) (12)
10. 56 5.95 0.82 (—)1.50 0.20 (—)1.30
22.03 25.77 .92 (—)1.94 2.07 0.13 0.59
L]
L]
L]
102/9118/MC.
L]
[ ]



CHAPTER VII

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES, OTHER BODIES
AND INDIVIDUALS . .
62. General

The accounts of twenty-three institutions which received assistance in the °
shape of grants/loans from State/Central Government were audited between
August and November 1974, The grants/loans received by these institutions
during 1972-73 and 1973-74 were as follows:—

1972-73 1973-74
No. of Amount No. of Amount
institutions  (in lakhs of  institutions (in lakhs
rupees) of rupees)
I. Grants paid by Govern-
ment of India 4 43.92 3 20.52
2. Grants paid by State
Government 17 1,14.07 15 1,23.39

3. Loans paid by Govern-
ment of India
4. Loans paid by State
Government 3 33.00 .
Some important irregularitics noticed during audit are mentioned in
paragraphs 64 to 67 of this Report. Other irregularities noticed are mentioned "
in Appendix VIIL.

63. Audit by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts

(a) Audit of the accounts of city corporations, municipalities, pancha-
yats and certain other institutions is conducted by the Examiner of Local
Fund Accounts. "

(b) The extent of arrears of audit for the accounting periods upto
end of 1972-73 as at the end of September 1974 was as shown below :—

Number of institu- Number of instilu=
tions the accounts tions remaining lo
of which for the be audited at the
Category period up to 3lsi end of September
March 1973 were 1974
to be audited by the Accounts for Accounts for .
31st March 1974 1972-73 earlier years
City corporations 3 3 3
Municipal councils 30 . 11 .
Panchayats 966 180 8
Miscellaneous insti- .
e « tutions 398 76 107
Total 1,397 270 119









171

The position of arrears in audit of local bodies for the accounting years
.up to 1971-72 was as indicated below:—

Name of institution
[ ]

Corporation of Cochin
Corporation of Calicut

Corporation of Trivandrum
Trichur Municipal Council

Karadka Panchayat
Tunneri Panchayat
Triprangode Panchayat

Thadikkadavu Panchayat
=Kalikavu Panchayat

Upputhara Panchayat

Kodenchery Panchayat

Chengala Panchayat

Year the accounts for
which remain to be

audited

1968-69 onwards 7

1970-71 and
1971-72
1971-72
1971-72

1962-63
1964-65
1964-65 and
1965-66
1964-65 and
1965-66

1968-69 and
1969-70

1969-70 to
1971-72

1971-72

1971-72

%
)
1
L
|
)
|
|
?‘
J

Reasons for non-
finalisation of audit

Non-production of
annual financial state-
ment and Demand,
Clollection and Balanc
Statement. .

Records are reported
to be with Vigilance
Investigation Depart-
ment.

Records are reported
to be under Police
custody.

*The audit rclating to
1970-71 and 1971-72
has been taken up in
December 1974,

Records are stated to
be in court.
Records are stated to
have been damaged in
a fire accident.

(¢c) The number of inspection reports issued up to March 1974 and
outstanding at the end of September 1974 was as indicated below:—

Category

City corporations
Municipal councils

Panchayats
Miscellaneous institutions
Total .

Number of reports

383
8,217

8,041

Larliest year to which
ihe report velates
1948-49
1944-45
1947-48
1956-57

. -~ . - - . L
Of the ninety-five reports shown under city corporations, fifty-nine feports
relate to exhibitions, tournaments, raffles, etc. conducted by the corporations.
L ]



172

The Comumittee on Public - Accounts (1972-73) in its Tenth Report
(paragraph 3.12) had recommended (September 1972) that a review of the
old inspection reports should be conducted by the Department with a view
to closing such reports as did not deal with serious irregularitics or lapses.
The action taken on the recommendation has not been reported by Govern-
ment so far (December 1974). . s

(d) A review of the inspection reports revealed the following:— o

(i) As at the end of September 1974, Rs. 19.82 lakhs were due to
Government {rom various local bodies towards audit charges. Out of this,
Rs. 16.31 lakhs were due from Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments
Administration alone. The dues relate to periods from 1960-61 onwards.

(i) Out of Rs. 1.46 lakhs paid as Kalasamithy grant to the Kerala
Sangeetha Nataka Academy during 1971-72 and 1972-73 for development of
muslc, dance and drama, the actual expenditure was Rs. 0.24 lakh. The
unspent grant of Rs. 1.22 lakhs remains to be adjusted (November 1974).

64. The State Institute of Languages

| The Education Commission (1964-66) set up by the Government of India
recommended that regional languages should be the media of education at
all levels. This recommendation was considered and approved by the Tenth -
Conference of the State Education Ministers held in April 1967 and it was
decided that the media of instruction at the University level should be the
regional languages and that necessary steps for the change-over to this media
should be taken as early as possible. The Conference of Vice-Chancellors
held in September 1967 also approved the recommendation of the Education

Clommission.

For effecting the change-over, the production of books on science, techno-
logy and humanities in the regional languages was an urgent necessity. The
University and College teachers had also to be equipped for teaching in
the regional languages.

In this connection the Government of India formulated in January 1968
a scheme for giving assistance to the State Governments to the extent of one
crore of rupees each during the six year period starting from 1968-69. For
1968-69 assistance to the State Governments was limited to 75 per cent of the
approved expenditure, the balance being the responsibility of the State
Government; but during the Fourth Plan period (1969-70 to 1973-74) the
entire expenditure was to be reimbursed by the Government of India.

The Central Scheme contemplated the setting up of suitable machinery
*by the State Governments, preferably autonomous erganisations, for imple-
meenting the scheme.  Accordingly, the Government of Kerala constituted
(March 1968) the State Institute of Languages, Kerala, which was subsequently
JApril 1969) registered as a society under the Travancore-Cochin  Literary,









175

Scientific and Charitable Societies Act.  The Institute was financed fully by
grants from the State and Central Governments. The objectives of the Insti-
tute were to promote the development of Malayalam language to help it.to
grow rapidly in richness and “functional efficiency”, to make it an effective
means of communicating modern knowledge and as a vehicle for bringing
about emotiona® and social integration in the country.  The rules framed by
the Institute provided for adequate control by the State Government over the
sudget and the activities and progress of the Institute and also vested the
State Government with necessary powers for taking over the administration and
assets of the Institute if Government were satisfied that the Institute was not
functioning properly. The accounts of the Institute were to be audited
by the Examiner of Local Fund Accounts.

~ The assistance received by the Institute till the end of 1973-74 was as
follows :—

Grant from the Central Government:
(1) Production of University level books Rs. 59.43 lakhs.
(ii) Special Employment Programme Rs.  4.34 lakhs

Grant [rom the State Government for the
running of the Institute Rs. 20.13 lakhs

A review of the working of the Institute was conducted during August-
September 1974 and the following points were noticed:

A.  Production of University level books in Malayalam:

The scheme formulated initially (December 1968) by the Institute and
approved by the Government of India (February 1969)contemplated publi-
cation of 740 books—640 text books on all subjects of Pre-Degree and Degree
levels and 100 supplementary hooks of a general nature at an estimated cost of
*Rs. 1,09.65 lakhs.

While according approval to the scheme the Government of India

stipulated that:

(a) the administrative expenses should not exceed 5 per cent of the
overall approved expenditure,

(b) the books produced under this scheme should be recommended
Jor the appropriate University courses,

(¢) the sale proceeds of books should be kept separate in a revolving
fund to be ploughed back for production of literature in the same category so
_that the scheme will be selfSustaining in due course, and

« (d) no deviation from approved pattern should be made withfout
prior approval of the Ministry of Education. 1



174

The scheme was revised in February 1970 by the Institute increasing the
number of hooks from 740 to 771. The anticipated cost of the revised scheme
was Rs. 1,09.63 lakhs. In October 1975 the State Government informed the
Government of India that the Institute had programmed to produce 1,000
books out of which 800 books had been commissioned and requested allotment
of Rs. 1,50 lakhs for the scheme during the Fifth Plan. 'léhe Government
of India, however, declined in December 1973, the request of the State Govern-
ment on the ground that the Central assistance was designed only for thee
minimum number of University level books and that the scheme envisaged
production of additional books out of funds generated through sale proceeds of
the books published with the Central grant of rupces one crore and supple-
mented by State resources. It was also stated that after the books programmed
under the scheme were published and the regional language was adopted as
the medium of education at University level, increasing interest would be
evinced by private trade for meeting future requirements of such books.
Notwithstanding this observation of the Government of India, the Institute
decided in March 1974, to increase the number of books to be published under
the scheme to 1297 at an anticipated cost of Rs. 2,86.64 lakhs. In December
1974 Government stated that the revision of the number of books to be published
under the scheme was due to periodical revision of syllabi by the Universities,
creation of two more Universities in the State and appearance of new advanced
text books in other languages.

(i) Details of the books published/under print/assigned to authors by the
Institute to end of March 1974 are given below:—

Number of books General Pre-Degree Degree Tolal )
Proposed 598 208 491 1,297
Published 132 55 88 275
Under print 27 14 64 105
Assigned to authors 295 74 331 700

The expenditure incurred to end of March 1974 amounted to ®
Rs. 59.41 lakhs. The expenditure anticipated for the residual
work during the Fifth Plan period was cstimated by the Institute as
Rs. 2,27.23 lakhs against which the assistance due from the Government of
India would be only Rs. 40.59 lakhs (being the unutilised balance carried
over from the Fourth Plan period). Rupees 25 lakhs were expected from the
sale proceeds of books during the Fifth Plan period.

According to the Government of India, 70-75 per cent of the funds made
available to the Institute were to be utilised for publication of text books.
In the original scheme approved by the Government of India in February 1969
as against a total number of 740 books to be published, text books contributed
86 per cent (640 new titles) while in the scheme as’revised by the Institute in .

*March 1974 this percentage was reduced to 54.  Out of 275 new books
published by the Institute to end of March 1974, only 80 were text books Yor
L









175

University level classes working out to about 29 per cent of the total books
published. This would indicate that the text books had not received adequate
priority.

(ii) Ouf of 88 Degree level and 55 Pre-Degree level books published
by the Institute till the end of March 1974, only 2 Degree level and 15 Pre-
Degree level books have so far (December 1974) been approved by the Universi-
ties either as text books or as reference hooks. In some cases the Boards of
Studies were seen to have not even considered the books published by the
Institute. Even in cases where the books were considered by them, no reasons
were indicated in cases where it was decided not to prescribe the books.

(iif) Under the scheme approved by the Government of India the
expenditure on the administrative staff was in no case to exceed 5 per cent of
the total expenditure under the scheme. The administrative expenses of the
Institute for the period ending March 1974 amounted to Rs. 7.36 lakhs of
which Rs. 2.80 lakhs, representing 5 per cent of the total expenditure on the
Book Production Scheme to end of March 1974 had been charged to the scheme.
The staff appointed by the Institute for the Book Production Scheme included
non-academic stafl’ also like officers for seminars, publication and library. The
expenditure on these personnel to end of March 1974 amounted to Rs. 1.53
lakhs and was not chargeable as expenditure against this scheme as admini-
strative expenses upto the maximum ceiling of 5 per cent of the total expenditure
on the scheme had already been debited to the scheme from year to year.

- An expenditure of Rs, 3.29 lakhs was incurred on the purchase of Library

Books not contemplated in the scheme approved by Government of India.

Further expenditure of Rs. 1.12 lakhs on the purchase of vehicles and Rs. 0.93
lakh on the purchase of furniture in excess of the approved provision of
Rs. 0.40 lakh and Rs. 0.20 lakh respectively, had also been charged to the
account of the scheme, In December 1974 Government stated that the nature
Lol the expenditure was such that it was not possible to restrict it to the original
outh\s without detriment to the scheme as such.

(iv) Out of 5.29 lakh copies of 245 hooks published only 1.71 lakh
copies had been sold to the end of March 1974 and the sale proceeds thereof
amounted to Rs. 3.89 lakhs. No revolving fund was created out of the sale
proceeds as contemplated in the scheme sanctioned by the Government of
India.

g (v) Copies numbering 3.58 lakhs out of 5.29 lakh copies of the hooks
printed and published by the Institute were in stock as on 31st March 1974
(marked price: Rs. 23 lakhs) working out to 68 per cent of the total

production. Owing to lack of storage facilities the Institute had taken two

godowm on rent and the total expenditure thereon to end of March 1974

+ ampunted to Rs. 0.75 lakh. In December 1974 Government stated that®the
need for renting the godowns had arisen as the Government of India had

discouraged the construction of godowns. i



176

(vi) Instances ol short accountal of published books were noticed in
carry forward of closing balances to new Stock Registers of published books
opened in January 1974 in respect of 115 books (marked price: Rs. 0.70 lakh).

(vii) The Institute entered into agreements, valid for three years,
with sixteen presses on various dates between September 196® and May 1970
for printing of 97 books after invitation of quotations. The rate of binding
charges (Rs. 6 for forms of 16 pages per 1,000 copies) was however, revised up-*
wards twice to Rs. 16 and Rs. 21 in July 1970 and August 1971 respectively
during the period of the agrcements on grounds of increase in labour and
material costs claimed by the printing presses. The extra expenditure
incurred on this account was Rs. 0.71 lakh. In December 1974 Government
stated that the increased rates had to be agreed to as otherwise the work would
not have been executed by the presses in spite of the agreements and the
entire project would have come to a stand still.

(viii) An Evaluation Committee was constituted by Government in
October 1973, to examine infer alia how far the objectives of the Institute had
been fulfilled. The more important observations made by the Committee
in its report of March 1974 were:—

{(a) the major role of preparing text books for higher education
largely remains unfulfilled; 5
(b)  the objective in setting up the Institute could be fulfilled only when
the Universities take steps to introduce Malayalam as medium of
instruction at all levels; and .

(c) the State Government should initiate more positive measures to
ensure the change-over of medium at the University level

as carly as possible.

Government stated (December 1974) that the recommendation of the
Committee had been taken up with the Universities. "

B. Special Employment Programne:

The Institute submitted to the State Government in May 1971 a scheme
(estimated cost: Rs. 89.5 lakbs) for the employment of 500/600 unemployed
post graduates/professional graduates over a period of two to three years for
translation of standard works in Malayalam with a view to their eventual
absorption under the Institute for translation work. A monthly stipend of
Rs. 300 per mensem was payable during the period of training of three months. -
The scheme was fully financed by the Government of India. The Planning
Commission while clearing the scheme for implementation (July 1972)

* approved the allocation of Rs. 3 lakhs only during 1972-73 on ad hoc basis.

» Accgrdingly, the State Government sanctioned the scheme in July 1972, The -
schéme was continued during 1973-74 also. Under the scheme the Institpte
trained only 50 trainees and 5 Assistant Editors during the period March

1973/May 1973.









-
177

Simultaneously with this scheme the State Government sanctioned another
scheme in February 1973 for training of unemployed post-graduates to be
employed to translate standard English books in various subjects of arts and
science into Malayalam, for implementation by the Institute at a cost of
Rs. 2.40 lakhs. This scheme which was sponsored by the Government of
India as part ofthe Half a Million Jobs Programme envisaged Central assistance
to the extent of Rs. 1.2 lakhs for training of 200 persons for a period of 3 months

.on payment of monthly stipend of Rs. 200 cach, in batches of 50. Under
this scheme the Institute trained only a single batch from Ist June 1973. The
trainees were, however, paid stipend at Rs. 300 per mensem (this rate was
approved by the State Government).

The two batches of 55 and 50 persons trained under the two schemes were,
on completion of their training on 3lIst May 1973 and 3lst August 1973
respectively, employed by the Institute for translation work till 31st January
1974 (55 trainees from st June 1973 to 3lst January 1974 and 50 from lIst
September 1973 to 31st January 1974). The total number of books translated
were 45, out of which 6 were published and 35 were in different stages of
printing (March 1974). The expenditure incurred by the Institute on the
schemes during 1972-73 and 1973-74 (upto 3lst January 1974) amounted to
Rs. 6.28 lakhs. The Central assistance received for the two schemes
during the two years was Rs. 4.34 lakhs.

In January 1974 Government informed the Institute that in view of the
-proposed reduction of the Central assistance for the two schemes no funds were
available for continuance of both the schemes beyond January 1974. The
two schemes were consequently discontinued by the Institute from st February
1974 after retrenching the trained staff engaged. The objective of providing
employment to the trained persons and utilising them for translation of
standard works in Malayalam had not thus materialised and the invest-
ment made on the training of 105 persons has been rendered largely unprodu-
ctive.

C. Eslablishment of a Printing Press by the Institute:

The Tnstitute decided in November 1970 to construct a building for
locating a small press for removing bottlenecks in the printing of the
University level books and the work was taken up and completed during

- 1972-73. " The total expenditure on establishing the press and its running to the
end of March 1974 amounted to Rs. 10.27 lakhs of which Rs. 4.92 lakhs were
on equipment and Rs. 1.39 lakhs were towards cost of building. The working
results of the press during the two years ended March 1974 showed an e
 accumulated loss of Rs. 2.82 lakhs. In December 1974, Government stated ,
* that the loss was due to higher overhead charges in the press as compared t& the
private presses. « »

102/9118/MC.

.



178

65. Payment of teaching grants to private colleges

In December 1962, Government framed a “Grant-in-aid Code” for
regulating the grant-in-aid payable to the managements of private colleges
with effect from Ist April 1962. TIn terms of the provisions in the code, the
teaching grant payable to a college for a year was to be based on the receipts
and expenditure of the institution during the previous financial year and wase
not to exceed 60 per cent (raised to 80 per cent from Ist April 1966) of the
excess in the approved recurring expenditure over the income from tuition
fees in the previous financial year. Accordingly, the teaching grant in respect
of 37 private ‘Arts and Science Colleges’ which were then in existence was paid
from 1962-63 onwards.

With effect from the Ist June 1972, Government introduced a system of
direct payment of salaries to the teaching and non-teaching stafl of private
colleges. Under the new system the entire expenditure on salaries of staff was
to be met by Government and consequently the managements ceased to be
cligible for any grant on this account from Ist June 1972,

However, during 1972-73 besides meeting the entire expenditure on the
salaries of the stafl’ of thirty-seven private Arts and Science Colleges, the
Department also paid to these thirty-seven colleges Rs. 1,45.05 lakhs as teach-
ing grants for 1972-73 even though it was inadmissible as salaries of staff were
paid by Government directly from 1st June 1972,

66. Rural Institute, Tavanur .

With a view to introducing a new pattern of rural higher education on the
lines recommended by the University Education Commission in 1949, a
scheme for starting Rural Institutes was evolved by the Government of
India in 1952. 'The Rural Institute, Tavanur (a society registered under the
Central Act No. XXI of 1860 for Registration of Literary, Scientific and
Charitable Saocieties) is one of the fourteen institutes set up in different parts
of the country under the scheme. It started functioning in July 1963. -
The main objects of the Institute are: (i) to provide higher education to
rural youth and (i) to train them for careers in the development programmes
in rural areas on the lines suggested by the National*Coouncil for Rural Higher -
didugation, New Delhi. The Institute is financed by grants from Governmept *
of India and the State Government and is managed by a Governing Body









179

nominated by the State Government with the approval of the Union Govern-
thent. The Government of India meets 75 per cent of the non-recurring
and 50 per cent of the recurring expenditure of the Institute, the balance
being met by the State Government. The details of grants paid to the Insti-
tute during theyyears 1972-73 and 1973-74 are given below:—

= Year Grants from Union Grants from State Total
Government Government
Recurring  Non-recurring Recurring  Non-recurring
(in lakhs of rupees)
1972-73 3. 22 0.53 1.90 L 5.65
1973-74 4.20 . 3.42 ' 7.62

The following points were noticed in audit:—

(1) 'Till 1973-74 the courses of study offered by the Institute were: (i)
Two Year Preparatory Course (equivalent to Pre-Degree Course of the Kerala
and Calicut Universities), (ii) Diploma in Rural Services (three year course),
(iii) Certificate course in Agricultural Science (two year course), (iv) Sanitary
AInspector’s course (one year course) and (v) Diploma in Civil and Rural
Engineering (three year course affiliated to the Board of Technical Education,
Kerala).

The Government of India decided (February 1971) that Central assistance
would be available for a period of five years from Ist April 1971 to those Rural
Institutes which affiliated to the neighbouring Universities from 1971. Accor-
dingly, proposals were made by the Institute in May 1971 to affiliate it to the
Kerala Agricultural University. On the basis of the recommendations of
a Sub-Committee constituted (17th February 1972) by the University, it was

e decided (16th May 1972) to take-over the Institute, and pending finalisation of
details regarding the take-over, admissions to the first year of the preparatory
course (1973-74 ) were stopped in June 1973.

A Technical Sub-Committee constituted in May 1972 to make a detailed
study for the take-over of the Institute recommended (May 1974) that the
Institute campus was suitable [or the establishment of an Agricultural Poly-
technic and suggested the stoppage of admission to the remaining courses from

- 1974-75. Asa result, the Sanitary Inspector’s course and the first year course
of other studies were also discontinued from the academic vear 1974-75.
However, the entire stafl continue to be retained (December 1974). The amount
paid as pay and allowanceg to the surplus stafl’ from June 1973 to November

- 1974 worked out to Rs. 0.82 lakh. The monthly recurring expenditure on ,

+ surplus staff'is about Rs. 0.14 lakh (December 1974). Government have®not
taken a decision on the transfer of the Institute to the University so far (‘]anuarz

1975).



160
(ii) The student-teacher ratio in the Institute (afier excluding the
teachers rendered surplus) during the four years 1971-72, 1972-73, 1973-74
and 1974-75 was as follows:—

1971-72 1972-73 197¢-74 1974-73

Number of students 465 433 357 159
Teachers 50 48 45 34
Student-teacher ratio 9:1 9:1 8:1 521

(iii) According to the Contributory Provident Fund Rules of the
Institute the provident fund subscription collected from the staff monthly
and the employer’s contribution are to be deposited in an approved Bank.
During the period April 1973 to March 1974 an amount of Rs. 0.12 lakh
representing refund of temporary advances taken by employees was utilised
for the day-to-day expenses of the Institute and was remitted to the bank
only in December 1974, The Institute also did not deposit in the bank the
employer’s contribution for the years 1972-73 and 1973-74 amounting to

Rs. 33,400.

67. A project in the co-operative sector

As part of a special programme for providing employment to unemployed
engineers and technicians. the State Government sanctioned (October 1972)
a scheme for starting an industrial unit in the co-operative sector in Trichur .
District.  Accordingly the Department of Industries and Commerce organised
and registered o1 10th January 1973 an industrial co-operative society of
unemployed engineers and technicians for the manufacture of power tillers.
The society started functioning on the 29th January 1973. The estimated
capital requircment of the project was Rs. 51 lakhs. No market survey for
power tillers was conducted by the society before deciding on the project.
On 12th March 1973, the society approached Government for a share capital
contribution of Rs. 9 lakhs for its project. On 29th March 1973 the Govern-
ment sanctioned a share capital contribution of Rs. 9 lakhs out of which Rs. 7
lakhs were paid to the socicty on 31st March 1973.

While processing the society’s proposal, Government was aware that on
the basis of a licence obtained from the Government of India in February
1972, the Kerala Agro-Industries Corporation Limited (a Government

Company) had made arrangements for establishing a plant for the manufacture -
) g gaj p

of power tillers in collaboration with a foreign firm. On the 28th March
1973, the Chairman of the Company wrote to Government stating inler alia
(i) that in the context of the Company’s project for,the manufacture of power

.tillcrs involving an investment of Rs. 2 crores, there was no justification for

another project of similar nature, (ii) that the demand for tillers was not
so much as was originally expected and  (iii) that the grant of assistance

® [Sr the society’s power tiller project would result in “[rittering away of scarce









181

resources’” especially when the Company was not able to obtain from Govern-
ment the share capital contribution required for the project. In view of the
objections raised by the Agro-Industries Corporation Limited, the society
decided (June 1973) to drop its power tiller project and to start a foundry
lorging plant..

The society obtained a project brief (June 1973) and a detailed project

* report (March 1974) for a foundry Forging Plant at a cost of Rs. 0.50 lakh

from a firm of Engincering and Management Consultants. According to the
project report, the project was estimated to cost Rs. 2,33 lakhs which was to
be financed by equity participation of Rs. 85 lakhs consisting of Government
contribution (Rs. 64 lakhs), employees’ contribution (Rs. 12 lakhs) and
others (Rs. 9 lakhs). The balance of Rs. 1,48 lakhs was expected to be provi-
ded by raising long term and short-term loans. The proposal of the society
to start the Forging unit was approved by Government in March 1974. The
payment of Rs. 0.50 lakh for the project report which is reimbursable by
Government has not been reimbursed so far (January 1975).

The society appointed (April 1974) the same firm which had proposed a
project report as consultants on a remuneration of Rs. 1.50 lakhs for preparing
the basic design of buildings and providing detailed engineering assistance in

- procurement of machinery and other services like assessment of details of raw
materials required, locating probable suppliers, manpower requirements,
training programme of personnel, etc. and quality control procedures. For
overall supervision during erection, start-up and commissioning of the project,

® a further sum of Rs. 25,000 was to be paid to them. A sum of Rs. 22,500

(15 per cent of the remuneration) was paid to the firm in April-May 1974.
The basic designs which the firm was required to furnish by May 1974 were
received by the society on 29th October 1974,

In addition to the investment by Government (Rs. 7 lakhs) the ex-

« penditure on the salaries and allowance of the Secretary appointed in May

1973 is also reimbursable by Government for a period of three years. The
society has incurred an expenditure of Rs. 15,277 on this account till the end
of January 1975. Government has reimbursed only Rs. 6,571 so far (January
1975).

In accordance with a scheme sanctioned (October 1970) by Government
for imparting training to unemployed engineers and technicians, the society
deputed 78 persons for training in various industries in the State in June

~ and July 1973 and incurred an expenditure of Rs. 69,852 on stipends during

1973-74, against which Rs. 44,845 have been reimbursed by Government,
As this training within the State imparted was not considered to be of much
practical utility for the esablishment of a Forge Plant, the society decided
(January 1974) to depute some members for intensive technical training cover-
ing all aspects of the forge technology. Accordingly thirteen persons were sent
to a factory at Ranchi for training for a period of one year from 1st Febry- o
ary 1974, sixty lour were sent to Avadi in three batches for six months each and



182

one each was deputed to Faridabad (for six months) and Kalamassery (for
one year). The society spent during 1973-74 a sum of Rs. 31,288 for the
training (Rs. 23,600 towards stipend, Rs. 3,250 towards tuition fees, Rs. 1,910
for protective clothing and Rs. 2,528 on account of travelling allowance).
Out of Rs. 6,270 paid as stipend advance to trainees during 1973-74, a sum,
of Rs. 4,523 is yet to be recovered (January 1975).

‘The money received from Government as share capital contribution
(Rs. 7 lakhs) has been deposited in the Union Bank of India (Rs. 6 lakhs in
fixed deposit and Rs. I lakh in Savings Bank account) and has not been
utilised so far (December 1974).  The share certificates were issued to
Government in July 1973,









CHAPTER VII1

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS

68. Outstanding audit observations

(a) Audit observations on financial transactions of the Government are
reported to the Departmental authorities from time to time. Periodical
reports of outstanding audit observations are also sent to the Finance Depart-
ment, the Administrative Departments of the Government and the Heads of
Departments for taking necessary action to expedite their settlement, The
financial rules of the Government require the Departmental Officers to attend
to audit observations promptly. The Public Accounts Committee has also
repeatedly stressed the need for quick disposal of audit observations,

The number of audit observations (other than those reported through
mnspection reports) relating (o the period upto the 31st March 1974 which were
not settled till the 30th September 1974 was 36,928 (money value: Rs. 28.27
~crores).

(b)  The number of audit observations pending settlement and the money
value of the transactions to which they relate are on the increase as shown
“below:—

As on Number Ainount

(in lakhs of rupees)
the 80th September 1972 23,098 13,90.88
the 30th September 1973 32,874 22,84 .49
the 30th September 1974 36,928 28,27.05

(¢) The year-wise analysis of audit observations issued upto the 31st
March 1974, which were not settled upto the 30th September 1974 is given
below:—

Year of issue Number Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)
1966-67 and earlier years 394 8.46
1967-68 416 26.01
a 1968-69 782 35.70
1969-70 1,318 50.64
1970-71 4,818 1,48.83
1971-72 . 5,859 3,78.03
1972-73 6,899 el by

* «1973-74 16,442 16,58.11 |,
Total 36,928 28,27.05



124

(d) Category-wise break up of the outstanding audit observations

is given below:— 4

Nature of observations Number Amount

_ (in lakhs

* of rupees)

(1) Sanctions for establishment not received 1,045 1,50.68 =

(ii) Sanctions not received for contingent and

miscellaneous expenditure 11425 2:50571

(iii) Sanctions to estimates not received 822 68.22
(iv) Detailed contingent bills for lumpsum drawals

not received 8,170  6,38.78

(v) Vouchers not received 312 22.44

(vi) Payees’ receipts not received 13,688 13,53.07

(vii) Advances paid to Government servants
(debiting service heads) not recovered within
the prescribed period 5,845 15.18

(viii) Agreements with contractors/suppliers not

received 251 1,54.05 =
(ix) Payments to contractors/suppliers not in con-
formity with contracts and agreements 12 0.15
(x) Over-payments or amounts disallowed in .
audit not recovered 113 8.39
(xi) Other reasons 5,528  1,85.38
Total 36,928 28,27.05

(e)  Non-submission of delailed contingent bills, payees’ receipts, vouchers, ete:—

The amounts outstanding for want of detailed contingent bills relate to
advances drawn on abstract bills for which detailed accounts have not been
submitted. The detailed contingent bills (containing full particulars of
expenditure incurred) with supporting sub-vouchers and payees’ receipts
are required to be submitted to Audit not later than the 20th of the month
succeeding that in which the advance was drawn.

Non-submission/delay in submission of detailed bills and vouchers to
Audit results in the expenditure escaping timely audit scrutiny with the
attendant risk of irregularities remaining undetected for long. In the absence
of detailed bills, Audit does not know whether the® amount drawn in the
advawce bills has been spent and whether it has been spent on the purpose
or purposes for which it was drawn. Similarly in the absence of payeey’
reteipts and sub-vouchers, it cannot be ensured that the payments have been









made to the proper persons.

185

The amount outstanding on account of non-

receipt of detailed bills, vouchers and payces’ receipts has increased substantially
during 1973-74 as indicated below:—

As on

the 30th September 1972
" the 30th September 1973
the 30th September 1974

Details of a few illustrative

Number of
observations

12,737

18,593
99,170

under this category are given below:—

awaited from several Taluk Supply Officers (December 1974).

Amount

(in lakhs
of rupees)
8,59.06
15,58.73
20,14.29

instances of audit observations outstanding

Detailed accounts of advances drawn for procurement of paddy are still

arc mentioned below:—

{ e

9,

Amount and month of

Taluk Supply drawal
Office (in lakhs of rupees)
. Trichur 232
(September-December
1972)
. Manjeri 3.25
(September-November
1972)
. Vythiri 11.85
(November-December
1972)
5.84
(January-March 1973)
. Kanjirappally 0.56
(January-May 1972)
. Alwaye 2.48
(February-May 1972)
. Ernakulam 2.00
(October-November
1968)
. Muvattupuzha 3.50
(November 1968-
January 1969)
. Vaikom 0.80
(July-September 1969)
Ottappalam 10.50
(Septembeg-November
1972)
10.30
(November 1972-
February 1973)
102/9118/MC.
L]

Procurement season

Virippu (Kharif)
crop 1972
Kanni (Kharif)
crop 1973
Virippu (Kharif)
crop 1972
Mundakan (Rabi)

crop 1973

Mundakan (Rabi)
crop 1972

Mundakan (Rabt)
crop 1972

Virippu (Kharif)
crop 1968

Mundakan (Rabi)
crop 1969

Virippu (Kharif)
crop 1969

Virippu (Kharif)
crop 1972

Mundakan (Rabt)
crop 1973

A few cases

Month in which the
accounts were to have
been rendered at the

latest

August 1973
July 1973
August 1973

December 1973

November 1972

November 1972

July 1969

September 1969

June-July 1970

June-July 1973

October-NovembBer
1973



186

() Observations outstanding clearance as on the 30th September 1974
were heavy in the case of the following Departments:— :

Administrative Department : Amount
(in lakhs
of zupees} g
1. Health 3,61.11
2. Agriculture 2,76.21
3. Revenue 1,41.81
4, General Education 1,15.68
5. Food 3,89.16
6. Public Works 5,27.34
7. Water and Power 1,98.27
8. Local Administration and Social Welfare 3,95.84
9. Development 1,59.74

69. Outstanding inspection reports

Important irregularities and defects in accounts noticed during local
audit and inspections are included in inspection reports ‘which are sent to the
Departmental Officers and Heads of Departments and also to the Govern-
ment, where necessary. 'The points mentioned in the reportsjare to be settled

as expeditiously as possible il the object of inspection is to be achieved. Un- _

less such reports receive prompt attention, there is likelihood of the irregulari-
ties persisting. Therefore, the Government has prescribed that first replies
to inspection reports should be sent within four weeks. Tn spite of this direction

and the instructions issued from time to time, there is considerable delay in -

settling the points raised in the inspection reports.

Two thousand five hundred and twenty-nine inspection reports contain-
ing six thousand eight hundred and ninety-four paragraphs issued upto March
1974 were outstanding at the end of September 1974. (These do not include
inspection reports relating to receipts of Revenue Departments). Of these,

1,527 reports containing 3,460 paragraphs were outstanding for over one year

(reports issued prior to April 1973).
Year-wise analysis of outstanding inspection reports is given below:—

Civil Departments Commercial Depart-
ments|activities
Number of Number of
Inspection  Paragraphs Inspection  Para-
reports reporls  graphs
1966-67 2 2
1967-68 17 29
1968-69 48 79
1969-70 150 294 .- . "5
. 1970-71 258 485 3 5
®  1971-72 440 980 7 19
N 1972-73 597 1,550 b 17
1973-74 998 3,419 ! 15

Total 2,510 6,838 19 56

>

i









SHOIANAJAV







187

Year-wise details ol inspection reports and paragraphs for which frst
_replies were not received till the end of September 1974 are given below:—

Civil Departments Commercial Depart-

ments|activities
- Number of Number of

Inspection Paragraphs Inspection Para-

; reports reports  graphs
1970-71 7 20 s oy
1971-72 11 38 1 4
1972-73 35 226 1 4
1973-74 210 839 i o
Total 283 1,123 2 8

The number of inspection reports and paragraphs outstanding on 30th
September 1973 and mentioned in the Report for the year 1972-73 (excluding
those relating to Revenue Departments) were 2,121 and 5,363 respectively.

The important types of irregularities noticed in local audit/inspection
during 1973-74 arve briefly mentioned in Appendix VIII.

T'rivandrum, (R. C. GHEI)

The izTH APR”_ 1975 Accountant General, Kerala.

Countersigned
i (A. BAKSI)
. New Delhi, . Comptroller and Auditor General '
. I'he wa_‘ .' 3‘t4;. : ";5‘ of India. - .













APPENDIX I

= Major cases of defaults in recovery of loans and advances as on the
31st March 1974

(Reference: paragraph 7(d)-page 9)

g IF L Number

Arrears Earliest of
Depariment|class of loans Principal ~ Interest  year from  officers Action taken to clear
(In lakhs of rupees) which re-  respon- the arrears
covery is due sible for
recovery
Development
Agricultural loans 17.06 3.60 1954-55  *
Industrial loans 22.99 6.43 1954-55 *
Other loans under Details have not: been
Community Deve- received from  Govern-
lopment Programme 21 2.51 1957-58  * l ment.
Loans for TFishery
Schemes 1,53.08 18.18 1957-58  *
Loans for scheduled . ;
castes and tribes 0.40 0.02 X * 17 cases involving Rs. 0.20

lakh stated to have been
advised for action under
Revenue Recovery Act,
Loans for port deve-
lopment 0.71 0.07 X *  The vessel for the cons-
truction of which assistance
was given is reported to
5 have sunk. The Depart-
ment has stated that the
claim preferred against the
insurance company has not
yet been settled.

Education
Loan scholarships
(interest-free) 2.49 e\ 1962-63 19 Heads of institutions where
. the loanee students are
studying and employers of
the loanees have been add-
ressed to collect the dues.
Action under Revenue Re-
covery Act also is under
way.
Agriculture
Soil conservation 22.82 31.28  1956-57 * Recoveries in this case are

to be made by Revenue
offlcials who are stated to
have been addressed by the

Department.
; * Details not furnishedl by the Department.
= % Information awaited. w °
L]
191 . .
102/9118/MC.



192
Number
Arrears Earliest of
Department|class of loans ~ Principal Interest  year from  officers  Action laken lo clear
(in lakhs of rupees) — whichre-  respon- the arrears
covery is due sible for
recovery
Clo-operative Societies 14,09 13.17  1969-70 *  Details ot furnished by the
Registrar of Co-operative
Societies. %
Poultry Development 1.05 0.54 X *  According to the Depart-
ment, action under Revenue
Recovery Act has been
taken,
Loans for the purchase y
of cattle and cattle According to the Depart-
feed 0.63 0.08 1971-72 * ment, the District Collectors
had been addressed to
resort to Revenue Recov-
ery Proceedings in some
cases and in some other
cases the parties had been
directed to repay the arrears
immediately.
Revenue
Loans to cultivators 1\ Department has stated that
affected hy{-[oods 6.77 1.10  1966-67 * | Revenue Recovery proceed-
ings have been launched in
Other loang 2.51 1.03 1966-67 * ) long standing cases.
Home %
Miscellaneous loans 0.36 0.12 X * Details have not been recei-
ved from Government,
Industries
Loans for Coir develop-
ment 47.06 13.04¢  1971-72 * Details have not been receiv-
ed from the Department.q
Local Administration and
Social Welfare/Labour
Loans to  repatriates
from Burma and
Ceylon 3.25 1.85 X *
Housing schemes 14.34 12,45  1970-71 * | Department has stated that
T Revenue Recovery procee-
Loans for colonisation dings have been launched
schemes 8.98 1.88 X * | inlong standing cases.
Vi
Loans for co-operative 4
colonisation 3.05 0.83 1965-66 *
.
®® * Details not furnished by the Department. .

% Information awaited.















APPENDIX II

Grants/appropriations where the unutilised provision (more than
Rs. 2 lakhs in each case) was 20 per cent or more of the total provision

® (Reference: paragraph 16(ii)—page 33)
L] .
Charged| Total grant| Saving Perceniage of i
SL. Number and name of grant Voled appropriation saving lo the
no. total pro-
vision
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. XIV State Insurance and Misce-
lancous Voted 40.85 9.25 22
2. XVII General Education Charged 11.83 375 32
a3 XX Public Health Voted 6,79.99 1,36.09 20
4. XXII Agriculture o 12,28.53  3.76.42 31
3. XXIIT Fisheries 5 1,42.72 38.40 27
6. XNXI Statistics and Miscellaneous 5 3.24 .44 88.72 27
T XXXIII Public Works Charged 5.52 2.68 49
8. XL Miscellaneous Voted 7,27.60  2,85.85 39
9. XLII Capital Outlay on Compen-
sation to Land Holders 5 10,54.00 10,53.44 100
10. XLIV Capital Outlay on Agricult-
ural Improvement . 37.53 10.78 29
11. XLIX Capital Outlay on Ports oy 1,35.30 36.90 27
12. Do. Charged 2.72 2972 100
13. LIII Capital Outlay on Schemes
of Government Trading Voted 7,00.97 1,80.61 26
14, Do. Charged 10.01 9.92 99
15: LV Loans and Advances by the
Government Voted 17,00.02 4,84.35 28
Total 68,02.03 27,19.88
.
. e =
®
193



8t

no.

o

APPENDIX 111

Major Schemes where provision remained wholly or substantially
unutilised

(Reference: paragraph 16(iii)—page 33)

Department|grant number Provision

and group head|scheme

Saving and

Reasons for saving and remarks

ils percentage

(in lakhs of rupees)

Health 34.00 31.88
XX 30-A(h) Compensation (94 per
3. Vasectomy cent)
Agriculture (Animal 22 .90 20.41
Husbandry) XXV (g) (iv) (89 per
Piggery Development cent)
Industries 23.00 21.16
XXVII (d) Expenditure (92 per
on development of Coir cent)
Industry
(if) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
Agriculture— 45.00 24.16
Statistics and Miscellaneous (54 per
XXXI(j) VII Soil Conser- cent)
vation in Tribal Blocks and
Harijan areas
XXXI(j) X 40.00 9972
Scheme for improving the (57 per
milk production potential of cent)
cows and augmenting milk
production (Special Employ-
ment Programme)
L 1]

194

The saving was mainly due to
non-holding of massive family
planning camps in the districts of
Alleppey,  Malappuram  and
Kozhikode for want of sanction
from the Government.

The saving was mainly due to non-
finalisation of rules for operating
the Revolving Tund for Bacon
Factory and non-implementation
of the scheme for piggery develop-
ment.

The saving was mainly due to
(i)  non-establishment of four
additional coir projects originally
envisaged (Rs. 5 lakhs). (ii) non-
payment of subsidy on interest and
assistance towards loss sustained
by socicties owing to non-finalisa-
tion of rules (Rs. 4.50 lakhs)
pending clearance of the Coir
Development Scheme by Govern-
ment of India and (iii) non-
payment of grant to the Alleppey
Central Coir Marketing Co-opera-
tive Society for construction of
godown (Rs. 4.40 lakhs).

The reasons for the saving have
not been intimated (October
1974).

The saving was mainly due to
booking ol stipend to cattle
improvement assistants  engaged
for artificial insemination work in
Pandhayats under ‘39 (g) Grants-
in-aid” (Rs. 13.01 lakhs) and
posts kept vacant and economy
in expenditure (Rs. 9.38 lakhs).

.









S1.

=N0.

10.

195

Department[grant number and ~ Provision

groufy head|scheme

Water and Power
XXXITI-4gA (i) (d) 111 Scheme
for providing employment
opportunities to unemployed
engineers (Central
Programme)

Public Works

XXXIII-50 (a) (xiv)
Family Planning-B Schemes
under the Five Year Plan

XLVII(a)(x) Education
A Schemes under the
Five Year Plan

XLVII(a)(xii)
Public Health B Schemes
under the Five Year Plan

XLVII(a)(xui)
TFamily Planning

B Scheme under the
Five Year Plan

Development

XLIX F (a) 2 Centrally »
Sponsored Schemes-
Development of Beypore Port

60,00

48.41

36.80

33.90

25.88

46.00

Saving and

Reasons for saving and remarks

ils percentage
(in lakhs of rupees)

54.25
(90 per
cent)

33.29
(69 per
cent)

29.11
(79 per
cent)

23.75
(70 per
cent)

2159
(83 per
cent)

5704
(82 per
cent)

The saving was mainly due to
excessive provision on flood control,
irrigation, etc., (Rs. 48 lakhs)
and less requirements under stipend
owing to shortfall in the number
of trainees actually engaged
(Rs. 4.38 lakhs).

The saving of Rs. 10.64 lakhs was
mainly due to less expenditure than
anticipated in a number of works
(Rs. 7.58 lakhs), works not started
(Rs. 1.31 lakhs) and non-utilisa-
tion of lumpsum provision for
new works owing to non-receipt
of details of work from admini-
strative department(Rs. 1,10 lakhs).
Reasons for the balance saving of
Rs. 22.65 lakhs have not been
intimated (October 1974).

The saving was mainly due to
non-utilisation of the lumpsum
provision of Rs. 30 lakhs for
construction of school buildings
because of economy measures.

The saving was mainly due to
non-utilisation of part of the pro-
visions made for Public Health
Centres (Rs. 7.43 lakhs), works
not started (Rs. 4.40 lakhs),
want of administrative sanctions
(Rs. 2.94 lakhs) and less expendi-
ture than anticipated on certain
works mainly because of economy
measures (Rs. 2.60 lakhs). Reasons
for balance saving have not
been intimated (October 1974).

The saving was mainly due to
works not started/stopped at
various stages because of economy
measures.

The reasons for the saving have
not been intimated (October 1974).

L1 ®



SI.

no.

13.

16.

196

Department|grant number and ~ Provision
group head|scheme

Saving and
ils percentage

(in lakhs of rupees)

Local Administration and 1,88.00
Social Welfare (

LV. 1 (ii) B.1.32 cent)
Loans to Municipalities for

Urban Water Supply Schemes

LV.I (iii) (c) 1. 3 50.00 50.00
Loans to Panchayats for Rural (100 per
Water Supply Schemes cent)
(Non-Plan)

LV.I (x) C (b) 13 50.00 50.00

Loans to Kerala State Industrial (

1.88.00

100 per

100 per

Development Corporation cent)
Limited (Plan)
LV.I (x) € (b) 30 30.00 30.00

Loans to Travancore Cochin (

100 per

Chemicals (Plan) cent)
LV. I (xi) B48 C 22.00 22.00
Loans for Co-operative (100 per
Industrial Estates (Central cent)
Programme)

oo

Reasons for saving and remarks

The budget provisions in the two
cases were for meeting the share
of cost of Water S®pply Schemes
to be transferred from “94-Capital
Outlay on Improvement of Public
Health”.  The savings occurred
as the adjustments were not
carried out due to non-finalisation

| of the procedure for transfer of
| e <penditure.

The saving was due to economy
measures.

The saving was due to post-budget
decision to sanction share capital
investment only during the year.

The saving was due to non-
implementation of the scheme as
funds were not allotted by Govern-
ment of India.

e



fo



‘-.



APPENDIX V

Excess surrender of savings

(Reference: paragraph 17—page 33)

Grants in which amount surrendered was more than the savings available

St.
no.

Number and name of grant

XII1
XVII
XVIIL
XIX
XXXII
XLVII

XLIX

Agricultural Income Tax
and Sales Tax

Police

General Education
Technical Education
Medical

Irrigation

Capital Outlay on Public
Works

Capital Outlay on Ports

Total grant  Savings ~ Amount Excess amount®
surrendered  surrendered

(in lakhs of rupees)

1,48.49 1.34 4.89 3.55
12,71.29 1,01.65 1,23.69 22.04
69,45.92 71.26 1,37.84 66.58
2,76.29 50.70 35.84 5.14

16,64.03  1,53.71 1.84.46 30.75
10,04 .47 23 .44 83.60 60.16

12,65.21 42.19 64.26 22.07
1,35.30 36.90 40.50 3.60

198

o\



/e

APPENDIX IV

Grants where unsurrendered savings were in excess of Rs. 20 lakhs
in each case

(Refercuce:  paragraple 17—page 33)

®
Amount not
St. Number and name of grant Total grant Saving Amount  surrendered (and
no. surrendered ils percentage io
the total saving )
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. XVI University Education 12,40.35 73.94 53.85  20.09 (27)
2 XX Public Health 6,79.99 1.36.09 1,12.06 24.03 (18)
3. XXV Animal Husbandry 3,86.30 72.29 30.82 41.47 (57)
4 XXX Harijan Welfare 6,04 .44 38.62 12,95 25.67 (GG)
5. XXXI Statistics and Miscella-
neous 3,24 .44 88.72 62.98 25.74 (29)
6. XXXIII Public Works 16,16.38  2,03.21  1,06.04 97.17 (47)
7 XL Miscellaneous 7,27.60  2,85.85 65.17 2,20.68 (77)
8. XLII Capital Outlay on Com-
pensation to Land
Holders 10.54.00 10,53.44 2.00 10,51.44 (99)
2 XLV Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial and  Economic
Development 10,91.76  148.48 1,01.42 47.06 (32)
10. LIIT Capital Outlay on sche-
mes of  Government
Trading 7,00.97  1,80.61 1,35.80 44.81 (25)
11. LV Loans and Advances by
the Government 17,00.02 4,84.35 2,45.83 2,38.52 (49)
. .
e °
197 s



/e



\.

L]
L )



APPENDIX VI

Writes off, waivers and ex-gratia payments

(Reference: paragraph 32—page 89)
In 728 cases,.]osses due to thelt. five. etc., irrecoverable revenue, duties, advances, etc.
were written off or waived or ex-gratia payments made during 1973-74, The details are as
~ follows:— ® .
o Write off of losses, Ex-gratia
Sl Name of department irrecoverable revenue, Waiver payments
no. duties, advances, elc.
Items  Amount  Items — Amount  Items  Amouni
Rs.
1. Home 15 18,204 14 60,550
P General Education 10 5,592 9 4,797
i Agriculture 36 32,336 6 1,13,193
4.5 Higher Education 4 84,223
5e Public Works 4 2.616 1 2,344 4 69,753
6. Public 4 7,001 4 6,638
A~ 7. Health 175  2,24,884 .
8. Development 21 63,985% 5 2,021
otk Water and Power 9 2,822 1 255 -
10. Revenue 3 1,951 3 24,291
iils Finance 1 184 395 3,63,275
12. Labour 1 4,850 o
" 13 Food 2 82,081 o
14, Industries 1 2,000
Total 286 5,32.729 22 1,22610 420 5,24,507
*

V()

infructuous.

This includes expenditure of Rs. 51,502 on Koothali colonisation scheme which became
Of this, an expenditure of Rs. 27,676 could not be properly vouched—

vide also comments under Item A2 in Appendix V to the Audit Report 1964.

102/9118/MC.

199



APPENDIX VII

Irregularities noticed during audit of institutions receiving grants/

Name of Institution

St. Thomas College,
Kozhencherry

Farook College,
Farooke

loans from Government

(Reference: paragraph 62—page 170)

Nature of irresularilies
Retention of teaching

stall in excess of
requirement

do.

Remarks ™

According to the work norms fixed by
the Kerala University, the strength of staff
justified for the English department of the
college during 1973-74 was 15 whereas the
actual number engaged was 16. Similarly
eleven persons were being engaged in the
Chemistry departinent against the strength of
10 posts fixed by the University during
1972-73 on the basis of work-load. The
extra expenditure on the salary of the surplus
stafl was' Rs. 0.08 lakh.

One Junior lecturer each in the depart-
ments of Chemistry and Physics was engaged
in excess of the strength of teaching staff
fixed by the Calicut University in March/May
1974 for the year 1972-73. The salary paid
between June 1972 and March 1973 for the
staff retained in excess was Rs. 0.06 lakh.

200

o\









APPENDIX VIII

Important types of irregularities noticed in local audit and

inspection during 1973-74

(Reference: paragraph 69—pages 186-187)

. Civil offices and gem'un‘m ;

V(]

Number

of offices/treasuries inspected: 1,332

Nature of irregularities

Defective maintenance of cash book, non-conduct
of physical verification/surprise verification of
cash balance, etc.

Non-maintenance/defective maintenance of stock
registers, failure to conduct physical verification
of stock, etc.

Non-maintenance/defective maintenance of initial
accounts and registers such as bill register, register
of contingent charges, etc.

Failure to obtain cash security from persons handl-
ing cash

Public Works Divistons :

Number
il
23
s
L ]
L ]

of Divisions inspected: 104

Nature of irregularities
Non-inspection of Sub-divisional offices by Execu-
tive Engineers/Divisional Accountants

Non-observance of rules regarding measurement/
check measurement of works

Non-maintenance/defective maintenance of
materials-at-site accounts

201

Number of offices in which
trregularities were noticed

191

113

80

Number of Divisions in which
trregularities were noticed

30

29

14



\e




V()



\¢




©

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
1975

PRINTED BY THE S, G, P. AT THE GOVERNMENT I'RESS,
TRIVANDRUM 1975






